
M9496) 1974; ; METHODIST CONFERENCE HANDBOOK BRISTOL 1974; ; 1974; 136pp; Paperback, b/w illus.()       £3~

M9498) 1967; ; THE METHODIST CONFERENCE HANDBOOK - MIDDLESBROUGH 1967; ; 1967; 132pp; Paperback, b/w 

illus.()       £3~

M9497) 1966; ; HANDBOOK OF METHODIST CONFERENCE  WOLVERHAMPTON; ; 1966; 156pp; Paperback, b/w illus.()       

£3~

M15307) ; ; THE TRINITY METHODIST CHURCH, CRANSWICK CENTENARY SOUVENIR (1861-1961) [YORKSHIRE]; ; 

1961; Illustrated, 24pp; Booklet, the covers have some light wear only, the title page has a pencil inscription, otherwise it is clean 

throughout.()       £3~

M15573) ; ; YARM METHODIST CHURCH 1764-1964; ; 1964; Illustrated, 8pp; Booklet. There is some marginal browning to the 

covers.The text is clean throughout.()       £6~

M11783) ; Baker, Frank; CHARLES WESLEY AS REVEALED BY HIS LETTERS; Epworth; 1948; 152pp; Paperback, b/w 

illus.()       £5~

M15688) ; HUTTON, J. E; A HISTORY OF THE MORAVIAN CHURCH ( SECOND EDITION, REVISED AND ENLARGED).; 

Moravian Publication Office; 1909; 520pp; Hardback. The binding is stained and rubbed, it is sound. The endpapers are browning. 

There is a touch of light edge foxing to the text.()       £15~

M11687) ; Pyke, Richard; THE EARLY BIBLE CHRISTIANS; Epworth; 1941; 46pp; Paperback()       £5~

M15565) ; Sanders, Guy ; George Langford.; GWENNAP PIT WESLEY PANELS; ; ; Illustrated, 8pp; Booklet, undated c.1985? 

There are some light marks to the covers, otherwise clean and crisp.()       £5~

M15569) ; Wakefield, Gordon S.; JOHN WESLEY AND THE KIRKHAMS OF STANTON ; ; 1997; 18pp; Fine booklet.()       £3~

18TH CENTURY WESLEYANA

M13633) ; ; SERIOUS THOUGHTS UPON THE PERSEVERANCE OF THE SAINTS; S. Powell (Dublin); 1752; 24pp; Disbound 

pamphlet, ESTC T16596. Baker # 153()       £100~

18TH. CENTURY PAMPHLETS

M12467) ; ; AN APPEAL TO THE MEMBERS OF THE METHODIST CONNEXION BEING AN ANSWER TO THE 

MANCHESTER PROTEST DATED THE 14TH DAY OF OCTOBER 1796 WITH SOME REMARKS UPON THE MINUTES OF 

THE DISTRICT MEETING HELD AT MANCHESTER; [Manchester]; 1797; 27pp; Disbound pamphlet()       £100~

M10546) ; ; GRACES BEFORE MEAT; ; ; xiipp; Disbound pamphlet, Baker #98, variant D or E()       £50~

M12466) ; ; AN IMPARTIAL ACCOUNT OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE NOTTINGHAM COMMITTEE OF TRSTEES, 

LEADERS AND PEOPLE OF THE METHODIST SOCIETY ASSEMBLED ON THE 24TH OCTOBER 1797 FOR THE PURPOSE 

OF RETURNING THE PROMISES ANSWER TO THE DISTRICT MEETING CONCERNING THE CHAPEL; C. Sutton 

(Nottingham); 1797; 20pp; Disbound pamphlet()       £100~

M14682) ; ; A BRIEF ACCOUNT OF THE LATE PERSECUTION AND BARBAROUS USAGE OF THE METHODISTS AT 

EXETER. : WHEREIN THE CHARACTERS OF THE RIOTERS, THEIR AIDERS, AND ABETTORS, ARE FULLY DESCRIBED, 

THEIR REASONS AND PRETENSIONS FAIRLY EXAMINED AND FULLY REFUTED. THE THIRD E; Exon: Andrew and 

Sarah Brice.; 1746; 96pp; Pamphlet. The recent cloth binding has some light wear, it is sound. The title page has some fingermarks, the 

rest of the text is clean. The final page is signed, 'The Gift of the author to Thomas Groom, Esq.' The vindication has a separate title 

page, th()       £150~

M9136) ; Fletcher, John; THE DOCTRINES OF GRACE AND JUSTICE EQUALLY ESSENTIAL TO THE PURE GOSPEL WITH 

SOME REMARKS ON THE MISCHIEVOUS DIVISIONS CAUSED AMONG CHRISTIANS BY PARTING THOSE 

DOCTRINES...; R. Hawes; 1777; i+39+ipp; Disbound pamphlet()       £100~

M12464) ; Hall, Robert; A FRIENDLY ADDRESS TO THE METHODISTS; C. Sutton; 1796; 24pp; Disbound pamphlet()       £50~



M15387) ; Hamilton, James.; A SERMON, PREACHED AT LEEDS, JULY 29TH, 1789, BEFORE THE METHODIST 

PREACHERS, (ASSEMBLED IN CONFERENCE.) AND A LARGE BODY OF THE PEOPLE IN CONNECTION WITH THEM: 

AND NOW PUBLISHED AT THE REQUEST OF MANY OF THE HEARERS. BY JAMES HAMILTON, M.D. FELLOW OF 

THE; For the author.; 1790; 20pp; Pamphlet. There is some light foxing and some creased corners. There are two variants of this, this 

one has four verses of 'An Hymn' at the end.()       £50~

M12462) ; Kilham, Alexander; A SHORT ACCOUNT OF THE LIFE AND DEATH OF MRS. SARAH KILHAM TO WHICH IS 

ADDED THREE SERMONS ON THE DAY SHE WAS INTERRED; Binns & Brown (Leeds); 1797; 84pp; Disbound pamphlet()       

£100~

M12463) ; Kilham, Alexander; A DEFENCE OF THE ACCOUNT PUBLISHED BY ALEXANDER KILHAM OF HIS TRIAL 

BEFORE THE LONDON CONFERENCE ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED AND NINETY-SIX IN ANSWER TO MESSRS. 

MATHER, PAWSON AND BENSON; Binns & Brown (Leeds); 1796; 58pp; Pamphlet()       £100~

M12461) ; Kilham, Alexander; AN ACCOUNT OF THE TRYAL OF ALEXANDER KILHAM METHODIST PREACHER 

BEFORE THE GENERAL CONFERENCE IN LONDON ON THE 26TH, 27TH AND 28TH OF JULY 1796 second edition; Binns 

& Brown (Leeds); 1796; 250pp; Disbound pamphlet()       £100~

M15405) ; Spalding, John; SOME ACCOUNT OF THE CONVINCEMENT AND RELIGIOUS PROGRAM OF JOHN SPALDING, 

LATE OF READING. A NEW EDITION.; Joseph Cruikshank; ; 35pp; Pamphlet. It is soundly bound in recent green boards, the 

binding has no real wear. There is some light foxing in places in the text, the second leaf has a loss to the bottom corner.()       £40~

M9137) ; Trapp, Joseph; THE NATURE, FOLLY, SIN AND DANGER OF BEING RIGHTEOUS OVER-MUCH WITH A 

PARTICULAR VIEW TO THE DOCTRINES AND PRACTICES OF CERTAIN MODERN ENTHUSIASTS BEING THE 

SUBSTANCE OF FOUR DISCOURSES.... THIRD EDITION; S. Austen; 1789; i+69pp; Disbound pamphlet, small hole in title page, 

Green anti-Methodist # 10()       £100~

M10542) ; Wesley, J. & C.; GLORIA PATRI OR HYMNS TO THE TRINITY THE SIXTH EDITION; Robert Hawes; 1775; 12pp; 

Disbound pamphlet, Baker #93()       £70~

M14208) ; Wesley, John.; MINUTES OF SEVERAL CONVERSATIONS, BETWEEN THE PREACHERS LATE IN 

CONNECTION. WITH THE REV. MR. WESLEY.; ; 1792; 25 + ipp; Pamphlet, it falls into several parts, the final leaf is a little dog 

eared.()       £100~

M15009) ; Wesley, John.; [FACSIMILE COPIES OF THE FIRST EDITION PAMPHLETS]: 'THE PRINCIPLES OF THE 

METHODIST'.'THE CHARACTER OF THE METHODIST'. 'PREDESTINATION CALMLY CONSIDERED'. 'A PLAIN 

ACCOUNT OF GENUINE CHRISTIANITY'. 'THE DESIDERATUM:OR, ELECTRICITY MADE PLAIN AND USEFUL]. ; 

Nashville: United Methodist Publishing House; 1992; 32, 20 +[4], 83, 16, 72, 66, 11, 53pp; Facsimile copies of the first editions. 

Bound in imitation leather with marbled endpapers, the binding has some light wear only and is sound. The texts are clean throughout, 

the facsimiles have duplicated the foxing, annotations etc, in the originals.()       £35~

M15008) ; Wesley, John.; AN EARNEST APPEAL TO MEN OF REASON AND RELIGION. [WITH] A FARTHER APPEAL TO 

MEN REASON AND RELIGION [PARTS 1 AND 2] [LIBRARY OF METHODIST CLASSICS SERIES].; Nashville: United 

Methodist Publishing House; 1992; 59 + 104 +[2] + 137.pp; Facsimile copies of the first editions. Bound in imitation leather with 

marbled endpapers, the binding has some light wear only and is sound. The texts are clean throughout, the facsimiles have duplicated 

the foxing in the originals.()       £25~

M15058) ; Williams, William.; CROCODIL, AFON YR AIPHT, WEDI EI WELED AR FYNYDD SEION : SEF, CENFIGEN, 

WEDI EI HOLRHAIN TRWY'R BYD A'R EGLWYS, TAN GYFFELYBIAETH BWYSTFAL GORMESOL YR ANIALWCH, 

MOR ASTUNIAIDD A GWENWYNIG EI NATUR AG UN O FWYDSILOD Y PWLL, &C.R; Caerfyrddin: J. Ross.; 1767; iv + 

92pp; Disbound. Firtst edition. The title page is partially detached and has an owner's inscription, everything else is well bound 

together. There is some foxing / staining throughout with some fingermarks in places. The final leaf is grubby.()       £50~

19TH. CENTURY PAMPHLETS

M11333) ; ; DECLARATION OF THE WESLEYAN METHODISTS IN MANCHESTER; Love and Barton (Manchester); 1834; 

4pp; Disbound pamphlet, edges tatty()       £10~

M11316) ; ; A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE PROCEEDINGS AT A MEETING OF WESLEYAN LAYMEN HELD AT THE 

CENTENARY HALL ON MARCH 17TH 1852 AND TWO FOLLOWING DAYS; John Mason; 1852; 8pp; Disbound pamphlet with 

caption title.()       £10~

M11317) ; ; MINUTES AND RESOLUTIONS OF A SPECIAL DISTRICT-MEETING BEGUN IN THE MORNING CHAPEL, 

CITY ROAD ON TUESDAY MARCH 11TH; John Mason; 1851; 32pp; Disbound pamphlet()       £10~



M11320) ; ; WESLEYAN DISCIPLINE A STATEMENT OF THE CASE OF MR. JOHN HARRISON AS PRESENTED TO THE 

ISLINGTON LEADERS' MEETING JANUARY 22ND WITH THEIR DECISION JANUARY 24TH AND THAT OF THE 

SUPERINTENDENT MINISTER REV. JOHN SCOTT; John Mason; 1850; 71pp; Disbound pamphlet()       £10~

M11323) ; ; THE REPORT OF THE TRIAL OF THE NOTORIOUS MURDERER "THIRTY-FIVE" BEFORE THE LORD CHIEF 

JUSTICE OF TH ECOURT OF THE KING'S BENCH, WHO WAS CAST OUT AND CONDEMNED TO SUFFER IN AUGUST 

1850 REPORTED AND DONE IN RHYME BY ONE OF THEM; C.A. Bartlett; 1850; 24pp; Disbound pamphlet. Rare, not listed on 

COPAC. A humorous anti-Conference piece in verse()       £15~

M11328) .; ; THE TOWN'S TALK OR A CONVERSATION BETWEEN A COLLECTOR FOR THE WESLEYAN MISSIONARY 

SOCIETY AND A SUBSCRIBER TO ITS FUND ON THE SUBJECT OF THE THEOLOGICAL INSTITUTION; John Mason; 

1835; 12pp; Disbound pamphlet. Rare, not listed on COPAC()       £15~

M11335) ; ; FLY SHEETS FROM THE PRIVATE CORRESPONDENT NO.3; Corresponding Committee; 1847; 47pp; Disbound 

pamphlet, sent by post to Rev. J. Wood, St. Ives, Cornwall()       £10~

M13103) ; ; FLY SHEETS FROM THE PRIVATE CORRESPONDENT NO.1 ON LOCATION, CENTRALIZATION AND 

SECULARIZATION SECOND EDITION ENLARGED; Corresponding Committee; 1846; 35pp; Pamphlet. Copy posted to Rev. Jas. 

Little, Birmingham with post marks()       £8~

M12967) ; ; WESLEYAN TRACTS FOR THE TIMES NO. 3 APOSTOLICAL SUCCESSION A SUMMARY OF OBJECTIONS 

TO THE MODERN CLAIM; John Mason; ; 23pp; Modern grey boards. No date but circa 1840()       £8~

M12966) ; ; WESLEYAN TRACTS FOR THE TIMES NO.2 WESLEYAN METHODISM NOT A SCHISM; John Mason; ; 15pp; 

Modern green boards. No date but circa 1840()       £8~

M14763) ; ; TO WESLEYAN REFORMERS. NO II. AND NO IV. [BY A REFORMER, WHO HATES BAMBOOZLING.]; ; 1851; 

2 + 2pp; Two single leaf pamphlets. They are browning and a bit tatty. They relate to the 1849 conference controversy..()       £12~

M14762) ; ; A LETTER TO A MEMBER OF THE METHODIST SOCIETY, IN REFERENCE TO SOME DECISIONS OF THE 

[WESLEYAN METHODIST] CONFERENCE RECENTLY HELD IN MANCHESTER, BY A WESLEYAN MINISTER. SECOND 

EDITION.; Johnm Mason; 1849; 16pp; Pamphlet. There is some brownig throughout, it is otherwise clean and all is well bound 

together.()       £12~

M14766) ; ; "FLY SHEET" CALUMNY DEFEATED, BEING THE SPEECHES OF THE REV. MESSRS. JOHN SCOTT AND 

GEORGE OSBORN, THOMAS FARMER, ESQ. : IN ANSWER TO THE CHARGES OF CORRUPTION ETC., PREFERRED BY 

THE "FLY SHEETS" AT THE WESLEYAN MISSIONARY COMMITTEE OF REVIEW, HELD IN MAN; Whittacker and Co.; 

1849; 8pp; Disbound pamphlet, it falls into several parts and is browning.()       £10~

M14342) ; ; AN EXPOSURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE WESLEYAN CONFERENCE BY THE THREE EXPELLED 

MINISTERS JAMES EVERETT, SAMUEL DUNN, AND WILLIAM GRIFFITH, JUN; Wesleyan Times; 1849; 14+iipp; Disbound 

pamphlet()       £10~

M14767) ; ; A DIALOGUE BETWEEN A MEMBER AND HIS LEADER, IN THE CHELSEA, OR SEVENTH LONDON 

CIRCUIT.; T. Wilsher; 1849; 8pp; Pamphlet, it falls into several parts and has some slight browning. It relates to the 1849 conference 

controversy.()       £10~

M15412) ; ; METHODIST MISSIONS : AN ACCOUNT OF THE FORMATION OF A METHODIST MISSIONARY SOCIETY, 

AT PLYMOUTH-DOCK, ON TUESDAY NOVEMBER 15, 1814. [ AND WEDNESDAY NOVEMBER 16, 1814]; Dock : Printed at 

the Office of J. Johns.; 1814; 61pp; Pamphlet. The marbled wrappers are tatty and creased and have some ink scribbles. There is some 

foxing throughout. There is a separate title for the Wednesday account at page 32.()       £20~

M14345) ; ; THE DELEGATES TESTED. STRICTURES ON THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE SELF-STYLED "DELEGATES" 

WHO ASSEMBLED IN ALBION CHAPEL, MOORGATE STREET, LONDON ON 12TH MARCH 1850 FOR THE AVOWED 

PURPOSE OF REFORMING METHODISM : WITH A TABULAR STATEMENT OF THEIR NAMES, THE CIRC; J. Mason; 

1850; 24pp; Disbound pamphlet()       £10~

M14341) ; ; THE EXPELLED WESLEYAN MINISTERS STATEMENTS OF THE REV. MESSRS. EVERETT, DUNN AND 

GRIFFITH AT THE GREAT MEETING IN EXETER HALL FRIDAY AUGUST 31, 1849; Wesleyan Times Office; 1849; 16pp; 

Disbound pamphlet()       £10~

M14764) ; ; A FLY SHEET. - EVERETT AGAINST EVERETT; Nothampton: W. Taylor; ; 1pp; Fly sheet, browning and tatty. 

Undated, it seems to relate to the 1849 conference controversy.()       £8~

M14765) ; ; A FEW FACTS ABOUT THE WESLEYAN-CONFERENCE EXPULSIONS.; Hastings: W. ransom; ; 2pp; Leaflet. It is 

browning and slightly tatty. It relates to the 1849 conference controversy.()       £10~



M15319) ; ; THE REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE SUNDAY SCHOOLS FOR CHILDREN OF ALL DENOMINATIONS 

IN MANCHESTER AND SALFORD, FROM DEC. 31ST, 1824 TO DEC. 31ST, 1825.; Manchester: Russell.; 1825; 17pp; Pamphlet. 

The first and last pages are grubby, there is some foxing throughout the pamphlet()       £25~

M14346) ; ; THE OBJECTIONABLE CLAIMS OF THE WESLEYAN REFORMERS TO THE ATTENTION OF THE 

CONFERENCE : A PAMPHLET IN WHICH THE CONDUCT OF THE REFORMERS, INCLUDING THAT OF THE EXPELLED 

MINISTERS, IS ANALYSED; THE POLICY OF THE CONFERENCE IS JUSTIFIED; AND THE GENUINE FRI; John Mason; 

1850; 16pp; Disbound pamphlet()       £10~

M11322) ; "Amicus"; WESLEYAN REFORM : THE DELEGATES AND THEIR "ADMIRABLE MANIFESTO" A TRACT FOR 

THE WESLEYAN METHODISTS; J.U. Walker (Halifax); 1850; 8pp; Disbound pamphlet. Rare not listed on COPAC()       £15~

M13444) ; Allin, T.; LETTERS TO THE REV. JOHN MACLEAN, CONTAINING AN EXPOSITION OF THE GOVERNMENT 

OF WESLEYAN METHODISM, WITH PRACTICAL ILLUSTRATIONS OF ITS EFFECTS; R. Groombridge; 1835; 64pp; 

Disbound pamphlet()       £12~

M14760) ; Anon.; THE SALT OF METHODISM! OR, THE GREAT GATHERING AND THE GREAT FAILURE OF THE 

MOORGATE WESLEYAN DELEGATES, ETC.; Leeds: H. W. Walker; 1850; 8pp; Browning and dog eared pamphlet, it falls into 

several parts. Scarce. [ a pro conference leaflet dealing with the 1849  schism)()       £12~

M14809) ; Cooke, Joseph.; ON JUSTIFICATION BY FAITH, AND THE WITNESS OF THE SPIRIT : BEING THE SUBSTANCE 

OF TWO SERMONS, PREACHED IN THE METHODIST CHAPEL, ROCHDALE, BY JOSEPH COOKE.; Rochdale: Printed by J. 

Hartley,; 1806; 24pp; 1st edition Pamphlet. The title page has some marginal tears. There is some light foxing throughout.()       £20~

M11321) ; Fish, Henry; THE PRESENT AGITATION IN THE WESLEYAN-METHODIST CONNEXION VIEWED IN THE 

LIGHT OF THE RELIGION TAUGHT IN HOLY SCRIPTURE ...; John Mason; 1850; 43pp; Disbound pamphlet()       £10~

M11326) ; Garland, Thomas; LETTERS ON THE RECENT AGITATIONS IN WESLEYAN METHODISM; John Mason; 1852; 

48pp; Disbound pamphlet()       £10~

M14065) ; Garrett, A. E.F.; SOUTH AFRICAN METHODISM. HER MISSIONARY WITNESS; Methodist Publishing House; 1966; 

137pp; Paperback, b/w illustrations()       £8~

M13104) ; Hanson, John; UNITARIAN TEACHING IN A METHODIST PULPIT A LETTER TO THE REV. ENOCH HALL, NEW 

CONNEXION MINISTER, LEEDS BEING A CORRECTION AND A PROTEST ... SECOND EDITION; J. Hanson; 1873; 32pp; 

Pamphlet in blue printed wrappers. Rare()       £25~

M11338) ; Hargreaves, Joseph; MISREPRESENTATIONS AND FALSEHOODS OF THE "FLY-SHEETS" EXPOSED WITH 

REMARKS ON THE ATTEMPTS TO AGITATE THE WESLEYAN SOCIETIES SECOND EDITION; John Mason; 1849; 63pp; 

Disbound pamphlet()       £10~

M14064) ; Isaac, Daniel; THE CONDUCT OF THE PROTESTANT METHODISTS IN LEAVING THE OLD CONNEXION 

BROUGHT TO THE TEST OF THEIR OWN PROFESSIONS IN A SECOND LETTER ADDRESSED TO THE PRIVATE 

MEMBERS OF THAT COMMUNITY; Henry Spink (Leeds); 1830; 36pp; Disbound pamphlet. Foxing()       £20~

M11337) ; Jackson, Samuel; THE WESLEYAN PEOPLE OR THE GREAT POWER AND TRUE POLICY OF THE PRIVATE 

MEMBERS OF THAT BODY A LETTER TO A FRIEND; Hamilton, Adams & Co.; 1853; 24pp; Disbound pamhlet()       £10~

M11331) ; Jackson, Thomas; "STOP THE SUPPLIES" BEING A REPORT OF A SPEECH DELIVERED BY THE REV. WILLIAM 

ARTHUR AT THE 36TH ANNIVERSARY OF THE WESLEYAN MISSIONARY SOCIETY OF THE LEEDS DISTRICT HELD 

IN BRUNSWICK CHAPEL ... FIFTH THOUSAND; Partridge & Oakey; 1849; 16pp; Pamphlet in original green wrappers()       £10~

M14768) ; Jackson, Thomas; COPY OF THE LETTER AND DECLARATION ISSUED BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE 

CONFERENCE DECEMBER 26, 1849 WITH A LIST OF THE WESLAYAN MINISTERS WHO HAVE AFFIXED THEIR 

NAMES TO THE DECLARATION; James Nichols, London; 1849; 15pp; Pamphlet, it is loosely bound together and the title and final 

blank page are a bit grubby. An important pamphlet perrtaining to the copnference controversy of 1849.()       £20~

M11332) ; Lomas, J. & Stanley, J.; LETTERS ON RECENT DECISIONS OF THE WESLEYAN-METHODIST CONFERENCE IN 

REFERENCE TO THE REV. MESSRS. EVERETT, DUNN AND GRIFFITH; John Mason; 1849; 12pp; Disbound pamphlet()       

£10~

M15503) ; Lunn, Henry Simpson Sir.; COLLEGE THEOLOGICAL SOCIETY : JOHN WESLEY : THE PRESIDENT'S PRIZE 

ESSAY : DELIVERED IN THE FRONT EXAMINATION HALL OF TRINITY COLLEGE, NOVEMBER 6TH, 1885.; Dublin : 

Wm. McGee,; 1885; 39pp; Booklet. The covers are grubby and have library labels, a tape spine repair, and an owner's inscription. The 

inside covers have some foxing. The title page has some library stamps, it and the final leaf have some light foxing, the rest of the text 

is clea()       £14~



M11339) ; Macdonald, George Browne; A CANDID REPLY TO CERTAIN INQUIRIES RELATIVE TO THE PROCEEDINGS OF 

THE METHODIST CONFERENCE HELD IN MANCHESTER 1849 FOURTH EDITION; John Mason; 1849; 28pp; Disbound 

pamphlet()       £10~

M11319) ; Macdonald, George Browne; THE PRACTICES OF CERTAIN WESLEYAN METHODIST REFORMERS EXAMINED 

BY THE PRINCIPLES OF PROTESTANTISM, OF VOLUNTARYISM AND OF CHRISTIAN MORALITY A CASE OF 

CHURCH DISCIPLINE TRIED BEFORE THE LEADERS' MEETING OF CHERRY STREET CHAPEL BIRMINGHAM; J. 

Mason; 1851; 39pp; Disbound pamphlet()       £10~

M11325) ; Martin, William; PRIESTLY DESPOTISM RAMPANT IN THE WESLEYAN CONFERENCE A LETTER TO THE 

RIGHT HON. LORD JOHN RUSSELL; Hamilton Adams & Co; 1853; 88pp; Blue wrappers, loose.()       £10~

M11336) ; Milner, Joseph Thorpe; THE TABLES TURNED!!! MR. EVERETT IDENTIFIED WITH THE "FLY SHEETS" HIS 

IMPLACABLE ENMITY TO DR. BUNTING WISHING HIS DEATH AND WRITING HIS EPITAPH EXPOSED; John Mason; 

1849; 4pp; Disbound pamphlet()       £10~

M11318) ; Milner, Joseph Thorpe; MR. EVERETT AT THE BAR OF PUBLIC OPINION SIXTH THOUSAND WITH AN 

APPENDIX OR THE WESLEYAN TAKER TAKEN; John Mason; 1851; 32pp; Disbound pamphlet. a few pages loose.()       £12~

M13102) ; Robinson, James; THE MIRROR OR A DEFENCE AGAINST THE UNKIND ATTACKS MADE UPON THE 

METHODIST NEW CONNEXION BY THE REVS. MESSRS. J. ANDERSON, R. NEWTON AND OTHERS IN RECENT 

MEETINGS; The Times (Manchester); 1834; 12pp; Disbound pamphlet. Rare.()       £30~

M11327) ; Rouse, Nathan; A LETTER TO THE REV. GEORGE STEWARD CONTAINING AN EXAMINATION OF SOME OF 

THE STATEMENTS AND ARGUMENTS OF HIS RECENTLY PUBLISHED WORK ENTITLED " THE PRINCIPLES OF 

CHURCH GOVERNMENT IN THEIR APPLICATION TO WESLEYAN METHODISM"; W.M. Leigh (Grimsby); 1853; 45pp; 

Disbound pamphlet. Rare, COPAC lists Leeds Univ. copy only.()       £15~

M12954) ; Scott, Abraham; A COLLECTION OF PAMPHLETS IN WHICH IMPORTANT DOCTRINES OF DIVINE TRUTH 

ARE CLOSELY INVESTIGATED AND AMPLY DISCUSSED INTENDED TO FORM A DEFENCE OF THE GOSPEL AND 

LIKEWISE TO PROMOTE CHRISTIAN EDIFICATION; W. Shuttleworth (Manchester); 1833; pp; Hardback, green cloth, covers 

worn, spine coming away. Volume includes 22 pamphlets, separately paginated, publication dates 1833-1839()       £100~

M11315) ; Sharpley, J.B.; THE SCRIPTURAL CHARACTER OF LOUTH FREE METHODISM VINDICATED AND THE CLASS 

LEADERS PROVED TO BE THE TRUE PASTORS IN METHODISM ... IN A REPLY TO TH ETWO LETTERS OF 

"PHILALETHES"; Wm. Shepherd (Louth); 1858; 57pp; Disbound pamphlet()       £15~

M12971) ; Vevers, William; AN APPEAL TO THE WESLEYAN SOCIETIES ON THE ATTEMPT NOW MADE TO SUBVERT 

THEIR CONSTITUTION SECOND EDITION; John Mason; 1834; 42pp; Modern brown cloth boards()       £10~

M12976) ; Watson, Richard; AN ADDRESS DELIVERED AT THE ORDINATION OF THE REVEREND JOHN BELL, 

JONATHAN CROWTHER AND OTHERS AT THE CONFERENCE OF WESLEYAN-METHODIST MINISTERS HELD IN 

MANCHESTER AUGUST MDCCCXXVII; John Mason; 1827; 42pp; Disbound pamphlet()       £10~

M11324) ; Welch, Charles; THE WESLEYAN CRISIS OR THE CO-EXISTENCE OF WESLEYAN METHODISM AND THE 

"CENTRAL ASSOCIATION" TOTALLY INCOMPATIBLE; John Mason; 1835; 58pp; Disbound pamphlet()       £10~

M14344) ; West, Francis A.; TWO LETTERS TO TWO WESLEYAN REFORMERS DIVERSE ONE FROM ANOTHER, AND 

TREATED ACCORDING TO THEIR DIVERSITY THIRD THOUSAND; John Mason; 1850; 32pp; Pamphlet in original printed 

wrappers()       £10~

M14061) ; Woolmer, Samuel; THE SERVANT OF THE LORD A SERMON OCCASIONED BY THE DEATH OF THE LATE 

REV. T. COKE, LL.D. PREACHED AT SHEERNESS AND BROMPTON, KENT; T, Cordeux; 1815; 31pp; Disbound 

pamphlet()       £25~

BIOGRAPHIES

M15794) ; ; THE LIFE AND LABOURS OF THE REV. WILLIAM LEAKER WHO FOR TWENTY-SIX YEARS WAS AN 

ITINERANT PREACHER IN THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST CONNEXION, IN THE EARLY PART OF THE CHURCH 

HISTORY. WRITTEN AND COMPILED BY THE VALUABLE ASSISTANCE OF THOMAS C. JACKSON.{; Doncaster: E. 

Dale.; ; 96pp; First edition hardback; undated, C. 1880. The binding is rubbed and the spine nicked, it is sound. The endpapers have 

owners' inscriptions. There are some marginal fingermarks in the text and a little light foxing in a few places. Scarce, one location 

onl()       £30~



M11494) Entwisle, Joseph; ; MEMOIR OF THE REV. JOSEPH ENTWISLE FIFTY-FOUR YEARS A WESLEYAN MINISTER 

WITH EXTRACTS FROM HIS JOURNALS AND CORRESPONDENCE ... BY HIS SON EIGHTH EDITION; John Mason; 1862; 

468pp; Hardback, covers worn & damaged. Binding shaken, worming. Portrait frontispiece. Poor but complete copy()       £15~

M12336) Sellars, Samuel; ; SAMUEL SELLARS MEMOIRS AND REMAINS; T. Newton; 1875; 263pp; Hardback, black embossed 

cloth, hinges weak, portrait frontispiece()       £20~

M12982) Olivers, Thomas; ; THOMAS OLIVERS OF TREGYNON THE LIFE OF AN EARLY METHODIST PREACHER 

WRITTEN BY HIMSELF; Gwasg Gregynog; 1979; 55pp; Hardback, brown cloth with paper spine label. Ltd. edition of 375 

copies()       £10~

M13161) Smith, Joseph; ; MEMOIR OF JOSEPH SMITH OF SOUTH HOLME, LATE OF HUGGATE AND RISEBOROUGH 

WESLEYAN LOCAL PREACHER WITH RECORDS FROM HIS DIARY; R.J. Smithson; 1900; 320pp; Hardback, red cloth, spine 

faded, b/w illus.()       £20~

M12252) Travis, James; ; SEVENTY-FIVE YEARS THE LIFE AND WORK OF JAMES TRAVIS AS SEEN BY HIMSELF AND 

AS JUDGED BY OTHERS; W.A. Hammond; 1914; 192pp; Hardback, blue cloth, b/w illus.()       £12~

M12196) Entwisle, Joseph; ; MEMOIR OF THE REV. JOSPEH ENTWISLE FIFTY-FOUR YEARS A WESLEYAN MINISTER 

WITH COPIOUS EXTRACTS FROM HIS JOURNALS AND CORRESPONDENCE AND OCCASIONAL NOTICES OF 

CONTEMPORARY EVENTS IN THE HISTORY OF METHODISM BY HIS SON SECOND EDITION; John Mason; 1854; 468pp; 

Hardback, black embossed cloth, spine nicked, corners bumped. Portrait frontispiece()       £25~

M12530) Carvosso, William; ; THE EFFICACY OF FAITH IN THE ATONEMENT OF CHRIST EXEMPLIFIED IN A MEMOIR 

OF MR. WILLIAM CARVOSSO SIXTY YEARS A CLASS-LEADER IN THE WESLEYAN-METHODIST CONNEXION 

WRITTEN BY HIMSELF AND EDITED BY HIS SON; WCO; ; 380pp; Hardback, covers worn, hinges weak. Portrait frontispiece. 

No dat circa 1870()       £20~

M13260) Rogers, Hester Ann; ; THE EXPERIENCE AND SPIRITUAL LETTERS OF MRS. HESTER ANN ROGERS : WITH A 

SERMON PREACHED ON THE OCCASION OF HER DEATH BY THE REV. THOMAS COKE, L.L.D., ALSO AN APPENDIX, 

WRITTEN BY HER HUSBAND; WMBR; 1886; 514pp; Hardback, red cloth, gilt()       £12~

M12481) Entwisle, Joseph; ; MEMOIR OF THE REV. JOSEPH ENTWISLE FIFTY-FOUR YEARS A WESLEYAN MINISTER 

WITH COPIOUS EXTRACTS FROM HIS JOURNALS AND CORRESPONDENCE ... BY HIS SON EIGHTH EDITION; John 

Mason; 1862; 468pp; Hardback, embossed cloth. Spine missing, portrait frontispiece, ex lib.()       £20~

M11440) Punshon, W.M.; ; THE REV. W.M. PUNSHON, M.A. A SKETCH OF HIS LIFE WITH SERMONS RECENTLY 

DELIVERED BY HIM IN LONDON AND A VARIETY OF CHOICE SELECTIONS FROM HIS PUBLIC ADDRESSES, 

DISCOURSES AND WRITINGS; A. Osborne; 1871; 96pp; Hardback, blue decorative cloth. Portrait frontispiece()       £20~

M12383) Kilham, Alexander; ; LIFE OF THE REV. ALEXANDER KILHAM FORMERLY A PREACHER UNDER THE REV. J. 

WESLEY AND ONE OF THE FOUNDERS OF THE METHODIST NEW CONNEXION IN THE YEAR 1797; R. Groombridge; 

1838; 408pp; Modern half calf with red leather spine label. Portrait frontispiece()       £100~

M11249) Smith, Joseph; ; MEMOIR OF JOSEPH SMITH OF SOUTH HOLME LATE OF HUGGATE AND RISEBOROUGH 

WESLEYAN LOCAL PREACHER WITH RECORDS FROM HIS DIARY TOGETHER WITH SPEECHES AND SERMONS 

FROM 1823 TO 1898; R.J. Smithson; 1900; 320pp; Hardback, pink cloth, spine faded, front board grubby. Hinges weak, 

illustrated()       £20~

M10442) Travis, James; ; SEVENTY-FIVE YEARS THE LIFE AND WORK OF JAMES TRAVIS AS SEEN BY HIMSELF AND 

AS JUDGED BY OTHERS; W.A. Hammond; 1914; 194pp; Hardback, b/w illus. sl. foxing()       £12~

M10378) Sangster, W.E.; ; SANGSTER OF WESTMINSTER; M M & S; 1960; 104pp; Hardback in dustjacket, sl. foxing()       £3~

M11590) Slack, John; ; JOHN SLACK OF PAISLEY THE STORY OF HID CONVERSION TOLD BY HIS SISTER; Robert Culley; 

; 48pp; Hardback, covers dull. Portrait frontispiece()       £10~

M13100) Sangster, W.E.; ; SANGSTER OF WESTMINSTER; Marshall, Morgan & Scott; 1960; 104pp; Hardback in chipped 

dustjacket, portrait frontispiece()       £4~

M4237) Lax; ; LAX OF POPLAR THE STORY OF A WONDERFUL QUARTER OF A CENTURY; Epworth; 1935; 256pp; Spine 

faded()       £3~

M11554) Fishwick, Anne Eliza; ; FRIENDSHIP'S TRIBUTE TO THE MEMORY OF THE LATE MRS. FISHWICK OF 

SPRINGFIELD NEAR GARSTANG WITH SELECTIONS FROM HER CORRESPONDENCE; A. Milner (Lancaster); 1852; 200pp; 

Hardback, blue cloth. Covers worn, spine damaged. Portrait frontispiece. Rubber stasmp mark on title page.()       £20~



M15806) ; ; MEMOIR OF THE REV. JOSEPH ENTWISLE FIFTY-FOUR YEARS A WESLEYAN MINISTER WITH COPIOUS 

EXTRACTS FROM HIS JOURNALS AND CORRESPONDENCE . BY HIS SON. NINTH EDITION; John Mason.; 1862; 

Frontispiece, 468pp; Hardback. The binding is rubbed, the spine is peeling, the hinges weak. The portrait is partially detached. There is 

some browning throughout and some light foxing in a few places in the text.()       £20~

M15800) ; ; FROM PRISON TO PULPIT : THE LIFE STORY OF THE LATE REV. JOHN MAYLARD, A PIONEER OF THE 

PRIMITIVE METHODIST CONNEXION.; Bingley: Harrison & Sons.; ; Portrait, 144pp; Hardback, undated Maylard died in 1896 

and this was probably published shortly after. The green cloth binding has some marks and is rubbed, the binding is strong. The 

endpapers have a PM Sunday school library bookplate and some browning. There is some lig()       £30~

M14719) ; ; NED WRIGHT: THE STORY OF HIS LIFE; Alfred Holness, London; 1896; Portrait, 153pp; Hardback. The binding is a 

bit dull, all is well bound together. The endpapers are browning and have an owner's inscriptions. There is some light edge foxing 

throughout with the first and last few pages more extensively affected. There are two portraits i()       £15~

M15781) ;  Shaw, Rev. George.; LIFE OF REV. PARKINSON MILSON (PRIMITIVE METHODIST MINISTER); Simpkin, 

Marshall, Hamilton, Kent, & co.; 1893; Illustrated, 443pp; First edition hardback. The blue cloth binding has some rubbing, the hinges 

are strong. There is some light foxing to the portrait and tissue guard. The text has some light edge foxing, some of the gathers have 

been carelessly opened leaving some edges wi()       £12~

M10363) Owd Mo; "Owd Mo"; FROM COAL-PIT TO JOYFUL NEWS MISSION GRAGMENTS OF AUTOBIOGRAPHY; 

Thomas Champness; ; 112pp; Hardback, covers spotted, spine faded, b/w illus.()       £3~

M14315) Whitefield, George; Andrews, J. R.; GEORGE WHITEFIELD: A LIGHT RISING IN OBSCURITY SIXTH EDITION; 

John Ritchie; ; 445pp; Hardback, brown decorative cloth, portrait frontispiece. No date but early 20th Century()       £8~

M14284) Whitefield, George; Andrews, J. R.; GEORGE WHITEFIELD: A LIGHT RISING IN OBSCURITY CHEAP EDITION; 

Morgan & Scott; ; 128pp; Limp covers, red decorative cloth. Front hinge is weak. With portrait frontispiece. No date but circa 

1880()       £5~

M13324) Whitefield, George; Andrews, J.R.; GEORGE WHITEFIELD: A LIGHT RISING IN OBSCURITY THIRD EDITION; 

Morgan, Chase & Scott; 1871; 445pp; Hardback, green cloth. Covers worn, front hinge weak. Portrait frontispiece()       £10~

M12447) Bourne, Hugh; Antliff, William; THE LIFE OF HUGH BOURNE FOUNDER OF THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST 

CONNEXION A NEW EDITION, REVISED AND ILLUSTRATED (revised by Colin C. McKechnie); James B. Knapp; 1892; 

332pp; Hardback, covers dull, spine nicked, hinges weak, b/w illus. Binding shaken()       £30~

M15675) ; Antliff, William.; THE LIFE OF THE VENERABLE HUGH BOURNE; George Lamb; 1872; Portrait, 446pp; First edition 

hardback. The half calf binding is worn, both boards are detached and the spine is missing. The endpapers are torn and detached along 

with the portrait. There is some foxing throughout.()       £14~

M14192) Bourne, Hugh; Ashworth, Rev. Jesse; LIFE OF THE VENERABLE HUGH BOURNE.; Joseph Toulson; 1888; 132pp; 

Hardback, blue decorative cloth. Spine frayed at top and bottom()       £15~

M13264) Grimshaw, William; Baker, Frank; WILLIAM GRIMSHAW 1708-63; Epworth; 1963; 288pp; Hardback in chipped 

dustjacket. B/w illus.()       £20~

M14172) Grimshaw, William; Baker, Frank; WILLIAM GRIMSHAW 1708-63; Epworth; 1963; 288pp; Hardback, no dustjacket. Ex 

library copy, front hinge weak()       £5~

M15728) ; Baker, Frank; WILLIAM GRIMSHAW 1708-63; Epworth; 1963; Illustrated, 288pp; First edition hardback in a clipped 

and tatty dustjacket. The binding has some light wear to the extremities, it is sound. The endpaper has an inscription and memorial 

bookplate. There is some light edge foxing throughout.()       £5~

M12499) Bolton, Ann; Banks, John; "NANCY NANCY" THE LIFE STORY OF ANN BOLTON WHO WAS THE FRIEND AND 

CONFIDANTE OF JOHN WESLEY BASED ON HER UNPUBLISHED JOURNAL AND ON LETTERS; Penwork; 1984; 151pp; 

Paperback, b/w illus. Inscribed by author()       £5~

M14359) Collier, Samuel; Banks, John; SAMUEL FRANCIS COLLIER [PEOPLE CALLED METHODISTS]; Foundery Press; 1996; 

39pp; Pamphlet, red pictorial covers, illustrated()       £5~

M14868) ; Banks, John; NANCY NANCY: THE LIFE STORY OF ANN BOLTON WHO WAS THE FRIEND, AND 

CONFIDANTE, OF JOHN WESLEY, BASED ON HER UNPUBLISHED JOURNAL AND LETTERS.; Wilmslow: Penwork; 1984; 

Illustrated, 151pp; Near fine paperback.()       £4~



M14258) Bolton, Ann; Banks, John; NANCY NANCY" THE LIFE STORY OF ANN BOLTON WHO WAS THE FRIEND AND 

CONFIDANTE OF JOHN WESLEY BASED ON HER UNPUBLISHED JOURNAL AND ON LETTERS; Penwork; 1984; 151pp; 

Paperback, b/w illustrated()       £5~

M14355) Stephenson, T.B.; Barritt, Gordon E.; THOMAS BOWMAN STEPHENSON PEOPLE CALLED METHODISTS; Foundery 

Press; 1996; 39pp; Pamphlet, red pictorial covers, illustrated()       £5~

M12082) New, Charles; Barton, S.S.; MEMORIALS OF CHARLES NEW AUTHOR OF "LIFE, WANDERINGS AND LABOURS 

IN EASTERN AFRICA"; Thomas Newton; 1876; 230pp; Hardback, brown cloth. Portrait frontispiece()       £20~

M13358) Webb, Thomas; Bates, E Ralph; CAPTAIN THOMAS WEBB: ANGLO-AMERICAN METHODIST HERO; World 

Methodist Historical; 1990; 48pp; Pamphlet()       £3~

M11228) Whitefield, George; Belcher, Joseph (ed); GEORGE WHITEFIELD A BIOGRAPHY WITH SPECIAL REFERENCE TO 

HIS LABORS IN AMERICA; American Tract Society; ; 514pp; Hardback, library label, spine slightly damaged at bottom. Portrait 

frontispiece()       £25~

M12687) Whitefield, George; Belden, Albert D.; GEORGE WHITEFIELD THE AWAKENER A MODERN STUDY OF THE 

EVANGELICAL REVIVAL; Rockliff; 1953; 302pp; Hardback, spine faded. B/w illus.()       £8~

M14806) ; Belden, Albert D.; GEORGE WHITEFIELD THE AWAKENER A MODERN STUDY OF THE EVANGELICAL 

REVIVAL. SECOND EDITION REVISED.; Rocklif; 1953; Illustrated, 302pp; Hardback in dustjacket. The jacket is a bit tatty and is 

price clipped. The blue cloth bindng has some light wear and fading, it remains sound. The text and plates are clean and crisp 

throughout.()       £10~

M14627) ; Belden, Albert D.; GEORGE WHITEFIELD : THE AWAKENER. A MODERN STUDY OF THE EVANGELICAL 

REVIVAL. BY ALBERT D. BELDEN. INTRODUCTION BY THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. RAMSAY MACDONALD. 

LONDON : 1930. SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR.; Sampson, Low, Marston; 1931; Illustrated, 302pp; Hardback, no dustjacket. The 

binding has some wear but remains sound. The endpapers have an owner's bookplate and a presentation inscription from the author 

dated 1931. There is some slight browning throughout, the text and plates are otherwise clean.()       £8~

M12601) Booth, William; Bennett, David Malcolm; THE GENERAL: WILLIAM BOOTH VOLUME 1 THE EVANGELIST; Xulon 

Press; 2003; 382pp; Paperback, rear cover creased. With typed letter signed from author()       £10~

M11917) Fletcher, J.W.; Benson, J.; THE LIFE OF THE REV. JOHN W. DE LA FLECHERE COMPILED FROM THE 

NARRATIVE OF THE REV. J. WESLEY, A.M. THE BIOGRAPHICAL NOTES OF THE REV. MR. GILPIN ... 11TH EDITION; 

John Mason; 1835; 415pp; Hardback, embossed cloth, spine faded. Portrait frontispiece.()       £30~

M13433) Fletcher, J.W.; Benson, Joseph; THE LIFE OF THE REV. JOHN W. DE LA FLECHERE, COMPILED FROM THE 

NARRATIVES OF THE REVEREND MR. WESLEY; THE BIOGRAPHICAL NOTES OF THE REVEREND MR. GILPIN; FROM 

HIS OWN LETTERS; AND OTHER AUTHENTIC DOCUMENTS NEW EDITION; WMBR; ; 384pp; Hardback, hinges broken. 

Portrait frontispiece. No publication date but circa 1900()       £10~

M15173) ; Best, Gary; CHARLES WESLEY: A BIOGRAPHY; Epworth; 2006; Illustrated, 390pp; Paperback. The covers have some 

light wear only. The text has some slight yellowing()       £8~

M15140) ; Best, Gary; CHARLES WESLEY: A BIOGRAPHY; Epworth; 2006; Illustrated, 32pp; Fine paperback.()       £7~

M15207) ; Best, Gary; CHARLES WESLEY: A BIOGRAPHY; Epwort; 2006; 390pp; Near fine paperback, a little light shelf wear 

only.()       £7~

M15139) ; Best, Gary M.; SEVEN SISTERS. A FASCINATING INSCIGHT INTO THE LIVES OF THE WOMEN OF THE 

WESLEY FAMILY IN THE EIGHTEENTH CENTURY.; Woodspring Education Resource ; 2011; Illustrated, 52pp; Near fine 

paperback.()       £18~

M14301) Harris, Howell; Beynon, Tom (ed); HOWELL HARRIS'S VISITS TO LONDON; Cambrian News; 1960; 289pp; Hardback, 

red cloth binding. Library mark on foot of spine()       £8~

M15671) ; Beynon, Tom (ed); HOWELL HARRIS'S VISITS TO LONDON; Aberystwyth: Cambrian News Press; 1960; Illustrated, 

289pp; First edition hardback, no dustjacket. Bound in red cloth, the spine has faded, the binding is sound. The endpapers havea small 

loss. There is some light edge foxing throughout with the first and last few pages more extensively affected.()       £7~

M14304) Harris, Howell; Beynon,Tom (ed); HOWELL HARRIS, REFORMER AND SOLDIER (1714-1773).; Calvinistic Methodist 

Book Room; 1958; 259pp; Hardback, blue cloth, spine faded. Portrait frontispiece()       £15~



M11421) Blundred, Frederick; Blundred, Marjorie (ed); FROM EARTHENWARE TO CHINA SOME MEMOIRS OF REV. 

FREDERICK BLUNDRED; ; 1996; 178pp; Paperback, b/w illus.()       £5~

M12152) Chew, Richard; Boaden, Edward; MEMOIR OF THE REV. RICHARD CHEW; Andrew Crombie; 1896; 388pp; Hardback, 

red cloth. Spine faded, b/w illus.()       £20~

M15716) ; Boaden, Edward; MEMOIR OF THE REV. RICHARD CHEW; Andrew Crombi; 1896; Illustrated, 388pp; First edition 

hardback. The blue cloth binding has some rubbing, it remains sound. The endpaper has marks from a removed label. The text is clean 

and crisp throughout.()       £20~

M15368) ; Bob Scarth; WE'LL ALL BE UNION MEN: THE STORY OF JOSEPH ARCH AND HIS UNION; Industrial Pioneer 

Publications; 1998; Illustrated, 228pp; Paperback, ex library. There are some spine labels. The title leaf has stamps and a presentation 

inscription from the author. The text is clean throughout.()       £4~

M14888) ; Bolt, Peter.; THIS IS MY SONG.; Plymouth : Peter Bolt,; 1989; 142pp; Near fine paperback.()       £12~

M12727) Bray, Billy; Bourne, F.W.; THE KING'S SON OR A MEMOIR OF BILLY BRAY COMPILED CHIEFLY FROM HIS 

OWN MEMORANDA TWELFTH EDITION; Bible Christian Book Room; 1876; 119pp; Hardback, brown embossed cloth, portrait 

frontispiece()       £5~

M15052) ; Bourne, Frederick William; BILLY BRAY - THE KING'S SON: COMPILED LARGELY FROM HIS OWN 

MEMORANDA; Epworth Press; 1958; 124pp; Hardback, no dustjacket. The pictorial binding has some light wear only and is sound. 

The endpapers have some foxing and a prize plate. There is some edge foxing throughout with the first and last few pages more 

extensively affected.()       £4~

M15549) ; Bowmer, John C.; CHARLES WESLEY : THE POET OF METHODISM. SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR.; Wesley 

Historical Society, North-east Branch,; 1988; 23pp; Booklet. There are some light marks to the covers, otherwise clean and crisp. The 

author has signed the title page.()       £5~

M15736) ; Bowmer, John; Vickers, John. Eds.; THE LETTERS OF JOHN PAWSON (METHODIST ITINERANT 1762-1806) 

COMPLETE 3 VOLUME SET.; WMHS; 1994; 147 + 168 + 163pp; Spiral bound, the bindings are sound. The covers have some 

small marks and some light foxing. There is some light edge foxing throughout. A couple of extracts from the proceedings of the WHS 

of have been tipped in making this extra complete.()       £24~

M12089) Watson, Richard; Brailsford, Edward J.; RICHARD WATSON THEOLOGIAN AND MISSIONARY ADVOCATE; 

Charles H. Kelly; ; 128pp; Hardback, red cloth, gilt. Spine faded. Portrait frontispiece()       £5~

M11802) Asbury, Francis; Briggs, F.W.; BISHOP ASBURY A BIOGRAPHICAL STUDY FOR CHRISTIAN WORKERS WITH  A 

PORTRAIT; WCO; 1874; 280+16pp; Hardback, blue decorative cloth. Spine coming away at bottom. Portrait frontispiece()       £25~

M14866) ; Brown, Mary; ENGLISH METHODISM IN ABERYSTWYTH PUBLISHED ON THE OCCASION OF THE 

CENTENARY OF QUEEN'S ROAD METHODIST CHURCH, ABERYSTWYTH 1869-1969; Epworth; 1951; Illustrated, 96pp; Fine 

first edition hardback, no dustjacket.()       £6~

M15644) ; Budd, Margaret.; ONE WOMAN'S PILGRIMAGE : THE MEMOIRS OF SISTER MARGARET BUDD.; Peterborough: 

World Methodist Historical Society,; 1998; Illustrated, 69pp; Booklet, the staples are rusting and have left some light staining; it is 

otherwise clean and crisp.()       £6~

M12945) Bunting, Jabez; Bunting, T.P.; THE LIFE OF JABEZ BUNTING, D.D. WITH NOTICES OF CONTEMPORARY 

PERSONS AND EVENTS; T. Woolmer; 1887; 767pp; Hardback, hinges weak, portrait frontispiece()       £35~

M13268) Bunting, Jabez; Bunting, Thomas Percival; THE LIFE OF JABEZ BUNTING: WITH NOTICES OF CONTEMPORARY 

PERSONS AND EVENTS; T. Woolmer; 1887; 767pp; Hardback, black cloth. Spine coming away at top. Portrait frontispiece()       

£30~

M15817) ; Burdsall, Richard; MEMOIRS OF THE LIFE OF RICHARD BURDSALL : SHEWING THE MERCY OF GOD IN 

CHRIST JESUS TO A SINNER, AND CONTAINING HIS TESTIMONY TO THE TRUTH HE HAS RECEIVED. WRITTEN BY 

HIMSELF. THIRD EDITION CORRECTED, ENLARGED, AND IMPROVED.; ; 1823; vii + 272 + 26pp; Hardback lacking the title 

page but otherwise complete. The binding is rubbed, the spine has a later tape repair; it is sound. There is some foxing throughout()       

£10~

M11685) Burdsall, Richard; Burdsall, Richard; MEMOIR OF RICHARD BURDSALL SHOWING THE MERCY OF GOD IN 

JESUS CHRIST TO A SINNER FOURTH EDITION; T. Woolmer; 1884; 339pp; Hardback, covers spotted, hinges weak. Some worm 

damage affecting inner margin first few pages()       £10~



M11577) Simpson, W.O.; Bush, Joseph (ed); W.O. SIMPSON METHODIST MINISTER AND MISSIONARY EARLY LIFE BY 

THE REV. SAMUEL WRAY MISSION LIFE BY THE REV. ROBERT STEPHENSON; T. Woolmer; 1886; 520pp; Hardback, 

decorative cloth, spine faded, hinges weak. Portrait frontispiece()       £20~

M11694) Pearce, William; Caine, Caesar; WILLIAM PEARCE OF POLAR A CHAPTER IN THE HISTORY OF METHODISM IN 

EAST LONDON; Charles H. Kelly; 1894; 104pp; Hardback, covers dull, b/w illus.()       £20~

M12120) Ashworth, John; Calman, A.L.; LIFE AND LABOURS OF JOHN ASHWORTH FIFTEENTH THOUSAND; Tubbs & 

Brook; ; 176pp; Hardback, blue cloth. Covers dull. Portrait frontispiece. No date but circa 1880()       £20~

M10529) Rigg, James H.; Carter, David; JAMES H. RIGG; Foundery Press; ; 35pp; Pamphlet, b/w illus.()       £3~

M14353) Rigg, James H.; Carter, David; JAMES H. RIGG [PEOPLE CALLED METHODISTS]; Founder Press; 1994; 35pp; 

Pamphlet, red pictorial covers, illustrated()       £3~

M15787) ; Chew, Richard.; WILLIAM GRIFFITH : MEMORIALS AND LETTERS.; Andrew Crombie; 1885; Illustrated, 247pp; 

First edition hardback. The binding is rubbed but remains sound. There is a prize plate on the paste down. There is some edge foxing 

throughout with the first and last few pages more extensively affected.()       £25~

M15755) ; Chew, Richard.; JAMES EVERETT: A BIOGRAPHY.; Hodder and Stoughton; 1875; Portrait, 548pp; Hardback, the 

binding is rubbed and the hinges are weak. The endpapers are stained. There is some edge foxing throughout with the first and last 

pages more extensively affected.()       £50~

M14882) ; Christophers, S. W.; FOOLISH DICK: AN AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF RICHARD HAMPTON, THE CORNISH PILGRIM 

PREACHER.; Haughton & Co; 1873; 155pp; Hardback. Bound in worn and faded decorative cloth, therear hinge is a little weak. The 

free endpaper is detached. There is a little light foxing only in places in the text.()       £25~

M14811) ; Clarke, Eliza; SUSANNA WESLEY. SECOND EDITION.; W H Allen; 1890; 239pp; Hardback, the binding has some 

wear and the front hinge is weak. There is a touch of light edge foxing, the text is otherwise clean.()       £4~

M15406) ; Clowes, William; THE JOURNALS OF WILLIAM CLOWES, A PRIMITIVE METHODIST PREACHER, 

CONTAINING CHRONICLES OF EVENTS RELATIVE TO HIS UNREGENERATE STATE, HIS CONVERSION TO GOD, HIS 

CALL TO THE MINISTRY, THE COMMENCEMENT AND PROGRESS OF THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST CONNEXION, 

AND TO; Tentmaker Publications; ; 367pp; Fine hardback in a very good dustjacket. A modern reprint of the original 1844 

edition.()       £10~

M13377) Rogers, Hester Ann; Coke, Thomas; ACCOUNT OF THE EXPERIENCE OF HESTER ANN ROGERS AND HER 

FUNERAL SERMON BY REV. T. COKE TO WHICH IS ADDED HER SPIRITUAL LETTERS; B. Waugh (New York); 1832; 

243pp; Full calf, rubbed. Paper browning()       £15~

M11584) Shaw, John; Colbeck, Alfred; JOHN SHAW OF PUDSEY A MAN "MIGHTY IN THE SCRIPTURES" AND "GREATLY 

BELOVED" SECOND EDITION; J.C. Watts; 1890; 116pp; Hardback, blue decorative cloth. Portrait frontispiece.()       £10~

M12709) Collins, Thomas; Coley, Samuel; THE LIFE OF THE REV. THOS. COLLINS ABRIDGED BY THE REV. SIMPSON 

JOHNSON; Charles H. Kelly; 1896; 187pp; Hardback, covers spotted. Portrait frontispiece()       £10~

M12552) Collins, Thos.; Coley, Samuel; THE LIFE OF THE REV. THOS. COLLINS WITH A PORTRAIT SEVENTH EDITION; 

WMBR; ; 492pp; Hardback, blue cloth, hinges weak, text marked()       £10~

M13321) Collins, Thomas; Coley, Samuel; THE LIFE OF THE REV. THOS. COLLINS.; WMBR; ; 492pp; Hardback, brown cloth. 

Hinges weak. Portrait frontispiece. Do date but circa 1890()       £15~

M12611) Collins, Thomas; Coley, Samuel; THE LIFE OF THE REV. THOS. COLLINS ABRIDGED BY THE REV. SIMPSON 

JOHNSON; Charles H. Kelly; 1896; 187pp; Hardback, red decorative cloth, spotted()       £10~

M15228) ; Coley, Samuel; THE LIFE OF THE REV. THOMAS COLLINS. SIXTH EDITION.; London: Wesleyan Conference 

Office; 1880; Portrait, 492pp; Hardback, the binding is dull, the spine faded, the hinges are weak. The free endpaper is missing.The 

portrait is detached and has an owner's inscription on the rear. There is some edge foxing throughout with some pages more extensively 

affected.()       £15~

M7764) Cooper, E.; Cooper, Elsie; ENDLESS SONG; WMHS; 1986; 121pp; Paperback()       £3~

M9406) Cooper, E.; Cooper, Elsie; ENDLESS SONG - A CELEBRATION OF LIFE; WMHS; 1986; 121pp; Paperback, insc.()       

£3~



M12553) Cooper, Thomas; Cooper, Thomas; THE LIFE OF THOMAS COOPER WRITTEN BY HIMSELF; Hodder & Stoughton; 

1879; 400pp; Hardback, red cloth. Portrait frontispiece()       £20~

M12094) Martin, John; Coppin, W. Terry; JOHN MARTIN PIONEER MISSIONARY, HERO AND SAINT; Charles H. Kelly; 1910; 

127pp; Hardback, blue cloth, gilt. Portrait frontispiece()       £10~

M14312) Martin, John; Coppin, W. Terry; JOHN MARTIN - PIONEER MISSIONARY, HERO AND SAINT; Charles H. Kelly; 

1910; 127pp; Green limp leather binding, gilt. Binding is rubbed and scuffed, but sound. Portrait frontispiece()       £20~

M10483) Richardson, Charles; Coulson, John E.; THE PEASANT PREACHER MEMORIALS OF MR. CHARLES RICHARDSON 

A WESLEYAN EVANGELIST COMMONLY KNOWN AS THE LINCOLNSHIRE THRASHER FOURTH EDITION; WCO; 

1877; 340pp; Hardback, covers dull, book plate. Portrait frontispiece()       £20~

M14697) ; Cragg, George G.; GRIMSHAW OF HAWORTH A STUDY IN EIGHTEENTH CENTURY EVANGELICALISM.; 

Canterbury  Press; 1947; 128pp; First edition hardback in dustjacket. The jacket is worn and hav some small losses. The blue cloth 

binding has a ringmark on the rear board, it is otherwise tight and bright. The endpapers are browning a little and have an owner's 

inscription. There are a()       £4~

M14105) Hildebrandt, Franz; Cresswell, Amos S.; FRANZ HILDEBRANDT: MR VALIANT-FOR-TRUTH; Gracewing; 2000; 

254pp; Fine paperback, inscribed by author()       £5~

M14854) ; Dallimore, Arnold; A HEART SET FREE THE LIFE OF CHARLES WESLEY; Evangelical Pres; 1991; 272pp; 

Paperback. There is a touch of light edge foxing otherwise very clean copy.()       £4~

M12832) Bainbridge, Edwin; Darlington, T.; EDWIN BAINBRIDGE A MEMOIR; Morgan & Scott; 1887; 125pp; Hardback, brown 

pictorial cloth()       £20~

M7928) Mackenzie; Dawson, Joseph; PETER MACKENZIE HIS LIFE AND LABOURS; Charles H Kelly; 1905; 198pp; Hardback, 

sl. foxing, insc.()       £3~

M8101) Mackenzie,  P.; Dawson, Joseph; PETER MACKENZIE - HIS LIFE AND LABOURS - 4TH EDITION; Charles H Kelly; 

1896; 348pp; Hardback, insc. b/w illus.()       £3~

M6506) Mackenzie, P.; Dawson, Joseph; PETER MACKENZIE - HIS LIFE AND LABOURS - SECOND EDITION; Charles H 

Kelly; 1896; 348pp; Hardback, paper browning()       £3~

M7330) Mackenzie; Dawson, Joseph; PETER MACKENZIE - HIS LIFE AND LABOURS - 6TH EDITION; Charles H Kelly; 1897; 

348pp; Hardback, hinges weak, binding shaken, portrait frontispiece()       £3~

M15818) ; Dawson, Joseph.; WILLIAM MORLEY PUNSHON, THE ORATOR OF METHODISM.; C.H. Kelly,; 1906; portrait, 

128pp; Hardback, undated, library holdings suggest a date of 1906. The binding has some light wear and remains sound. The 

endpapers are browning and have an owner's inscription. There is some light edge foxing to the text.()       £10~

M10446) Dillon, John; Dillon, John; A SHORT ACCOUNT OF MR. JOHN DILLON PREACHER OF THE GOSPEL; Thomas 

Cordeux; 1817; 12pp; Pamphlet()       £3~

M12323) Dixon, James; Doxon, Richard Watson; THE LIFE OF JAMES DIXON, D.D. WESLEYAN METHODIST MINISTER; 

WCO; 1874; 500pp; Hardback, purple cloth, gilt. Spine faded. Hinges weak. Portrait frontispiece()       £20~

M14264) Coke, Thomas; Drew, Samuel; THE LIFE OF THE REV. THOMAS COKE, LL. D.: INCLUDING IN DETAIL HIS 

VARIOUS TRAVELS AND EXTRAORDINARY MISSIONARY EXERTIONS, IN ENGLAND, IRELAND, AMERICA, AND 

THE WEST-INDIES: WITH AN ACCOUNT OF HIS DEATH, ON THE 3D OF MAY, 1814, WHILE ON A MISSIONARY 

VOYAGE; Thomas Cordeux; 1817; xx+391pp; Half calf with marbled boards, both covers detached. With portrait frontispiece, which 

is loose and heavily foxed.()       £25~

M15811) ; Dymond, G. P.; THOMAS RUDDLE OF SHEBBEAR. A NORTH DEVON ARNOLD. [ BIBLE CHRISTIAN]; Henry 

Hooks, ; ; Illustrated, 218pp; Hardback, undated c. 1913. The green cloth binding has some very light wear only and remains sound. 

The endpapers have an owner's inscription. There is a touch of edge foxing throughout with the first and last few pages more 

extensively affected.()       £10~

M15628) ; Eddy, G.T.; DR TAYLOR OF NORWICH WESLEY'S ARCH-HERETIC; Epwort; 2003; Illustrated, 265pp; Near fine 

paperback.()       £4~

M9016) Asbury; Edwards, Maldwyn; FRANCIS ASBURY; Penwork; 1972; 12pp; Pamphlet()       £3~



M14660) ; Edwards, Maldwyn L.; ADAM CLARKE: THE WESLEY HISTORICAL SOCIETY LECTURES NO.8; Epworth Press; 

1942; 48pp; Paperback. The covers and text are browning throughout, all is well bound together.()       £4~

M12543) Stephens, J.R.; Edwards, Michael S.; PURGE THIS REALM A LIFE OF JOSEPH RAYNER STEPHENS; Epworth Press; 

1994; 219pp; Paperback, covers creased. B/w illus. text marked()       £4~

M10575) Stephens, Joseph R.; Edwards, Michael S.; PURGE THIS REALM A LIFE OF JOSEPH RAYNER STEPHENS; Epworth; 

1994; 219pp; Paperback, b/w illus.()       £3~

M11823) Stephens, Joseph R.; Edwards, Michael S.; JOSEPH RAYNER STEPHENS 1805-1879; WHS; 1968; 20pp; Pamphlet()       

£5~

M14218) Keeble, S.E.; Edwards, Michael S.; S. E. KEEBLE THE REJECTED PROPHET; Wesley Historical Society; 1977; 71pp; 

Pamphlet()       £5~

M14363) Freeman, Thomas B; Ellingworth, Paul; THOMAS BIRCH FREEMAN [PEOPLE CALLED METHODISTS]; Foundery 

Press; 1995; 39pp; Pamphlet, red pictorial covers, illustrated()       £5~

M11542) Clarke, Adam; Etheridge, J.W.; THE LIFE OF THE REV. ADAM CLARKE, LL.D. THIRD EDITION; John Mason; 1858; 

439pp; Hardback, covers worn. Spine coming away. Portrait frontispiece()       £20~

M12699) Clarke, Adam; Etheridge, J.W.; THE LIFE OF THE REV. ADAM CLARKE, LL.D. SECOND EDITION; John Mason; 

1858; 439pp; Hardback, covers detached, lacks portrait()       £10~

M13437) Clarke, Adam; Etheridge, J.W.; THE LIFE OF THE REV. ADAM CLARKE, LL.D.; WCO; 1858; 439pp; Hardback, 

embossed cloth. Hinges weak. Portrait frontispiece()       £10~

M13414) Coke, Thomas; Etheridge, J.W.; THE LIFE OF THE REV. THOMAS COKE, D.C.L. WITH A PORTRAIT FIFTH 

THOUSAND; John Mason; 1860; 450pp; Hardback, covers worn & stained, hinges weak. Portrait frontispiece()       £20~

M15371) ; Etheridge, J.W.; THE LIFE OF THE REV. THOMAS COKE, D.C.L. WITH A PORTRAIT. FIFTH THOUSAND.; John 

Mason; 1860; Portrait, 450pp; Hardback. The cloth binding is rubbed, the spine has some library labels andis peeling, the hinges are 

weak. The endpapers have library stamps. The first and last leaves have some light foxing, the rest of the text is clean and is well 

bound together.()       £12~

M15386) ; Etheridge, J.W.; THE LIFE OF THE REV. ADAM CLARKE, LL.D. THIRD EDITION; John Maso; 1858; Portrait, 

439pp; Hardback, ex library with spine labels and stamps etc. on the endpaper. The binding is shaken and the hinges weak, the final 

advert leaf is nearly detached.()       £10~

M15673) ; Etheridge, J.W.; THE LIFE OF THE REV. THOMAS COKE, D.C.L. WITH A PORTRAIT. FIFTH THOUSAND.; John 

Mason; 1860; Portrait, 450pp; Nardback. The binding is rubbed and slightly shaken. The endpapers are stained and have an owner's 

inscription. There is a touch of light foxing in places throughout the text.()       £8~

M15791) ; Everett, James; MEMOIRS OF THE LIFE, CHARACTER AND MINISTRY OF WILLIAM DAWSON LATE OF 

BARNBOW NEAR LEEDS; Hamilton, Adam; 1842; Portrait, 527pp; Leather bound hardback. The book is bound in embossed 

leather with marbled boards, there is some rubbing and the boards have darkened; the binding has been soundly respined with the 

original spine relaid. There is an owner's manuscript label on the endpap()       £30~

M12279) Dawson, William; Everett, James; MEMOIRS OF THE LIFE, CHARACTER AND MINISTRY OF WILLIAM DAWSON 

LATE OF BARNBOW NEAR LEEDS; Hamilton, Adams; 1842; 527pp; Hardback, brown embossed cloth, spine nicked, hinges weak. 

Portrait frontispiece()       £50~

M12282) Isaac, Daniel; Everett, James; THE POLEMIC DIVINE OR MEMOIRS OF THE LIFE, WRITINGS AND OPINIONS OF 

THE REV. DANIEL ISAAC SECOND EDITION; Thomas Johnson (Manchester); 1851; 373pp; Hardback, covers worn. Portrait 

frontispiece()       £30~

M11562) Hick, Samuel; Everett, James; THE VILLAGE BLACKSMITH A MEMOIR OF THE LIFE OF SAMUEL HICK; Charles 

H. Kelly; ; 181pp; Hardback, paper browning, text slightly marked()       £8~

M15634) ; Everett, James.; THE VILLAGE BLACKSMITH; OR, PIETY AND USEFULNESS EXEMPLIFIED, IN A MEMOIR OF 

THE LIFE OF SAMUEL HICK, LATE OF MICKEFIELD, YORKSHIRE. FORTY-SIXTH THOUSAND.; T. Woolmer.; ; 206pp; 

Hardback, undated, late 19th C.? The decorative cloth binding has some wear and the hinges are a touch weak. The endpapers are 

stained and have an owner's inscription. There are a couple of owner's stamps, the text is otherwise clean. The final leaf of ad()       £7~

M11467) Featherstone, Peter; Featherstone, Peter; REMINISCENCES OF A LONG LIFE; Charles H. Kelly; 1905; 97pp; Hardback, 

red decorative cloth, 2 portraits.()       £15~



M10421) Verran, M.; Foot, Isaac; MICHAEL VERRAN OF CALLINGTON AND THOMAS CARLYLE; Epworth Press; 1946; 

74pp; Hardback, covers damp marked, insc. b/w illus.()       £3~

M14354) Fletcher, John; Forsaith, Peter S.; PEOPLE CALLED METHODISTS : JOHN FLETCHER; Foundery Press; 1994; 43pp; 

Pamphlet, red pictorial covers, illustrated()       £5~

M15470) ; Fortescue, William B.; VOYAGE TO AUSTRALIA 1922 : THE JOURNAL OF WILLIAM FORTESCUE, JUN. 

TRANSCRIBED BY WILLIAM FORTESCUE, SEN. EDITED BY ALFRED AUSTIN TABERER.; ; 1994; 22pp; Booklet. There 

are some marks to the covers, internally it is clean anc risp.()       £8~

M14291) Foster, William; Foster, William; PRAYING BILLY THE STREET PREACHER OR REMARKABLE ANSWERS TO 

PRAYER SECOND EDITION; Thomas Champness; 1894; 72pp; Paperback, printed yellow covers. Staples rusting with a few loose 

pages. B/w illustrated()       £12~

M12283) Birchenall, John; French, A.J.; THE LIFE OF JOHN BIRCHENALL M.R.C.S., F.L.S. OF MACCLESFIELD INCLUDING 

AUTOBIOGRAPHY, EXTRACTS FROM DIARY, SKETCHES, APHORISMS ETC.; WCO; 1881; 310pp; Hardback, decorative 

cloth, hinges weak, covers faded. Portrait frontispiece()       £25~

M13184) Bredin, John; Gallagher, Robert H.; JOHN BREDIN ROMAN CATHOLIC SCHOOL MASTER AND METHODIST 

PREACHER; WHS; 1960; 68+ipp; Paperback, b/w illus.()       £5~

M12867) Clarke, Adam; Gallagher, Robert H.; ADAM CLARKE SAINT AND SCHOLAR; Nelson & Knox; 1963; 106pp; 

Paperback()       £8~

M14887) ; Gard, Albert I.; LETTERS TO THEO; Self published; 1994; 162pp; Near fine paperback.()       £12~

M13071) Garforth, Frank; Garforth, Frank; TRAVELLING ALONG WITH METHODISM A PERSONAL RETROSPECT; 

Christygate; 1990; 207pp; Fine paperback()       £5~

M15761) ; Garner, William.; THE LIFE OF THE REV. AND VENERABLE WILLIAM CLOWES, ONE OF THE PATRIARCHS 

OF THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST CONNEXION.; William Lister; 1868; Portrait, 418pp; First edition hardback. The binding has 

some wear and is a touch dull, it is sound with everything well bound in. The free endpaper is missing. The title page has some light 

fingermarks. There is some light edge foxing throughout.()       £40~

M14356) Hastings, S.; Gentry, Peter W.; COUNTESS OF HUNTINGDON [PEOPLE CALLED METHODISTS]; Foundery Press; 

1994; 34pp; Pamphlet, red pictorial covers, illustrated, some ink markings in text()       £3~

M12715) Whitefield, G.; Gillies, John; THE LIFE OF THE REV. GEO. WHITEFIELD, M.A. IN WHICH EVERY 

CIRCUMSTANCE WORTH OF NOTICE ... IS RECORDED ... TO WHICH ARE ADDED FOUR OF MR. WHITEFIELD'S 

SERMONS; Joseph Smith; 1838; 368pp; Hardback, green embossed cloth, spine gilt. Spine nicked. Lacks portrait. Pocket 

edition()       £20~

M14741) ; Gillies, John.; MEMOIRS OF THE LIFE AND CHARACTER OF THE LATE REV. GEORGE WHITEFIELD. 

REVISED AND CORRECTED, WITH LATER EDITIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS, TO WHICH IS APPENDED SERMONS 

AND OTHER WRITINGS. [ REPRINT OF THE 1834 EDITION].; Portrland: Robert P. Kendall; 1978; Portrait, 648pp; Paperback. 

There is some light wear to the covers and the last few leaves have some creases to the edges; the text is otherwise clean and crisp 

throughout and all is well bound together.()       £14~

M14813) ; GLEDSTONE, James Paterson.; GEORGE WHITEFIELD M.A. FIELD-PREACHER; Hodder and Stoughton; 1900; 

Illustrated, 359pp; Hardback. The red cloth binding is rubbed, the spine has faded; the binding is sound. The endpapers have an 

owner's inscription and some small marks. There are a few ink underlines, the text is otherwise clean.()       £10~

M14316) Walsh, Thomas; Gree, Richard; THOMAS WALSH, WESLEY'S TYPICAL HELPER; Charles H. Kelly; 1906; 128pp; 

Hardback, red decorative cloth. Some worm damage to covers and margins, but not significantly affecting text()       £5~

M12884) Green, Walford; Green, Walford Davis; WALFORD GREEN D.D. A BRIEF MEMOIR BY HIS SON WITH SERMONS; 

Charles H Kelly; ; 278pp; Hardback, spine dull, portrait frontispiece()       £15~

M14357) Bunting, Jabez; Greet, Kenneth G.; JABEZ BUNTING PEOPLE CALLED METHODISTS; Foundery Press; 1995; 35pp; 

Pamphlet, red pictorial covers, illustrated()       £5~

M12705) Preston, John; Gregory, Benjamin; THE POACHER TURNED PREACHER JOHN PRESTON OF YEADON; Charles H. 

Kelly; 1896; 127pp; Hardback. Grey pictorial cloth. B/w illus.()       £20~

M11804) Bradburn, Samuel; Gregory, Benjamin; FROM COBBLER'S BENCH TO PRESIDENT'S CHAIR SAMUEL BRADBURN; 

Charles H. Kelly; ; 90+30pp; Hardback, blue decorative cloth. Covers spotted. B/w illus. No date but circa 1900()       £20~



M13476) Griffiths, Leslie; Griffiths, Leslie; A VIEW FROM THE EDGE: THE AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF LESLIE GRIFFITHS; 

Continuum; 2010; 223pp; Fine hardback in dustjacket, b/w illus.()       £15~

M14193) Clowes, William; Guttery, Thomas; THE VENERABLE WILLIAM CLOWES - A SKETCH; Joseph Toulson; ; 132pp; 

Hardback, blue decorative cloth. Spine frayed at top and bottom. No date but circa 1890()       £15~

M14829) ; Hall, Clarence W; SAMUEL LOGAN BRENGLE : PORTRAIT OF A PROPHET. 6TH PRINTING.; National 

Headquarters The Salvation Army Inc., New York; 1933; 254pp; Hardback, no dustjacket. The binding has some light wear, it is 

sound. There is some light edge foxing throughout with the endpapers more heavily affected.()       £5~

M14201) Asbury, Eliza; Hallam, David J. A.; ELIZA ASBURY: HER COTTAGE AND HER SON; Brewin Books; 2003; 98pp; Fine 

paperback()       £3~

M14755) ; HARDING, Alan.; SELINA: COUNTESS OF HUNTINGDON.; Epworth.; 2007; 220pp; Fine paperback.()       £16~

M15745) ; Hardy, Robert Spence.; WILLIAM GRIMSHAW, INCUMBENT OF HAWORTH, 1742-63; John Mason; 1860; 286pp; 

First edition hardback. The embossed cloth binding has some marks and some light rubbing; it is sound. The endpapers have an 

owner's label and inscription. There is a little light edge foxing in places()       £14~

M11457) Farrar, Dorothy; Hargreaves, John A.; " A WARMED HEART AND A DISCIPLINED MIND PERFECTLY JOINED" 

SISTER DOROTHY HINCKSMAN FARRAR (1899-1987) AND THE EVOLUTION OF WOMEN'S MINISTRY IN 

METHODISM; Church in Marketplace; 2005; 42pp; Fine paperback, b/w illus.()       £5~

M12392) Smith, George; Harris, T.R.; DR GEORGE SMITH 1800-1868 WESLEYAN METHODIST LAYMAN; CMHA; 1968; 

28pp; Pamphlet()       £5~

M12391) Dunn, Samuel; Harris, T.R.; SAMUEL DUNN REFORMER 1798-1882; CMHA; 1963; 26pp; Pamphlet()       £5~

M12165) Harrison, Henry B.; Harrison, E.; THE LIFE OF HENRY BOWERS HARRISON BY HIS DAUGHTER; Charles H. Kelly; 

1896; 237pp; Hardback, red cloth, covers spotted, lacks portrait frontispiece()       £10~

M13463) Harrison Archibals; Harvey, F. Brompton; ARCHIBALD W. HARRISON, AN APPRECIATION.; Epworth; 1946; 25pp; 

Hardback in dustjacket, portrait frontispiece()       £4~

M13563) Ingham, Benjamin; Heitzenrater, R.P. (ed); DIARY OF AN OXFORD METHODIST : BENJAMIN INGHAM, 1733-34; 

Duke Uiniversity Prerss; 1985; 304pp; Hardback in dustjacket()       £10~

M15022) ; Heitzenrater, R.P. (ed); DIARY OF AN OXFORD METHODIST : BENJAMIN INGHAM, 1733-34; Durham: Duke 

Uiniversity Press; 1985; Illustrated, 304pp; First edition hardback in dustjacket. There is a touch of edge foxing otherwise near 

fine.()       £5~

M11658) Wiseman, Caroline; Hellier, Anna M.; "JUST NOTHING" MEMORIES OF CAROLINE M. WISEMAN AND HER 

WORK; Women's Auxilliary; 1925; 55+ipp; Hardback, covers dull. B/w illus. Presentation copy from the author()       £10~

M10723) Whitefield, George; Henry, Stuart C.; GEORGE WHITEFIELD WAYFARING WITNESS; Abingdon Press; 1957; 224pp; 

Hardback in chipped dustjacket, inscribed()       £3~

M15672) ; Herod, George.; BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCHES OF SOME OF THOSE PREACHERS WHOSE LABOURS 

CONTRIBUTED TO THE ORIGINATION AND EARLY EXTENSION OF THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST CONNEXION. 

[REPRINT OF THE 1855 EDITION].; Stoke-on Trent: tentmaker Publications. 2002; 2002; 493pp; Fine hardback still in its 

protective plastic wrapper.()       £20~

M15198) ; Herod, George.; BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCHES OF SOME OF THOSE PREACHERS WHOSE LABOURS 

CONTRIBUTED TO THE ORIGINATION AND EARLY EXTENSION OF THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST CONNEXION. 

[REPRINT OF THE 1855 EDITION].; Stoke-on Trent: tentmaker Publications.; 2002; 493pp; Near fine hardback in dustjacket. There 

are some small yellow discolourations to the pages edges, otherwis very clean and crisp.()       £40~

M14098) Hill, George John; Hill, George John; HILL OF RATCLIFF HIGHWAY A MEMOIR THE LIFE AND WORK OF THE 

REV. GEORGE JOHN HILL; Privately printed at Cambridge University Press; 1932; 82pp; Hardback, blue cloth, spine faded, b/w 

illustrated()       £12~

M15055) ; His Son.; MEMOIR OF THE REV JOSEPH ENTWISLE, FIFTYFOUR YEARS A WESLEYAN MINISTER WITH 

COPIOUS EXTRACTS FROM HIS JOURNALS AND CORRESPONDENCE, AND OCCASIONAL NOTICES OF 

CONTEMPORARY EVENTS IN THE HISTORY OF METHODISM. THIRD EDITION.; John Mason.; 1855; Portrait, 468pp; 

Hardback. The binding is poor with wear, losses and weak hinges. The endpaper is detached with the portrait, it has an inscription and 

a library stamp. The portrait is stained and has offset into the title. The text has some foxing throughout.()       £20~



M13455) English, Donald; Hoare, Brian, Randall, Ian; MORE THAN A METHODIST: THE LIFE AND MINISTRY OF DONALD 

ENGLISH; Paternoster; 2003; 230pp; Paperback, b/w illus.()       £4~

M11175) Harris, Howell; Hughes, Hugh J.; LIFE OF HOWELL HARRIS THE WELSH REFORMER; William Jones; 1892; 439pp; 

Hardback, covers worn, hinges weak, text marked, portrait frontispiece()       £20~

M14721) ; Hughes, Hugh J.; LIFE OF HOWELL HARRIS THE WELSH REFORMER; William Jones; 1892; Portrait, 439pp; First 

edition hardback. The cloth binding has some wear, the hinges are weak, the binding shaken. The endpaper has an owner' inscription. 

There is some edge foxing throughout with the first and last few pages more extensively affected.()       £16~

M15044) ; Hughes, Katherine Price; THE STORY OF MY LIFE. SECOND IMPRESSION.; Epworth Press; 1945; Portrait, 139pp; 

Hardback in dustjacket. Ex. Library with bookplates and stamps etc. on the endpapers and title leafand class marks on the spine. The 

jacket is a bit tatty. The binding has some light wear only. There is some edge foxing throughout with the first and last ()       £12~

M15804) ; Hulme, Samuel.; MEMOIR OF THE REV. WILLIAM COOKE.; C.D. Ward,; 1886; Portrait, 393pp; First edition 

hardback. The binding is rubbed, the hinges are weak. There is some edge foxing throughout with the first and last few pages more 

extensively affected, the text is well bound together.()       £20~

M14704) ; J W Kirton, J R Andrews; WESLEY AND WHITEFIELD, THE TWO GREAT EVANGELISTS OF THE LAST 

CENTURY; Morgan and; 1886; Portraits, 128 + 128pp; Hardback, undated, the endpaper has an owner's inscription dated 1886. 

Bound in decorative cloth, there is some light wear, the front hinge is weak and the first gather is detached, everything else is well 

bound together. There are a few pencil lines in t()       £10~

M12325) Newton, Robert; Jackson, Thomas; THE LIFE OF THE REV. ROBERT NEWTON; John Mason; 1855; 427pp; Hardback, 

covers worn, hinges weak, sl. foxing()       £10~

M12435) Newton, Robert; Jackson, Thomas; THE LIFE OF THE REV. ROBERT NEWTON, D.D.; John Mason; 1855; 427pp; 

Hardback, embossed cloth. Covers dull, spine faded. Portrait frontispiece()       £15~

M15659) ; Jackson, Thomas.; THE LIVES OF EARLY METHODIST PREACHERS CHIEFLY WRITTEN BY THEMSELVES - 

THIRD EDITION WITH ADDITIONAL LIVES IN SIX VOLUMES [ COMPLETE SET]; Weselyan Conference Office.; 1866; pp; 

Hardbacks. The books are bound in purple cloth, they have some wear, the spine of the sixth volume is peeling, a couple of hinges are 

a touch weak. There is some foxing  in places.()       £40~

M15684) ; Jackson, Thomas.; THE LIFE OF THE REV ROBERT NEWTON, D.D.; John Mason.; 1855; 427pp; First edition 

hardback. The binding is slightly shaken, rubbed and dull. The endpapers have an owner's inscription. There is some foxing 

throughout()       £7~

M15799) ; Jackson, Thomas. Frankland, Rev. B. (Ed.); RECOLLECTIONS OF MY OWN LIFE AND TIMES; Wesleyan Conference 

Office.; 1873; Portrait, 524pp; First edition hardback. The binding is rubbed and dull, the hinges are weak. The title is partially 

detached. There is some light foxing in places and a few marginal fingermarks()       £20~

M13686) James, Maynard; James, Paul; A MAN ON FIRE THE STORY OF MAYNARD JAMES; Moorley's; 1993; 190pp; Fine 

paperback, b/w illus.()       £6~

M12721) Lockwood, Abraham; Jewell, F.; LITTLE ABE: OR THE BISHOP OF BERRY BROW BEING THE LIFE OF ABRAHAM 

LOCKWOOD TWELFTH THOUSAND; Chas. H. Kelly; 1890; 187pp; Hardback, brown decorative cloth. All edges gilt()       £5~

M13697) Lockwood, Abraham; Jewell, F.; LITTLE ABE OR THE BISHOP OF BERRY BROW BEING THE LIFE OF ABRAHAM 

LOCKWOOD 20TH THOUSAND; Charles H. Kelly; 1896; 187pp; Hardback, decorative cloth, hinges weak. Rear board 

creased()       £4~

M15413) ; John Telford.; THE LIFE OF THE REV. CHARLES WESLEY, M.A. SOMETIMES STUDENT OF CHRIST CHURCH, 

OXFORD.; London Wesleyan Methodist Book Room revd. & enlarged edn.; 1900; Illustrated, 324pp; First edition hardback. The 

binding is rubbed and discoloured in the margins, it is sound. The endpapers are browning,  have a prize plate and some library stamps. 

There is some edge foxing throughout with the first and last few pages more extensively aff()       £15~

M14720) ; John Vaughan; LIFE STORIES OF REMARKABLE PREACHERS; James B. Knapp London; 1892; Illustrated, 432pp; 

Hardback. The binding is rubbed and shaken, the front board is partially detached. The endpapers have some staining and an owner's 

inscription. There are some ink underlines in the chapter on Christmas Evans and a few marginal fingermarks.()       £20~

M11736) Roberts, H.H.; Johnson, George E.; "H.H.R." HENRY HOSAH ROBERTS CLIFF COLLEGE EVANGELIST; Epworth; 

1948; 78pp; Hardback in torn dustjacket()       £5~

M12092) Collins, Thomas; Johnson, Simpson; THOMAS COLLINS A TYPICAL EVANGELIST; Charles H Kelly; ; 118pp; 

Hardback, red cloth, gilt. Portrait frontispiece()       £4~



M11679) Collins, Thomas; Johnson, Simpson; THOMAS COLLINS A TYPICAL EVANGELIST; Charles H. Kelly; ; 118pp; 

Hardback, red cloth, gilt. Small paper label on front cover()       £6~

M14302) Harris, Howell; Jones, M H; THE TREVECKA LETTERS OR THE UNPUBLISHED MSS CORRESPONDENCE OF 

HOWELL HARRIS AND HIS CONTEMPORARIES; C M Book Room (Caernarvon); 1932; 310pp; Hardback, blue faded cloth. 

Paper slightly browning()       £20~

M12599) Shakesby, Albert; Jubb, Arthur; A TWENTIETH CENTURY MIRACLE OF GRACE THE LIFE STORY OF ALBERT 

SHAKESBY A CONVERTED ATHLETE TWELVE ILLUSTRATIONS; Burtt Bros; 1906; 71pp; Paperback, covers tatty & 

detached. B/w illus.()       £10~

M13376) Dawson, William; Keeling, Anne E.; WILLIAM DAWSON THE YORKSHIRE FARMER AND ELOQUENT 

PREACHER; Charles H. Kelly; 1894; 142pp; Hardback, covers dull. Some pages loose()       £20~

M11593) Dawson, William; Keeling, Anne E.; WILLIAM DAWSON THE YORKSHIRE FARMER AND ELOQUENT 

PREACHER; Charles Kelly; 1894; 142pp; Hardback, hinges weak, b/w illus.()       £15~

M13577) Dawson, William; Keeling, Anne E.; WILLIAM DAWSON THE YORKSHIRE FARMER AND ELOQUENT 

PREACHER; Charles H Kelly; 1894; 142pp; Hardback, brown decorative cloth, hinges weak()       £15~

M12179) Dawson, William; Keeling, Anne E.; WILLIAM DAWSON THE YORKSHIRE FARMER AND ELOQUENT 

PREACHER; Charles H. Kelly; 1894; 142pp; Hardback, red cloth, spine faded. B/w illus.()       £15~

M15796) ; Kelly, Charles H.; MEMORIES BY CHARLES H. KELLY. TWICE PRESIDENT OF THE WESLEYAN METHODIST 

CONFERENCE; VICE-PRESIDENT OF THE BRITISH AND FOREIGN BIBLE SOCIETY…; Robert Culley, London; 1910; 

Portrait, 368pp; First edition hardback. The embossed cloth binding has some rubbing and the spine has faded; it remains sound. There 

is some light edge foxing throughout with the portrait and first and last few pages more extensively affected.()       £12~

M14309) Bunting, Jabez; Kent, John; JABEZ BUNTING, THE LAST WESLEYAN  A STUDY IN THE METHODIST MINISTRY 

AFTER THE DEATH OF JOHN WESLEY; Epworth Press; 1955; 62pp; Paperback. Green pictorial covers()       £10~

M15786) ; Kent, John.; JABEZ BUNTING: THE LAST WESLEYAN: A STUDY IN THE METHODIST MINISTRY AFTER THE 

DEATH OF JOHN WESLEY (WESLEY HISTORICAL SOCIETY LECTURE 1955); Epworth Press.; 1955; 62pp; Paperback. The 

covers are creased and there is some wear to the spine, the binding is sound. There is some light edge foxing throughout.()       £5~

M14783) ; Kimbrough, S. T. (Ed.); CHARLES WESLEY POET AND THEOLOGIAN [ PRESENTATION COPY FROM THE 

AUTHOR]; Nashville: Kingswood Books; 1992; 250pp; Near fine paperback. The binding has light shelf wear. The half title is signed 

by the author and has a creased corner. The text is clean and crisp throughout.()       £5~

M15783) ; Kirk, John.; THE MOTHER OF THE WESLEYS: A BIOGRAPHY; Henry James Tresidder; 1864; Portrait, 351pp; First 
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M10939) Lax, W.H.; Lax, W.H.; ADVENTURE IN POPLAR; Epworth; 1933; 275pp; Hardback in dustjacket, colour 

frontispiece()       £3~

M6350) Lax; Lax, William H; LAX OF POPLAR - THE STORY OF A WONDERFUL QUARTER OF A CENTURY TOLD BY 
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M5086) Lax, Wm; Laz, Wm.; LAX HIS BOOK THE AUTOBIOGRAPHY; Epworth; 1937; 332pp; Hardback, b/w illus.()       £3~
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edition hardback in dustjacket. The jacket has some wear and tears without loss. The green cloth binding has some very light wear only 
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M11414) M'Owan, Peter; M'Owan, John; A MAN OF GOD OR PROVIDENCE AND GRACE EXEMPLIFIED IN A MEMOIR OF 
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in the margins. The endpapers have pencil notes. The text has some edge foxing only.()       £5~

M12291) Hastings, S.; New, Alfred H.; THE CORONET AND THE CROSS OR MEMORIALS OF THE RIGHT HON. SELINA 
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87pp; Hardback in chipped dustjacket()       £8~
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MINISTER. FIRST PRINTED IN THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST LEADER, 1911.; Queensland: Stanthorpe.; 1974; Portrait, 58pp; 
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hardback, no dustjacket. The spine is faded and nicked at the top, the binding is sound. There is some edge foxing throughout with the 

first and last few pages more extensively affected.()       £10~

M13171) Soper, Donald; Peel, Mark; THE LAST WESLEYAN A LIFE OF DONALD SOPER; Scotforth Books; 2008; 308pp; Fine 

hardback in dustjacket, b/w illus.()       £5~
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illustrations()       £10~

M12460) Briscombe, Walter; Pilkington, W.; LIFE SKETCH OF THE REV. WALTER BRISCOMBE WITH PHOTO-
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faded. Portrait frontispiece()       £20~
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plate()       £3~

M13136) Flanagan, James; Russell, R.W.; THE LIFE OF JAMES FLANAGAN PREACHER, EVANGELIST, AUTHOR; Holborn 

Publishing; 1920; 251pp; Hardback, hinges weak. Portrait frontispiece()       £8~
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M15664) ; Sadler, Celia; NEVER A YOUNG MAN: EXTRACTS FROM THE LETTERS AND JOURNALS OF THE REV. 

WILLIAM SHAW; Cape Town: Haum.; 1967; Illustrated, 189pp; Near fine first edition hardback in a worn dustjacket.()       £14~
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PRAYER LEADER, CLAS LEADER, LOCAL PREACHER AND VISITOR OF THE SICK AND DYING; Hamilton, Adams; 1874; 

151pp; Hardback, red cloth, gilt. AEG()       £15~

M15801) ; Sellars, Samuel.; THE QUAINT PREACHER; OR, THE LIFE AND SAYINGS OF SAMUEL SELLARS.BY HIS SON. 

SECOND EDITION.; Andrew Crombie; 1892; Portrait, 206pp; Hardback. The binding has some light wear, it is slightly shaken. The 

endpapers are browning and have owners' inscriptions. There is some edge foxing throughout with the first and last few pages more 

extensively affected; the title page has an owner's ins()       £20~

M11255) Hill, David; Senior, Geoffrey; DAVID HILL MISSIONARY IN CENTRAL CHINA; WHS; 2008; 40+iiipp; Booklet()       

£3~

M12829) Hill, David; Senior, Geoffrey; DAVID HILL MISSIONARY IN CENTRAL CHINA; WHS; 2008; 42pp; Pamphlet()       £3~

M10086) Childe, Donald B.; Senior, Geoffrey R.; DONALD BRAITHWAITE CHILDE; ; ; 36pp; Pamphlet, b/w illus.()       £3~

M15645) ; Senior, Geoffrey R.; SOME PEOPLE CALLED METHODISTS NO. 1. SAMUEL POLLARD.; ; 1999; Illustrated, 40pp; 

Near fine booklet.()       £5~

M14367) Childe, D.B.; Senior, Geoffrey R.; DONALD BRAITHWAITE CHILDE [PEOPLE CALLED METHODISTS]; Foundery 

Press; 1995; 35pp; Pamphlet, red pictorial covers, illustrated()       £5~

M14361) Davey, Geoffrey R.; Senior, Geoffrey R.; THOMAS FRANK DAVEY [PEOPLE CALLED METHODISTS]; Foundery 

Press; 1996; 34pp; Pamphlet, red pictorial covers, illustrated()       £5~

M12623) Turnabout, Timothy; Shaw, Geo.; THE TWISTINGS AND TWININGS OF MR. TIMOTHY TURNABOUT THIRD 

EDITION; J. Toulson; ; 166pp; Hardback, blue decorative cloth. Rear board marked. No date circa 1880()       £20~

M13283) Oxtoby, John; Shaw, George; THE LIFE OF JOHN OXTOBY (PRAYING JOHNNY); William Andrews; 1894; 120pp; 

Paperback()       £5~

M11528) Oxtoby, John; Shaw, John; THE LIFE OF JOHN OXTOBY (PRAYING JOHNNY); William Andrews (Hull); 1894; 

120+8pp; Hardback, covers dull, paper browning()       £8~

M12395) Treffry, Richard; Shaw, Thomas; RICHARD TREFFRY SENIOR; CMHA; ; 37pp; Pamphlet()       £5~

M13408) Odell, Joseph; Short, Colin C.; JOSEPH ODELL AND " THE EVANGELISTS' HOME"; Engelsea Brook; 2001; 73pp; 

Pamphlet()       £3~

M12434) Cook, Thomas; Smart, Henry T.; THOMAS COOK'S EARLY MINISTRY WITH INCIDENTS AND SUGGESTIONS 

CONCERNING CHRISTIAN WORK; Charles H. Kelly; 1892; 246pp; Hardback, brown decorative cloth. Portrait frontispiece()       

£15~

M12589) Smith, Gervase; Smith, Alfred Owen (ed); THE REV. GERVASE SMITH, D.D. A MEMORIAL VOLUME; T. Woolmer; 

1882; 432pp; Brown decorative cloth, covers completely detached. Portrait frontispiece()       £20~

M3937) Smith, R.; Smith, G; GIPSY SMITH. HIS LIFE AND WORK BY HIMSELF. REVISED EDITION; Nat. Free Church; ; 

359pp; Covers grubby, sl. foxing()       £3~

M8729) Rattenbury, J.; Smith, G & Punshon, W.M.; THE REV JOHN RATTENBURY MEMORIAL SKETCH AND MEMORIAL 

SERMON; WCO; 1880; 95pp; Hardback, decorative cloth, gilt, spine faded, book plate()       £12~

M11594) Rattenbury, John; Smith, Gervase; THE REV. JOHN RATTENBURY MEMORIAL SKETCH AND FUNERAL SERMON 

BY REV. W.M. PUNSHON; WCO; 1880; 95pp; Hardback, blue decorative cloth. binding shaken with some pages loose()       £12~

M12547) Thackray, John; Smith, Gillian M.; MEMOIRS OF THE REVD. JOHN THACKRAY B.A. 1846-1940; Church in 

Marketplace; 2011; 121pp; Fine paperback()       £5~

M8717) Smith, R.; Smith, Gipsy; GIPSY SMITH HIS LIFE AND WORK BY HIMSELF; NCEFC; ; 363pp; Hardback, covers dull, 

spine faded, insc. front hinge weak()       £3~

M14808) ; Smith, Gipsy.; GIPSY SMITH. HIS LIFE AND WORK. BY HIMSELF. FOURTH THOUSAND.; National Council of 

Evangelical Free Churches.; 1901; Illustrated, 365pp; Hardback. Bound in later green buckram, the binding is bright and tight. There is 

some edge foxing, the text and plates are clean and crisp.()       £7~



M14840) ; Smith, Wanda Willard, Curator; SELINA HASTINGS, THE COUNTESS OF HUNTINGDON. [BRIDWELL LIBRARY 

EXHIBITION GUIDE]; Bridwell Library, Dallas TX; 1997; Illustrated, 87pp; The front cover is creased, otherwise a near fine 

paperback.()       £8~

M8785) Soper, D.; Soper, Donald; CALLING FOR ACTION - AN AUTOBIOGRAPHICAL ENQUIRY; Robson Books; 1984; 

172pp; Hardback in dustjacket()       £3~

M10355) Mackenzie, P.; Starr, R. Wilberforce; THE PEOPLE'S LIFE OF THE REV. PETER MACKENZIE: THE MAN AND HIS 

WORK; S.W. Partridge; 1897; 146pp; Hardback()       £3~

M12304) Warner, George; Stephenson, J.; THE MAN OF FAITH AND FIRE OR THE LIFE AND WORK OF THE REV. G. 

WARNER; Robert Bryant; 1902; 280pp; Hardback, hinges weak, covers spotted()       £20~

M12093) Arthur, William; Stephenson, T. Bowman; WILLIAM ARTHUR A BRIEF BIOGRAPHY; Robert Culley; ; 126pp; 

Hardback, blue cloth, gilt. Portrait frontispiece()       £5~

M15054) ; Stoner, Rev. David.; MEMOIRS OF THE REV. DAVID STONER CONTAINING COPIOUS EXTRACTS FROM HIS 

DIARY AND EPISTOLARY CORRESPONDENCE. THIRD EDITION.; John Mason; 1834; Portrait, 275pp; Hardback. The binding 

is rubbed and grubby, some of the spine is missing. The portrait has some foxing. The title leaf has some fingermarks and an old 

owner's inscription. The text has some light foxing in places and there are a few cracks between the gat()       £16~

M14388) Fletcher, J.W.; Streiff, Patrick; RELUCTANT SAINT ? A THEOLOGICAL BIOGRAPHY OF FLETCHER OF 

MADELEY.; Epworth; 2001; 406pp; Paperback, covers slightly creased. Clean & unmarked()       £10~

M15702) ; Streiff, Patrick; RELUCTANT SAINT? A THEOLOGICAL BIOGRAPHY OF FLETCHER OF MADELEY; Epworth 

Press, Peterborough; 2001; 406pp; There is a stain to the bottom edges, otherwise a clean and crisp paperback.()       £7~

M15340) ; Streiff, Patrick; RELUCTANT SAINT? A THEOLOGICAL BIOGRAPHY OF FLETCHER OF MADELEY; Epworth 

Press, Peterborough; 2001; 406pp; Paperback. Ex lib with stamps in the prelims and spine labels. The covers have some light creases. 

The text is clean throughout.()       £7~

M13417) Arthur, William; Taggart, Norman; WILLIAM ARTHUR: FIRST AMONG METHODISTS; Epworth; 1993; 184pp; 

Paperback, paper browning()       £3~

M14217) Arthur, William; Taggart, Norman; WILLIAM ARTHUR: FIRST AMONG METHODISTS; Epworth; 1993; 184pp; 

Paperback, paper browning()       £3~

M11539) Arthur, William; Taggart, Norman W.; WILLIAM ARTHUR FIRST AMONG METHODISTS; Epworth; 1993; 184pp; 

Paperback, covers creased.()       £4~

M12317) Arthur, William; Taggart, Norman W.; WILLIAM ARTHUR FIRST AMONG METHODISTS; Epworth; 1993; 184pp; Fine 

paperback()       £5~

M12850) Marsden, Isaac; Taylor, John; REMINISCENCES OF ISAAC MARSDEN OF DONCASTER SECOND EDITION; T. 

Woolmer; 1883; 193+16pp; Hardback, green dedcorative cloth, gilt. Portrait frontispiece()       £10~

M12340) Marsden, Isaac; Taylor, John; REMINISCENCES OF ISAAC MARSDEN OF DONCASTER NINTH THOUSAND; 

Charles H. Kelly; 1902; 193pp; Hardback, blue decorative cloth. Portrait frontispiece()       £10~

M12704) Marsden, Isaac; Taylor, John; REMINISCENCES OF ISAAC MARSDEN OF DONCASTER; T. Woolmer; 1883; 193pp; 

Hardback, brown decorative cloth, hinges weak. Portriat frontispiece()       £10~

M11556) Marsden, Isaac; Taylor, John; REMINISCENCES OF ISAAC MARSDEN OF DONCASTER; T. Woolmer; 1886; 193pp; 

Hardback, green decorative cloth, covers dull. Text marked.()       £10~

M14718) ; Telford, John.; THE LIFE OF THE REV. CHARLES WESLEY, M.A. SOMETIMES STUDENT OF CHRIST CHURCH, 

OXFORD. REVISED & ENLARGED EDITION.; London Wesleyan Methodist Book Room; 1900; 324pp; Hardback. The blue cloth 

binding has some light wear , it is sound. The endpapers are browning. There is some edge foxing throughout with the first and last few 

pages more extensively affected.()       £20~

M11246) Nicholson, S.; Thomas, Edward; IRISH METHODIST REMINISCENCES BEING MAINLY MEMORIALS OF THE LIFE 

AND LABOURS OF THE REV. S. NICHOLSON; J.C. Watts; 1889; 247pp; Brown decorative cloth, heavily discoloured and worn, 

hinges weak. Portrait frontispiece()       £20~



M15677) ; Townsend, W. J.; ALEXANDER KILHAM, THE FIRST METHODIST REFORMER.; J.C. Watts, Methodist New 

Connexion Book Room.; ; Portrait, 128pp; Hardback, undated C. 1889. The decorative cloth binding has some rubbing, it remains 

sound. The endpapers are browning and have an owner's inscription. The text has a touch of light edge foxing.()       £20~

M11469) Smith, John; Treffry, Richard; MEMOIRS OF THE LIFE, CHARACTER AND LABOURS OF THE REV. JOHN SMITH 

LATE OF SHEFFIELD TWELFTH EDITION; WCO; 1881; 226pp; Hardback, red cloth, spine faded()       £20~

M14335) Lidgett, John Scott; Turberfield, Alan; JOHN SCOTT LIDGETT: ARCHBISHOP OF BRITISH METHODISM?; Epworth; 

2003; 490pp; Paperback, corners creased. Clean & unmarked()       £8~

M14861) ; Turberfield, Alan; JOHN SCOTT LIDGETT: ARCHBISHOP OF BRITISH METHODISM?; Epworth; 2003; 

Illustrated,490pp; Fine paperback.()       £7~

M14837) ; Tyerman, Rev. L.; THE LIFE OF THE REV. GEORGE WHITEFIELD B.A OF PEMBROKE COLLEGE OXFORD. 

COMPLETE 2 VOLUME SECOND EDITION SET.; Hodder and Stoughton; 1890; Portraits,561 + 645pp; Hardbacks. The bindings 

are poor, they are stained and heavily wormed, they remain sound. The endpapers are stained. There is some worming throughout both 

volumes and some ink lines and notes.()       £40~

M15205) ; Tyson, John R.; CHARLES WESLEY ON SANCTIFICATION A BIOGRAPHICAL AND THEOLOGICAL STUDY; 

Francis Asbury Pres; 1986; 515pp; Fine paperback.()       £5~

M15367) ; Tyson, John R.; ASSIST ME TO PROCLAIM : THE LIFE AND HYMNS OF CHARLES WESLEY; Wm. B. Eerdmans 

Publishing Co.; 2008; 356pp; Paperback, ex library with spine labels and stamps to the preliminary leaf, otherwise clean and 

sound.()       £14~

M14744) ; Tyson, John R. (editor); CHARLES WESLEY: A READER; Oxford University Press; 1989; 519pp; Fine paperback.()       

£10~

M14985) ; Tyson, John R. (editor); CHARLES WESLEY: A READER; Oxford University Press; 1989; 519pp; Near fine hardback in 

a slightly faded dustjacket. The endpaper has an inscriptiion, otherwise very clean and crisp.()       £15~

M13753) Bennet, John; Valentine, S.R.; JOHN BENNET YE METHODIST PARSON; ; 1989; 15pp; Large format pamphlet()       £5~

M14285) Bennet, John; Valentine, S.R. (ed; MIRROR OF THE SOUL THE DIARY OF AN EARLY METHODIST PREACHER 

JOHN BENNET 1714-1754; Methodist Publishing house; 2002; 243pp; Fine paperback()       £10~

M11616) Bennet, John; Valentine, S.R. (ed); MIRROR OF THE SOUL THE DIARY OF AN EARLY METHODIST PREACHER 

JOHN BENNET 1714-1754; MPH; 2002; 243pp; Fine paperback()       £10~

M15680) ; Valentine, S.R. (editor); MIRROR OF THE SOUL THE DIARY OF AN EARLY METHODIST PREACHER JOHN 

BENNET 1714-1754; Methodist Publishing House; 2002; 243pp; First edition paperback. There is some light staining to the fore 

edges, otherwise a very clean copy.()       £6~

M14651) ; Valentine, Simon Ross.; JOHN BENNET 1714-1759; WHS; 2009; Illustrated, 35pp; Fine booklet.()       £8~

M15047) ; Van Noppen, Jean-Pierre; TRANSFORMING WORDS: THE EARLY METHODIST REVIVAL FROM A DISCOURSE 

PERSPECTIVE (RELIGIONS AND DISCOURSE SERIES VOL.3); Bern: Verlag Peter Lang.; 1999; Portrait, 400pp; Fine 

paperback.()       £18~

M15784) ; Vasey, Mary Jane; THE LIFE OF THOMAS VASEY. BY HIS WIDOW [M.J. VASEY]; Elliot Stock.; 1874; Portrait, 

378pp; First edition hardback. The binding is rubbed and the hinges are weak. The endpapers are browning and have owners' 

inscriptions. The portrait and title leaf are a little loose in the binding and have some light foxing. The rest of the text has some light 

()       £12~

M11385) Coke, Thomas; Vickers, John; THOMAS COKE APOSTLE OF METHODISM; Epworth; 1969; 394pp; Hardback, 

frontispiece loose. Inscribed by author()       £10~

M14200) Coke, Thomas; Vickers, John A; THOMAS COKE: APOSTLE OF METHODISM; Epworth; 1969; 394pp; Hardback in 

slightly chipped dustjacket, a very good copy()       £15~

M5792) Rupp; Vickers, John A; WISDOM AND WIT - AN ANTHOLOGY FROM THE WRITINGS OF GORDON RUPP; WMHS; 

; 124pp; Paperback()       £3~

M14337) Coke, Thomas; Vickers, John A; THOMAS COKE: APOSTLE OF METHODISM; Epworth Press; 1969; 394pp; Hardback 

in chipped dustjacket. Signed by author on title page()       £15~



M15643) ; Vickers, John A.; THOMAS COKE AND WORLD METHODISM.; World Methodist Historical Society, Bognor Regis, 

UK; 1976; 20pp; Booklet. There is some light foxing to the covers. The title page has an owner's inscription, the rest of the text is 

clean.()       £10~

M14352) Asbury, Francis; Vickers, John A.; FRANCIS ASBURY [PEOPLE CALLED METHODISTS]; Foundery Press; 1993; 32pp; 

Pamphlet, red pictorial covers, illustrated()       £5~

M14646) ; Vickers, John.; THOMAS COKE REVISITED.; WHS; 2010; 92pp; Fine paperback.()       £30~

M15225) ; W.B. Luke; MEMORIALS OF FREDERICK WILLIAM BOURNE; W.H. Gregory, United Kingdom; 1906; Portraits, 

220pp; First edition hardback, no dustjacket. The binding has some spotting and light wear, it remains sound. The endpapers are 

browning and have an owner's inscription. The text has some light browning only and is otherwise very clean.()       £16~

M13704) Whitefield, George; Wakeley, J.B.; ANECDOTES OF THE REV. GEORGE WHITEFIELD, M.A. WITH 

BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCH; Hodder & Stoughton; 1900; 406pp; Hardback, red decorative cloth. Covers dull()       £10~

M14807) ; Wale, William, Ed.; WHITEFIELD'S JOURNALS.. TO WHICH IS PREFIXED HIS "SHORT ACCOUNT" AND 

"FURTHER ACCOUNT". WITH APPRECIATIONS BY CANON HAY AITKEN, COWPER AND JOHN FOSTER.; Henry J. 

Drane.; 1905; Portrait, 515pp; Hardback, no dustacket; undated the date from library records. The binding has some wear and the front 

hinge is weak. The endpapers have some inscriptions. There is some edge foxing throughout with the first and last few pages more 

extensively affected.()       £20~

M15683) ; Walford, John; MEMOIRS OF THE LIFE AND LABOURS OF THE LATE VENERABLE HUGH BOURNE. 

COMPLETE TWO VOLUME SET.; Berith; 1999; Portrait, 415 + 445pp; Fine hardbacks in very clean and crisp dustjackets.()       

£40~

M13714) Freeman, Thomas B.; Walker, F.D.; THOMAS BIRCH FREEMAN THE SON OF AN AFRICAN; SCM; 1929; 221pp; 

Paperback, foxing, rubber stamp mark. Portrait frontispiece()       £10~

M15636) ; WALLER, David James.; THE LIFE OF DAVID JAMES WALLER, D.D. CONSISTING CHIEFLY OF SELECTIONS 

FROM HIS JOURNALS. COMPILED AND WRITTEN BY ARTHUR E. SHARPLEY. [WITH ILLUSTRATIONS.]; Charles H. 

Kelly,; 1913; Illustrated, 228pp; First edition hardback. The binding has some wear, it remains sound. There is some foxing in places 

and there are a small ink marginal lines. Scarce.()       £50~

M11683) Hughes, Hugh Price; Walters, Arthur; HUGH PRICE HUGHES PIONEERR AND REFORMER; Robert Culley; ; 128pp; 

Hardback, red cloth, gilt.Portrait frontispiece()       £6~

M11044) Bunting; Ward, W.R.; EARLY VICTORIAN METHODISM THE CORRESPONDENCE OF JABEZ BUNTING 1830-

1858; OUP; 1976; 440pp; Hardback in dustjacket, insc.()       £20~

M15782) ; Watson, Isaac C.; THE LIFE STORY OF THOMAS LANGTON THE YORKSHIRE EVANGELIST; Rochdale: Thomas 

Champness; 1895; Portraitpp; First edition hardback. The covers are stained, the binding is shaken, the rear hinge weak. There is some 

light foxing in places in the text.()       £5~

M11238) Cartwright, Peter; Watters, Philip M.; PETER CARTWRIGHT; Robert Culley; ; 128pp; Red cloth, gilt. Spine faded()       

£3~

M10450) Waugh, T.; Waugh, Thomas; TWENTY-THREE YEARS A MISSIONER LIF-SKETCH LESSONS AND 

REMINISCENCES; C.H. Kelly; ; 230pp; Hardback, spine nicked, b/w illus. frontispiece loose()       £3~

M12717) Weatherhead, Leslie; Weatherhead, A. Kingsley; LESLIE WEATHERHEAD A PERSONAL PORTRAIT; Abingdon; 1975; 

269pp; Hardback in chipped dustjacket. Portrait frontispiece()       £5~

M11403) Hastings, S.; Welch, Edwin; SPIRITUAL PILGRIM A REASSESSMENT OF THE LIFE OF THE COUNTESS OF 

HUNTINGDON; University of Wales; 1995; 233pp; Hardback in dusthacket. Rear board and dustjacket dampstained. B/w illus.()       

£10~

M15713) ; WESLEY, CHARLES; JOURNAL OF CHARLES WESLEY [COMPLETE 2 VOLUME SET]: VOLUME 1 MARCH 9 

1736 TO DECEMBER 28 1747; VOLUME 2 JANUARY 15 1748 TO NOVEMBER 5 1756; Kansas: Beacon Hill Press of Kansas 

City; 1980; portrait frontispieces, 466 + 494pp; Fine hardbacks. The books are bound in quarter leather, the bindings are bright and 

tight. Internally the books are very clean and crisp.()       £35~

M7845) Peake, A.S.; Wilkinson, John T; ARTHUR SAMUEL PEAKE A BIOGRAPHY; Epworth; 1971; 212pp; Hardback in 

dustjacket, insc.()       £3~



M8428) Peake, A.S.; Wilkinson, John T ed.; ARTHUR SAMUEL PEAKE 1865-1929 - ESSAYS IN COMMEMORATION; 

Epworth; 1958; 167pp; Hardback in dustjacket, ex lib()       £3~

M11100) Bourne, Hugh; Wilkinson, John T.; HUGH BOURNE 1772-1852; Epworth; 1952; 203pp; Hardback in chipped dustjacket, 

portrait frontispiece()       £15~

M12785) Bourne, Hugh; Wilkinson, John T.; HUGH BOURNE 1772-1852; Epworth; 1952; 203pp; Hardback in chipped dustjacket, 

b/w illus()       £15~

M13344) Clowes, William; Wilkinson, John T.; WILLIAM CLOWES 1780-1851; Epworth; 1951; 104pp; Hardback in torn 

dustjacket()       £5~

M13157) Peake, A.S.; Wilkinson, John T.; ARTHUR SAMUEL PEAKE A BIOGRAPHY; Epworth; 1971; 212pp; Hardback in 

dustjacket, portrait frontispiece()       £5~

M13270) Clowes, William; Wilkinson, John T.; WILLIAM CLOWES 1780-1851; Epworth; 1951; 104pp; Hardback in chipped 

dustjacket, portrait frontispiece()       £5~

M12394) Drew, Samuel; Wilkinson, John T.; SAMUEL DREW 1765-1833; CMHA; 1963; 30pp; Pamphlet()       £5~

M13314) Bourne, Hugh; Wilkinson, John T.; HUGH BOURNE 1772-1852; Epworth; 1952; 203pp; Hardback in torn dustjacket. 

Portrait frontispiece()       £15~

M10998) Bourne, Hugh; Wilkinson, John T.; HUGH BOURNE 1772-1852; Epworth; 1952; 203pp; Hardback in chipped dustjacket, 

portrait frontispiece()       £15~

M10516) Peake, A.S.; Wilkinson, John T.; ARTHUR SAMUEL PEAKE 1865-1929 ESSAYS IN COMMEMORATION; Epworth; 

1958; 167pp; Hardback in dustjacket()       £3~

M15211) ; Wilkinson, John T.; HUGH BOURNE 1772-1852; The Epworth Press.; 1952; Portrait, 201pp; First edition hardback in a 

tatty dustjacket. The blue cloth binding has faded, it remains sound. There is some light browning to the endpapers, the text is clean 

andc crisp throughout()       £8~

M15748) ; William Wakinshaw; GLEANINGS FROM MY LIFE; The Epworth Press; 1931; Portrait,190pp; First edition hardback. 

The binding is stained, it is strong. The endpaper andf half title have some foxing. The portrait is detached. There is a touch of light 

foxing in a few places, the text is otherwise clean.()       £8~

M14085) George, Raymond; Winwright, Geoffrey (ed); A RAYMOND GEORGE : MEMOIRS METHODIST AND ECUMENICAL; 

Churh in Marketplace; 2003; 295pp; Paperback, covers slightly creased()       £5~

M14283) Robson, J.T.; Wood, Joseph; SUNSET AT NOONDAY: MEMORIALS OF MRS. J T ROBSON OF HULL; G. Lamb; 

1872; 242+iipp; Hardback, brown decorative cloth. White mark on front cover. Hoinges weak. Portrait frontispiece. With book plate 

of Primitive Methodist Sunday School, Daisy Bank()       £20~

M15802) ; Wood, Joseph Rev.; SUNSET AT NOONDAY, MEMORIALS OF MRS. J. T. ROBSON, OF HULL. FOURTH 

EDITION.; G. Lamb, London; 1871; Illustrated, 242pp; Hardback. The green gilt decorative cloth has some light wear and small white 

spots, it is sound. There is some edge foxing throughout with the first and last few pages more extensively and heavily affected.()       

£16~

M15810) ; Wray, Rev. Samuel, Stephenson ,Rev. Robert.; W. O. SIMPSON, METHODIST MINISTER AND MISSIONARY.; T. 

Woolmer; 1886; Portrait, 520pp; Hardback. The gilt cloth binding has some light rubbing and marks, the hinges are weak. The 

endpapers have a label. The half title has a loss. There is some light edge foxing throughout.()       £14~

M15227) ; Wright, Chris; BILLY BRAY IN HIS OWN WORDS; Highland Books; 2004; 284pp; Fine paperback.()       £3~

M15797) ; Yates, W.; OWD PETER : A SKETCH OF EARLY VILLAGE METHODISM; A Crombie.; 1900; Portrait, 95pp; First 

edition hardback. The binding has some light rubbing, it is sound. The endpapers have some browning, stains, and church stamps. The 

text has a few marginal fingermarks.()       £12~

M10258) Davis, lewis; Young, David; A NOBLE LIFE INCIDENTS IN THE CAREER OF LEWIS DAVIS OF FERNDALE 

SECOND EDITION; Charles H. Kelly; 1899; 236pp; Hardback, insc. b/w illus.()       £20~

BIOGRAPHIES OF JOHN WESLEY



M6840) ; ; HOW GREAT A FLAME - FESTIVAL OF PRAISE TO CELEBRATE THE 250TH ANNIVERSARY OF THE 

CONVERSION OF JOHN WESLEY; Meth. Pub. Hse.; 1988; 25pp; Pamphlet()       £3~

M9623) ; ; WESLEY STUDIES BY VARIOUS WRITERS WITH EXAMPLES OF UNPUBLISHED LETTERS, DIARIES AND 

JOURNALS JUNE 17 1703 - JUNE 17 1903; Charles H Kelly; ; 237pp; Hardback, green cloth, gilt, book plate()       £12~

M6841) ; ; A COLLECTION OF ITEMS TO CELEBRATE '88; ; ; 16pp; Pamphlet()       £3~

M14171) ; ; THE HOMES, HAUNTS, AND FRIENDS OF JOHN WESLEY : BEING THE CENTENARY NUMBER OF THE 

METHODIST RECORDER; Charles H. Kelly; 1891; 151pp; Hardback, green decorative cloth. Covers dull. Illustrated 

throughout()       £15~

M15219) ; Abelove, Henry; THE EVANGELIST OF DESIRE : JOHN WESLEY AND THE METHODISTS; Stanford University 

Press; 1992; Illustrated, 136pp; Near fine paperback.()       £4~

M15463) ; Ashfield, David.; JOHN WESLEY. A BRAND PLUCKED FROM THE BURNING. A CELEBRATION OF THE 

TERCENTENARY OF THE BIRTH OF JOHN WESLEY .; ; 2003; Illustrated, 52pp; Fine booklet.()       £4~

M9283) ; Ayling, Stanley; JOHN WESLEY; Collins; 1979; 350pp; Hardback in dustjacket, b/w illus. pencillings()       £3~

M9049) ; Ayling, Stanley; JOHN WESLEY; Collins; 1979; 350pp; Hardback in dustjacket()       £3~

M11742) ; Baines-Griffiths, David; WESLEY THE ANGLICAN; MacMillan; 1919; 141pp; Hardback, spine faded()       £5~

M14198) ; Baker, Frank; JOHN WESLEY AND THE CHURCH OF ENGLAND; Epworth; 2000; 422pp; Fine paperback()       £15~

M14638) ; Baker, Frank; JOHN WESLEY AND THE CHURCH OF ENGLAND; Epworth; 2000; 422pp; There is an owner's 

bookplate inside the front cover, otherwise a near fine paperback()       £8~

M14143) ; Banfield, Frank; JOHN WESLEY (WESTMINSTER BIOGRAPHIES); Kegan Paul; ; 128pp; Hardback, red decorative 

cloth. With prtrait frontispiece, no date but circa 1900()       £8~

M12529) ; Bebb, E. Douglas; WESLEY: A MAN WITH A CONCERN; Epworth; 1950; 143pp; Hardback in dustjacket()       £5~

M14280) ; Bebb, E. Douglas; WESLEY: A MAN WITH A CONCERN; Epworth; 1950; 143pp; Hardback in dustjacket()       £5~

M11168) ; Bendall, Michael; YOURS AFFECTIONATELY, JOHN WESLEY THE REV. JOHN WESLEY AND HIS 

CORRESPONDENTS A CATALOGUE OF THE LETTERS WRITTEN BY JOHN WESLEY HELD AT THE MUSEUM OF 

METHODISM WESLEY'S CHAPEL, LONDON; Museum of Methodism; 2003; 146pp; Large format paperback()       £3~

M6770) ; Bowen, Marjorie; WRESTLING JACOB - A STUDY OF THE LIFE OF JOHN WESLEY AND SOME MEMBERS OF 

THE FAMILY; Religious Bk Cl.; 1938; 395pp; Hardback, spine dull, insxc.()       £3~
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linesw.()       £3~

M9600) ; Chapman, J. Arundel; JOHN WESLEY'S QUEST; Epworth; ; 16pp; Pamphlet()       £3~
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M8087) ; Simon, John S.; JOHN WESLEY AND THE ADVANCE OF METHODISM; Epworth Press; 1925; 352pp; Hardback, book 

plate, insc., sl.foxing, pencillings()       £3~

M9907) ; Simon, John S.; JOHN WESLEY AND THE METHODIST SOCIETIES; Epworth; 1923; 381pp; Hardback, covers faded, 

insc. sl. foxing()       £3~

M10439) ; Simon, John S.; JOHN WESLEY AND THE ADVANCE OF METHODISM; Epworth; 1925; 352pp; Hardback in chipped 

dustjacket, insc. sl. foxing()       £3~

M10114) ; Simon, John S.; JOHN WESLEY AND THE METHODIST SOCIETIES; Epworth; 1937; 381pp; Hardback in torn 

dustjacket()       £3~

M14867) ; Simon, John S.; JOHN WESLEY THE MASTER-BUILDER.; Epworth Press, London; 1927; 344pp; First edition 

hardback. The binding is stained, the spine peeling, and has a worming; it is sound. The endpapers are browning and have an owner's 

inscription. There is some marginal worming in the first hundred pages, the text is otherwise clean.()       £6~

M13467) ; Snell. F. J.; WESLEY AND METHODISM; T & T Clark; 1900; 243pp; Hardback, blue cloth()       £8~

M9252) ; Southey, Robert; THE LIFE OF WESLEY AND RISE AND PROGRESS OF METHODISM -THIRD EDITION WITH 

NOTES BY SAMUEL TAYLOR COLERIDGE AND REMARKS ON THE LIFE AND CHARACTER OF JOHN WESLEY BY 

THE LATE ALEXANDER KNOX- 2 VOLUMES; Longman Brown Green; 1846; 507&550pp; Hardback, covers faded, spines 

missing, hinges weak, engraved portrait frontispieces water stained, poor set()       £40~

M9768) ; Southey, Robert; THE LIFE OF WESLEY AND RISE AND PROGRESS OF METHODISM - 2 VOLUMES - NEW 

EDITION; Longman Brown Green; 1858; 367&394pp; Hardback, covers marked, spines nicked, hinges weak, insc.()       £20~

M9869) ; Southey, Robert; THE LIFE OF JOHN WESLEY - ABRIDGED AND NEWLY EDITED WITH NOTES ETC.; Hutchinson 

& Co; 1903; 374pp; Hardback, spine gilt, portrait frontispiece()       £3~

M9227) ; Southey, Robert; THE LIFE OF JOHN WESLEY - ABRIDGED; Hutchinson; ; 374pp; Red leather, spine pulled at top, 

insc.()       £3~

M10073) ; Southey, Robert; THE LIFE OF JOHN WESLEY ABRIDGED AND NEWLY EDITED WITH NOTES; Hutchinson; 

1904; 374pp; Hardback, spine gilt, book plate()       £3~



M14792) ; Southey, Robert; THE LIFE OF WESLEY AND RISE AND PROGRESS OF METHODISM -THIRD EDITION WITH 

NOTES BY SAMUEL TAYLOR COLERIDGE AND REMARKS ON THE LIFE AND CHARACTER OF JOHN WESLEY BY 

THE LATE ALEXANDER KNOX- 2 VOLUMES; Longman Brown Green and Longmans; 1846; Portrait + 507, portrait +550pp; 

Hardbacks. The half leather library bindings are rubbed and slightly shaken but all seems to be well retained. The endpapers have 

library plates and stamp. There are a few further stamps and some marginal brownoing in the texts.()       £30~

M14252) ; Stacey, John (ed); JOHN WESLEY  CONTEMPORARY PERSPECTIVES; Epworth; 1988; 242pp; Paperback, corners 

slightly creased()       £4~

M14954) ; Stone, Ronald H.; JOHN WESLEY'S LIFE AND ETHICS; Abingdon Press; 2001; Illustrated, 249pp; Paperback. The 

corners are slightly bent, otherwise very clean and crisp.()       £10~

M11739) ; Telford, John; SAYINGS AND PORTRAITS OF JOHN WESLEY; Epworth Press; 1924; 267pp; Hardback, red cloth. 

Covers dull, b/w illus.()       £20~

M10005) ; Telford, John; THE LIFE OF JOHN WESLEY; Epworth; 1924; 406pp; Hardback, covers faded, spine nicked, insc.()       

£3~

M13348) ; Telford, John; SAYINGS AND PORTRAITS OF JOHN WESLEY; Epworth; 1924; 267pp; Hardback, spine faded. B/w 

illus.()       £20~

M13158) ; Telford, John; THE LIFE OF JOHN WESLEY; Hodder & Stoughton; 1886; 363pp; Hardback, blue cloth, covers worn, 

hinges weak. Facsimile letter as frontispiece()       £5~

M14818) ; Telford, John; WESLEY ANECDOTES; The Religious Tract Society; ; Illustrated, 159pp; Hardback, undated late 19th C. 

The pictorial cloth binding is rubbed and a touch dull, it remains sound. There is some light foxing and a few fingermarks in places in 

the text.()       £10~

M9872) ; Telford, John ed.; WESLEY AS A WORLD FORCE; Epworth; 1929; 144pp; Hardback in torn dustjacket, spine 

dented()       £3~

M14633) ; THOMPSON, Edgar W.; WESLEY AT CHARTERHOUSE. WESLEY BI-CENTENARY MANUALS SERIES NO. 4; 

Epworth; 1938; 17pp; Paperback, the covers are stained and browning a little, the bindng is sound. The text is clean and crisp 

throughout.()       £8~

M10218) ; Tyerman, L.; THE LIFE AND TIMES OF THE REV. JOHN WESLEY, M.A. FOUNDER OF THE METHODISTS 3 

VOLUMES; H & S; 1881; 564+618+675pp; Hardback, covers coated with clear plastic, hinges broken, lacks portrait volume 3()       

£30~

M10668) ; Tyerman, L.; THE LIFE AND TIMES OF THE REV. JOHN WESLEY, M.A. FOUNDER OF THE METHODISTS  3 

VOLUMES; Hodder & Stoughton; 1871; pp; Hardback, brown cloth. Covers worn & stained. Mismatching set, volume 3 is 4th edition 

and in mismatching binding, portrait frontispiece()       £50~

M11031) ; Tyerman, L.; THE LIFE AND TIMES OF THE REV. JOHN WESLEY, M.A. FOUNDER OF THE METHODISTS  

THIRD EDITION. 3 VOLUMES; H & S; 1886; 564+618+675pp; Hardback, hinges weak, sl. foxing, portrait frontispiece each 

volume()       £50~

M15016) ; Tyerman, Rev. L.; THE LIFE AND TIMES OF THE REV. JOHN WESLEY, M.A. FOUNDER OF THE METHODISTS. 

THIRD EDITION. COMPLETE 3 VOLUME SET.; James Sangster & Co.; 1876; Portraits, 564 + 618 + 675pp; Hardbacks. The 

volumes are bound in half morocco with gilt portraits of Wesley, marbled end papers, and gilt page edges, they have some rubbing and 

discolouration, they remain sound. There is some edge foxing throughout with the first and last few pages m()       £50~

M11076) ; Urlin, R. Denny; JOHN WESLEY'S PLACE IN CHURCH HISTORY DETERMINED WITH THE AID OF FACTS AND 

DOCUMENTS UNKNOWN TO, OR UNNOTICED BY, HIS BIOGRAPHERS; Rivingtons; 1870; 727pp; Hardback, covers 

detached, spine damaged at top, frontispiece of Wesley on his death-bed()       £3~

M7069) ; Urlin,R. Denny; THE CHURCHMAN'S LIFE OF WESLEY; SPCK; 1880; 352pp; Hardback, spine nicked, title page and 

other pages loose()       £3~

M8869) ; Urwin, E.C. & Wollen, D; JOHN WESLEY CHRISTAN CITIZEN SELECTIONS FROM HIS SOCIAL TEACHNG; 

Epworth; 1937; 126pp; Paperback, insc.()       £3~

M14261) ; Urwin, E.C. & Wollen, D; JOHN WESLEY CHRISTAN CITIZEN SELECTIONS FROM HIS SOCIAL TEACHNG; 

Epworth; 1937; 126pp; Paperback, text marked a few pages()       £3~



M7840) ; Vallins, G.H.; THE WESLEYS AND THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE - FOUR ESSAYS; Epworth; 1957; 88pp; 

Hardback()       £3~

M8360) ; Vallins, G.H.; THE WESLEYS AND THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE - FOUR ESSAYS; Epworth; 1957; 88pp; Hardback in 

dustjacket, insc., book plate()       £3~

M7612) ; Vallins, G.H.; THE WESLEYS AND THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE - FOUR ESSAYS; Epworth; 1957; 88pp; Hardback in 

chipped dustjacket, insc.()       £3~

M15639) ; Vickers, Jason E.; WESLEY: A GUIDE FOR THE PERPLEXED; Bloomsbury Academic & Professional; 2009; 133pp; 

Fine paperback.()       £18~

M13702) ; Vickers, John; JOHN WESLEY: FOUNDER OF METHODISM (LADYBIRD HISTORY SERIES); Ladybird; 1977; 

50pp; Hardback, pictorial boards()       £3~

M8724) ; Vickers, John A.; JOHN WESLEY FOUNDER OF METHODISM; Ladybird Books; 1977; 50pp; Hardback, pictorial 

boards()       £3~

M8990) ; Vickers, John A.; JOHN WESLEY - FOUNDER OF METHODISM; Ladybird; 1977; 50pp; Hardback, pictorial 

boards()       £3~

M12617) ; Vickers, John A.; JOHN WESLEY FOUNDER OF METHODISM; Ladybird Books; 1977; 50pp; Hardback, pictorial 

boards. Cold. illus.()       £3~

M14659) ; Virgoe, Norma.; THE HEAVENLY ROAD : JOHN WESLEY'S JOURNEYS IN NORFOLK AND SUFFOLK.; Dereham : 

Larks Press,; 2011; Illustrated, 120pp; Fine paperback.()       £20~

M8463) ; Vulliamy, C.E.; JOHN WESLEY; Epworth; 1958; 370pp; Hardback in torn dustjacket, insc.()       £3~

M9018) ; Vulliamy, C.E.; JOHN WESLEY; Geoffrey Bles; 1933; 370pp; Hardback, cover dull, insc., hinges weak()       £3~

M6002) ; Vulliamy, C.E.; JOHN WESLEY; Geoffrey Bles; 1931; 370pp; Hardback, corners bumped, sl. foxing()       £3~

M14681) ; Waddy, Adeline.; THE LIFE OF THE REV. SAMUEL D. WADDY. BY HIS YOUNGEST DAUGHTER. [ WITH A 

WOODBURYTYPE PORTRAIT].; Wesleyan Conference Office.; 1878; Portrait, 464pp; First edition hardback. The cloth binding is 

dull and stained, the hinges are a touch weak. The endpaper has an owner's stamp. The woodburytype plate is detached. The tissue 

guard has some foxing and this has affected the title page. The final page has so()       £20~

M14254) ; Waddy, Edith; THE FATHER OF METHODISM: A SKETCH OF THE LIFE AND LABOURS OF THE REV. JOHN 

WESLEY, M.A.; Wesleyan Conference Office; ; 120pp; Hardback, brown decorative cloth. Some wear to extremities but otherwise 

sound. No publication date, but circa 1870s()       £12~

M9148) ; Waller, Ralph; JOHN WESLEY A PERSONAL PORTRAIT; SPCK; 2003; 147pp; Fine paperback, multiple copies 

available()       £3~

M9687) ; Waller, Ralph; JOHN WESLEY - A PERSONAL PORTRAIT; SPCK; 2003; 147pp; Fine paperback()       £3~

M12321) ; Watson, Richard; THE LIFE OF THE REV. JOHN WESLEY, A.M. NINTH EDITION; John Mason; 1858; 485pp; 

Hardback, covers dull, hinges weak. Portrait frontispiece()       £10~

M14332) ; Wesley, John; WESLEY HIS OWN BIOGRAPHER. SELECTIONS FROM THE JOURNALS OF THE REV. JOHN 

WESLEY, A.M., SOMETIME FELLOW OF LINCOLN COLLEGE, OXFORD, WITH THE ORIGINAL ACCOUNT OF HIS 

DEATH.; C. H. Kelly; 1891; 640pp; Full black morocco, gilt. Some rubbing to spine and edges, but binding is sound. With leather 

presentation bookplate to Edmund Backhouse, Mawnan Wesleyan Sunday School, 1901.  Profusely illustrated()       £30~

M15567) ; Wesley, John; DIRECTIONS CONCERNING PRONUNCIATION AND GESTURE .; Marcon Press for John Wesley's 

Chapel; ; 15pp; Booklet, undated, late 20th C? There are some light marks to the covers, otherwise clean and crisp.()       £3~

M15566) ; Wesley, John, 1703-1791.; A WORD TO A DRUNKARD ; A WORD TO A PROTESTANT ; REMEMBER THE 

SABBATH-DAY, TO KEEP IT HOLY : 3 PAMPHLETS.; Pucklechurch : John Marcon Press,; 1997; 12pp; Booklet. There are some 

light marks to the covers, otherwise clean and crisp.()       £5~

M11361) ; Whitehead, John; THE LIFE OF THE REV. JOHN WESLEY, M.A. SOMETIME FELLOW OF LINCOLN COLLEGE 

OXFORD ... TO WHICH IS PREFIXED SOME ACCOUNT OF HIS ANCESTORS AND RELATIONS WITH THE LIFE OF THE 

REV. CHARLES WESLEY; John Barr (Leeds); 1825; 416pp; Rebound in modern black cloth. Portrait frontispiece. A rare 

edition.()       £30~



M14963) ; Whitehead, John.; THE LIFE OF THE REV. JOHN WESLEY, M. A. : SOME TIME FELLOW OF LINCOLN 

COLLEGE, OXFORD : COLLECTED FROM HIS PRIVATE PAPERS AND PRINTED WORKS; … , WITH THE LIFE OF THE 

REV. CHARLES WESLEY, M.A. COLLECTED FROM HIS PRIVATE JOURNAL, AND NEVER BEFORE PUBLISHED.; 

Stephen Couchman; 1793; xvi + [4] + 500pp; First edition hardback.Volume 1 only . Lacks portrait. The full calf binding is rubbed 

and falls into three parts. There is some foxing and fingermarks in places in the text, there are some detached leaves, the contents 

leaves are stained and have a tears()       £50~

M5564) ; Williams, Colin W; JOHN WESLEY'S THEOLOGY TODAY; Epworth; 1960; 252pp; Hardback in dustjacket, insc.()       

£3~

M4494) ; Williams, Colin W; JOHN WESLEY'S THEOLOGY TODAY; Epworth; 1962; 252pp; Insc.()       £3~

M4410) ; Williams, Colin W; JOHN WESLEY'S THEOLOGY TODAY; Epworth; 1960; 252pp; Hardback in dustjacket()       £3~

M10185) ; Williams, Colin W.; JOHN WESLEY'S THEOLOGY TODAY; Epworth; 1960; 252pp; Hardback in sl. torn dustjacket, sl. 

pencillings()       £3~

M8505) ; Winwood, David J.; BURNING HEART - LESLIE CHURCH'S LIFE OF JOHN WESLEY RETOLD; Meth Ch Div of Ed.; 

1988; 143pp; Paperback, insc.()       £3~

M9013) ; Winwood, David J.; BURNING HEART - LESLIE CHURCH'S LIFE OF JOHN WESLEY RETOLD; Methodist Church; 

1988; 143pp; Paperback()       £3~

CHURCH GOVERNMENT

M10489) ; ; THE METHODIST MANUAL AND ALMANACK 1935 SELECTIONS FROM THE STANDING ORDERS & C. OF 

THE METHODIST CHURCH; MPH; 1935; 128pp; Paperback()       £3~

M10488) ; ; THE METHODIST MANUAL AND ALMANACK 1937 SELECTIONS FROM THE STANDING ORDERS & C. OF 

THE METHODIST CHURCH; MPH; 1937; 160pp; paperback()       £3~

M11393) ; ; A SUMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE COMMITTEE APPOINTED BY THE CONFERENCE TO 

INQUIRE INTO THE ELIGIBILITY OF A PLAN FOR THE SETTLEMENT OF METHODIST CHAPELS & C. WITH A 

CORRECT COPY OF THE MODEL DEED; John Mason; 1832; 95pp; Hardback, embossed cloth. Covers faded, spine nicked. With 

Charity Commission Library stamp dated 1864()       £20~

M12107) ; ; THE MODEL DEEDS FOR WESLEYAN DAY AND SUNDAY SCHOOLS WITH FORMS OF SHORT DEEDS OF 

CONVEYANCE ALSO THE TRUST DEED FOR THE ENDOWMENT OF WESLEYAN DAY SCHOOLS WITH FORMS OF 

BEQUEST; WCO; 1880; 95pp; Paperback, covers tatty()       £10~

M10069) ; ; METHODIST CONNEXIONAL FUNDS THEIR COLLECTION AND DISTRIBUTION; MPH; 1952; 20pp; 

Pamphlet()       £3~

M208) ; ; THE BOOK OF DISCIPLINE OF THE UNITEDE METHODIST CHURCH 1988.; UMPH; 1988; 809pp; Vinyl binding, 

AEG()       £3~

M15274) ; Askew, Edwin.; FREE METHODIST MANUAL COMPRISING A STATEMENT OF THE ORIGIN, DOCTRINES, AND 

CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED METHODIST FREE CHURCHES : WITH ALPHABETICAL ARRANGEMENTS OF 

MINISTERS AND CIRCUITS, HISTORICAL AND STATISTICAL ACCOUNTS OF CONNEXIONAL INSTITUTIONS, FUND; 

Andrew Crombie; 1899; Map, Illustrated, 415pp; Hardback. The blue cloth binding has some light wear, one of the contents pages is 

detached, everything else is well bound in. There is some browning throughout and some owner's labels on the endpapers. The folding 

map has tears and brown tape repairs.()       £25~

M11075) ; Emory, Robert; HISTORY OF THE DISCIPLINE OF THE METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH REVISED AND 

BROUGHT DOWN TO 1856 BY W.P. STRICKLAND; Carlton & Porter; 1857; 404pp; Hardback, spine faded, book plate()       £30~

M11432) ; Grindrod, Edmund; A COMPENDIUM OF THE LAWS AND REGULATIONS OF WESLEYAN METHODISM WITH 

NOTES AND AN APPENDIX EIGHTH EDITION; WCO; 1865; 464pp; Hardback, blue cloth. Spine dampstained at bottom()       

£10~

M15275) ; Grindrod, Edmund; A COMPENDIUM OF THE LAWS AND REGULATIONS OF WESLEYAN METHODISM WITH 

NOTES AND AN APPENDIX SIXTH EDITION; John Mason; 1858; 464pp; Hardback. The cloth binding is worn, the spine is 

missing, the hinges are weak, the binding shaken. There is an owner's inscription on the endpaper. The text has some marginal ink 

highlights and a little light foxing in a few places()       £10~



M3491) ; Grubb, Arthur Page; A POPULAR HANDBOOK OF METHODIST LAW AND USAGE; Charles H. Kelly; 1913; 128pp; 

Insc. pencillings, spine damaged()       £3~

M13473) ; Peirce, William; THE ECCLESIASTICAL PRINCIPLES AND POLITY OF THE WESLEYAN METHODISTS . THIRD 

EDITION; WCO; 1873; 812pp; Hardback, spine faded & nicked()       £12~

M11110) ; Peirce, William; THE ECCLESIASTICAL PRINCIPLES AND POLITY OF THE WESLEYAN METHODISTS ... 

THIRD EDITION; WCO; 1873; 812pp; Hardback, hinges weak, spine damaged, book plate()       £12~

M10909) ; Simon, J.S. & Elsworth; WESLEYAN METHODIST CHURCH A SUMMARY OF METHODIST LAW AND 

DISCIPLINE BEING A NEW EDITION OF THE LARGE MINUTES ... FIFTH EDITION REVISED TO THE CONFERENCE OF 

1923; MPH; 1924; 653pp; Black quater leather()       £3~

M11284) ; Skewes, Joseph Henry; A COMPLETE AND POPULAR DIGEST OF THE POLITY OF METHODISM EACH 

SUBJECT ALPHABETICALLY ARRANGED; Elliot Stock; 1869; 224pp; Hardback, embossed cloth. Some pencillings.()       £15~

M6224) ; Spencer, H & Finch, E; THE CONSTITUTIONAL PRACTICE AND DISCIPLINE OF THE METHODIST CHURCH; 

Meth. Pub. Hse.; 1964; 358pp; Hardback in dustjacket, ex lib()       £3~

M6898) ; Spencer, H & Finch, E; THE CONSTITUTIONAL PRACTICE AND DISCIPLINE OF THE METHODIST CHURCH; 

Meth Pub Hse; 1969; 371pp; Hardback()       £3~

M7943) ; Spencer, H & Finch, E; THE CONSTITUTIONAL PRACTICE AND DISCIPLINE OF THE METHODIST CHURCH; 

Meth Pub Hse; 1969; 371pp; Hardback, spine faded, text marked()       £3~

M10098) ; Swift, Wesley F.; TH EMINISTERS' AND LAYMEN'S HANDBOOK OF BUSINESS CIRCUIT MEETINGS; Epworth; 

1955; 115pp; Card covers, text sl. marked()       £3~

M12569) ; Swift, Wesley F.; MINISTERS' & LAYMEN'S HANDBOOK OF BUSINESS IN METHODIST CIRCUIT MEETINGS 

INCORPORATING ALL LEGISLATION TO THE CONFERENCE OF 1945; Epworth; 1946; 112pp; Hardback()       £5~

M9976) ; Waller, David J.; THE CONSTITUTION AND POLITY OF THE WESLEYAN METHODIST CHURCH   THIRD AND 

ENLARGED EDITION; MPH; 1905; 715pp; Hardback, spine missing, insc.()       £3~

M5356) ; Williams, Henry W; THE CONSTITUTION AND POLITY OF WESLEYAN METHODISM: BEING A DIGEST OF ITS 

LAWS AND INSTITUTIONS; Wes Bk Rm.; 1882; 364pp; Hardback, covers gilt. Spine faded & nicked, sl. foxing()       £3~

M5723) ; Williams, Henry W; THE CONSTITUTION AND POLITY OF WESLEYAN METHODISM BEING A DIGEST OF ITS 

LAWS AND INSTITUTIONS BROUGHT DOWN TO THE CONFERENCE OF 18800; WCO; 1880; 325pp; Hardback, decorative 

cloth, sl. foxing()       £3~

M8111) ; Williams, Henry W.; THE CONSTITUTION AND POLITY OF THE WESLEYAN METHODIST CHURCH ON THE 

PLAN OF THE WORK -THIRD AND ENLARGED EDITION BY DAVID J WALLER; Meth. Pub. Hse.; ; 715pp; Hardback, 

quarter leather()       £3~

M9236) ; Williams, Henry W.; THE CONSTITUTION AND POLITY OF WESLEYAN METHODISM BEING A DIGEST OF ITS 

LAWS AND INSTITUTIONS - 2nd edition; Wes-Meth Bk Rm; 1882; 364pp; Hardback, spine faded & nicked()       £3~

M11748) ; Williams, Henry W.; THE CONSTITUTION AND POLITY OF WESLEYAN METHODISM BEING A DIGEST OF ITS 

LAWS AND INSTITUTIONS REVISED AND BROUGHT DOWN TO THE CONFERENCE OF 1881; WMBR; 1882; 364pp; 

Hardback, decorative cloth, gilt()       £8~

M10246) ; Williams, Henry W.; THE CONSTITUTION AND POLITY OF WESLEYAN METHODISM BEING A DIGEST OF ITS 

LAWS AND INSTITUTIONS REVISED TO 1881; WMBR; 1882; 364pp; Hardback, blue decorative cloth()       £3~

M13350) ; Williams, Henry W.; THE CONSTITUTION AND POLITY OF WESLEYAN METHODISM BEING A DIGEST OF ITS 

LAWS AND INSTITUTIONS - 2ND EDITION; WMBR; 1882; 364pp; Hardback, red decorative cloth, spine faded and frayed. 

Hinges weak()       £5~

CHURCH HISTORY



M9412) ; ; STATEMENT OF THE PREACHERS OF THE MANCHESTER DISTRICT ON THE CASE OF DR. WARREN WITH 

AN APPENDIX CONTAINING LAW OF DISTRICT MEETINGS RELATIVE TO THE TRIAL OF PREACHERS WITH 

CERTAIN DOCUMENTS ISSUED BY DR. WARREN AND HIS PARTY; John Mason; ; 23pp; Disbound pamphlet, title page 

detached()       £3~

M12319) ; ; THE WATCHMAN'S LANTERN BEING A SERIES OF PAPERS INTENDED TO THROW LIGHT ON THE 

PROCEEDINGS OF THE WESLEYAN METHODIST CONFERENCE AND ITS REPRESENTATIVES [and] AN 

AFFECTIONATE ADDRESS OF THE UNITED WESLEYAN METHODIST ASSOCIATION 1834 [AND 4 OTHERS]; Wesleyan 

Methodist Assoc.; 1835; 448+15+11+8+16+48pp; Half calf with marbled boards. Numbers 1-27 of Watchman's lantern with other 

items including "Propositions and Resolution of a provisional meeting .. Manchester 1835" all related to the WMA()       £50~

M9601) ; ; METHODIST LOCAL PREACHERS MUTUAL AID ASSOCIATION ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH ANNUAL 

REPORT; Rush & Warwick; 1953; 108pp; Paperback, ex lib()       £3~

M9594) ; ; METHODIST PREACHERS MUTUAL AID ASSOCIATION ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTH ANNUAL REPORT; ; 

1954; 109pp; Hardback, ex lib()       £3~

M13303) ; ; THE AGE OF DISUNITY; Kent, John; 1966; 209pp; Hardback in dustjacket()       £10~

M13781) ; ; PROCEEDINGS OF THE WESLEY HISTORICAL SOCIETY VOLUME 8; For the Society; 1912; 200pp; Hardback, 

brown cloth, b/w illus.()       £30~

M13279) ; ; [THE JUBILEE OF THE METHODIST NEW CONNEXION: BEING A GRATEFUL MEMORIAL OF THE ORIGIN, 

GOVERNMENT AND HISTORY OF THE DENOMINATION ]; ; 1848; 450pp; Lacks front cover asnd title page. Text is 

complete()       £20~

M9584) ; ; METHODIST LOCAL PREACHERS MUTUAL AID ASSOCIATION 101ST AND 102ND ANNUAL REPORTS 1949-

50; ; 1951; 324pp; hardback, spine coming away, text marked()       £3~

M14879) ; ; A DIGEST OF THE RULES, REGULATIONS & USAGES OF THE PEOPLE DENOMINATED BIBLE CHRISTIANS 

: COMPRISING AN EXPLANATION OF THE DUTIES OF THE OFFICIALS, AND A DESCRIPTION OF THE CONSTITUTION 

AND JURISDICTION OF THE VARIOUS MEETINGS. FOURTH EDITION.; Bible Christian Book-Room; 1872; 116pp; Hardback. 

The green cloth binding is rubbed and dull, the hinges are weak. The front endpaper is missing. The title leaf has an owner's label and 

some foxing. There is some light foxing and staining in places throughout. The rear endpapers have losses.()       £14~

M15177) ; ; CENTENARY SOUVENIR; EASTBROOK CHAPEL-1825; EASTBROOK HALL-1925. [YORKSHIRE].; Bradford: 

Harry Brearley for the Committee,; 1925; Illustrated, 176pp; Hardback. The binding has some wear and fading, the hinges are a touch 

weak. There are a few fingermarks in places in the text.()       £10~

M15242) ; ; RETURNS OF ACCOMMODATION PROVIDED IN WESLEYAN METHODIST CHAPELS AND OTHER 

PREACHING PLACES (FOR THE YEAR 1931) OBTAINED BY THE WESLEYAN CHAPEL COMMITTEE ON PURSUANCE 

OF A MINUTE OF THE CONFRENCE OF 1931.; Wesleyan Conference Office.; 1932; 140pp; Hardback. The binding is 

waterstained and warped, it does remain sound. The endpaper has some browning. The text is clean and crisp.()       £20~

M14714) ; ; FLETCHER STREET WESLEYAN CHAPEL, BOLTON. JUBILEE COMMEMORATION, 1861-1911.; Bolton: James 

T. Coop.; 1911; Illustrated, 57pp; Hardback. The cloth binding has some light wear, it is sound. There is some light foxing in places in 

the text, there is a crack between the gathers but all is well bound together. Scarce.()       £14~

M15021) ; ; WHO'S WHO IN METHODISM 1933 AN ENCYCLOPAEDIA OF THE PERSONNEL AND DEPARTMENTS, 

MINISTERIAL AND LAY IN THE UNITED CHURCH OF METHODISM; Methodist Times; 1933; 433pp; First edition hardback. 

The binding has some light wear and is a touch dull, it is sound. There is a touch of light foxing in places in the text.()       £5~

M15029) ; ; METHODIST HERITAGE : INFORMATION FOR VISITORS ON HISTORIC METHODIST PLACES AND 

EVENTS. 2000.; Peterborough : Methodist Publishing House,; 2000; 33pp; Pamphlet. Clean and crisp.()       £6~

M14907) ; ; HISTORICAL TABLETS JOHN WESLEY'S CHAPEL IN BROADMEAD, BRISTOL CALLED BY HIM THE NEW 

ROOM IN THE HORSEFAIR; ; 1947; Illustrated, 37pp; Booklet. The covers are browning a little and have the remains of a label. 

The half title has an owner's inscription, it is otherwise clean.()       £3~

M15481) ; ; WILDER ROAD METHODIST CHURCH [ILFRACOMBE DEVON] GOLDEN JUBILEE SOUVENIR 1898-1948. 

JUBILEE BAZAAR…; ; 1948; 8pp; Booklet, there is some foxing throughout, the middl two leaves are detcahed.()       £3~

M15768) ; ; LEAMINGTON METHODIST CIRCUIT 1837-1987. CELEBRATING 150 YEARS.; ; 1987; Illustrated, 32pp; Near fin 

booklet.()       £4~



M15304) ; ; JOHN WESLEY (1703-91) LIFE, LEGEND & LEGACY. A  CATALOGUE OF AN EXHIBITION CELEBRATING 

THE TERCENTENARY OF THE BIRTH OF THE FOUNDER OF METHODISM.; Manchester, John Rylands Library.; 2003; 

Illustrated, 77pp; Booklet. It is warped but otherwsie bright and sound.()       £8~

M14841) ; ; THE STORY OF METHODISM IN THORPE WILLOUGHBY.; ; 1976; Illustrated, 8pp; Pamphlet. There is a sticker 
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M15766) ; Taft, Zachariah.; BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCHES OF THE LIVES AND PUBLIC MINISTRY OF VARIOUS HOLY 

WOMEN : WHOSE EMINENT USEFULNESS AND SUCCESSFUL LABOURS IN THE CHURCH OF CHRIST, HAVE 

ENTITLED THEM TO BE ENROLLED AMONG THE GREAT BENEFACTORS OF MANKIND : IN WHICH ARE INCLUDED 

SEVERA; Peterborough : Methodist Publishing House,; 1992; 307 + 328pp; Spiral bound paperbacks. The covers have some slight 

creases, and there are some small marks to the outer edges of some pages otherwise a clean and crisp set.()       £40~



M12293) ; Tyerman, L.; THE OXFORD METHODISTS MEMOIRS OF THE REV. MESSRS. CLAYTON, INGHAM, GAMBOLD, 

HERVEY AND BROUGHTON WITH BIOGRAPHICAL NOTICES OF OTHERS; Hodder & Stougton; 1873; 416pp; Hardback, 

spine coming away. Hinges weak. Portrait frontispiece()       £30~

M13296) ; Tyerman, Luke; THE OXFORD METHODISTS MEMOIRS OF THE REV. MESSRS. CLAYTON, INGHAM, 

GAMBOLD, HERVEY AND BROUGHTON WITH BIOGRAPHICAL NOTICES OF OTHERS; Hodder & Stoughton; 1873; 416pp; 

Hardback. Spine damaged and partially missing. Portrait frontispiece()       £20~

M11360) ; Tyerman,L.; THE OXFORD METHODISTS MEMOIRS OF THE REV. MESSRS. CLAYTON, INGHAM, GAMBOLD, 

HERVEY AND BROUGHTON WITH BIOGRAPHICAL NOTICES OF OTHERS; Hodder & Stoughton; 1873; 413pp; Hardback, 

covers grubby & dampstained, spine missing. Some worming. Annotations on title page. With frontispiece. A poor but complete 

copy()       £10~

M14631) ; Vickers, John; PEOPLE CALLED METHODISTS : A COLLECTION OF ANECDOTES.; HSDC; 2020; 216pp; There is 

evidence of a removed label inside the front cover, otherwise a near fine large format paperback.()       £25~

M11653) ; Wakeley, J.B.; THE HEROES OF METHODISM CONTAINING SKETCHES OF EMINENT METHODIST 

MINISTERS AND CHARACTERISTIC ANECDOTES OF THEIR PERSONAL HISTORY ELEVENTH EDITION; William Briggs 

(Toronto); ; 470pp; Hardback, brown decorative cloth, spine pulled at top, hinges weak. Portrait frontispiece()       £20~

M12515) ; Webb, Pauline M.; WOMEN OF OUR TIME; Cargate Press; 1963; 132pp; Hardback in dustjacket, b/w illus.()       £3~

M10415) ; Webb, Pauline M.; WOMEN OF OUR COMPANY; Cargate Press; 1958; 144pp; Hardback in dustjacket, insc.()       £3~

M12313) ; West, Robert A.; SKETCHES OF WESLEYAN PREACHERS; Simpkin, Marshall; 1849; 386pp; Hardback, embossed 

cloth, water stain on front cover()       £20~

M13727) ; West, Robert A.; SKETCHES OF METHODIST PREACHERS; Simpkin, Marshall; 1849; 386pp; Hardback, covers worn 

and partially detached. Unlike the American edition this does not include portraits()       £20~

M14908) ; Whiteley, David, (Ed.); ILLUSTRIOUS LOCAL PREACHERS : WESLEY CENTENARY COMMEMORATION 

VOLUME; Bradford: Thornton & Pearson,; 1891; Illustrated, 319pp; First edition hardback. The binding has some light wear, the 

fromt hinge is a touch weak. There is some edge foxing throughout with the first and last few pages more extensively affected.()       

£15~

M12084) ; Withrow, William; WORTHIES OF EARLY METHODISM; Samuel Rose (Toronto); 1878; 165pp; Hardback, spine 

faded()       £10~

M14650) ; Wood, A. Skevington (Arthur Skevington), 1916-; BROTHERS IN ARMS : JOHN WESLEY'S EARLY CLERICAL 

ASSOCIATES.; WHS; 1992; Illustrated, 36pp; Fine booklet.()       £8~

CONFERENCE LECTURES

M14726) ; Doughty, W.L.; JOHN WESLEY HIS CONFERENCES AND HIS PREACHERS. WESLEY HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

LEACTURES NO. 10; Epworth; 1944; Illustrated, 79pp; Paperback, the covers are browning a little. There is some slight browning 

throughout.()       £3~

M15743) ; WHITELEY, John Harold.; WESLEY'S ANGLICAN CONTEMPORARIES. THEIR TRIALS AND TRIUMPHS. (THE 

WESLEY HISTORICAL SOCIETY LECTURE, 1939.).; Epworth Press,; 1939; 67pp; First edition paperback. The covers have some 

light foxing, the binding is sound. There is an owner's bookplate on the endpaper. The text is clean and crisp throughout.()       £8~

DEVOTIONAL

M10985) ; ; FAVOURITE QUOTATIONS U.M.F.C. YEADON; UMFC; 1903; 64pp; Limp cloth,portrait frontispiece, sl. foxing()       

£3~

M14881) ; ; BOOK OF SERVICES FOR THE USE OF THE BIBLE CHRISTIAN CHURCH.; Bible Christian Book Room,; ; 64pp; 

Hardback, undated, 19th C. The binding is poor, the front board is nearly detached, the rear hinge is weak. The endpapers are 

browning and have owners' inscriptions and bookplate. The text has some ink inscriptions,  some foxing and fingermarks, there 

are()       £10~



M14846) ; ; THE METHODIST SERVICE BOOK; Methodist Publishing House; 1976; A44+B58+C68+D11+E25+F22+G15pp; Fine 

hardback in slip case. It is bound in imitation leather with gilt page edges, there is no wear. Internally it is very clean and crisp.()       

£12~

M10796) ; Bodgener, J. Henry; FOR A CLOSER WALK THE METHODIST HYMN-BOOK USED IN RESPONSIVE SERVICES 

AND FOR PRIVATE DEVOTIONS; Epworth; 1953; 69pp; Hardback in dustjacket()       £3~

M12718) ; Chadwick, Samuel; THE PATH OF PRAYER; Hodder & Stoughton; 1937; 128pp; Paperback()       £4~

M10699) ; Church, Ida & Leslie; BEGIN WITH A HYMN A BOOK OF MORNING DEVOTIONS; Epworth; 1957; 95pp; Hardback 

in dustjacket()       £3~

M6531) ; Edwards, Maldwyn; SO RICH A CROWN; M.M. & Scott; 1955; 144pp; Hardback, covers dull()       £3~

M5393) ; Gee, H.L.; THE FRIENDLY YEAR; Epworth; 1950; 128pp; Hardback in chipped dustjacket()       £3~

M14226) ; Gill, Frederick C.; THROUGH THE YEAR WITH WESLEY; Epworth; 1954; 219pp; Hardback in chipped 

dustjacket()       £5~

M14326) ; Gill, Frederick C.; THROUGH THE YEAR WITH WESLEY AN ANTHOLOGY; Epworth; 1954; 219pp; Hardback in 

dustjacket()       £5~

M14179) ; Hart, Elizabeth; ALL LOVES EXCELLING DAILY MEDITATION WITH CHARLES WESLEY; Abingdon; 2000; 

409pp; Fine paperback()       £3~

M9394) ; Lawson, John; DESIRING TO LOVE VERSES OF METHODIST SPIRITUALITY; ; 1997; 40pp; Pamphlet()       £3~

M14149) ; Lawson, John; DESIRING TO LOVE VERSES OF METHODIST SPIRITUALITY; ; 1997; 40pp; Pamphlet. Inscribed by 

author()       £3~

M12685) ; Lawson, John (ed); DESIRING TO LOVE VERSES OF METHODIST SPIRITUALITY; ; 1997; 40pp; Pamphlet, 

presentation copy from the compiler()       £3~

M11945) ; Martin, A.W. (ed); A DIARY OF DEVOTION A MONTH WITH JOHN AND CHARLES WESLEY; Britton & Britton; 

2002; 135pp; Paperback()       £5~

M10619) ; Morris, A. Clifford (ed); A SANGSTER ANTHOLOGY; Epworth; 1964; 157pp; Hardback in dustjacket, insc.()       £3~

M8741) ; Peake, A.S.; FADED MYTHS; H & S; 1908; 72pp; Hardback, decorative cloth, pencillings()       £3~

M8215) ; Pugsley, Clement H.; A PREACHER'S PRAYER BOOK; Epworth; 1959; 116pp; Hardback, covers dull, sl. foxing, 

insc.()       £3~

M10399) ; Pugsley, Clement H.; A PREACHER'S PRAYER BOOK; Epworth; 1959; 116pp; Hardback, sl. foxing()       £3~

M8519) ; Rattenbury, J. Ernest; FESTIVALS AND SAINTS DAYS - TRINITY SUNDAY TO ADVENT; Epworth; 1956; 116pp; 

Hardback in dustjacket, sl. foxing()       £3~

M15638) ; SANGSTER W E; THEY MET AT CALVARY; Epworth Press; 1961; 99pp; Hardback in dustjacket. The jacket has some 

light wear. The binding is bright and tight. Apart from a touch of edge foxing, the text is clean and crisp.()       £3~

M11641) ; Sangster, W.E.; THE PATH TO PERFECTION AN EXAMINATION AND RESTATEMENT OF JOHN WESLEY'S 

DOCTRINE OF CHRISTIAN PERFECTION; Epworth; 1957; 211pp; Hardback in dustjacket, text marked()       £4~

M12506) ; Sangster, W.E.; THE PATH TO PERFECTION AN EXAMINATION AND RESTATEMENT OF JOHN WESLEY'S 

DOCTRINE OF CHRISTIAN PERFECTION; Hodder & Stoughton; 1943; 211pp; Hardback in torn dustjacket()       £5~

M14800) ; Sangster, W.E.; THESE THINGS ABIDE: DEVOTIONAL MEDITATIONS IN DARK DAYS.; Hodder & Stoughton; 

1940; 190pp; Hardback, no dustjacket, the binding has some light wear only and is sound. There is some edge foxing throughout with 

the first and last few pages more extensively affected. The endpaper has an owner's inscription. There are a few ink lines in the 

text.()       £5~

M14329) ; Sangster, W.E.; THESE THINGS ABIDE: DEVOTIONAL MEDITATIONS IN DARK DAYS; Hodder & Stoughton; 

1940; 190pp; Hardback, blue cloth. Spine nicked()       £5~



M14168) ; Sangster. W E; THE PURE IN HEART, A STUDY IN CHRISTIAN SANCTITY; Epworth; 1955; 256pp; Hardback in 

torn dustjacket()       £8~

M14390) ; Sangster. W E; THE PURE IN HEART, A STUDY IN CHRISTIAN SANCTITY; Epworth; 1955; 256pp; Hardback, green 

cloth, covers slightly marked()       £5~

M13710) ; Telford, John; THE TREASURE HOUSE OF CHARLES WESLEY A SHORT ANTHOLOGY OF THE EVANGELICAL 

REVIVAL; Epworth; 1933; 136pp; Hardback, covers spotted. Text slightly marked on a few pages()       £12~

M5116) ; Wakefield, Gordon S ed.; LENT WITH JOHN WESLEY SELECTIONS FROM HIS WRITINGS; A.R/ Mowbray; 1965; 

106pp; Paperback()       £3~

M9555) ; Wakefield, Gordon S.; METHODIST DEVOTION - THE SPIRITUAL LIFE IN THE METHODIST TRADITION 1791-

1945; Epworth; 1966; 120pp; Hardback in dustjacket, signed by author()       £20~

M8504) ; Wakefield, Gordon S.; MEDICINES FOR THE HEART; Church in Markt Place; 1999; 96pp; Fine paperback, insc.()       

£3~

M11914) ; Wakefield, Gordon S.; METHODIST DEVOTION THE SPIRITUAL LIFE IN THE METHODIST TRADITION 1791-

1945; Epworth; 1966; 120pp; Hardback in chipped dustjacket, covers slightly marked()       £15~

M13596) ; Watson, Philip S. (ed); THE MESSAGE OF THE WESLEYS : A READER OF INSTRUCTION AND DEVOTION; 

Epworth; 1964; 264pp; Hardback in dustjacket()       £5~

M14189) ; Watson, Philip S. (ed); THE MESSAGE OF THE WESLEYS : A READER OF INSTRUCTION AND DEVOTION; 

Epworth; 1964; 264pp; Hardback in dustjacket()       £5~

GENERAL AND REFERENCE

M7597) ; ; A COLLECTION OF ITEMS TO CELEBRATE '88; Meth Pub Hse; ; 16pp; Pamphlet()       £3~

M7706) ; ; METHODIST STEWARDSHIP ORGANISATION; ; 1962; 12pp; Pamphlet()       £3~

M8324) ; ; A CHARGE TO KEEP? A METHODIST RESPONSE TO LISTED BUILDINGS AND CONSERVATION; Meth Ch. 

Pro.Div.; ; 64pp; Fine paperback()       £3~

M12929) ; ; METHODISM & BRITISH SOCIETY REPORT OF A CONFERENCE HELD BY THE BRITISH SECTION OF THE 

WORLD METHODIST HISTORICAL SOCIETY AT KINGSMEAD, SELLY OAK JULY 1975; WMHS; 1975; 24pp; Large format 

pamphlet()       £5~

M11791) ; ; OUR FAITH AS METHODISTS; Methodist Conference; 1951; 51pp; Pamphlet()       £3~

M11222) ; ; WESLEYAN MISSIONARY NOTICES & C. THIRD SERIES NUMBERS 1-36 [January 1854 to December 1856]; ; 

1854; 196+212+180pp; Black half calf with marbled boards. Gilt lettering on spine()       £100~

M9379) ; ; A CATALOGUE OF MANUSCRIPTS AND RELICS, ENGRAVINGS AND PHOTOGRAPHS, MEDALS, BOOKS 

AND PAMPHLETS, POTTERY, MEDALLIONS ETC. BELONGING TO THE WESLEYAN METHODIST CONFERENCE WITH 

SOME OF THE PRINCIPAL BOOKS MSS. ETC. IN POSSESSION OF THE UNITED METHODIST CHURC; MPH J. Alfred 

Sharp; 1921; 217pp; Hardback in torn dustjacket, covers dull, limited to 250 copies, inscribed by J. Alfred Sharp to Rector of Lincoln 

College()       £150~

M9829) ; ; METHODISM AND THE WESLEYS - A READER'S GUIDE; WMHS; 1987; 8pp; Pamphlet()       £3~

M11459) ; ; METHODIST HERITAGE HANDBOOK INFORMATION FOR VISITORS TO HISTORIC METHODIST PLACES IN 

BRITAIN 2ND EDN. 2012/13; Methodist Heritage; 2012; 87pp; Paperback, colour illustrations.()       £5~

M12691) ; ; THE METHODIST LOCAL PREACHERS' WHO'S WHO 1934 A COMPLETE RECORD OF THE LIVES AND 

CAREERS OF METHODIST LOCAL PREACHERS; Shaw Publishing; 1934; 632pp; Hardback, covers dull, hinges weak()       £10~

M13699) ; ; THE METHODIST PHILATELIC SOCIETY CHECKLIST POSTAGE STAMPS AND COVERS OF WORLD 

METHODISM UK METER MARKS; MPS; 1993; 140pp; Paperback, some annotations in ink()       £10~



M15399) ; ; A CLASS-BOOK CONTAINING DIRECTIONS FOR CLASS-LEADERS, RULED FORMS FOR LEADERS' 

WEEKLY ACCOUNTS, AND RULES OF THE METHODIST SOCIETIES.; John Mason; 1850; 8+[40]+9-16pp; Hardback. The 

limp leather binding is faded and detached from the text. The text is well bound together, there is some light foxing throughout. The 

rear board has a pocket containig two class tickets.()       £30~

M14949) ; ; ALPHABETICAL AND CHRONOLOGICAL ARRANGEMENTS OF THE WESLEYAN METHODIST MINISTERS 

AND PROBATIONERS IN CONNEXION WITH THE BRITISH AND IRISH CONFERENCES : SHOWING THE CIRCUITS 

AND STATIONS TO WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN APPOINTED ... ALSO LISTS OF THE PRESIDENTS AND; Methodist 

Publishing House.; 1922; 325pp; Hardback. The spine is peeling and has a loss, the rear board is stained, the hinges are strong. There 

is some edge foxing throughout with the first and last few pages more extensively affected.()       £10~

M15418) ; ; METHODIST NEW CONNEXION. PROGRAMME OF THE NINETY-SIXTH ANNUAL CONFERENCE TO BE 

HELD IN STAMFORD STREET CHAPEL, ASHTON-UNDER-LYNE, COMMENCING JUNE 11TH 1892.; Aston-under-Lyne: 

William brown.; 1892; Plan, 52pp; Booklet. The front cover is missing, the rear cover detached with losses. There is some edge foxing 

throughout the text with the first and last few pages more extensively affected.()       £12~

M15527) ; ; METHODIST NEW CONNEXION MODEL TRUST DEED, AND A FORM OF CONVEYANCE OF FREEHOLD 

FOR THE SETTLEMENT OF OTHER CHAPELS ON THE SAME TRUSTS, BY REFERENCE TO THE MODEL DEED; 

TOGETHER WITH INTRODUCTORY AND CONCLUDING OBSERVATIONS.; William Cooke; 1863; 47pp; Booklet. The covers 

are tatty and have an ink inscription, the binding is sound. There are a few creased corners to the text which is otherwise clean.()       

£18~

M15777) ; ; A SUMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE COMMITTEE APPOINTED BY THE CONFERENCE TO 

INQUIRE INTO THE ELIGIBILITY OF A PLAN FOR THE SETTLEMENT OF METHODIST CHAPELS & C. WITH A 

CORRECT COPY OF THE MODEL DEED; Wesleyan Conference Office.; 1832; 96pp; Hardback. The binding is rubbed, the spine 

is peeling and has a loss, the hinges are weak and there is a crack between the gathers. The endpapers have some marks. The title has 

some light foxing, the text is clean andc risp throughout.()       £16~

M14940) ; ; THE SUNDAY SCHOOL HANDBOOK; CONTAINING DIRECTIONS FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT AND 

MANAGEMENT OF SUNDAY SCHOOLS. A NEW EDITION, REVISED AND ENLARGED.; Sunday School Union.; ; Illustrated, 

128pp; Bound in limp cloth boards, the front board is detached along with the endpaper and frontispiece. There is some edge foxing 

throughout with the first and last few pages more extensively affected.()       £25~

M11277) ; [Wesley, John]; AN EXTRACT OF THE LIFE AND DEATH OF MR JAMES JANEWAY FELLOW OF KING'S 

COLLEGE IN CAMBRIDGE ALSO AN ACCOUNT OF MR. BLACKERBY AND MR WELCH AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS 

PIECES; A. Newsom (Leeds); 1797; 38pp; Disbound pamphlet. Title page cropped at bottom. Baker 159  a scarce imprint()       £70~

M14180) ; Abraham, William J.; WESLEY FOR ARMCHAIR THEOLOGIANS; Westminster John Knox Press; 2005; 195pp; 

Paperback, underliings in ink()       £4~

M15752) ; Askew, Edwin.; FREE METHODIST MANUAL COMPRISING A STATEMENT OF THE ORIGIN, DOCTRINES, AND 

CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED METHODIST FREE CHURCHES : WITH ALPHABETICAL ARRANGEMENTS OF 

MINISTERS AND CIRCUITS, HISTORICAL AND STATISTICAL ACCOUNTS OF CONNEXIONAL INSTITUTIONS, FUND; 

Andrew Crombie.; 1899; Folding map, Illustrated, 415pp; Hardback. The binding has some rubbing but remains sound. The folding 

map has some small tears with repairs. There is some browning throughout the text which is otherwise clean..()       £15~

M14687) ; Austin, Roland; BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE WORKS OF GEORGE WHITEFIELED; Gage Postal Books; 1989; 29pp; 

Booklet, a reprint of the 1916 original. The covers are a little grubby, internally it is clean. Scarce.()       £20~

M15609) ; Austin, Roland.; BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE WORKS OF JOHN WHITEFIELD.; Gage Postal Books; 1989; 29pp; 

Booklet. There is some light marks only to the covers.()       £5~

M9813) ; Baker, Eric; THE FAITH OF A METHODIST; Epworth; 1958; 112pp; Hardback in dustjacket()       £3~

M2786) ; Baker, Eric.; THE FAITH OF A METHODIST.; Epworth Press.; 1958; 112pp; D/w, insc.()       £3~

M14067) ; Baker, Frank; THE METHODIST PILGRIM IN ENGLAND; Epworth; 1951; 96pp; Paperback()       £5~

M15199) ; Barker, John H. J.; THIS IS THE WILL OF GOD; A STUDY IN THE DOCTRINE OF ENTIRE SANCTIFICATION AS 

A DEFINITE EXPERIENCE; Epworth Press; 1954; 110pp; First edition hardback in dustjacket. The jacket has slight marks. The 

bindng is bright and tight. The endpaper has an owner's inscription. There is a touch of light edge foxing to the text which is otherwise 

clean.()       £6~

M9037) ; Bates, Jim; THE METHODIST CHURCH; REP; 1977; 63pp; Paperback, insc.()       £3~



M13155) ; Beck, Brian E.; EXPLORING METHODISM'S HERITAGE THE STORY OF THE OXFORD INSTITUTE OF 

METHODIST THEOLOGICAL STUDIES; United Methodist Church; 2004; 158pp; Paperback, covers faded()       £5~

M11771) ; Beck, Brian E.; EXPLORING METHODIST'S HERITAGE THE STORY OF THE OXFORD INSTITUTE OF 

THEOLOGICAL STUDIES; Board of Higher Education; 2004; 158pp; Paperback()       £10~

M15028) ; Beckerlegge, Oliver A.; A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE UNITED METHODIST FREE CHURCHES.; Gage Postal Books,; 

1988; 33 +[2]pp; Fine booklet.()       £6~

M15276) ; Beckerlegge, Oliver.; UNITED METHODIST BIBLIOGRAPHIC SERIES. NO. 3 A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE 

WESLEYAN METHODIST ASSOCIATION AND OTHER BRANCHES.; Gage Postal Books; 1988; 50pp; Booklet, the covers have 

some light wear only, and a pencil inscription, otherwise it is clean throughout.()       £4~

M14676) ; Beckerlegge, Oliver. Rose, E. Alan.; UNITED METHODIST BIBLIOGRAPIC SERIES [COMPLETE]. 1, METHODIST 

NEW CONNEXION, BY O.A.B. & E. ALAN ROSE; 2, BIBLE CHRISTIANS; 3, WESLEYAN METHODIST ASSOCIATION; 4, 

UNITED METHODIST FREE CHURCHES; 5, UNITED METHODIST CHURCH. AUTHOR'S COPY WITH MANY 

MANUSCRIP; Gage Postal Books; 1988; 43 + 30 + 50 +33 + 22pp; Hardback, there is some light staining to the covers, the contents 

are well bound in. The pastedown has the bookplate of the co-author. Apart from Alan Rose's extensive notes mainly in the New 

Connexion bibliography, the texts are clean and crisp througho()       £150~

M11245) ; Body, Alfred H.; JOHN WESLEY AND EDUCATION; Epworth; 1936; 168pp; Hardback, slight foxing, portrait 

frontispiece()       £15~

M14129) ; Body, Alfred H.; JOHN WESLEY AND EDUCATION; Epworth; 1956; 168pp; VG hardback, portrait frontispiece()       

£12~

M7765) ; Burgess, Stuart J ed.; COMING OF AGE - CHALLENGES AND OPPORTUNITIES IN THE 21ST CENTURIES; Stuart J 

Burgess; 1999; 122pp; Fine paperback()       £3~

M11654) ; Burton, Henry R.; A MANUAL OF METHODISM AND OF WESLEYAN POLITY; Hodder & Stoughton; 1881; 67pp; 

Hardback, brown decorative cloth()       £15~

M15439) ; Caldecott, Alfred.; THE RELIGIOUS SENTIMENT, ILLUSTRATED FROM THE LIVES OF WESLEY'S HELPERS. 

AN ESSAY READ BEFORE THE ARISTOTELIAN SOCIETY.; R. Culley; 1909; 32pp; Booklet. The covers are browning in the 

margins, the binding is sound. There is some foxing throughout.()       £10~

M14778) ; Carter, David; LOVE BADE ME WELCOME: A BRITISH METHODIST PERSPECTIVE ON THE CHURCH; Epworth 

Press; 2003; 197pp; Paperback. The covers have light wear only and extensive paper notes inside. There is some slight browning 

throughout, the text is otherwise clean and crisp.()       £7~

M9027) ; Carter, Henry; THE METHODIST A SURVEY OF THE CHRISTIAN 'WAY' IN TWO CENTURIES - REVISED AND 

ENLARGED; Epworth; 1937; 126pp; Paperback, spine nicked()       £3~

M11259) ; Church, Leslie F.; MORE ABOUT THE EARLY METHODIST PEOPLE; Epworth; 1949; 324pp; Hardback in chipped 

dustjacket, foxing edges()       £3~

M14396) ; Clark, David (ed); DIACONAL CHURCH: BEYOND THE MOULD OF CHRISTENDOM; Epworth Press; 2008; 223pp; 

Fine paperback()       £7~

M11390) ; Cracknell, Kenneth; AN INTRODUCTION TO WORLD METHODISM; CUP; 2005; 283pp; Paperback, text marked()       

£10~

M10362) ; Craske, J. & Marsh, C.; METHODISM AND THE FUTURE FACING THE CHALLENGE; Cassell; 1999; 196pp; Fine 

paperback()       £3~

M14082) ; Craske, J. (ed); METHODISM AND THE FUTURE OF CHRISTIANITY: FACING THE CHALLENGE; Cassell; 1999; 

196pp; Fine paoerback()       £3~

M15244) ; Cummings, Arthur D.; A PORTRAIT IN POTTERY. [SIGNED COPY]; Epworth Press; 1962; Illustrated, 48pp; First 

edition hardback. There are some marks to the boards, the binding is sound. The title page is signed by the author. There is some 

foxing throught the book. The rear endpaper hads a paper cutting.()       £16~

M11263) ; Curnock, Nehemiah (ed); THE JOURNAL OF THE REV. JOHN WESLEY, A.M. SOMETIME FELLOW OF LINCOLN 

COLLEGE OXFORD ENLARGED FROM ORIGINAL MSS. WITH NOTES ... 8 VOLUMES; Epworth; 1938; pp; Blue cloth 

bindings in torn dustjackets. Profusely illustrated()       £80~



M6549) ; Davies, Rupert E; METHODISM; Penguin; 1963; 224pp; Paperback, paper browning()       £3~

M4615) ; Davies, Rupert E; METHODISM; Epworth; 1976; 196pp; Paperback, insc.()       £3~

M7948) ; Davies, Rupert E; METHODISM; Epworth; 1976; 196pp; Paperback, insc. lacks free front endpaper()       £3~

M9924) ; Davies, Rupert E.; METHODISM; Penguin; 1963; 224pp; Paperback, covers creased()       £3~

M10144) ; Davies, Rupert E.; METHODISM; Penguin; 1963; 224pp; Paperback, paper browning()       £3~

M9593) ; Davies, Rupert E.; METHODISM; Penguin; 1964; 224pp; Paperback()       £3~

M9682) ; Davies, Rupert E.; METHODISM; Epworth; 1976; 196pp; Paperback, book plate()       £3~

M9234) ; Davies, Rupert E.; METHODISM; Penguin; 1963; 224pp; Paperback, paper browning()       £3~

M3509) ; Davies, Rupert E.; METHODISM; Penquin; 1963; 224pp; Paperback()       £3~

M8522) ; Davies, Rupert E.; METHODISM; Penguin; 1963; 224pp; Paperback, paper browning()       £3~

M5348) ; Davies, upert E; METHODISM; Penguin; 1963; 224pp; Paperback, paper browning()       £3~

M11266) ; Dawson, Joseph (ed); JOHN WESLEY ON PREACHING; Grant Richards; 1904; 214pp; Hardback, covers spotted, 

corners worn()       £3~

M11821) ; Dolbey, George W.; THE ARCHITECTURAL EXPRESSION OF METHODISM THE FIRST HUNDRED YEARS; 

Epworth; 1964; 195pp; Hardback in chipped dustjacket, b/w illus.()       £20~

M15758) ; Dolbey, George W.; THE ARCHITECTURAL EXPRESSION OF METHODISM THE FIRST HUNDRED YEARS; 

Epworth; 1964; Illustrated, 195pp; Near fine first edition hardback in dustjacket. The jacket has some small tears. The binding has 

some very light wear only and remains sound. Internally it is clean and crisp.()       £20~

M5659) ; Edwards, Maldwyn; THIS METHODISM - EIGHT STUDIES; Epworth; 1939; 152pp; Hardback, insc.()       £3~

M11225) ; Edwards, Maldwyn; METHODISM AND ENGLAND A STUDY OF METHODISM IN ITS SOCIAL AND POLITICAL 

ASPECTS DURING THE PERIOD 1850-1932; Epworth; 1944; 252pp; Hardback in chipped dustjacket()       £3~

M12846) ; Eldridge, Charles O.; THE LAY PREACHER'S HANDBOOK FIRST STEPS IN HOMILETICS; Charles H. Kelly; 1898; 

180pp; Hardback, covers dull()       £10~

M14708) ; Eltscher, Susan M. , Ed.; WOMEN IN THE WESLEYAN AND UNITED METHODIST TRADITIONS: A 

BIBLIOGRAPHY; General Commission On Archives and History; 1991; 158pp; Fine paperback.()       £20~

M15477) ; English, J. S.; A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF LINCOLNSHIRE METHODISM. COMPILED BY J. S. ENGLISH.; ; 1994; 67pp; 

There are some light marks to the covers, otherwise a near fine booklet.()       £8~

M8376) ; Ewens, J. Baird; THE THREE HERMITS - SHORT STUDIES IN CHRISTIAN ANTIQUITY, METHODISM AND 

TRACTARIANISM; Epworth; 1956; 144pp; Hardback in sl. torn dustjacket, sl.foxing, text marked()       £3~

M14890) ; Field, Clive.; ANTI-METHODIST PUBLICATIONS OF THE EIGHTEENTH CENTURY : A REVISED 

BIBLIOGRAPHY.; Manchester : John Rylands University Library.; 1991; 280pp; Paperback. The covers have some very light wear, 

internally it is very clean.()       £16~

M11227) ; Fletcher, John; A VINDICATION OF REV. MR. WESLEY'S CALM ADDRESS TO OUR AMERICAN COLONIES IN 

SOME LETTERS TO MR. CALEB EVANS [BOUND WITH] MINUTES OF SEVERAL CONVERSATIONS BETWEEN THE 

REVEREND MR. JOHN AND CHARLES WESLEY AND OTHERS FROM THE YEAR 1744 TO THE YEAR 1780; Printed & 

sold at the Foundry; 1776; 70+52pp; Later red half morocco with marbled boards. Gilt lettering on spine. Cheshunt College book plate. 

1st item lacks half title, 2nd item is Baker #344()       £400~

M14060) ; Forster, Dion & Bentley, Wessel; WHAT ARE WE THINKING? REFLECTIONS ON CHURCH AND SOCIETY FROM 

SOUTHERN AFRICAN METHODISTS; Methodist Publishing House; 2008; 212pp; Paperback, corners creased()       £5~

M15651) ; Green, John Brazier.; THE SURVIVAL OF METHODISM.; ; 1964; 64pp; Booklet. The covers are browning a little. The 

staples are rusted and have stained the pages.()       £6~



M11582) ; Green, Richard; ANTI-METHODIST PUBLICATIONS ISSUED DURING THE EIGHTEENTH CENTURY A 

CHRONOLOGICALLY ARRANGED AND ANNOTATED BIBLIOGRAPHY; C.H. Kelly; 1902; 175pp; Hardback, covers faded & 

worn, hinges weak()       £20~

M14121) ; Green, Richard; ANTI-METHODIST PUBLICATIONS ISSUED DURING THE EIGHTEENTH CENTURY A 

CHRONOLOGICALLY ARRANGED AND ANNOTATED BIBLIOGRAPHY; C.H. Kelly; 1902; 175pp; Hardback, green cloth, 

faded()       £20~

M12640) ; Green, Richard; ANTI-METHODIST PUBLICATIONS ISSUED DURING THE EIGHTEENTH CENTURY A 

CHRONOLOGICALLY ARRANGED AND ANNOTATED BIBLIOGRAPHY; C.H. Kelly; 1902; 175pp; Hardback, green cloth, 

covers faded. Small rubber stamp mark on title page()       £20~

M15700) ; Green, Richard.; THE WORKS OF JOHN AND CHARLES WESLEY A BIBLIOGRAPHY; C. H. Kelly.; 1896; 291pp; 

First edition hardback. The binding is poor: the hinges are broken internally, the spine is faded and peeling. The text has some light 

browning throughout, it is well bound together.()       £12~

M9424) ; Gregory, Samuel; A STRING OF PEARLS - SUGGESTIONS FOR BIBLE-WORK; Robert Culley; ; 109pp; Hardback()       

£3~

M14183) ; Harper, Steve; JOHN WESLEY'S MESSAGE FOR TODAY; Zondervan; 1983; 146pp; Paperback, some underlining in 

ink()       £3~

M9834) ; Harris, Jeffrey W.; CAN BRITISH METHODISM GROW AGAIN?; Meth Ch Hm Miss; ; 72pp; Paperback()       £3~

M10815) ; Hewson, Leslie A.; AN INTRODUCTION TO SOUTH AFRICAN METHODISTS; Standard Press; 1950; 114pp; 

Hardback, hinges weak, insc. some ink underlinings()       £15~

M10816) ; Hulme, T. Ferrier; VOICES OF THE NEW ROOM; Epworth; 1933; 248pp; Hardback, spine faded, rubber stamp mk.()       

£3~

M15753) ; Jobson, Frederick J.; CHAPEL & SCHOOL ARCHITECTURE, AS APPROPRIATE TO THE BUILDINGS OF 

NONCONFORMISTS PARTICULARLY TO THOSE OF THE WESLEYAN METHODISTS WITH PRACTICAL DIRECTIONS 

FOR THE ERECTION OF CHAPELS AND SCHOOL-HOUSES. [REPRINT OF THE 1850 ORIGINAL].; WMHS; 1991; Illustrated, 

191pp; Fine spiral bound paperback.()       £6~

M14371) ; Jobson, Frederick J.; CHAPEL & SCHOOL ARCHITECTURE, AS APPROPRIATE TO THE BUILDINGS OF 

NONCONFORMISTS PARTICULARLY TO THOSE OF THE WESLEYAN METHODISTS WITH PRACTICAL DIRECTIONS 

FOR THE ERECTION OF CHASPELS AND SCHOOL-HOUSES; WMHS; 1991; 191pp; Paperback, ring bound. Reprint of original 

1850 edition. Illustrated. Clean & unmarked.()       £15~

M11606) ; Kissack, Ronald; CHURCH OR NO CHURCH THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE CONCEPT OF CHURCH IN BRITISH 

METHODISM; Epworth; 1964; 164pp; Hardback in dustjacket()       £10~

M12836) ; Lawton, George; JOHN WESLEY'S ENGLISH A STUDY OF HIS LITERARY STYLE; Allen & Unwin; 1962; 320pp; 

Hardback in faded dustjacket, rubber stamp mark on reverse of title page()       £5~

M13575) ; Leary, William; MY ANCESTORS WERE METHODISTS: HOW CAN I FIND OUT MORE ABOUT THEM; Society of 

genealogists; 1993; 74pp; Paperback()       £5~

M12656) ; Lee, Roger; WESLEYANA AND METHODIST POTTERY - A SHORT GUIDE; ; 1988; 46pp; Paperback, b/w illus()       

£8~

M12576) ; Lee, Roger; WESLEYANA AND METHODIST POTTERY A SHORT GUIDE; ; 1988; 46pp; Paperback, b/w illus.()       

£8~

M15134) ; Lee, Roger.; WESLEYANA AND METHODIST POTTERY; Sloan, Weymouth; 1988; Illustrated, 45pp; Booklet. The 

covers have some wear, the binding is sound. Internally it is clean.()       £3~

M15317) ; Leyne, James.; METHODISM UNMASKED. WESLEY'S DOCTRINE PROVED TO BE FALSE AND PERNICIOUS; 

HIS PREVARICATIONS DETECTED, AND THE CALUMNIES OF MR. HOLROYD, (WESLEYAN METHODIST PREACHER,) 

ANSWERED AND REFUTED.; Scarborough: John Cole…; 1828; 131pp; Bound in printers' wrappers, the rear wrapper is missing, 

the front wrapper has losses and is creased. There is some foxing and creases throughout.()       £40~

M11257) ; Macgowan, John; PRIESTCRAFT DEFENDED A SERMON OCCASIONED BY THE EXPULSION OF SIX YOUNG 

GENTLEMEN FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF OXFORD FOR PRAYING, READING AND EXPOUNDING THE SCRIPTURES; 

Davies & Booth (Leeds); 1812; 46pp; Disbound pamphlet. Dog-eared.()       £25~



M11311) ; Meeks, M. Douglas; WHAT SHOULD METHODISTS TEACH? WESLEYAN TRADITION AND MODERN 

DIVERSITY; Kingswood; 1990; 156pp; Fine paperback()       £8~

M14163) ; Milburn, Geoffrey; PRIMITIVE METHODISM EXPLORING METHODISM; Epworth; 2002; 112pp; Fine 

paperback()       £8~

M11367) ; M'Nicoll, David; THE WORKS OF THE REV. DAVID M'NICOLL INCLUDING HIS POETICAL REMAINS TO 

WHICH ARE PREFIXED MEMOIRS OF HIS LIFE AND WRITINGS BY THE REV. JAMES DIXON; Thomas Tegg; 1837; 586pp; 

Half calf with marbled boards.Spine slightly damaged. Lacks portrait. Copac lists only BL and Cambridge copies, apparently not in 

Methodist Archives()       £35~

M11377) ; Murray, Gilbert; THE METHODIST CLASS MEETING; Robert Culley; ; 199pp; Hardback, red cloth, gilt. Apparently no 

copy in Methodist Archives()       £12~

M7707) ; Neilson, J.M.; STEWARDSHIP IN THE LIFE OF THE CHURCH; Epworth; ; 23pp; Pamphlet()       £3~

M11281) ; Newman, Leslie A.; HIGHWAYS IN THE BYWAYS THE STORY OF A PILGRIMAGE IN JOHN WESLEY'S STEPS; 

Epworth; 1944; 68pp; Hardback in sl. torn dustjacket, b/w illus.()       £5~

M14186) ; Newton, John A; THE WESLEYS FOR TODAY; Methodist Newspaper; 1989; 46pp; Pamphlet()       £3~

M15197) ; Oden, Thomas C.; JOHN WESLEY'S TEACHINGS, VOLUME 4: ETHICS AND SOCIETY 4; Zondervan Academic; 

2014; 329pp; Near fine paperback.()       £14~

M13067) ; Oliver, Samuel; HELPFUL HINTS TO YOUNG LOCAL PREACHERS; Charles H. Kelly; 1890; 45pp; Hardback, hinges 

weak()       £5~

M11672) ; Osborn, G.; OUTLINES OF WESLEYAN BIBLIOGRAPHY OR A RECORD OF METHODIST LITERATURE FROM 

THE BEGINNING IN TWO PARTS; WCO; 1869; 220pp; Hardback, covers worn, spine missing, hinges weak()       £40~

M12441) ; Osborn, G.; OUTLINES OF WESLEYAN BIBLIOGRAPHY OR A RECORD OF METHODIST LITERATURE FROM 

THE BEGINNING IN TWO PARTS; WCO; 1869; 220pp; Hardback, purple cloth, spine faded & nicked()       £40~

M14889) ; PERKINS E Benson and HEARN Albert; THE METHODIST CHURCH BUILDS AGAIN A CONSIDERATION OF 

THE PURPOSE, PRINCIPLES, AND PLANS FOR METHODIST CHURCH BUILDING; The Epworth Press.; 1946; Illustrated, 

102pp; First edition hardback in dustjacket. The jacket has some small tears and losses. The blue cloth binding has some light wear 

only and is sound. There are owners' inscriptions to the endpapers. There is some edge foxing throughout, the text is otherwise cl()       

£7~

M11721) ; Prescott, C.J.; METHODIST CHURCHMANSHIP PLAINT AND PLEA; Epworth; 1936; 111pp; Hardback()       £5~

M14076) ; Pritchard, F.C.; METHODIST SECONDARY EDUCATION: A HISTORY OF THE CONTRIBUTION OF 

METHODISM TO SECONDARY EDUCATION IN THE UNITED KINGDOM; Epworth; 1949; 351pp; Hardback, ex library copy 

in blue cloth library binding()       £6~

M7981) ; Quick, William A; METHODISM - A PARALLEL; T. Woolmer; 1889; 200pp; Hardback, spine nicked, rubber stamp 

mk.()       £20~

M8078) ; Quick, William A.; METHODISM - A PARALLEL; T. Woolmer; 1889; 200pp; Hardback, spine nicked, hinges weak()       

£20~

M13285) ; Rack, Henry D.; THE FUTURE OF JOHN WESLEY'S METHODISM; Lutterworth; 1965; 80pp; Paperback()       £3~

M13458) ; Rack, Henry D.; THE FUTURE OF JOHN WESLEY'S METHODISM; Lutterworth; 1965; 80pp; Paperback, inscribed by 

author()       £3~

M11241) ; Rattenbury, J. Ernest; THE EUCHARISTIC HYMNS OF JOHN AND CHARLES WESLEY TO WHICH IS APPENDED 

WESLEY'S PREFACE EXTRACTED FROM BREVINT'S CHRISTIAN SACRAMENT AND SACRIFICE TOGETHER WITH 

HYMNS FOR THE LORD'S SUPPER; Epworth; 1948; 253pp; Hardback, spine faded, book plate. Some highlighting first few 

pages()       £20~

M11632) ; Rieger & Vincent (ed); METHODIST AND RADICAL REJUVENATING A TRADITION; Kingswood; 2003; 218pp; 

Paperback, covers slightly creased()       £10~



M15382) ; Rieger & Vincent (ed); METHODIST AND RADICAL REJUVENATING A TRADITION; Kingswood; 2003; 218pp; 

First edition paperback, ex lib with spine labels and stamps  etc. on the endpapers. The binding is bright. The text is clean and 

crisp.()       £7~

M15392) ; Rieger & Vincent (ed); METHODIST AND RADICAL REJUVENATING A TRADITION; Kingswood; 2003; 218pp; 

Paperback. Ex library with spine labels and stamps to the half title. The covers have some light wear. Internally it is clean and all is 

well bound in.()       £4~

M14100) ; Rieger, J. & Vincent, J.; METHODIST AND RADICAL REJUVENATING A TRADITION; Kingswood; 2003; 218pp; 

Fine paperback()       £10~

M13416) ; Rowe, Kenneth E.; UNITED METHODIST STUDIES: BASIC BIBLIOGRAPHIES THIRD EDITION; Abingdon; 1992; 

128pp; Fine paperback()       £5~

M15170) ; SANGSTER, W.E.; METHODISM - HER UNFINISHED TASK.; Epworth Press, London; 1947; 128pp; First edition 

paperback. The covers have some light wear, the binding is sound. The endpaper has an owner's inscription. The last couple of pages 

have small marginal tears.()       £10~

M13692) ; Selecman, Charles Claude; THE METHODIST PRIMER; Tidings; 1955; 80pp; Paperback()       £3~

M14750) ; Sinfield, H. Mortimer; METHODISM'S MESSAGE IN MODERN TERMS. FIRST EDITION.; The Epworth Press.; 1945; 

69pp; First edition hardback, no dustjacket. The red cloth binding has faded a little, it remains sound. The endpaper has an owner's 

inscription. The text is clean throughout.()       £4~

M12624) ; Skewes, John Henry; A COMPLETE AND POPULAR DIGEST OF THE POLITY OF METHODISM EACH SUBJECT 

ALPHABETICALLY ARRANGED; Elliot Stock; 1869; 224pp; Hardback, embossed cloth. Spine pulled at bottom, hinges weak()       

£10~

M13685) ; Street, Kenneth & Serjeant, I.; HERITAGE & MISSION TE TENSIONS BETWEEN THE TWO A REVIEW OF THE 

OPERATION WITHIN THE METHODIST CHURCH OF THE ECCLESIASTICAL EXEMPTION GUIDANCE TO TRUSTEES; 

Rivingtons for SPCK; 2000; 100pp; Fine paperback()       £5~

M12663) ; Teal, Richard J.; WHAT IS METHODISM? A BRIEF GUIDE; Cumbria WHS; ; 32pp; Fine paperback, colour illus.()       

£3~

M14095) ; Thompson, Edgar W; THE METHODIST: DOCTRINE OF THE CHURCH.; Epworth; 1939; 48pp; Hardback in slightly 

torn dustjacket()       £5~

M15494) ; Thorne, Roger.; HOCKING, OR, THE TALES OF TWO BROTHERS : A CATALOGUE OF THE WORKS OF THE 

HOCKINGS (JOSEPH, SILAS AND SALOME) IN THE COLLECTION OF MICHAEL E. THORNE. COMPILED BY ROGER F. 

S. THORNE.; Topham, Exeter: Providence Press,; 1978; 29pp; Large slide bound booklet, 10"x8". The covers have some light wear. 

Internally it is clean and crisp.()       £10~

M11221) ; Towlson, Clifford W.; MORAVIAN AND METHODIST RELATIONSHIPS AND INFLUENCES IN THE 

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY; Epworth; 1957; 265pp; Hardback, spine faded, ownership inscription()       £15~

M11762) ; Tunnicliff, H.G.; CAN METHODISM BE DESTROYED? TOADCRAFT LETTERS; Epworth Press; 1943; 39pp; 

Paperback, covers becoming loose()       £4~

M12813) ; Turner, John Munsey; WESLEYAN METHODISM; Epworth; 2005; 104pp; Paperback()       £5~

M14162) ; Turner, John Munsey; WESLEYAN METHODISM (EXPLORING METHODISM ); Epworth; 2005; 104pp; Fine 

paperback()       £5~

M12928) ; Turner, John Munsey; HISTORIANS AND THEOLOGIANS IN DIALOGUE; Church in the Marketplace; 2011; 210pp; 

Large format paperback()       £10~

M11250) ; Turner, John Munsey; MODERN METHODISM IN ENGLAND 1932-1998; Epworth; 1998; 116pp; Fine paperback()       

£3~

M11240) ; Tyerman, L.; THE OXFORD METHODISTS MEMOIRS OF THE REV. MESSRS. CLAYTON, INGHAM, GAMBOLD, 

HERVEY AND BROUGHTON WITH BIOGRAPHICAL NOTICES OF OTHERS; Hodder & Stoughton; 1873; 416pp; Hardback, 

spine faded. Portrait frontispiece. Some foxing to prelims and a few pencillings.()       £50~



M15520) ; Tyson, John R.; THE WAY OF THE WESLEYS: A SHORT INTRODUCTION; Grand Rapids: Wm. B. Eerdmans 

Publishing.; 2015; 202pp; Paperback. Ex library with spine labels and stamps to the half title. The binding is sound. The text is clean 

throughout.()       £6~

M14641) ; VICKERS J A; DICTIONARY OF METHODISM IN BRITAIN AND IRELAND; S C M; 2003; 438pp; There is an 

owner's bookplate on the pastedown, otherwise a near fine hardback in alightly worn dustjacket.()       £10~

M12367) ; Vickers, John A.; A DICTIONARY OF METHODISM IN BRITAIN AND IRELAND; Epworth; 2000; 438pp; Fine 

hardback in dustjacket()       £20~

M12131) ; Vickers, John A.; A DICTIONARY OF METHODISM IN BRITAIN AND IRELAND; Epworth; 2000; 438pp; Fine 

hardback in dustjacket()       £20~

M13486) ; Vickers, John A.; A DICTIONARY OF METHODISM IN BRITAIN AND IRELAND; Epworth; 2000; 438pp; Fine 

hardback in dustjacket()       £20~

M14891) ; Vickers, John A. (Editor).; A DICTIONARY OF METHODISM IN BRITAIN AND IRELAND.; Epworth, Press; 2000; 

438pp; Near fine first edition hardback in as slightly worn dustjacket.  The endpaper has a contributor's inscription.()       £8~

M11703) ; Wakek, Frank (ed); GUIDEBOOK FOR YOUR UNITED METHODIST HERITAGE FELLOWSHIP TOUR OF 

ENGLAND; ; 1975; 92pp; Paperback, spiral bound()       £5~

M8719) ; Walker, Reg; THE METHODIST PREACHER; Headway; 1991; 16pp; Pamphlet, insc.()       £3~

M15559) ; Walker, Reg; THE METHODIST PREACHER; Headway; 1991; 15pp; Fine booklet.()       £3~

M9007) ; Waltz, Alan K.; A DICTIONARY FOR UNITED METHODISTS; Abingdon; 1991; 208pp; Fine paperback()       £3~

M7379) ; Watkin-Jones, H; METHODIST CHURCHMANSHIP AND ITS IMPLICATIONS; Epworth; 1946; 54pp; Hardback in 

dustjacket()       £3~

M12847) ; Waugh, Thomas; SPECIAL MISSIONS THEIR UTILITY, METHODS, MESSAGES AND INCIDENTS; Charles H. 

Kelly; 1899; 175pp; Hardback, portrait frontispiece()       £20~

M13452) ; Weatherhead, Leslie D.; PSYCHOLOGY IN SERVICE OF THE SOUL; Epworth; 1951; 226pp; Hardback in chipped 

dustjacket()       £3~

M14262) ; Weems, Lovett; LEADERSHIP IN THE WESLEYAN TRADITION; Abingdon Press; 1999; 158pp; Fine paperback()       

£5~

M9015) ; Weems, Lovett H.; JOHN WESLEY'S MESSAGE TODAY - POCKET GUIDE; Abingdon; 1991; 96pp; Paperback()       

£3~

M11226) ; Wesley, John; A COMPENDIUM OF NATURAL PHILOSOPHY BEING A SURVEY OF THE WISDOM OF GOD IN 

THE CREATION A NEW EDITION REVISED .. BY ROBERT MUDIE 3 VOLUMES; Thomas Tegg; 1840; 384+376+375pp; 

Original brown embossed cloth. Some dampstaining to front board of volume 1and last few pages of volume 2. Frontispiece to each 

volume()       £50~

M14735) ; White, Susan J., Cracknell, Kenneth; AN INTRODUCTION TO WORLD METHODISM; Cambridge University Press; 

2005; 283pp; There is an owner's inscription on the endpaper, otherwise a near fine paperback.()       £8~

HILLS ARRANGEMENTS

M12844) ; ; MINISTERS AND PROBATIONERS OF THE METHODIST CHURCH FORMERLY WESLEYAN, PRIMITIVE 

AND UNITED METHODIST WITH THEIR APPOINTMENTS REVISED TO THE CONFERENCE OF 1936; MPH; 1936; 471pp; 

Hardback, covers faded()       £15~

M15459) ; ; WESLEYAN METHODIST CHURCH. NORTH DERBYSHIRE MISSION PLAN & DIRECTORY. JANUARY 12TH, 

1919 TO APRIL 12TH, 1919.; ; 1919; 17pp; Pamphlet. The binding is sound. The staple has rusted acsusing some snmall stains 

throughout, otherwise it is clean.()       £10~

M14056) ; ; MINISTERS AND PROBATIONERS IN CONNEXION WITH THE BRITISH AND IRISH CONFERENCES OF THE 

PEOPLE CALLED METHODISTS TOGETHER WITH THEIR CIRCUITS AND STATIONS REVISED TO THE CONFERENCE 

OF 1926; Methodist Publishing House; 1927; 336pp; Hardback, covers spotted. Backstrip detached,()       £20~



M15458) ; ; WESLEYAN METHODIST CHURCH. NORTH DERBYSHIRE MISSION PLAN & DIRECTORY. JULY 13TH, 1919 

TO OCTOBER 11TH, 1919.; ; 1919; 17pp; Pamphlet. There is some foxing to the covers, the binding is sound. Internally it is 

clean.()       £10~

M15685) ; ; THE METHODIST WHO'S WHO 1910; Robert Culley; 1910; 141pp; First edition hardback. The binding has some 

slight wear and the spine is fading; it is sound. The half title has an ink inscription. The text has some foxing throughout, there is a 

tipped in manuscript biography at page 74. .()       £10~

M12774) ; Beckerlegge, Oliver A.; UNITED METHODIST MINISTERS AND THEIR CIRCUITS; Epworth; 1968; 268pp; Hardback 

in discoloured dustjacket()       £35~

M15388) ; Beckerlegge, Oliver A.; UNITED METHODIST MINISTERS AND THEIR CIRCUITS. WITH A LETTER FROM THE 

AUTHOR, REVIEWS ETC.; Epworth; 1968; 268pp; First edition hardback industjacket. The jacket has tears and is discoloured.The 

blue cloth binding has some light rubbing, it is sound. The endpaper has some inscriptions. There are some ink and pencil notes.()       

£35~

M14679) ; Garlick, Kenneth B.; MR WESLEY'S PREACHERS AN ALPHABETICAL ARRANGEMENT OF WESLEYAN 

METHODIST PREACHERS & MISSIONARIES 1739-1818; WMH; 1977; 54pp; Booklet, the covers are fading and have some slight 

creases. The corners are creased throughout, the text is otherwise clean and crisp.()       £3~

M15200) ; Garlick, Kenneth B.; MR WESLEY'S PREACHERS AN ALPHABETICAL ARRANGEMENT OF WESLEYAN 

METHODIST PREACHERS & MISSIONARIES 1739-1818; WM; 1977; 54pp; Booklet. The covers have faded. Internally it is clean 

an crisp.()       £3~

M14087) ; Hall, Joseph; HALL'S CIRCUITS AND MINISTERS: AN ALPHABETICAL LIST OF THE CIRCUITS IN GREAT 

BRITAIN, WITH THE NAMES OF THE MINISTERS STATIONED IN EACH CIRCUIT, FROM 1765 TO 1885; WMBR; 1886; 

338pp; Hardback, hinges weak. Spine crudely repaired with tape()       £15~

M15230) ; Hartley,T.Galland.; HALL'S CIRCUITS AND MINISTERS,AN ALPHABETICAL LIST OF THE CIRCUITS IN GREAT 

BRITAIN,WITH THE NAMES OF THE MINISTERS STATIONED IN EACH CIRCUIT,TOGETHER WITH THE 

APPOINTMENTS TO DEPARTMENTS AND OTHER OFFICES FROM 1765 TO 1912; The Methodist Publishing House; 1912; 

609pp; Hardback. The binding is poor, the spine is peeling, the boards stained, the hinges weak. One leaf of the text is detached and 

creased, there is some very light yellowing troughout.()       £20~

M15241) ; Hartley,T.Galland.; HALL'S CIRCUITS AND MINISTERS, AN ALPHABETICAL LIST OF THE CIRCUITS IN 

GREAT BRITAIN,WITH THE NAMES OF THE MINISTERS STATIONED IN EACH CIRCUIT,TOGETHER WITH THE 

APPOINTMENTS TO DEPARTMENTS AND OTHER OFFICES FROM 1765 TO 1923; The Methodist Publishing House; 1923; 

94pp; Hardback. The binding has some rubbing, it remains sound. The endpapers are browning and have an owners label. The text is 

clean and crisp throughout.()       £20~

M13621) ; Martin J. Henry; MINISTERS AND PROBATIONERS OF THE METHODIST: REVISED TO THE CONFERENCE OF 

1946; MPH; 1947; 461pp; Hardback in torn dustjacket()       £8~

M12253) ; Martin, J. Henry; MINISTERS AND PROBATIONERS OF THE METHODIST CHURCH ... REVISED TO AUGUST 

31ST 1952; MPH; 1952; 453pp; Hardback, cloth lifting()       £10~

M12584) ; Martin, J. Henry; MINISTERS AND PROBATIONERS OF THE METHODIST CHURCH FORMERLY WESLEYAN, 

PRIMITIVE AND UNITED METHODIST WITH THEIR APPOINTMENTS REVISED TO SEPTEMBER 1ST 1963; MPH; 1963; 

431pp; Hardback, covers faded()       £8~

M15240) ; Martin, Sheldon; MINISTERS AND PROBATIONERS OF THE METHODIST CHURCH FORMERLY WESLEYAN, 

PRIMITIVE AND UNITED METHODIST WITH THEIR APPOINTMENTS REVISED TO SEPTEMBER 1ST 1968; Methodist 

Publishing House; 1968; 418pp; First edition hardback in a tatty dustjacket. The blue cloth binding has some light wear only. The 

endpaper has owners' inscriptions. The text is clean and crisp throughout.()       £8~

M11599) ; Stephens, John; CHRONICLES OF WESLEYAN METHODISM VOL II SECOND DEPARTMENT AN 

ALPHABETICAL ARRANGEMENT OF ALL ITS CIRCUITS IN ENGLAND WALES AND SCOTLAND WITH THE NAMES OF 

THE PREACHERS WHO HAVE TRAVELLED IN THEM; John Stephens; 1827; 248pp; Hardback, spine crudely repaired with tape. 

Hinges broken. Some annotations in ink. With folding table at rear.()       £50~

M12710) ; Stephens, John; CHRONICLES OF WESLEYAN METHODISM SECOND DEPARTMENT AN ALPHABETICAL 

ARRANGEMENT OF ALL ITS CIRCUITS IN ENGLAND, WALES AND SCOTLAND WITH THE NAMES OF THE 

PREACHERS WHO HAVE TRAVELLED IN THEM; John Stephens; 1827; 248pp; Hardback, printer's boards, spine damaged()       

£50~



M13584) ; Waller, David J.; AN ALPHABETICAL ARRANGEMENT OF ALL THE WESLEYAN METHODIST MINISTERS 

AND PREACHERS ON TRIAL IN CONNEXION WITH THE BRITISH AND IRISH CONFERENCES .. TO THE CONFERENCE 

OF 1892; WMBR; 1892; 213pp; Hardback, spine damaged at top()       £20~

M14251) ; Waller, David J.; AN ALPHABETICAL AND CHRONOLOGICAL ARRANGEMENT OF THE WESLEYAN 

METHODIST MINISTERS AND PREACHERS ON TRIAL IN CONNEXION WITH THE BRITISH AND IRISH CONFERENCES 

…. TO THE CONFERENCE OF 1904 TWENTIETH EDITION; Methodist Publishing House; 1905; 289pp; Hardback, black cloth. 

Spine detached.()       £20~

M15665) ; Waller, David J.; AN ALPHABETICAL AND CHRONOLOGICAL ARRANGEMENT OF THE WESLEYAN 

METHODIST MINISTERS AND PREACHERS ON TRIAL IN CONNEXION WITH THE BRITISH AND IRISH CONFERENCES 

. TO THE CONFERENCE FROM 1791 TO 1900…; Wesleyan Methodist Book Room; 1905; 262pp; Hardback. The binding is 

rubbed, the rear board detached. The endpapers are browning. The text is clean and crisp and is well bound together.()       £14~

HOLINESS

M11893) ; ; CHRISTIAN PERFECTION A COMPILATION OF SIX HOLINESS CLASSICS VOL. 1; Schmul Publishers; ; 

64+87+40+48+48+144pp; Hardback, covers slightly bent. Extensive highlighting of text. Includes Wesley, Fletcher, Adam Clarke, 

R.S. Foster, A.S. Keen()       £6~

M14205) ; Clarke, Adam Etc; HOLINESS MISCELLANY: ESSAYS BY DR. ADAM CLARKE AND RICHARD WATSON. 

EXPERIENCES OF BISHOP FOSTER, REV. GEO. PECK D. D., REV. ALFRED COOKMAN, REV. J. A. WOOD, REV. E. M. 

LEVY, D. D. AND D. STEELE, D. D.; Schmul Publishing; ; 175pp; Blue paperback()       £10~

M11906) ; Ford, Jack; WHAT THE HOLINESS PEOPLE BELIEVE A MID-CENTURY REVIEW OF HOLINESS TEACHING 

AMONG THE HOLINESS GROUPS OF BRITAIN; Emmanuel College; ; 70pp; Paperback, spine slightly damaged at top()       £5~

M11713) ; Mitchell, T. Crichton; GREAT HOLINESS CLASSICS VOLUME 2 THE WESLEY CENTURY (1725-1825); Beacon 

Hill Press; 1984; 505pp; Hardback, blue cloth.()       £10~

M13248) ; Purkiser, W.T.; CALLED UNTO HOLINESS VOLUME 2 THE SECOND TWENTY-FIVE YEARS 1933-58; Nazarene 

Publishing; 1983; 356pp; Hardback in torn dustjacket()       £5~

M11746) ; Roberts, B.T.; HOLINESS TEACHINGS COMPILED FROM THE EDITORIAL WRITINGS OF THE LATE REV. 

BENJAMIN T. ROBERTS; Schmul; 1983; 254pp; Paperback, spine faded()       £8~

M11714) ; Taylor, Richard S.; GREAT HOLINESS CLASSICS VOLUME 3 LEADING WESLEYAN THINKERS; Beacon Hill; 

1985; 436pp; Hardback, some dampstaining()       £8~

M13239) ; Waugh, Thomas; THE POWER OF PENTECOST CHAPTERS ON THE RELATION OF THE HOLY SPIRIT TO 

CHRISTIAN LIFE AND SERVICE; Thomas Champness; ; 138pp; Hardback, blue cloth. Portrait frontispiece()       £5~

HYMNALS WITH MUSIC

M13421) ; ; SUPPLEMENT AU RECUEIL DE CANTIQUES A L'USAGE DES EGLISES METHODISTES DES ILES DE LA 

MANCHE EDITION AVEC MUSIQUE; Charles H. Kelly; 1893; 227pp; Hardback, covers worn & scuffed. Hinges weak()       £5~

M8321) ; ; THE METHODIST SCHOOL HYMNAL; Wes Meth Sun Sch; ; 979pp; Limp leather, insc. AEG()       £3~

M8291) ; ; THE METHODIST SCHOOL HYMNAL [with music]; Wes Meth Sun Sch dept.; ; 979pp; Hardback, hinges weak, spine 

faded()       £3~

M6113) ; ; THE METHODIST HYMNAL; Lakewood Methodist Church; 1939; 695pp; Hardback()       £3~

M10743) ; ; THE METHODIST SCHOOL HYMNAL; WMSS Dept; ; 979pp; Black limp leather, music edition()       £3~

M3944) ; ; THE SALVATION SOLOIST NO. 2; Salvationist Publishing; 1929; 291pp; Limp leather, AEG, insc.()       £3~

M14736) ; ; THE UNITED METHODIST CHURCH HYMNAL. [ MUSIC EDITION, METHODIST FREE CHURCH HYMNS].; 

United Methodist Church Publishing House; 1889; 894pp; Hardback, lacking the title page but otherwise complete.  The cloth binding 

is rubbed and a little dull, one leaf towards the end is partially detached, everything else is well bound in. There is some very light 

yellowing throughout.()       £8~



M15404) ; ; THE METHODIST HYMN BOOK WITH TUNES.; Methodist Conference Office; ; 1041pp; Undated, early 20th C? The 

limp leather binding is rubbed, it remains sound. The plain endpaper has an ink inscriptions. There is some light creasing to the corners 

throughout.()       £8~

M15220) ; ; THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST REVIVAL HYMN BOOK. COMPILED BY THE HYMNAL COMMITTEE. 

EDITION WITH TUNES.; Joseph Toulson.; 1887; SATB muisical notation, 236pp; Hardback, undated the date from library holdings. 

The binding is shaken, the boards are rubbed and mottled, the hinges are weak. There is a hymn pasted onto the pastedown. There is 

some foxing throughout, the first leaf of hymns is detached, a few leaves ()       £24~

M14188) ; ; WESLEY HYMNS; Hinde Street Methodist Church Council; 2018; 237pp; Green hardback, neat annotation on 1 page 

and a few pencil elsewhere. Words & music()       £15~

M15141) ; ; THE METHODIST HYMN-BOOK WITH TUNES. THE MUSIC EDITED BY SIR FREDERICK BRIDGE.; Welseyan 

Conference Centre; 1904; Music notation, xvi + 933pp; Fine presentation binding, 10½"x8½". It is bound in full crushed morocco with 

gilt dentelles, moire cloth endpapers, and gilt page edges; there is some light rubbing and some slight fading, the binding is sound with 

some light rubbing; an impressive fine ()       £25~

M15398) ; ; THE METHODIST HYMN BOOK WITH TUNES.; Methodist Conference Office; ; 1041pp; Undated, early 20th C? The 

limp leather binding has some wear, it is sound. The plain endpaper has an ink inscription. There is some light edge foxing 

throughout.()       £8~

M15172) ; ; THE METHODIST SUNDAY-SCHOOL HYMN & TUNE BOOK A COLLECTION OF HYMNS AND SPIRITUAL 

SONGS FOR USE IN SCHOOLS AND FAMILIES. [MUSIC EDITION]; Wesleyan Methodist Sunday-School Union.; ; vii +[1] + 

371pp; Hardback, undated, early 20th C? The binding is rubbed and the hinges are weak.There is some edge foxing throughout with 

the first and last few pages more extensively affected.()       £6~

M14688) ; Bolt, Peter et al; METHODIST HYMNS OLD AND NEW: MUSIC EDITION.; Kevin Mayhew; 2001; 886 Hymnspp; 

Hardback. There is some fading to the spine and some fingermarks to the page edges, otherwise near fine.()       £30~

M12443) ; Booth, George; THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST HYMNAL WITH ACCOMPANYING TUNES [WITH] P.M. HYMNAL 

SUPPLEMENT WITH TUNES COMPILED BY A COMMITTEE APPOINTED 1910; PMPH; 1912; 866+404pp; Hardback, 

rebound in black cloth with gilt lettering()       £10~

M12442) ; Booth, George; THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST HYMNAL WITH ACCOMPANYING TUNES [WITH] P.M. HYMNAL 

SUPPLEMENT WITH TUNES COMPILED BY A COMMITTEE APPOINTED 1910; PMPH; 1912; 866+404pp; Hardback, black 

cloth.Title page creased()       £10~

M11900) ; Booth, George (ed); THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST SUNDAY SCHOOL HYMNAL WITH ACCOMPANYING 

TUNES; John Swinden; 1901; 666pp; Black limp leather, covers worn & scuffed()       £8~

M14068) ; Booth, George (ed); THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST HYMNAL WITH ACCOMPANYING TUNES [AND] THE 

PRIMITIVE METHODIST HYMNAL SUPPLEMENT WITH TUNES COMPILED BY A COMMITTEE APPOINTED BY THE 

CONFERENCE OF 1910; PMPH; 1912; 866+404pp; Limp black leather. Hinges weak. Spine damaged at top. Title page loose()       

£8~

M12314) ; Booth, George (ed); THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST SUNDAY SCHOOL HYMNAL WITH ACCOMPANYING 

TUNES; Robert Bryant; 1899; 666pp; Black, limp leather, AEG()       £8~

M15714) ; Booth, George (Ed.); Coward, Henry (Harmony revisions).; THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST HYMNAL WITH 

ACCOMPANYING TUNES [ORGAN EDITION].; Joseph Johnson; 1889; Music notation, 403pp; Hardback. The quarter leather 

binding is rubbed and the hinges are weak; there pine is peeling at the top and has a loss at the bottom.The endpapers and first few 

leaves are creased. And have some small tears. There are some fingermarks throughout and som()       £30~

M5156) ; Haynes, Battison; METHODIST FREE CHURCH TUNE BOOK; ; ; 462pp; Hardback, covers worn, binding shaken, poor 

copy()       £3~

M13441) ; Haynes, Battison; METHODIST FREE CHURCH HYMNS WITH TUNES; Andrew Crombie; 1889; 968pp; Hardback, 

black embossed cloth, spine nicked()       £10~

M12795) ; Hildebrandt, Franz (ed); WESLEY HYMN BOOK; A. Weekes & Co.; 1960; 179pp; Hardback, words & music()       £5~

M6225) ; Kay, J. Alan; FIFTY HYMNS BY CHARLES WESLEY; Epworth; 1957; 69pp; Hardback in dustjacket()       £3~



M12396) ; Rees, Allen; THE HOUSE OF GOD A SERVICE OF SACRED SONG ILLUSTRATING THE ORDER OF METHODIST 

WORSHIP AND THE EXPERIMENTAL CHARACTER OF METHODIST PREACHING .. CONSISTING OF OLD METHODIST 

HYMNS SET TO OLD METHODIST TUNES; WMSSU; ; 20pp; Pamphlet in original blue printed wrappers. No date but circa 1890. 

Includes 20 hymns()       £5~

M14101) ; Schuler, U. & Kimbrough, S.T.; SINGING GRACE EUROPEAN METHODIST SONGBOOK VON DER GNADE 

SINGEN EUROPAISCHES METHODISTISCHES LIEDERBUCH; United Methodist Church; 2010; 135pp; Fine paperback, text in 

german and english, words & music()       £10~

M11921) ; Wesley, John; A COLLECTION OF HYMNS FOR THE USE OF THE PEOPLE CALLED METHODISTS WITH A 

NEW SUPPLEMENT EDITION WITH TUNES; WCO; 1877; 462+xxviiipp; Hardback, spine slightly damaged, hinges weak()       

£6~

M12688) ; Wesley, John; COLLECTION OF HYMNS FOR THE USE OF THE PEOPLE CALLED METHODISTS WITH A NEW 

SUPPLEMENT EDITION WITH TUNES; WCO; 1877; 462pp; Hardback, black embossed cloth, hinges weak()       £8~

M15635) ; Wesley, John; A COLLECTION OF HYMNS FOR THE USE OF THE PEOPLE CALLED METHODISTS WITH A 

NEW SUPPLEMENT EDITION WITH TUNES; WC; 1877; 462 + xxviii.pp; Hardback. The binding has some wear and the spine a 

small split, it is sound. The free endpaper has owners' inscriptions and is partially detached, everything else is well bound in. There is 

some edge foxing throughout with the first and last few pages mo()       £8~

M14832) ; Wesley, Rev John.; A COLLECTION OF HYMNS FOR THE USE OF PEOPLE CALLED METHODISTS EDITION 

WITH TUNES; Wesleyan Conference Office; 1877; 443pp; Hardback. Bound in full morocco with gilt dentelles and page edges, the 

binding is rubbed and shaken, the spine has a loss and is peeling at the bottom. There is some foxing in places and some of the gathers 

are loose / detached.()       £10~

M13737) ; Wiseman, F. Luke; A FESTIVAL OF PRAISE HYMNS AND TUNES IN MANY MOODS FROM THE NEW 

METHODIST HYMN BOOK; MPH; ; 32pp; Pamphlet()       £3~

M13430) ; Young, Ensign Edwin; WONDERFUL JESUS AND OTHER SOLOS SUNG BY GIPSY SMITH; Epworth; ; 38pp; 

Hardback, red cloth, dull.()       £4~

HYMNALS, WORDS ONLY

M9459) ; ; THE METHODIST HYMN-BOOK FOR USE IN AUSTRALASIA AND NEW ZEALAND; MCO; 1933; 992pp; 

Hardback, AEG()       £3~

M13072) ; ; THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST HYMNAL COMPILED BY A COMMITTEE APPOINTED BY THE CONFERENCE 

OF 1882 [with supplement]; J. Johnson; 1886; 944+320pp; Limp black leather. AEG words only()       £10~

M13618) ; ; UNITED METHODIST SCHOOL HYMNAL; UMPH; ; 244pp; Limp black leather, words only()       £5~

M6750) ; ; THE PEOPLE'S HYMNARY FOR USE IN MISSIONS, EVANGELISTIC SERVICES, P.S.A. BROTHERHOODS AND 

BIBLE CLASSES; Wes Con. Off.; 1906; 425pp; Hardback, covers worn, insc.()       £3~

M10547) ; ; INDEPENDENT METHODIST HYMNAL; Independent Meth Book Room; 1977; 232pp; Hardback, rubber stamp 

mark()       £3~

M5734) ; ; THE METHODIST HYMN-BOOK; WCO; 1904; 428pp; Padded leather binding()       £3~

M6158) ; ; THE METHODIST HYMN-BOOK; Wes. Con. Off.; 1904; 926pp; Limp leather, AEG()       £3~

M5715) ; ; THE METHODIST HYMN BOOK; WCO; ; 354pp; Limp leather()       £3~

M6659) ; ; THE METHODIST SCHOOL HYMNAL; Meth Sunday Sch. Dpt.; ; 244pp; Hardback()       £3~

M6768) ; ; WESLEY'S HYMNS AND THE METHODIST SUNDAY-SCHOOL HYMN-BOOK; Wes. Meth. Bk.Rm.; ; 393pp; 

Hardback, covers very worn, hinges weak()       £3~

M13617) ; ; THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST HYMNAL, COMPILED BY A COMMITTEE APPOINTED BY THE CONFERENCE 

OF 1882; Edwin Dalton; 1886; 287pp; Limp black leather, words only()       £5~

M13425) ; ; RECUEIL DE CANTIQUES A L'USAGE DES EGLISES METHODISTES DES ILES DE LA MANCHE NOUVELLE 

EDITION ACEC SUPPLEMENT; WCO; 1893; 652pp; Black limp leather. Words only()       £5~



M13723) ; ; HYMN BOOK OF THE UNITED METHODIST FREE CHURCHES, COMPRISING THE COLLECTION OF HYMNS 

BY REV. JOHN WESLEY, WITH MISCELLANEOUS HYMNS SUITED FOR OCCASIONAL SERVICES.; William Reed; 1870; 

795pp; Hardback, black embossed leather, rubbed at extremities()       £20~

M6276) ; ; WESLEY'S HYMNS AND THE METHODIST SUNDAY-SCHOOL HYMN-BOOK; Wes. Meth. Bk. Rm.; ; pp; Full 

leather, worn, rear board detached, front hinge weak, book plate()       £3~

M14810) ; ; CHANTS, ANTHEMS AND HYMNS. TOGETHER WITH THE ORDER FOR COMMUNION, BAPTISMAL, AND 

COVENANT SERVICES. USED AT THE WESLEYAN METHODIST CHURCHES IN THE EXETER CIRCUIT.; Exeter: W. J. 

Southwood & co.; 1896; 90 + 39pp; Hardback. The decorative cloth binding is worn and has small white spots; it remains sound. 

There is some slight dampstaining to the top margins and a little light foxing in places in the text. Scarce, no locations noted in the 

U.K.()       £30~

M14796) ; Batty, William. Batty, Christopher.; A PUBLICATION OF HYMNS: IN TWO PARTS, THE FOURTH EDITION. [ 

WORDS ONLY].; Nottingham: J. Dunn.; 1803; xii + 216 + [14]pp; Hardback. It is bound in poor quarter leather, the hinges are 

broken and the boards nearly detached, the spine is missing. The pastedown has a Mechanics Institute Library plate, there is no free 

endpaper. The text falls into several parts and is slightly ()       £50~

M13516) ; Bolt, Peter et al; METHODIST HYMNS OLD AND NEW: WORDS EDITION; Kevin Mayhew; 2001; 886 hymnspp; Fine 

hardback()       £5~

M12981) ; Bolt, Peter et al; METHODIST HYMNS OLD AND NEW; Kevin Mayhew; 2001; 886 hymnspp; Hardback, green boards. 

Words only()       £5~

M15410) ; Bourne, Hugh; Flesher, John.; THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST HYMN BOOK. PARTLY COMPILED FROM THE 

LARGE AND SMALL HYMN BOOKS, PREPARED BY THE LATE MR. HUGH BOURNE, PARTLY FROM HYMNS OF 

NUMEROUS POPULAR AUTHORS, AND FROM THOSE OF UNKNOWN AUTHORS, AND ENRICHED WITH ORIGINAL 

HYMNS AND SELECTED O; George Lamb; 1876; 616pp; Hardback, leather bound. The binding has library labels on the spine; it is 

rubbed; the binding is sound. The enpapers have owner's inscriptions, labels etc. and a library stamp. Apart from a little light foxing, 

the text is clean thoughout.()       £20~

M14169) ; Burton, Jack Robert; THE RICHEST LEGACY: THE EUCHARISTIC HYMNS OF JOHN AND CHARLES WESLEY; ; 

1981; pp; Hardback in torn dustjacket()       £5~

M14836) ; Cennick, John. Broome J. R. Ed.; LIFE AND HYMNS OF JOHN CENNICK; Gospel Standard Trust Publications; 1988; 

230pp; Fine paperback.()       £8~

M14731) ; Dawes, Stephen B; DESERT ISLAND HYMNS: FAITH WHICH SINGS WITH HEART AND MIND; Truro: Southleigh 

Publications.; 1996; 97pp; There is an owner's bookplate inside the front cover, otherwise a near fine paperback.()       £3~

M13435) ; Flesher, John; THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST HYMN BOOK PARTLY COMPILED FROM THE LARGE AND 

SMALL HYMN BOOKS PREPARED BY THE LATE MR. HUGH BOURNE …; Prim Meth book room; 1853; 608pp; Hardback, 

covers worn. Hinges broken()       £10~

M3886) ; Kay, J. Alan ed; WESLEY'S PRAYERS AND PRAISES.A SELECTION OF LITTLE-KNOWN HYMNS BY CHARLES 

WESLEY PLUS A FEW BY HIS BROTHER; Epworth; 1958; 194pp; D/w, insc.()       £3~

M3981) ; Kay, J.A.; WESLEY'S PRAYERS AND PRAISES. SELECTION OF LITTLE KNOWN HYMNS BY C. WESLEY TO 

WHICH ADDED A FEW BY HIS BROTHER; Epworth; 1958; 194pp; D/w()       £3~

M14788) ; NUELSON, John l.; JOHN WESLEY AND THE GERMAN HYMNS.; Calverley: A. S.171 Holbrook; 1972; 171pp; First 

edition hardback. Ex. Library with bookplates and stamps on the endpapers and title leaf and class marks on the spine. The binding is 

covered with plastic film, it is strong. There are a few light fingermarks in the text which is otherwise clean()       £10~

M8476) ; Rogers, Donald G.; A SELECTION OF JOHN AND CHARLES WESLEY'S HYMNS ON THE LORD'S SUPPER - TO 

CELEBRATE THE 250TH ANNIVERSARY OF HYMNS ON THE LORD'S SUPPER; MSF; 1995; 55pp; Paperback, ring bound, 

insc.()       £3~

M14805) ; Telford, John; THE METHODIST HYMN-BOOK ILLUSTRATED. SECOND EDITION, REVISED.; Robert Culley; 

1909; 533pp; Hardback, no dustjacket. The binding has some light wear only and is bright and tight. There is some light edge foxing 

throughout with the first and last few pages more extensively affected.()       £10~

M11795) ; Wesley, Charles; HYMNS FOR ASCENSION-DAY AND HYMNS OF PETITION AND THANKSGIVING FOR THE 

PROMISE OF THE FATHER WITH INTRODUCTION AND NOTES BY S T KIMBROUGH AND OLIVER A. BECKERLEGGE; 

Charles Wesley Society; 1994; 47pp; Paperback. Facsimile of the first editions 1746()       £5~



M14700) ; Wesley, Charles; HYMNS FOR THE NATIVITY OF OUR LORD; Charles Wesley Society, Madison; 1991; 55pp; 

Facsimile reprint. Fine paperback.()       £5~

M14699) ; Wesley, Charles; HYMNS FOR ASCENSION-DAY AND HYMNS OF PETITION AND THANKSGIVING FOR THE 

PROMISE OF THE FATHER WITH INTRODUCTION AND NOTES BY S T KIMBROUGH AND OLIVER A. BECKERLEGGE; 

Charles Wesley Society; 1994; 47pp; Facsimile reprint. Fine paperback.()       £5~

M12591) ; Wesley, John; A COLLECTION OF HYMNS FOR THE USE OF THE PEOPLE CALLED METHODISTS WITH A 

SUPPLEMENT; John Mason; ; 708pp; Full morocco, gilt. Rubbed at extremities. Small print. No publication date but circa 1850()       

£10~

M11581) ; Wesley, John; A COLLECTION OF HYMNS FOR THE USE OF THE PEOPLE CALLED METHODISTS WITH A 

NEW SUPPLEMENT; WMBR; 1889; 948pp; Full black leather, gilt lettering on spine. Words only()       £10~

M14812) ; Wesley, John; A COLLECTION OF HYMNS FOR THE USE OF THE PEOPLE CALLED METHODISTS WITH A 

SUPPLEMENT. [ WORDS ONLY EDITION].; J. Mason; 1840; 742pp; Hardback. The full leather binding is worn, the hinges are 

weak. The title page is grubby and partially detached. There are fingermarks throughout and some foxing in places.()       £10~

M15712) ; Wesley, John; A COLLECTION OF HYMNS FOR THE USE OF THE PEOPLE CALLED METHODISTS WITH A 

NEW SUPPLEMENT  [WORDS ONLY EDITION]; Wesleyan Conference Office.; 1876; 948pp; Hardback. The binding is rubbed 

but remains sound. The endpaper has an owner's inscription. There are some marginal fingermarks to the first few pages, and some 

light foxing in places throughout the text.()       £6~

M9460) ; Wesley, John & Charles; HYMNS ON THE LORD'S SUPPER - 11th edition; J. Kershaw; 1825; 170pp; Hardback, spine 

damaged()       £50~

M10655) ; Wesley, John & Charles; A SELECTION OF JOHN AND CHARLES WESLEY'S HYMNS ON THE LORD'S SUPPER; 

MSF; 1995; 55pp; Paperback, ring bound()       £3~

M8628) ; Wright, David & Jill; THIRTY HYMNS OF THE WESLEYS; Paternoster; 1985; 64pp; Fine paperback()       £3~

LITERARY WORKS

M9258) ; ; DIARY OF MRS KITTY TREVYLYAN - A STORY OF THE TIMES OF WHITEFIELD AND THE WESLEYS - BY 

THE AUTHOR OF ''CHRONICLES ODF THE SCHONBERG-COTTA FAMILY''; T. Nelson; 1870; 304pp; Hardback, green 

decorative cloth, worn, hinges weak, insc. foxing()       £3~

M8745) ; ; SAVING THE BEST TILL LAST - AN ANTHOLOGY OF POETRY AND PROSE BY THE RESIDENTS, TENANTS 

AND MEMBERS OF THE METHODIST HOMES FAMILY; Meth Homes for Aged; 1996; 94pp; Fine paperback()       £3~

M5606) ; `; DIARY OF MRS KITTY TREVYLYAN - A STORY OF THE TIMES OF WHITEFIELD AND THE WESLEYS; T. 

Nelson & Sons; 1866; 304pp; Hardback, covers detached, binding split, book falls into two parts. Poor copy()       £3~

M11825) ; Boyling, Percy J.; METHODISM MAKES MUSIC (a dramatisation); Epworth; 1939; 40+5pp; Paperback, covers 

detached()       £3~

M11572) ; Bunting, Henry; ANCASS THE SLAVE-PREACHER; Chas. H. Kelly; ; 64pp; Hardback, covers grubby, hinges weak()       

£10~

M11585) ; Cambwell, Maria; MINNIE NEILSON'S SUMMER HOLIDAYS AND WHAT CAME OF THEM; WCO; ; 95pp; 

Hardback, decorative cloth. Rare, apparently not in Methodist Archives()       £12~

M15803) ; DAVIES, William.; LITERARY WORKS OF JAMES SMETHAM; Macmillan and Co.; 1893; 288pp; First edition 

hardback. The binding has some slight stains and light wear, it is sound. The endpapers have some foxing and an owner's label. There 

is some light edge foxing throughout, the text is otherwise clean.()       £20~

M11431) ; Dove, James W.; MATTHEW WINDROD OR THE METHODISTS OF CASTERWELL; T. Woolmer; 1888; 128pp; 

Hardback, pictorial cloth()       £5~

M15411) ; Escott-Inman, H. Arthur Twidle, Illus.; THE QUEST OF DOUGLAS HOLMS. [METHODIST]; Frederick Warne; 1908; 

Illustrated, 441pp; First edition hardback. The binding is rubbed and the hinges are a touch weak. The endpapers are browning and 

have a methodist Sunday school bookplate. There is some light edge foxing.()       £12~



M13128) ; Evens, G.K.; ROMANY MURIEL AND DORIS BY RAQ; University of London; 1939; 172pp; Hardback, b/w illus.()       

£5~

M9389) ; Gee, H.L.; EASTER AT EPWORTH - THE STORY OF A PILGRIMAGE; Epworth; 1944; 69pp; Hardback, insc.()       £3~

M4857) ; Gee, H.L.; THE FRIENDLY YEAR; Epworth; 1947; 128pp; Hardback in dustjacket()       £3~

M8373) ; Gee, H.L.; THE SHINING HIGHWAY - AN ACCOUNT OF A PLAIN MAN'S PILGRIMAGE; Epworth; 1943; 221pp; 

Hardback()       £3~

M10197) ; Gee, H.L.; AND PASTURES NEW; Epworth; 1954; 160pp; Hardback in dustjacket()       £3~

M12296) ; Gill, Frederick C.; THE ROMANTIC MOVEMENT AND METHODISM A STUDY OF ENGLISH ROMANTICISM 

AND THE EVANGELICAL REVIVAL; Epworth; 1954; 189pp; Hardback, book plate()       £8~

M11769) ; Haywood, Peter G.; THE WESLEY INHERITANCE THE SEARCH FOR THE HIDDEN TREASURE; Just Connections; 

; 116pp; Paperback()       £5~

M9157) ; Hill, David; CROWS & METHODISTS - SCRIPT; Methodist Church; 1985; 35pp; Pamphlet()       £3~

M12116) ; Hocking, Joseph; THE SCARLET WOMAN A NOVEL ILLUSTRATED BY SYDNEY COWELL; Ward, Lock; 1901; 

411pp; Hardback, blue cloth. Frontispiece loose()       £5~

M15252) ; Hocking, Joseph; THE WAGON AND THE STAR; Hodder & Stoughton.; ; 320pp; Hardback, no dustjacket, undated 

1920's. There are some marks to the boards and some light wear, the bindings are sound. There is some edge foxing throughout with 

the first and last few pages more extensively affected.()       £8~

M12115) ; Hocking, Silas K.; GRIPPED WITH ORIGINAL ILLUSTRATIONS BY J. GILLINGHAM FIFTH EDITION; Frederick 

Warne; 1903; 437pp; Hardback, red embossed cloth, gilt()       £5~

M15251) ; Hocking, Silas K.; SEA-WAIF: A TALE OF THE CORNISH CLIFFS; Frederick Warne; ; Illustrated, 274pp; Hardback, 

undated 1880's? Bound in decorative gilt cloth with decorative endpapers and gilt page edges; the binding ahs some light wear only 

and remains bright and sound. The free endpaper has an excised loss and an owner's bookplate. There is some edge f()       £6~

M14710) ; Hocking, Silas K.; REEDYFORD, OR, CREED AND CHARACTER; Frederick Warne and Co; 1890; Illustrated, 342pp; 

Hardback. The pictorial cloth binding is rubbed and shaken, the front hinge is broken internally. One plate is detached. There is some 

light foxing in places.()       £5~

M3506) ; Jacob, Uncle; TOM O' JACK'S LAD; WCO; ; 80pp; Limp cloth()       £3~

M15313) ; LINCOLN, Arthur; A METHODIST DOCTOR OF YE OLDEN TIME. A TRUE STORY FOR BOYS.; Robert Culley; 

1898; Illustrated, 160pp; First edition hardback. The decorative cloth binding has some light wear and is a touch dull. The endpapers 

are browning and has a Sunday School Prize plate. There is a crack between the gathers but all is well bound in, the text has some 

slight browning ()       £16~

M12122) ; Lindsay, Harry; METHODIST IDYLLS FOURTH EDITION; Charles H. Kelly; ; 395pp; Hardback, blue cloth, covers 

dull()       £5~

M14873) ; NEWTON, Wilberforce.; THE LOCUSTS AND THE SPIDER.; Wesleyan Conference Office; 1885; Illustrated, 47pp; 

Hardback, undated, library records suggest 1885. The book is bound in pictorial cloth, it is covered with a plastic film; there is some 

wear and some marks to the boards, the hinges are a touch weak.  There is  a Wesleyan Methodist Juvenile Missionary Soc()       £25~

M15524) ; Nichols, Bridget.; THE MYSTICAL VERSE OF CHARLES WESLEY; ; 2015; 27pp; Booklet. Ex library with spine labels 

and stamps to the title page. The binding is bright and sound. The text is clean throughout.()       £4~

M15770) ; Pearce, Joseph.; CHERRY STREET CHAPEL AND OTHER STORIES; Orphans' Printing Press; 1933; 154pp; Hardback. 

The binding is rubbed, it is sound. The endpapers have some browning. The text is clean and crisp throughout.()       £20~

M8424) ; Pearse, Mark Guy; DANIEL QUORM, AND HIS RELIGIOUS NOTIONS - SECOND SERIES fifth thousand; WCO; 1879; 

186pp; Hardback, blue decorative cloth, gilt, insc.()       £3~

M8714) ; Pearse, Mark Guy; DANIEL QUORM AND HIS RELIGIOUS NOTIONS; T. Woolmer; 1884; 170pp; Hardback, red 

decorative cloth, b/w illus. insc.()       £3~

M10108) ; Pearse, Mark Guy; DANIEL QUORM AND HIS RELIGIOUS NOTIONS FIRST SERIES; T. Woolmer; 1885; 170pp; 

Hardback, green decorative cloth, gilt. Front hinge weak()       £3~



M10147) ; Pearse, Mark Guy; SIMON JASPER; T. Woolmer; ; 159pp; Hardback, blue decorative cloth, gilt. Hinges weak()       £3~

M13129) ; Pearse, Mark Guy; DANIEL QUORM AND HIS RELIGIOUS NOTIONS NINETEENTH THOUSAND; WCO; 1876; 

170+16pp; Hardback. Blue decorative cloth. Hinges weak()       £5~

M10588) ; Pearse, Mark Guy; DANIEL QUORM AND HIS RELIGIOUS NOTIONS FIRST SERIES FIFTY-THIRD THOUSAND; 

WCO; 1879; 170pp; Hardback, blue decorative cloth, stained()       £3~

M15320) ; Pearse, Mark Guy.; GOLD AND INCENSE: A WEST COUNTRY STORY. TWENTY-FIFTH THOUSAND. [SIGNED 

BY THE AUTHOR].; Horace Marshall; ; Illustrated, 85pp; Hardback. Bound in decorative red cloth, the binding is worn and has 

faded, the hinges are weak. The free endpaper is browning and has a presentation inscription from the author. The dedication leaf is 

partially detached, the rest of the text is well boun()       £6~

M10814) ; Shepherd, T.B.; METHODISM AND THE LITERATURE OF THE EIGHTEENTH CENTURY; Epworth; 1947; 286pp; 

Hardback, spine faded, insc. pencillings()       £3~

M12398) ; Shepherd, T.B.; METHODISM AND THE LITERATURE OF THE EIGHTEENTH CENTURY; Epworth; 1940; 286pp; 

Hardback, spine faded()       £8~

M13687) ; Snowden Rita F; WHEN WE TWO WALKED : A PILGRIMAGE IN SPRING; Epworth; 1941; 272pp; Hardback in torn 

dustjacket, b/w illus.()       £3~

M14314) ; Wray J Jackson; NESTLETON MAGNA. A STORY OF YORKSHIRE METHODISM TWENTY-FOURTH 

THOUSAND; James Nisbet; ; 307pp; Hardback, red decorative cloth. Spine faded. No date but circa 1890()       £10~

M11686) ; Yates, Ruth B.; PATSY O'HARA THE CHILD OF THE OCEAN; Robert Culley; 1902; 160pp; Hardback, pictorial cloth, 

dull. Spine nicked()       £5~

LOCAL HISTORIES

M13445) ; ; UNITED METHODIST CHURCH CALVERT STREET SUNDAY SCHOOL CENTENARY 1808-1908; ; ; 44pp; 

Hardback, green cloth, b/w illus.()       £10~

M13349) ; ; HISTORY OF METHODISM AT TOTTINGTON; Coop Hunt (Bolton); 1922; 68pp; Hardback, red cloth. B/w 

illus.()       £15~

M12809) ; ; HISTORY OF TRINITY WESLEYAN CHURCH BLACKBURN; ; 1929; 31pp; Hardback, some annotations()       £5~

M13565) ; ; WRIGLEY MILL WESLEYAN CHAPEL AND SUNDAY SCHOOL, DIGGLE HISTORY AND JUBILEE SOUVENIR 

1864-1914; ; ; 64pp; Pamphlet, b/w illus()       £10~

M13478) ; ; A BRIEF OUTLINE OF THE HISTORY OF THE HAZEL GROVE WESLEYAN METHODIST SUNDAY SCHOOL 

1823-1923; Centenary Committee; 1923; 47pp; Hardback, pictorial boards. B/w illus.()       £10~

M13456) ; ; HISTORICAL TABLETS JOHN WESLEY'S CHAPEL IN BROADMEAD, BRISTOL CALLED BY HIM THE NEW 

ROOM IN THE HORSEFAIR; Epworth; 1930; 91pp; Paperback()       £3~

M13353) ; ; ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY YEARS OF METHODISM AT BEECH LANE 1830-1980 (MACCLESFIELD); ; 1980; 

24pp; Pamphlet, b/w illus.()       £3~

M13681) ; ; THE PEOPLE CALLED METHODISTS IN FALMOUTH SOUVENIR COMMEMORATING THE RE-OPENING 

AFTER RECONSTRUCTION AND RESTORATION OF "WESLEY" CHURCH FALMOUTH MARCH 14TH 1956; ; 1956; 28pp; 

Pamphlet, b/w illus.()       £5~

M12914) ; ; PENTROBIN METHODIST CHURCH BURNTWOOD, BUCKLEY, FLINTSHIRE; ; 2003; 36pp; Pamphlet()       £3~

M9451) ; ; EPWORTH OLD RECTORY - ''THE HOME OF THE WESLEYS''; ; ; 4pp; Pamphlet()       £3~

M13950) ; ; EAST DIDSBURY METHODIST CHURCH 50TH ANNIVERSARY 1935-1985; ; 1985; pp; A4 stapled pamphlet, 

covers + 12 leaves, illustrated, slight creases.()       £3~

M9969) ; ; HISTORICAL TABLETS JOHN WESLEY'S CHAPEL IN BROADMEAD, BRISTOL CALLED BY HIM THE NEW 

ROOM IN THE HORSEFAIR; Epworth; 1947; 38pp; Paperback()       £3~



M10027) ; ; DURSLEY METHODIST CHURCH 1799-1999; ; 1999; 42pp; Paperback, cold. illus.()       £3~

M13864) ; ; WESLEY HISTORICAL SOCIETY, NORTH-EAST BRANCH, SEPTEMBER, 1989.; ; 1989; 36pp; Pamphlet, clean 

and crisp.()       £3~

M12913) ; ; " THIS IS OUR STORY" A HISTORY OF PENLAN METHODIST CHURCH; ; 2002; 24pp; Pamphlet, b/w illus.()       

£3~

M5967) ; ; METHODIST GUILD HOLIDAYS WILLERSLEY CASTLE CROMFORD MATLOCK DE4 5JH; ; 1996; 8pp; 

Pamphlet()       £3~

M13679) ; ; COURT HEY METHODIST CHURCH GOLDEN JUBILEE 1943-1993; Rivingtons for SPCK; 1993; 30pp; 

Pamphlet()       £3~

M7717) ; ; WELCOME SERVICE FOR REV KEITH RICHARD ALBANS METHODIST CHAPLAIN TO THE UNIVERSITY OF 

BIRMINGHAM - WED. 18TH OCTOBER, 1989; WHS; 1989; 4pp; Pamphlet,ex lib()       £3~

M13729) ; ; TIVIOT DALE WESLEYAN CHAPEL CENTENARY 1826-1926; Edgeley Press; 1926; 119pp; Hardback, b/w 

illus.()       £10~

M13020) ; ; WILMSLOW METHODIST CHURCH A NEW CHAPTER BEGINS; ; 1987; 20pp; Pamphlet, b/w illus.()       £3~

M12999) ; ; THE METHODIST CHURCH LEICESTER ROAD HR. BROUGHTON THE HISTORY OF ONE HUNDRED AND 

NINETEEN YEARS OF METHODISM 1838-1957; ; 1957; 24pp; Pamphlet, b/w illus.()       £4~

M12748) ; ; THE HISTORY OF THE METHODIST CHURCH POULTON-LE FYLDE; ; ; 13pp; Pamphlet()       £3~

M13991) ; ; METHODISM IN A CATHEDRAL CITY. SOUTHGATE METHODIST CHURCH, CHICHESTER.; Vickers, John and 

Hilary.; 1977; 32pp; A clean and crisp pamphlet.()       £3~

M12757) ; ; THE STORY OF ASPINAL GORTON METHODISM CENTENARY SOUVENIR 1808-1908; Taylor, Garnett & 

Evans; 1908; 24pp; Paperback, b/w illus.()       £8~

M13001) ; ; EMMANUEL THE STORY OF METHODISM IN THE ORMSKIRK AREA 1792-1978; ; ; 52pp; Pamphlet()       £4~

M13766) ; ; 40 YEARS ON MAIN STREET 1958-1998 COPMANTHORPE METHODIST CHURCH; ; 1998; 28pp; Pamphlet, b/w 

illus.()       £5~

M13341) ; ; THE HISTORY OF ROSEVILLE METHODIST CHURCH 1853-1972; ; 1972; 48pp; Pamphlet()       £3~

M13343) ; ; THE METHODIST CHURCH BAMBER BRIDGE CENTENARY  CELEBRATIONS 1878-1978 SOUVENIR 

HANDBOOK; ; 1978; 34pp; Paperback, b/w illus.()       £5~

M13081) ; ; WIGNALL MEMORIAL METHODIST CHURCH 1812-1962 TRIPLE-JUBILEE SOUVENIR BROCHURE; ; 1962; 

20pp; Pamphlet, b/w illus.()       £3~

M13339) ; ; HOLCOMBE BROOK METHODIST CHURCH THE PEOPLE AND THE BUILDING 1885-1985; ; 1985; 36pp; 

Pamphlet. B/w illus.()       £3~

M13755) ; ; MILESTONES THE STORY OF BROMLEY HIGH STREET METHODIST CHURCH; ; ; 29pp; Pamphlet b/w illus. 

No date but circa 1970. With 1966 circuit plan enclosed()       £5~

M6645) ; ; THE PICTORIAL HISTORY OF WESLEY'S CHAPEL AND ITS FOUNDER; Pitkin Pictorials; 1981; 24pp; Pamphlet, 

cold. illus.()       £3~

M7565) ; ; THE PICTORIAL HISTORY OF WESLEY'S CHAPEL AND ITS FOUNDER; Pitkin Pictorials; 1981; 24pp; Pamphlet, 

cold. illus.()       £3~

M13030) ; ; KINSEY STREET METHODIST CHURCH A CENTENARY HISTORY; ; 1990; 32pp; Pamphlet, b/w illus.()       £3~

M13242) ; ; TO GOD BE THE GLORY A HISTORY OF FULWOOD METHODIST CHURCH 1912-1987; ; 1987; 23pp; Pamphlet, 

b/w illus.()       £3~

M13036) ; ; OTHER DAYS TALES OF THE UNITED METHODIST CHURCH ELWORTH FROM 1860; ; ; 28pp; Pamphlet, no 

date but circa 1930. B/w illus.()       £4~



M13759) ; ; LONGHOLME METHODIST CHURCH SUNDAY 22ND MARCH 1992 A CELEBRATION OF THE 150TH 

ANNIVERSARY OF THE THIRD LONGHOLME CHAPEL OPENED 18TH MARCH 1842; ; 1992; 21pp; Large format pamphlet, 

ring bound()       £5~

M11998) ; ; HISTORY OF METHODISM AT TOTTINGTON; Coop, Hunt (Bolton); 1922; 68pp; Hardback, b/w illus.()       £15~

M15072) ; ; CHILLINGTON METHODIST CHURCH 1850-2000 : A CELEBRATION OF 150 YEARS OF WORSHIP : BIBLE 

CHRISTIANS (C. 1846-1907) ; UNITED METHODIST CHURCH (1907-1932) ; THE METHODIST CHURCH (SINCE 1932).; ; 

2000; 46pp; Booklet. The covers have some pencil notes and a few grubby marks. Internally it is clean and crisp.()       £6~

M15191) ; ; BLADON JUNIOR CHURCH, 150 YEARS 1843-1993. 150TH ANNIVERSARY COMMEMORATIVE BOOKLET.  

[OXFORDSHIRE]. [WITH] BAYLON TIMES. JUNIOR CHURCH EXTRAVAGANZA. [AND] … CENTENARY GHANDBBOK; 

; 1993; Illustrated, 17, 8,12pp; The booklet is near fine. The 'Babylon Times has some browning and a horizontal crease. The 

Centenary hadbook ahs some slight creases to the cocers only.()       £5~

M14878) ; ; CELEBRATIONS OF THE UNION OF THE BOUTPORT & THORNE MEMORIAL CIRCUITS TO FORM THE 

BARNSTAPLE CIRCUIT OF THE METHODIST CHURCH… SEPTEMBER 6. 7. 8. 1955. SOUVENIR PROGRAMME.; ; 1983; 

1pp; Trifold pamphlet. There is some light foxing.()       £6~

M14905) ; ; MADELEY HEATH CHAPEL CENTENARY BROCHURE, 1873-1973 : JUNE 9TH AND 10TH.; Bromsgrove: 

Madeley Heath Chapel,; 1973; Illustrated, 4pp; Bifold pamphlet. Ex library with a class mark and stamp. It is slightly creased.()       £3~

M15541) ; ; ASPECTS OF THE MINT. A SOUVENIR BOOKLET COMMEMORATING 200 OF THE MINT METHODIST 

CHURCH, EXETER ON THE PRESENT SITE. [DEVON]; ; 2013; Illustrated, 40pp; Fine booklet.()       £3~

M15155) ; ; EAST HALTON METHODISM AND THE VILLAGE, 1790-1953: A HISTORY OF LOCAL METHODISM IN A 

LINCOLNSHIRE VILLAGE WITH SOME ACCOUNT OF CHANGE IN THIS LINCOLNSHIRE PARISH; East Halton workers' 

Educational Association.; 1967; Folding map, 36pp; Booklet. The covers have some light wear and have faded a little. Internally it is 

clean.()       £5~

M14454) ; ; HETTON METHODIST CHURCH 1859-1959 SOUVENIR PROGRAMME; ; 1959; Illustrated, 4pp; Folded A4 card 

pamphlet. There are some small marks only.()       £3~

M15490) ; ; MOUNT PLEASANT METHODIST CHURCH EXETER. 1903-1953. GOLDEN JUBILEE MAY 9TH - MAY 17TH 

1953.; ; 1953; 6pp; Large booklet 10x8". The covers are tatty, the booklet has been folded in half. The text has some small marginal 

tears and some light foxing.()       £5~

M15156) ; ; "BIG ENOUGH FOR A CHURCH!" : A HISTORY OF ELM RIDGE METHODIST CHURCH DARLINGTON. 

[DURHAM]; Elm Ridge Methodist Church.; 1977; 8pp; Slightly creased but otherwise a very good booklet.()       £3~

M15100) ; ; COLLOMPTON METHODIST CHURCH BI-CENTENARY 1964; ; 1964; 12pp; Large format booklet 10"x8½". It is 

bent and has some corner creases. Internally it is clean.()       £6~

M14455) ; ; THE METHODIST CHURCH, HILL TOP, KETLEY BANK, TELFORD, ON THROUGH THE YEARS.; ; 1995; 44pp; 

Booklet. The covers have a few slight marks, the binding is sound. Internally it is clean and crisp.()       £5~

M15164) ; ; 200 YEARS OF METHODISM IN COVENTRY : THE BICENTENARY OF JOHN WESLEY'S VISIT.; ; 1979; 

Illustrated, 36pp; Light marks to the covers otherwise a near fine booklet.()       £3~

M15159) ; ; MAIDEN STREET METHODIST CHURCH WEYMOUTH 1867-1967. [DORSET]; Weymouth: Privately published.; 

1967; Illustrated, 63pp; Booklet. The covers has some light wear and slight discolouration. The half title has an erased stamp. The text 

has some slight creases throughout.()       £3~

M15290) ; ; WESLEY METHODIST CHURCH RADCLIFFE. 1963-1988. TWENTYFIFTH ANNIVERSARY. [BURY, 

LANCASHIRE]; ; 1988; 16pp; Booklet, the covers have some light wear only, the first page has a pencil inscription, otherwise it is 

clean throughout.()       £3~

M14471) ; ; THE METHODIST CHURCH, STAMFORD STREET, ASHTON-UNDER-LYNE, 1799-1999 : BICENTENARY 

SOUVENIR BOOKLET; ; 1999; 24pp; Booklet, the covers are creased and have some grubby marks. The text has some creases and 

and a few fingermarks and some owner's pencil notes..()       £3~

M15160) ; ; UNSWORTH NORTH METHODIST CHURCH. "THAT IN THIS HOUSE ..." A CENTURY OF WITNESS..  1847-

1947.; Unsworth North Methodist Church.; 1947; Illustrated, 32pp; Booklet, there is a vertical crease throughout. The covers has some 

light wear and slight fading. The text has some slight creases throughout.()       £6~



M14459) ; ; METHODISM IN CURY WITH LISTS OF MINISTERS IN THE HELSTON CIRCUITS, 1799-1950 : DIAMOND 

JUBILEE OF THE PRESENT CHURCH 1891-1951;; ; 1950; Illustrated, 24pp; Booklet. The staples have rusted and caused some 

staining, all is well bound together. There is a little light foxing in places.()       £6~

M15284) ; ; HUNDRED AND FIFTY YEARS OF METHODISM IN UPPER ARMLEY. [LEEDS YORKSHIRE]; ; 1976; Illustrated, 

28pp; Booklet, the covers have some light wear only, the title page has a pencil inscription, otherwise it is clean throughout.()       £3~

M15722) ; ; CENTENARY SOUVENIR; EASTBROOK CHAPEL-1825; EASTBROOK HALL-1925. [YORKSHIRE 

METHODISM].; Bradford: Harry Brearley for the Committee,; 1925; Illustrated, 176pp; Hardback. The binding has faded and the 

spine is peeling, the hinges have tape reinforcements but remains weak. There are a few cracks between gathers, the text is clean and 

crisp throughout.()       £7~

M14909) ; ; BOWLEE METHODIST CHURCH CENTENARY, 1864-1964.; Middleton: Victoria Press.; 1964; 4pp; Large pamphlet. 

Ex lib. With a label, it has been folded horizontally.()       £3~

M15690) ; ; THE LEEK WESLEYAN METHODIST CIRCUIT YEAR BOOK. [10 EDITIONS - 1886-1895, BOUND TOGETHER 

IN ONE VOLUME.; Leek: Clemesha and Clowes.; 1887; Illustratedpp; Hardback, each year book is C. 80 pages and is preceded by a 

plate. Bound in rubbed leather, the spine is missing, the hinges weak. There are some cracks between the gathers, one plate is detached, 

there is a touch of light foxing in a few places.()       £40~

M14464) ; ; GRANSMOOR ROAD METHODIST CHURCH HIGHER OPENSHAW : CENTENARY BROCHURE 1837-1937.; 

Openshaw : Mark Buckley & sons,; 1937; 21pp; Booklet. The covers have some slight foxing, the binding is sound. Apart from some 

staining from the rusted staples, the text is clean and crisp throughout.()       £6~

M15150) ; ; TIMBERLAND METHODIST CHAPEL SLEAFORD CIRCUIT LINCOLN DISTRICT AN ACCOUNT OF 

METHODISM IN TIMBERLAND CENTENARY 1878 - 1978. [BOUND WITH] TIMBERLAND DRAFT APPRAISAL, 1980…; ; 

1978; Illustrated, 17 + 11pp; A4 booklet. The first and last pages have small grubby marks, the rest of the text is clean.()       £6~

M14578) ; ; HISTORY OF MICKLETON METHODIST CHURCH: TO MARK THE CENTENARY OF THE PRESENT CHAPEL, 

1891-1991; Mickleton Methodist Church Council; 1991; Illustrated, 28pp; Booklet, there is some light wear to the covers, internally it 

is clean and crisp.()       £3~

M15337) ; ; CRIMSWORTH DEAN METHODIST CHAPEL & SUNDAY SCHOOL CENTENARY YEAR 1865-1965. [CALDER 

VALLEY, YORKSHIRE]; ; 1965; Illustrated, 76pp; Booklet. There is some light wear only()       £5~

M15345) ; ; A FIFTY YEARS STORY. MEN AND THINGS. IN THE BUILDING UP OF CASTLE HALL PARISH. SOUVENIR 

OF GRAND VICARAGE BAZAAR HELD IN THE TOWN HALL, STALYBRIDGE. SEPTEMBER 27TH, 28TH, AND 29TH, 

1900.; ; 1900; Illustrated, Adverts, 39pp; Booklet. The covers are grubby and there are some creased corners. There is some light 

foxing thoughout.()       £6~

M15577) ; ; SOUTH MOLTON METHODIST CHURCH CENTENARY BROCHURE, 1882-1982.; ; 1982; Illustrated, 15pp; 

Booklet. There is some light foxing to the covers.The text is clean throughout.()       £3~

M15578) ; ; ST. MARGARET'S METHODIST CHURCH WHITLEY BAY 1878-1978; ; 1978; 27pp; Large stapled booklet, 11"x8". 

It is folded in half and the covers have some foxing, internally it is clean.()       £3~

M14571) ; ; MANOR PARK METHODIST CHURCH 1891-1964.; Manor Park Methodist Church,; 1964; Illustrated, 12pp; Booklet. 

The covers have faded a little. Internally it is clean and crisp.()       £5~

M15069) ; ; COMMEMORATIVE QUOTATION BOOK OF THE HARTLAND UNITED METHODIST CHURCH. [DEVON]; 

Hartand:  United Methodist Church,; 1916; Illustrated, 58pp; Paperback. The covers are tatty with losses. The text has foxing 

throughout. All is well bound together.()       £8~

M15336) ; ; FIFTY YEARS : TRINITY METHODIST CHURCH, 1929-1979. [LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE]; ; 1979; 

Illustrated, 12pp; Near fine booklet.()       £3~

M15586) ; ; MOUNT TABOR METHODIST CHURCH (1820-1970). THE THIRD FIFTY YEARS (1920-1970) [AND]  1885-1985 

MOUNT TABOR METHODIST CHURCH 150 YEARS OF SUNDAY SCHOOL  [HALIFAX]; ; 1970; 12pp; Booklet. There is 

some light browning to the covers and text.()       £5~

M15035) ; ; BEAUTY IN THE SANCTUARY : THE METHODIST CHURCH, MUSWELL HILL.; Muswell Hill Methodist 

Church.; 1937; Colour llustrated, 24pp; Booklet. There is some light wear only to the covers. Internally the staples have rusted causing 

some small discolourations, otherwise very clean and bright.()       £12~



M15425) ; ; THE STORY OF GLEDHOLT CIRCUIT, HUDDERSFIELD. 1888-1948. COMPILED FROM THE RECORDS OF 

THE SOCIETIES AND OTHER SOURCES. [YORKSHIRE METHODISM]; ; 1948; Illustrated, 33pp; Large format booklet. The 

edges of the covers are creased, the binding is sound. Internally it is very clean and crisp.()       £10~

M14412) ; ; SKEGNESS METHODIST CHURCH CENTENARY, 1882-1982 : SOUVENIR BROCHURE AND HISTORY.; 

Skegness Methodist Church,; 1982; Illustrated, 20pp; Booklet, there is some light wear and a small sticker on the covers, and a tape 

repair to the spine, the binding is sound. Internally it is clean and crisp.()       £5~

M14759) ; ; WEST AFRICA, WEST INDIES, WEST MIDLANDS; Metropolitan Borough of Sandwell; 1985; Illustrated, 62pp; 

Booklet. The covers have some light wear and a n ink number. The text has a little light edge foxing but is otherwsie clean.()       £10~

M14584) ; ; BROCHURE TO COMMEMORATE THE AMALGAMATION OF THE RIDDLESDEN AND MORTON BANKS 

METHODIST CHURCHES. AUGUST, 1955. [ KEIGHLEY, YORKSHIRE]; Keighley.; 1955; 4pp; Booklet, there is some light wear 

and slight creasing to the covers. The staple has rusted but all is well bound together.()       £5~

M15588) ; ; THE STORY OF WESLEY METHODIST CHURCH READING. 1873-1973.; ; 1973; Illustrated, 72pp; There is some 

light wear to the covers otherwise a near fine booklet.()       £6~

M15600) ; ; ONE HUNDRED YEARS OF METHODISM : THE BOURNEMOUTH CIRCUIT, 1859-1959.; ; 1959; 19pp; Booklet. 

It has some slight creases, otherwise very clean and crisp.()       £5~

M15034) ; ; 100 YEARS, THE STORY OF WESTBOROUGH METHODIST CHURCH. [DEWSBURY, YORKSHIRE]; 

Westborough; 1975; Illustrated, 24pp; Large pamphlet, 9"x7". There is a small stain on the rear cover, otherwise clean.()       £6~

M15649) ; ; HEATH STREET (HACKETT STREET) METHODIST CHURCH, BLACKHEATH, WARLEY, 1867-1976 : A BRIEF 

HISTORY OF THE OLD CHAPEL & SUNDAY SCHOOL : SOUVENIR HANDBOOK.; Blackheath, Warley : Heath Street 

Methodist Church,; 976; Illustrated, 15pp; Booklet. The corners are creased, otherwise clean.()       £4~

M15335) ; ; OLD TOWN METHODIST CHURCH CENTENARY YEAR 1863-1963.  [HEBDEN BRIDGE, YORKSHIRE]; ; 1963; 

Illustrated, 34pp; Booklet, the covers have some light wear only, the first page has a pencil inscription, otherwise it is clean 

throughout.()       £5~

M15613) ; ; METHODISM IN ILMINSTER : A CENTENARY SOUVENIR BOOKLET.; ; 1988; 14pp; There is an owner's label 

inside the front cover otherwise a near fine booklet.()       £4~

M15061) ; ; CELEBRATION OF THE CENTENARY OF THE OPENING OF WESLEY CHURCH, SULYARD ST. LANCASTE. 

GREAT RE-UNION MEETINGS, SUNDAY & MONDAY, JULY 8 & 9, 1906.; Lancaster Wesley Church.; 1906; 4pp; Large 

pamphlet 10½"x8½". It is creased, has punched holes in the margin and a taped on library class mark.()       £6~

M15614) ; ; VICARAGE STREET METHODIST CHURCH, YEOVIL, 1870-1970 : CENTENARY BROCHURE AND HISTORY.; 

; 1970; Illustrated, 34pp; Near fine booklet.()       £4~

M15778) ; ; GREENACRES GLEANINGS. 150 YEARS OF WITNESS TO OUR LORD JESUS CHRIST 1837-1987. 

GREENACRES INDEPENDENT METHODIST CHURCH, OLDHAM. [LANCASHIRE]; ; 1987; Illustrated, 118pp; Fine 

booklet.()       £5~

M15790) ; ; PRIMITIVE METHODIST CHURCH, LYNN & CAMBRIDGE DISTRICT. THE ANNUAL SYNOD TO BE HELD 

AT SWAFFHAM, FROM THURSDAY, APRIL 30TH. TO MONDAY, MAY 4TH. 1914; Swaffham: W. Gould; 1914; 20pp; 

Booklet, the covers have some light wear. The staples have rusted causing some staining and rendering the middle two leaves loose in 

the binding, there is some foxing and some pencil notes.()       £8~

M15789) ; ; PRIMITIVE METHODIST CHURCH, HULL DISTRICT. OFFICIAL HANDBOOK AND SOUVENIR OF THE 

DISTRICT SYNOD TO BE HELD IN THE WEDNESDAY MARKET CHURCH, BEVERLEY, FROM THURSDAY. APRIL 29TH 

TO TUESDAY. MAY 4TH, 1915.; ; 1915; Illustrated, 24pp; Booklet, the covers have some light wear. The staples have rusted 

causing some staining and rendering the middle two leaves loose.()       £10~

M15788) ; ; GRIMSBY & LINCOLN DISTRICT SYNOD SOUVENIR. APRIL 26TH TO APRIL 30TH [1923]. TO BE HELD IN 

THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST CHURCH, CLEETHORPES.; ; 1923; Illustrated,32pp; Booklet. The covers are browning and have 

some creases, the binding is sound. There is some light edge foxing throughout.()       £8~

M13893) ; ; EAST KESWICK METHODIST CHURCH 1891-1991; ; 1991; Illustrated, 20pp; Pamphlet. The rear cover is heavily 

scuffed, the front cover stained. Internally it is clean.()       £3~

M13892) ; ; 1858-1958. TRINITY METHODIST CHURCH. NORTON. MALTON CIRCUIT. CENTENARY HANDBOOK.; ; 

1971; Illustrated, 32pp; Pamphlet. The covers have some foxing. It has some slight creasing throughout.()       £3~



M13912) ; ; HYDE ROAD, METHODIST CHURCH. WEST GORTON, MANCHESTER, 12. CENTENARY SOUVENIR 

BOOKLET.; ; 1959; 16pp; Large Pamphlet. The covers have some marks. It has been folded into thirds at some point.()       £3~

M13818) ; ; NORTHGATE  [ WARWICK ] METHODIST CHURCH 1993. CENTENARY YEAR BROCHURE + ORDER OF 

SERVICE; ; 1993; 20 + 8pp; Pamphlets, the year brochure covers have some light marks, everything eslse is clean and crisp.()       £5~

M13801) ; ; MATLOCK METHODIST CHURCH FORWARD = 1966; Thomas Brayshaw; 1966; Illustrated, 16pp; Creased 

pamphlet. The covers have some marks externally and foxing internally. The text is clean.()       £5~

M13910) ; ; 100 YEARS OF SERVICE FOR THE KING OF KINGS AT THE NAPIER STREET METHODIST CHURCH. HAZEL 

GROVE. 1835-1935.; ; 1935; 30pp; Pamphlet. The covers are faded, the rear cover is detached. Internally it is clean.()       £3~

M13811) ; ; CASTLE METHODIST CHURCH. [ COLCHESTER ]; ; ; Illustrated, 8pp; Pamphlet. Some slight marks to the covers. 

Internally clean and crisp. Undated, recent.()       £5~

M13968) ; ; STYAL METHODIST CHURCH 150TH ANNIVERSARY 1833 - 1983.; ; 1983; 11pp; A clean and crisp 

pamphlet.()       £5~

M13911) ; ; HYDE ROAD METHODIST CHURCH. GORTON. MANCHESTER. JUBILEE CELEBRATIONS 1903-1953.; ; 1953; 

17pp; Pamphlet. The covers have slight marks. Internally it is clean and crisp.()       £3~

M13900) ; ; CLIFFORD METHODIST CHURCH 150TH ANNIBVERSARY. 2005; ; 2005; Colour illustrated, 8pp; Pamphlet. It is 

clean and crisp.()       £3~

M13816) ; ; CENTENARY CELEBRATIONS. SANDS METHODIST CHAPEL. APPLEBY-IN-WESTMORLAND. 1888 - 1988; 

McLagan & Cummings; 1933; 16pp; Pamphlet. Clean and crisp.()       £5~

M13895) ; ; SANDAL MAGNA METHODIST CHURCH CENTENARY. 1906-2006.; ; 2006; Colour llustrated, 22pp; Pamphlet. 

Slightly bent and small creased corners.()       £3~

M13899) ; ; DEDICATION SOUVENIR BROCHURE 19TH AND 20TH NOVEMBER 1994. SHIRLEY METHODIST CHURCH.; 

; 1994; 16pp; Pamphlet. It is otherwise clean and crisp.()       £3~

M13846) ; ; GUIDE LANE METHODIST SUNDAY SCHOOL. 1797 1997 200 YEARS IN HIS SERCVICE.; ; 1997; 20pp; 

Pamphlet, there is an ink mark on the rear cover, and a small ink corrcetion om the text; it is otherwiase clean and crisp.()       £3~

M13908) ; ; HARPURHEY METHODIST CHURCH 1821-1971; ; 1971; 14pp; A4 typed pamphlet. The title page is creased, the rest 

of the text is clean.()       £3~

M13887) ; ; GREEACRES GLEANINGS. 150 YEARS OF WITNESS TO OUR LORD JESUS CHRIST 1837-1987. GREENACRES 

INDEPENDENT METHODIST CHURCH, OLDHAM.; ; 1987; Illustrated, 118pp; Paperback. The corners are slightly creased, it is 

otherwise clean and crisp.()       £5~

M13903) ; ; 230 YEARS OF METHODISM IN HAMBLETON. A SOUVENIR OF THE CENTENARY.; ; 1985; Illustrated, 32pp; 

Pamphlet. There are some staining to the covers. Internally it is clean and crisp.()       £3~

M13819) ; ; NEWLAND METHODIST CHURCH. JUBILEE BOOKLET. CELEBRATING FIFTY YEARS OF THE PRESENT 

BUILDING.; ; 1978; plate , 20pp; Pamphlet, the covers are a little grubby. Internally it is clean and crisp.()       £5~

M13904) ; ; UNITED METHODIST CHURCH. POYNTON CIRCUIT. 1877-1927. JUBILEE CELEBRATIONS.; ; 1927; 12pp; 

Pamphlet. The leaves are loosely bound together, there are some creases, the final leaf has a loss to the corner.()       £3~

M13817) ; ; THE STORY OF THE LONDON MISSION. MAP OF METHODIST CHURCHES AND SITES IN THE GREATER 

LONDON AREA.; Methodist Church London Mission; 1955; 1pp; Folding map, 30"x40". There are some small holes at the creases, 

the map is otherwise clean. The history of the London Mission and index are printed on the rear.()       £5~

M13906) ; ; PLUMLEY METHODIST CHURCH, CHESHIRE. 150TH ANNIVERSARY; ; 165; Illustrated, 32pp; Pamphlet. The 

inside of the cover and first page are browning, there is some light edge foxing throughout.()       £3~

M13802) ; ; MEANWOOD METHODIST CHURCH, LEEDS. 100 YEARS OLD IN 1981; Thomas Brayshaw; 1981; Illustrated, 

32pp; Pamphlet. The covers have some light marks externally. The text is clean and crisp.()       £5~

M13868) ; ; LADYBURN METHODIST SUNDAY SCHOOL. 1861-1961.; ; 1961; Illustrated, 14pp; Pamphlet, clean and crisp 

throughout.()       £3~



M13856) ; ; LOOK AND SEE. PROPERTY DIVISION OCCASIONAL REPORT.; Methodist Church Properties; 1987; 32pp; 

Pamphlet, light wear to covers, internally clean and crisp.()       £3~

M13857) ; ; EXPLORING SCOTLAND WITH WESLEY; Methodist Church Scotland Synod; 1989; 28pp; Pamphlet, light wear to 

covers, internally clean and crisp.()       £3~

M13838) ; ; FAITH IN ACTION. THE STORY OF PRIMITIVE METHODISM IN CHESHIRE. WITH A GUIDE TO ENGLESEA 

BROOK CHAPEL AND MUSEUM.; ; 1988; illustrated, 16pp; Pamphlet, it is clean and crisp.()       £3~

M13836) ; ; THE METHODIST CHURCH YARM. A BRIEF HISTORY; ; 1988; 8pp; Pamphlet, the botton corner is creased a little. 

It is clean and crisp.()       £3~

M13853) ; ; WILMSLOW METHODIST CHURCH. A NEW CHAPTER BEGINS.; Cheshire County Council; 1988; Illustrated, 

20pp; Clean and crisp pamphlet.()       £3~

M13833) ; ; WESLEYAN REFORM: FLY SHEET NO. 5 1849 "RESURREXI"; E Ward; 1849; 16pp; Bound in slightly worn but 

sound later card wrappers. The text has some foxing, the final couple of pages have repaired corners.()       £5~

M13861) ; ; JOHN WESLEY AND OXFORD; Truexpress, Oxford; ; pp; Trifold pamphlet, light foxing.()       £3~

M13862) ; ; METHODIST SACRAMENTAL FELLOWSHIP BULLETIN. NO. 125, 1996; ; 1996; 64pp; Pamphlet, light wear to 

covers, internally clean and crisp.()       £3~

M13826) ; ; SOUVENIR BOOKLET OF HYMNS. METHODIST CHAPEL WHITE KNOWLE, CHINLEY. 146TH 

ANNIVERSARY SERVICES, 1809-1955.; Advertiser Press, Huddersfield.; 1955; 16pp; Pamphlet,  the first and last pages have some 

ligh fingermarks. Internally it is clean.()       £5~

M13852) ; ; THE CHURCH OF SAINT ASVIOUR AND THE VILLAGE OF WILDBOARCLOUGH; Cheshire County Council; ; 

Illustrated, 8pp; Clean and crisp pamphlet.()       £3~

M13878) ; ; MOORE METHODIST CHURCH 175 ANNIVERSARY. 1812-1987.; ; 1987; 12pp; Pamphlet,  clean and crisp 

throughout.()       £3~

M13851) ; ; ST. JOHN;S METHODIST CHURCH. HAYFIELD. 1782-1982. A BICENTENARY HISTORY.; ; 1964; Illustrated, 

28pp; Clean and crisp pamphlet.()       £3~

M13886) ; ; MINEHEAD METHODIST CHURCH CENTENARY 1876-1976; ; 1976; 8pp; Pamphlet. The corners are slightly 

creased, it is otherwise clean and crisp.()       £3~

M13870) ; ; HOLLINS METHODIST CHURCH MILLGATE, OLDHAM. CENTENARY 1882-1982; Thomas Dornan; 1982; 16pp; 

Pamphlet, clean and crisp throughout.()       £3~

M13849) ; ; A SHORT HISTORY OF THE FALMOUTH METHODIST CIRCUIT; ; 2008; 10pp; Pamphlet, it is clean and 

crisp.()       £3~

M13871) ; ; HIGHER OPENSHAW WESLEYAN CHURCH AND SCHOOL. JUBILEE SOUVENIR. 1872-1922. A SHORT 

HISTORY.; ; ; 12pp; Pamphlet, clean and crisp throughout.()       £3~

M13873) ; ; HOLLINS ROAD METHODIST CHURCH, HOLLINWOOD. DIAMOND JUBILEE 1894-1954; ; 1954; 24pp; 

Pamphlet, light wear to covers,  internally clean and crisp throughout.()       £5~

M13795) ; ; REGENTSTREET METHODIST CHURCH, PRINCES END, TIPTON, STAFFS. OFFICIAL OPENEING AND 

DEDICATIONS… APRIL 1ST TO APRIL 3RD, 1950.; Tipton, Victoria print; 1950; 10pp; Pamphlet, slight wear to covers,  some 

light foxing throughout.()       £5~

M13803) ; ; WHITBY METHODIST CIRCUIT BICENTENARY. 1783-1983.; Advance Publicity Service; 1983; 16pp; Pamphlet. 

The covers have some light marks. The staples are rusting a little and this has discoloured the inner margins of the text.()       £5~

M13875) ; ; NORTHMOOR ROAD METHODIST CHURCH 70TH ANNIVERSARY. 1911-1981.; ; 1981; 12pp; Pamphlet,  clean 

and crisp throughout.()       £3~

M13879) ; ; GUTTRIDGE MEMORIAL UNITED METHODIST CHURCH. DEEPDALE ROAD, PRESTON. 50TH 

ANNIVERSARY.; ; 1980; 12pp; Pamphlet,  slightly creased()       £3~

M13881) ; ; WESLEYAN METHODIST CHURCH GRIMSBURY.. 1871-1921; ; 1994; Illustrated, 14pp; Pamphlet. The covers are 

slightly grubby and there is some light foxing internally.()       £3~



M13824) ; ; BOLTON ROAD METHODIST CHURCH., BURY. CHRISTIAN STEWARDSHIP RENEWAL SPRING 19878.; ; 

1978; 4pp; Pamphlet,  it is clean and crisp. Complete with renewal and Pledge cards and a donation leaflet.()       £5~

M13799) ; ; BEDFORD METHODIST CHURCH LEIGH. THE BICENTENARY OF THE SUNDAY SCHOOL 1784-1984.; Percy 

Paine, (Leigh); ; 10pp; Pamphlet. Slight marks to covers, highlights in text.()       £3~

M13866) ; ; BEDFORD METHODIST CHURCH LEIGH. BICENTENARY OF THE SUNDAY SCHOOL. 1784-1984.; Percy Paine; 

; 10pp; Pamphlet, clean and crisp.()       £3~

M13977) ; ; CLIFFORD METHODIST CHURCH 150TH ANNIVERSARY 2005.; ; 2005; Coloured illustrations, 8pp; Clean and 

crisp pamphlet.()       £3~

M13944) ; ; 100 YEARS OLD. FURNESS VALE METHODIST CHURCH.; ; 1984; Illustrated 8pp; Pamphlet. It is clean and 

crisp.()       £3~

M13930) ; ; ALBERT PARK METHODIST CHURCH WEST DIDSBURY. JUBILEE CELEBRATION 1933. SOUVENIR 

HANDBOOK.; ; 1933; 18pp; Pamphlet. Some foxing and staining throughout()       £3~

M13967) ; ; STANDISH METHODIST CHURCH. HIGH STREET. 1897 - 1947.; ; ; 5pp; A clean and crisp pamphlet. Undated.()       

£5~

M13951) ; ; HALL ROYD METHODIST CHURCH 1887-1987; ; 1987; pp; A4 stapled pamphlet, covers + 26leaves, illustrated, 

slight creases.()       £3~

M13988) ; ; MANCHESTER AND SALFORD METHODIST MISSION. SOUVENIR BROCHURE OF THE OPENING AND 

DEDICATION OF THE NEW METHODIST CHURCH ANCOATS. SATURDAY, 30TH MAY, 1964.; ; 1964; Illustrated, 19pp; A 

clean and crisp pamphlet.()       £3~

M13987) ; ; MANCHESTER & SALFORD METHODIST MISSION TRINITY METHODIST CHURCH, ANCOATS. 1964 * 

SILVER JUBILEE * 1989. SOUVENIR BROCHURE.; ; 1989; 44pp; A slightly creased but otherwise clean and crisp pamphlet.()       

£3~

M13974) ; ; TIBBERTON METHODIST CHURCH'S ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTIETH ANNIVERSARY CELEBRATIONS. 

1843 -  1993.; ; 1993; Illustrated, 23pp; Clean and crisp pamphlet.()       £3~

M13934) ; ; WITHINGTON METHODIST SUNDAY SCHOOL. THE FIRST 150 YEARS. 1832-1982; ; 1982; 28pp; Clean and 

crisp pamphlet.()       £3~

M13954) ; ; SALEM METHODIST CHURCH HISTORY 1797-1997 HALIFAX.; 1996; ; Illustrated, 8pp; Pamphlet, clean and 

crisp.()       £3~

M13943) ; ; WHAT MEANS THESE STONES? FIFTY YARS AT PLATT. OCTOBER 1932 - OCTOBER 1982.; ; 1982; Illustrated 

56pp; Pamphlet. It is clean and crisp.()       £3~

M13928) ; ; ROMILEY METHODIST SCHOOLROOM 1901-2001. 100 NOT OUT!; ; 2001; 55pp; Pamphlet. Slight marks to the 

covers, internally clean and crisp.()       £3~

M13962) ; ; HAZEL GROVE METHODIST CHURCH. 1786 - 1986; ; 1986; Illustrated. 40pp; Clean and crisp pamphlet.()       £3~

M13986) ; ; THE WESLEYS AND TE EARLY DORSET METHODISTS.; Biggs, Barry J.; 1987; Illustrated, 67pp; A slightly 

creased but otherwise clean and crisp pamphlet.()       £3~

M13970) ; ; UP HOLLAND METHODIST CHURCH. DEDICATION… 1966; ; 1966; 11pp; Pamphlet, light foxing. Includes 

cuttings etc.()       £3~

M13814) ; ; HISTORY. GETHSEMANE IUNITED METHODIST CHURCH. 808 FOURTH STREET, JUNIATA. ALTTONA, 

PENNSYLVANIA 16601. 1981.; ; 1981; Illustrated, 58pp; Pamphlet. Some slight marks to the cover. There is an owner's inscription 

on the first page otherwise it is internally clean and crisp.()       £5~

M13978) ; ; LIDGETT GROVE METHODIST CHURCH DIAMOND JUBILEE 1933 - 1993 COMMEMORATIVE BROCHURE.; ; 

1993; Illustrated, 8pp; Light marks to covers, otherwise clean and crisp pamphlet.()       £3~

M13909) ; ; GOOSE GREEN METHODIST CHURCH CENTENARY CELEBRATIONS 1864-1964 SOUVENIR HANDBOOK.; ; 

1964; Illustrated, 16pp; Clean and crisp pamphlet.()       £3~



M13946) ; ; TRINITY METHODIST CHURCH DROYLSDEN CENTENARY BROCHURE 1867-1967.; ; 1967; 20pp; Clean and 

crisp pamphlet.()       £3~

M13985) ; ; MARLBOROUGH ROAD METHODIST CHURCH CENTENARY. 1898 - 1998.; ; 1998; 28pp; A clean and crisp 

pamphlet.()       £3~

M13844) ; ; THE HISTORICAL TABLETS OF THE NEW ROOM.; ; 1984; xxiv + xpp; Pamphlet. Clean and crisp.()       £3~

M13972) ; ; TRINITY METHODIST CHURCH. STOCKPORT. NEW SINDAY SCHOOLO BAZAAR. 1933. SOUVENIR 

HANDBOOK.; ; 1933; 20pp; Pamphlet, slight creases to covers. Internally clean.()       £3~

M14000) ; ; REOPENING AND REDEDICATION OF BETHEASDA METHODIST CHURCH. [HANLEY]; ; 1974; 4pp; Bifold A4 

pamphlet.()       £3~

M13810) ; ; JOHN WESLEY IN OSMOTHERLEY. OSMOTHERLEY METHODIST CHURCH.; ; ; 4pp; Pamphlet. Some slight 

marks to the covers. Internally clean and crisp. Undated, recent.()       £5~

M13813) ; ; STANDISH METHODIST CHURCH- HIGH STREET 1897-1947; ; 1947; 8pp; Pamphlet. Some slight marks to the 

covers, internally clean and crisp.()       £8~

M13961) ; ; TO GOD BE THE GLORY. HALE METHODIST CHURCH 1897 - 1997. WITH CENTENARY SERVICE ORDER.; ; 

1997; 20 + 4pp; Pamphlet, clean and crisp.()       £3~

M13812) ; ; HIGH STREET METHODIST SUNDAY SCHOOL STANDISH. CENTENARY 1856 - 1956.; ; 1956; 20pp; Pamphlet. 

Some slight marks and browning to the covers. Owner's inscription on title page, otherwise clean and crisp.()       £8~

M13843) ; ; INTRODUCING THE NEW ROOM. JOHN WESLEY'S FIRST CHAPEL.; ; ; 12pp; Pamphlet. Some light foxing, 

externally clean.()       £3~

M13963) ; ; PROVIDENCE METHODIST CHURCH COLLEY GATE. A SOUVENIR FOR TE OPENING AND DEDICATION 

OF THE NEW CHURCH...; ; 1963; 8pp; Clean and crisp pamphlet.()       £3~

M13840) ; ; A CENTURY OF METHODISM IN SOUTHGATE.; ; 1985; illustrated, 24pp; Pamphlet. Clean and crisp 

throughout.()       £5~

M13990) ; ; A DISMAL NOTORIETY. THE RISE AND PROGRESS OF METHODISM AT WEDNESBURY BETWEEN 1742 - 

1744 IN THE LIGHT OF NEW ENGLAND REVIVALISM. MERLIN METHODIST MONOGRAPH NUMBER ONE.; Rose, E. 

Alan; 1993; 26pp; A clean and crisp pamphlet.()       £3~

M13919) ; ; POPPLETON METHODIST CHURCH CENTENARY 1890-1990; ; 1990; Illustrated, 20pp; Booklet. The covers have 

slight marks. Internally it is clean and crisp.()       £3~

M13806) ; ; GOSPEL OAK METHODIST CHURCH CENTENARY. 1878 - 1978.; John Albinson; 1947; 22pp; Pamphlet. Some 

slight grubby marks to the covers, neat ink annotations to one page of the text.()       £5~

M13807) ; ; STOCKTON HEATH METHODIST CHURCH 1905-1980. 75TH ANNIVERSARY.; ; 1980; 8pp; Pamphlet. Some 

slight grubby marks to the covers, there are a couple of ink lines in the text.()       £5~

M13958) ; ; 100 YEARS THE STORY OF WESTBOROUGH MTHODIST CHURCH. DEWSBURY.; ; ; Illustrated, 28.pp; Undated 

pamphlet, some light foxing to covers, internally clean and crisp.()       £3~

M13999) ; ; CHALLACOMBE METHODIST CHURCH. BARNSTAPLE CIRCUIT. 1868 - 1968. CENTENARY.; ; 1968; 4pp; 

Bifold A4 pamphlet.()       £3~

M13966) ; ; A CHARGE TO KEEP. TIVIOT DALE METHODIST CHURCH. STOCKPORT 1826 - 1976.; ; 1976; 20pp; A clean 

and crisp pamphlet.()       £3~

M13805) ; ; CENTRAL OPENSHAW METHODIST CHURCH. ASHTON OLD ROAD OPENSHAW - MANCHESTER. 100 

YEARS OF METHODISM IN OPENSHAW. 1847 -1947.; John Albinson; 1947; 40pp;  Pamphlet. Some slight grubby marks to the 

covers, internally clean and crisp.()       £8~

M13959) ; ; ZION CHURCH JUBILEE 1934-1984. BOSTON. LINCS.; ; 1984; Illustrated, 36.pp; Pamphlet, some light foxing to 

covers, internally clean and crisp.()       £3~

M13922) ; ; TRIPLE JUBILEE 1807-1957. EDEN PLACE METHODIST CHURCH CHEADLE.; ; 1987; 28pp; Pamphlet. The 

covers have marks and slight creases. Internally it is clean and crisp.()       £3~



M13971) ; ; DIALSTONE LANE METHODIST CHURCH. STOCKPORT. 21STV ANNIVERSARY 1938 - 1959.; ; 1966; 

Illustrated, 8pp; Pamphlet, light foxing.()       £3~

M15492) ; ; UNITED METHODIST CHURCH MOUNT PLEASANT, EXETER. A BRIEF RESUME OF THE CAUSE, 

TOGETHER WITH PARTICULARS OF THE NEW BUILDING. ALSO  PROGRAMME OF OPENING SERVICES ON JULY 

20TH, 1910.; ; 1910; Illustrated,  16pp; Booklet. The covers are a little tatty and have small marks etc. Internally there is a touch of 

foxing.()       £5~

M15493) ; ; METHODISM AT ALMINSTONE 1836-1986. [WOOLFARDISWORTHY DEVON]; ; 1986; 8pp; Near fine booklet. A 

letter is taed in at the end.()       £3~

M15531) ; ; TAVISTOCK METHODIST CHURCH 1857-1997. PAST AND PRESENT. CELEBRATING THE 140TH 

ANIVERSARY OF OUR CHURCH OPENING OF THE NEW EXTENSION. NOVEMBER 1997.; ; 1997; Illustrated, 22pp; 

Booklet. The top outer corners have a crease , otherwise clean and crisp.()       £3~

M14577) ; ; ST. JOHN'S METHODIST CHURCH. ASHBROOKE ROAD. SUNDERLAND. SEVENTIETH ANNIVERSARY 1888-

1958.; ; 1958; Illustrated, 12pp; Booklet. There is some light wear only to the wrappers, internally it is clean and crisp.()       £4~

M15018) ; ; SOUVENIR BOOK OF WESLEY NEW SCHOOL, ACCRINGTON. OPENED NOVEMBER 28TH, 1903.; ; 1903; 

Illustrated, 48pp; Hardback. The binding has some light wear, it is sound. Internally it is clean and crisp.()       £14~

M14517) ; ; JUBILEE 1925-1975. PARK AVENUE METHODIST CHURCH NORTHAMPTON.; ; 1975; Illustrated, 27.pp; 

Booklet. There is some very light wear only to the covers, the title and final page have small pencil inscriptions, otherwise clean and 

crisp throughout.()       £5~

M14957) ; ; ULLESWATER STREET WESLEYAN CHURCH & SUNDAY SCHOOL, BOLTON. A BRIEF HISTORY TO 

COMMEMORATE THE JUBILEE, 1920.; ; 1920; Illustrated, 36pp; First edition hardback. There is some fading to the bindi9ng, the 

spine has an ink mark, it is sound. The text and plates are clean and crisp throughout.()       £16~

M15529) ; ; YOUNG AND VIGOROUS. ST THOMAS METHODIST CHURCH. EXETER. CELEBRATED ITS 12ST BIRTHDAY 

1935-1956. [DEVON]; ; 1956; 8pp; Booklet. There are some light marks to the covers, otherwise clean and crisp.()       £5~

M15129) ; ; BITTAFORD METHODIST CHURCH A HUNDRED YEARS OF WITNESS. [UGBOROUGH, DEVON].; ; 1978; 

Illustrated, 4pp; Large format booklet in later covers with an inscription. The title leaf has some inscriptions, the rest of the text is 

lean.()       £3~

M15128) ; ; EDISTONE CENTENARY 1878 - 1978. [DEVON, METHODIST]; ; 1978; Illustrated, 56pp; Booklet, the covers have 

some light wear and a pencil inscription, internally it is clean.()       £3~

M15491) ; ; THEN AND NOW 1811-1912. MINT SUNDAY SCHOOL, EXETER.; ; 1912; Illustrated, 40 +[4]pp; Booklet. There is 

some light wear only to the covers. There is some edge foxing throughout with the first and last few pages more extensively 

affected.()       £8~

M14519) ; ; UNION STREET WESLEYAN METHODIST CHURCH, ACCCRINGTON. ROLL OF HONOUR 1ST WW.; ; ; 4pp; 

Leaflet, looks to be a facsimile of the original.()       £3~

M14386) ; ; METHODISM IN HOLCOMBE BROOK 1874 TO 1974; ; 1974; 4pp; Pamphlet()       £3~

M15077) ; ; CHAGFORD CIRCUIT. JULY 21ST, 1915. SOUVENIR OF THE THE CIRCUIT CONVENTION AND CENTENARY 

CELEBRATION 1815-1915. SELECTED GEMS FROM MANY AUTHORS.  AND 2 RELATED ITEMS]; ; 1915; Illustrated, 32pp; 

()       £6~

M14520) ; ; ALLHALLOWGATE METHODIST CHURCH, RIPON. 1881-1981.; ; 1981; 12pp; Booklet. The title and final page 

have small pencil inscriptions, otherwise clean and crisp throughout.()       £3~

M15124) ; ; NORTHLEW AND OKEHAMPTON METHODIST CIRCUIT. SOUVENIR PROGRAMME. CENTENARY 

CELEBARTIONS OF THE NORTH LEW CIRCUIT. 1841-1941… SUNDAY & WEDNESDAY, JUNE 15TH & 18TH, 1941.; ; 

1941; Illustrated, 4pp; Booklet, the covers have some light wear, creases, and a pencil inscription, internally it is clean.()       £3~

M15123) ; ; MILTON DAMEREL METHODIST CHURCH CENTENARY. 1892-1992. [DEVON, BIBLE CHRISTIAN].; ; 1992; 

Illustrated, 20pp; Booklet, the covers have some light mars and a pencil inscription, internally it is clean.()       £3~



M14616) ; ; CHARLES STREET WESLEYAN CHURCH HANLEY. GRAND SPRING BAZAAR TO BE HELD IN THE 

SCHOOLROOMS ON TUESDAY, WEDNESDAY, AND THURSDAY, MARCH 20TH, 21ST, AND 22ND, 1923. THE OBJECT 

OF THE BAZAAR IS TO RAISE THE SUM OF £1,000 INCURRED IN THE RE-DECORATION OF THE CHU; Hanley, Evans & 

Walker; 1923; Illustrated, 32pp; Booklet. The covers are creased and a bit grubby. There aresome fingermarks in the text and an ink 

inscription on the final page.()       £6~

M15122) ; ; SOUVENIR AND OFFICIAL PROGRAMME OF THE OPENING OF NEW BIBLE CHRISTIAN METHODIST 

CHURCH WHIDDON DOWN, (CHAGFORD CIRCUIT) ON WEDNESDAY MAY 2ND, 1906.; ; 1906; Illustrated, 14pp; Booklet, 

the staples have failed and there are detached leaves with evidence of faile tape repairs, possibly missing a portrait leaf. The text and 

plates are clean.()       £6~

M14392) ; ; THE JOURNAL OF THE CORNISH METHODIST HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION NO. 3; ; 1961; 51-71pp; Pamphlet, 

corners creased()       £10~

M15120) ; ; WILLINGNESS IN THE DAY OF THE LORD. [SALCOMBE WESLEYAN METHODIST CHURCH, DEVON]; ; ; 

Illustrated, 54pp; Recent slide bound photocopy of the 1928 original. It is clean throughout.()       £3~

M15508) ; ; METHODISM IN WESTMORLAND. THE APPLEBY, BROUGH AND KIRKBY STEPHEN LOCALITIES.; WHS, 

Cumbria Branch.; 1980; 12pp; Booklet. Ex library with spine labels and stamps to the title page. There is a vertical crease throughout. 

The binding sound. The text is clean throughout.()       £3~

M14391) ; ; THE JOURNAL OF THE CORNISH METHODIST HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION NO. 1; ; 1960; 23pp; Pamphlet, 

corners creased()       £10~

M15067) ; ; ROCK UNITED METHODIST CHURCH, YELVERTON. SOUVENIR OF OPENING CEREMOMY ON 

WEDNESDAY AUGUST 7TH 1907 PERFORME BY MISS LILIAN J. YEO. [DEVON].; ; 1907; Illustrated, 16pp; Paperback. The 

wrappers are a bit tatty and are detached from the text block. There is an owner's label inside the front cover. The contents has some 

slight creases only.()       £8~

M15073) ; ; CREDITON METHODIST CHURCH CENTENARY 1892-1992; ; 1992; Illustrated, 32pp; Booklet. There are some 

light marks to the covers, internally it is clean.()       £6~

M15162) ; ; HAVERHILL METHODIST CHURCH.  1926 -1951. [SUFFOLK].; ; 1951; Illustrated,8pp; Pamphlet. There is a vertical 

crease and some yellowing throughout.()       £3~

M14595) ; ; PARK ROAD METHODIST CHURCH RUSHDEN. DIAMOND JUBILEE OF THE PRESENT CHURCH 

BUILDINGS 1905-1965; ; 1965; Illustrated, 16pp; Booklet, there is some light wear to the covers, internally it is clean and crisp.()       

M14596) ; ; BRUNSWICK METHODIST CHURCH BROAD STREET. PENDLETON. 150TH ANNIVERSARY SOUVENIR.; 

Salford City Reporter; 1964; Illustrated, 16pp; Booklet, ex libris with the usual stamps, the civers have a brown tape mark()       £3~

M14599) ; ; SOUVENIR OF THE OPENING AND DEDICATION OF ST. PAUL'S WESLEYAN CHURCH, RADCLIFFE. 

SEPTEMBER 18TH TO OCTOBER 16TH, 1901. [ MANCHESTER METHODIST].; Radcliffe: Hayhurst.; 1901; Illustrated, 40pp; 

Booklet, there is some light wear to the covers, internally it is clean and crisp. Scarce.()       £10~

M14509) ; ; TELL IT HOW IT WAS. THE STORY OF '200 YEARS IN OLDHAM STREET' MANCHESTER.; ; 1981; Illustrated, 

48pp; Booklet. There is some light wear and slight fading to the covers, the final page has a small pencil inscription, otherwise clean 

and crisp throughout.()       £4~

M14979) ; ; TIVIOT DALE WESLEYAN CHAPEL CENTENARY 1826-1926; Stockport: Edgeley Press.; 1926; Illustrated, 119pp; 

First edition hardback. The binding is a little grubby and rubbed, it remains sound. The endpaper has an owner's inscription and some 

light foxing. There is a touch of edge foxing, the text and plates are otherwise clean.()       £10~

M14604) ; ; METHODISM IN CHAPEL ALLERTON C 1750-1983. [LEEDS]; ; 1983; Illustrated, 32pp; Booklet, the wrappers have 

a plastic film cover. Internally it is clean.()       £5~

M14607) ; ; GIRLINGTON METHODIST SUNDAY SCHOOL 1862 1962 [ BRADFORD YORKSHIRE]; ; 1962; 8pp; Booklet, 

there is some light wear to the covers, internally it is clean and crisp.()       £3~

M15158) ; ; CAROL STREET METHODIST CHURCH. DEPTFORD. SUNDERLAND. 75 GLORIOUS YEARS 1878-1953. 

SOUVENIR HANDBOOK. [DURHAM].; ; 1953; Illustrated, 18pp; Booklet. The covers are darkening a little, the binding is sound. 

There are some slight creases throughout.()       £5~

M15519) ; ; A BRIEF HISTORY AND MEMORIES OF WOODSEATS METHODIST CHURCH HOLMHIRST ROAD 

SHEFFIELD 1916-2016.; ; 2016; Illustrated, 27pp; Booklet. Ex library with spine labels and stamps to the firstpage. The binding is 

sound. The text is clean throughout.()       £3~



M15517) ; ; IN WESLEY'S FOOTSTEPS. THE BICENTENARY OF BERWICK METHODIST CHURCH 1797-1997. 

[NORTHUMBERLAND]; ; 1997; Illustrated, 84pp; Near fine paperback.()       £6~

M15118) ; ; TRIPLE GOLD 1841-1991. LAKE CHAPEL. 150TH ANNIVERSARY OF THE BUILDING OF THE CAHPEL AT 

LAKE -  SHEBBEAR. [BIBLE CHRISTIAN, DEVON]; ; 1991; Illustrated, 24pp; Booklet, the covers have some light wear and a 

pencil inscription, internally it is clean.()       £3~

M14533) ; ; THORNHILL METHODIST CHURCH 1830-1980. [BUCKLAND BREWER, DEVON].; ; 1980; 15pp; Booklet. There 

is some light wear and staining to the covers, and an owner's bookplate inside.()       £4~

M15151) ; ; DURSLEY METHODIST CHURCH 1799-1999. [GLOUCESTERSHIRE].; ; 1999; Illustrated, 42pp; Fine colour 

booklet.()       £3~

M14513) ; ; SHIPTON OLLIFFE METHODIST CHURCH. A CENTENARY HANDBOOK 1889-1989. [GLOUCESTER].; ; 1989; 

Illustrated, 8pp; Fine booklet.()       £4~

M14515) ; ; CENTENARY. SHERBURN METHODIST CHURCH. [YORKSHIRE].; ; 1972; Illustrated, 16pp; Booklet. There is 

some light wear and and an ink inscription to the covers, the first and last page have small pencil inscriptions, otherwise clean and crisp 

throughout.()       £4~

M15145) ; ; METHODIST CHURCHES IN KIRKLEES; Kirklees Community; 2000; Illustrated, 66pp; A4 comb bound paperback. 

There is some creasing to the corners, it is otherwise very good.()       £5~

M14516) ; ; 1881-1981. PARK ROAD METHODIST CHURCH. THE ON-GOING CHURCH. [HASTINGS SUSSEX]; ; 1981; 8pp; 

Booklet. There is some light wear to the covers, the title and final page have small pencil inscriptions, otherwise clean and crisp 

throughout.()       £3~

M14580) ; ; A CENTURY OF OPPORTUNITY. THE RADCLIFFE BRIDGE METHODIST CHURCH 1883-1983. SOUVENIR 

BROCHURE. [ BURY, LANCASHIRE].; ; 1983; Illustrated,16pp; Booklet, there is some very light wear to the covers, internally it is 

clean and crisp.()       £3~

M15066) ; ; BARNSTAPLE METHODIST CIRCUIT. "THY WILL BE DONE" TO CELEBRATE 1796-1996 BICENTENARY OF 

LOCAL PREACHERS.; ; 1996; 87pp; Near fine booklet. A presentation letter is pasted inside the rear cover.()       £6~

M15011) ; ; STRETFORD CIRCUIT. MANCHESTER SECOND DISTRICT. 50 YEARS SOUVENIR, 23RD - 29TH JUNE. 1935. 

1885 - JUBILEE - 1935.; New Wortley: Rustrum.; 1935; Illustrated, 32pp; Booklet. The covers are a bit tatty and have some grubby 

marks. Internally it is clean.()       £10~

M14943) ; ; HISTORY OF METHODISM AT TOTTINGTON; Coop Hunt (Bolton; 1922; Illustrated, 68pp; First edition hardback. 

The binding has some light wear, there is one crack between the gathers but everything seems well bound in. The endpaper has an 

owner's bookplate. There is some slight yellowing in the margins, the txet is otherwise clean.()       £12~

M15012) ; ; BOLD STREET METHODIST SUNDAY SCHOOL. 1884 - 1944 DIAMOND JUBILEE. SATURDAY, SUNDAY AND 

MONDAY JUNE 19TH, 11TH AND 12TH, 1944. SOUVENIR HANDBOOK. [WARRINGTON].; Warrington: King Street Works.; 

1944; 36pp; Booklet. The covers are browning and have some creases. There is a little light foxing throughout.()       £8~

M14541) ; ; THROUGH ALL THE CHANGING SCENES. A GLIMPSE OF THE STORY OF THE METHODIST CHURCH IN 

WIGSTON MAGNA (FREDERICK STREET) LEICESTER TRINITY CIRCUIT.; ; 1985; Illustrated, 64pp; Booklet. There is some 

light wear to the covers, the final page has a small pencil inscription, otherwise clean and crisp throughout.()       £6~

M15091) ; ; BARNSTAPLE METHODIST CHURCH (FORMERLY THORNE MEMORIAL CHAPEL.) 1976-1976. CENTENARY 

BROCHURE.; ; 1976; 8pp; Brochure, it is slightly creased but is otherwise clean.()       £4~

M15117) ; ; LAKE METHODIST CHAPEL… RE-OPENING CEREMONY AND DEDICATION SERVICES. TUESDAY, 1ST 

JULY, 1958. [BIBLE CHRISTIAN, DEVON]; ; 1958; 8pp; Booklet. It has a vertical crease, the inside front cover has an owner's 

label. The text has a few annotations and a touch of foxing in places.()       £3~

M14393) ; ; THE JOURNAL OF THE CORNISH METHODIST HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION NO. 7; ; 1963; 22pp; Pamphlet, 

staples rusting()       £10~

M14926) ; ; OAKRIDGE LYNCH METHODIST CHAPEL 1874-1974; ; 1974; Illustrated, 13pp; Near fine pamphlet.()       £6~

M15096) ; ; BURRINGTON METHODIST CHURCH. 150TH ANNIVERSARY CELEBRATION. 1829-1979.; ; 1979; Illustrated, 

12pp; ()       £6~



M14244) ; ; THE METHODIST CHURCH SOUTH STREET DORCHESTER, DORSET 1875-1975 THE WESLEYAN SOCIETY 

IN DORCHESTER 1825-1975; J.P.H. Blake; 1975; 36pp; Pamphlet, b/w illustrated()       £5~

M14547) ; ; SIXTY YEARS OF SERVICE 1914-1974. WESLEY CHURCH, BISHOP AUCKLAND.; ; 1974; Illustrated, 20pp; 

Booklet. The covers are a little grubby, the title and final page have small pencil inscriptions, there is a stain in the top margin 

throughout.()       £4~

M15095) ; ; BIDEFORD METHODIST CHURCH. 2 ITEMS IN A CARD FOLDER: RULES OF THE BENEVOLENTS SOCIETY 

(3 COPIES). REPORT OF THE METHODIST (BRIDGE STREET) BENEVOLENT SOCIETY… 1939.; ; 1939; pp; The report is a 

bifold pamphlet 10½"x8", it has some foxing. The 'Rules' are small single sheets, on is pasted to the folder. They have sopme 

foxing.()       £8~

M14546) ; ; STARBECK METHODIST CHURCH 1931-1981.; ; 1981; Illustrated, 36pp; Booklet. There is some light wear to the 

covers, the first and last page have small pencil inscriptions, otherwise clean and crisp throughout.()       £5~

M14394) ; ; THE JOURNAL OF THE CORNISH METHODIST HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION NO. 8; ; 1963; 22pp; 

Pamphlet()       £10~

M15063) ; ; QUEEN STREET UNITED (FREE) METHODIST CHURCH. HISTORICAL RESUME. JUBILEE CELEBRATION 

1858-1908.; ; 1908; Circuit plan, 15pp; Booklet. The covers have some marginal marks and are slightly tatty, the binding is sound. The 

title page has some slight marks, the rest of the text is clean and crisp.()       £10~

M14927) ; ; LITTLE BECK METHODIST CHURCH 1890-1990 [ YORKSHIRE]; ; 1990; Illustrated, 20pp; Near fine booklet.()       

£6~

M15092) ; ; CELEBRATIONS OF THE UNION OF THE BOUTPORT & THORNE MEMORIAL CIRCUITS TO FORM THE 

BARNSTAPLE CIRCUIT OF THE METHODIST CHURCH SEPTEMBER 6. 7. 8. 1955. SOUVENIR PROGRAMME.; ; 1955; 

1pp; Trifold leaflet, there is some slight staining()       £3~

M15101) ; ; 1840-1990 : 150 YEARS OF METHODISM AT CHERITON CROSS. [DEVON].; Crediton : Phillips,; 1990; Illustrated, 

8pp; Pamphlet, it is slightly creased but otherwise clean.()       £3~

M15498) ; ; CROWNHILL METHODIST CHURCH 1812-1962. [ANNOTATED COPY, PLYMOUTH DEVON]; ; 1962; 

Illustrated, 34 + [6]pp; Booklet. The binding has some light wear and pencil and ink inscriptions. The text has scholarly manuscript 

notes throughout, there is a touch of edge foxing.()       £5~

M15497) ; ; THE METHODIST CHURCH SOUTH STREET DORCHESTER, DORSET 1875-1975 THE WESLEYAN SOCIETY 

IN DORCHESTER 1825-1975; ; 1975; Illustrated, 36pp; Booklet. There are some small stains to the covers. There is some light edge 

foxing throughout.()       £5~

M15496) ; ; A METHODIST MEMORIAL OF THE BRIDPORT CIRCUIT CENTENARY CELEBRATION 1808-1908…; ; 1908; 

Illustrated, 24pp; Booklet. The front cover is detached, tatty, and has failed tape repairs. There is some foxing throughout.()       £7~

M14915) ; ; PONTELAND METHODISM; ; 1999; Illustrated, 98pp; Near fine paperback()       £6~

M15087) ; ; BISHOPS TAWTON METHODIST CHURCH. FIVE  RELATED ITEMS INCLUDING A 12 PAGE MANUSCRIPT 

HISTORY,M A 5 PAGE TYPED HISTORY, 50TH ANNIVERSARY BROCHURE,  CENTENARY BROCHURE, AND A 

NEWSLETTER. [DEVON]; ; ; pp; All in good condition.()       £16~

M14507) ; ; METHODISM IN SOUTH HYLTON FROM THE EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TO TODAY. [TYNE AND WEAR]; ; 

1980; 24pp; Booklet. There is some light wear to the covers, the title and final page have small pencil inscriptions, otherwise clean and 

crisp throughout.()       £4~

M15086) ; ; THE METHODIST CHURCH. TOWER STREET, EXMOUTH. YEAR BOOK 1954-5; ; 1954; Illustrated, 20pp; Large 

pamphlet. The covers have faded and are tatty. Internally it is browning and the middle pages are detached.()       £6~

M15085) ; ; THE METHODIST CHURCH DEVON & DORSET MISSION (HONITON SESSION) YEAR BOOK 1956'57; ; 1956; 

Illustrated, 10pp; Booklet, the covers have some light wear and a pencil inscription, internally it is clean.()       £6~

M15084) ; ; DAWLISH METHODIST CHURCH 1861-2011. 150 YEARS CELEBRATION.; ; 2011; Illustrated, 35pp; Near fine 

booklet.()       £6~

M14527) ; ; BUCKFASTLEIGH METHODIST CHURCH (IN THE TOTNES CIRCUIT). A SHORT HISTORY OF THE PRESENT 

CHURCH FROM 1835-1997.; ; 1997; Illustrated, 6pp; Pamphlet, light signs of wear and some slight creasing only.()       £3~



M14529) ; ; THE TEMPLE METHODIST CHURCH, BUDLEIGH SALTERTON, DEVON. GOLDEN JUBILEE 1905-1955.; ; 

1955; 6pp; Pamphlet, there are some ink notes and some light creasing.()       £5~

M15094) ; ; HIGH STREET METHODIST CHURCH BIDEFORD 1913-1963. GOLDEN JUBILEE SOUVENIR HANDBOOK.; ; 

1963; Illustrated, 12pp; Booklet, the covers have some light wea. Internally there is a pencil inscription to the first pageand a touch of 

light foxing..()       £5~

M14934) ; ; THE CHURCH ON THE MOVE THE STORY OF THE BEGINNING OF EWESLEY ROAD METHODIST CHURCH 

SUNDERLAND 1904-1979; ; 1979; 23pp; Pamphlet, there are some slight marks to the covers only.()       £6~

M14248) ; ; DONEGALL SQUARE METHODIST CHURCH BELFAST A CENTENARY RECORD 1950; "Belfast News-letter"; 

1950; 55pp; Paperback, b/w illustrated()       £5~

M14245) ; ; COOPER STREET WESLEYAN CHAPEL, NELSON SOUVENIR OF GOLDEN JUBILEE AND REUNION 2ND 

AND 3RD OCTOBER 1926; Coulton & Co; 1926; 15pp; Pamphlet()       £5~

M14522) ; ; ALPHINGTON METHODIST CHURCH CENTENARY 1895-1995. [EXETER, DEVON].; ; 1995; Illustrated, 24pp; 

Fine booklet.()       £5~

M14524) ; ; 1854-2004 BRATTON FLEMING METHODIST CHURCH. ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY YEARS OF WORK AND 

WITNESS.; ; 2004; 12pp; Booklet. There is some slight marks to the covers, it is otherwise clean and crisp throughout.()       £3~

M15112) ; ; THE UNITED METHODIST CHURCH SOUVENIR PROGRAMME OF PROCEEDINGS IN CONNECTION WITH 

THE OPENING OF THE NEW CHURH AT TEDBURN ST. MARY, DEVON. ON WEDNESDAY, APRIL 30TH, 1930…; ; 1930; 

Illustrated, 16pp; Booklet. The covers are creased, the rear cover nearly detached. There is a little light foxing in the text.()       £5~

M15111) ; ; SHALDON METHODIST CHURCH. 150TH ANNIVERSARY 1867-2017; ; 2017; Illustrated, 12pp; Fine booklet.()       

£3~

M14906) ; ; THE METHODIST CHURCH. A UNITED SERVICE FOR THE INAUGURATION OF THE OTLRY AND 

AIREBOROUGH CIRCUITS. SUNDAY 6 SERPTEMBER 1981… AT GUISELEY METHODIST CHURCH.; ; 1981; 12pp; 

Pamphlet, ex library with stamps and a label, it is crisp.()       £3~

M14530) ; ; ZION METHODIST CHAPEL CENTENARY 1906-2006. [ASHREIGNEY, DEVON]; ; 2006; 28pp; Booklet. There is 

some slight fading to the covers, internally it is clean and crisp throughout.()       £4~

M14543) ; ; STYAL METHODIST CHURCH 150TH ANNIVERSARY 1833-1983. [CHESHIRE].; ; 1983; 11pp; Booklet. There is 

some light wear to the covers, the title and final page have small pencil inscriptions, otherwise clean and crisp throughout. Included is 

an anniversary service programme.()       £4~

M15064) ; ; BRAUNTON METHODIST CHURCH. BARNSTAPLE ( BOULPORT STREET) CIRCUIT. CENTENARY 

SOUVENIR HANDBOOK… 1933. [WITH] BRAUNTON WESELYAN METHODIST CHURCH. YE OLDE BAZAAR… 1926. 

AND 3 OTHER RELATED ITEMS; ; 1933; Illustrated, 26. and 36 pagespp; Booklets. The Bazaar programme has two detached 

leaves, the others are all sound. The centenary has some foxing throughout.()       £14~

M15099) ; ; COLLOMPTON METHODIST CHURCH BI-CENTENARY 1964; ; 1964; 12pp; Large format booklet 10"x8½". The 

covers have some small rust marks and slight creases, the binding is sound. Internally it is clean.()       £8~

M15107) ; ; BEAFORD METHODIST CHURCH 1838 .. 1988. SEQUICENTENNIAL ANNIVERSARY CELEBRATIONS… 

[DEVON]; ; 1988; Illustrated, 24pp; Booklet, the covers have some light wear and a pencil inscription, internally it is clean.()       £5~

M15108) ; ; BROADWORTHY METHODISTS A CELEBRATION. [DEVON]; ; 1997; Illustrated, 20pp; Booklet, the covers have 

some light wear and a pencil inscription, internally it is clean.()       £5~

M15040) ; ; A CENTURY OF SERVICE 1839-1939. RADCLIFFE CLOSE METHODIST CHURCH. [BURY, LANCASHIRE].; 

Bolton: Tillotsons.; 1939; Illustrated, 23pp; Large format booklet, 10"x7". The covers have some light wear only, the binding is sound. 

There is a little light foxing to the first and last leaves, everything else is clean.()       £14~

M14933) ; ; THE WEEK ST. MARY METHODIST CHURCH (1829-1961). RE-OPENING DAY BROCHURE… 13 JULY. 1961. [ 

CORNWALL, BIBLE CHRISTIAN]; ; 1961; Illustrated, 8pp; Pamphlet, there are some slight marks to the covers only.()       £4~

M15078) ; ; METHODIST CHAPEL CHRISTOW (EXETER CIRCUIT) CENTENARY SERVICES APRIL 9TH AND 15TH 1960.; 

; 1960; 8pp; Booklet, it has been folded horizontally, the cover has an inscription, there is some light foxing internally.()       £5~

M14525) ; ; ASHBURTON METHODIST CHURCH. (NEWTON ABBEY CIRCUIT) A BRIEF HISTORY. FROM JOHN 

WESLEY'S VISIT IN 1766 TO THE PRESENT DAY.; ; 1995; Illustrated, 20pp; Pamphlet, clean and crisp.()       £3~



M15105) ; ; AXMINSTER AND LYME REGIS METHODIST CHURCHES. YEAR BOOK 1956; ; 1956; Illustrated, 16pp; Booklet. 

There are some light mark to the covers internally it is clean.()       £5~

M15104) ; ; TEMPLE METHODIST CHURCH BUDLEIGH SALTERTON, DEVON. A BRIEF GUIDE, HISTORY OF 

METHODISM IN BUDLEIGH SALTERTON, AND THE STORY OF JAMES LACKINGTON(1746-1815); ; 2005; Illustrated, 

27pp; Near fine booklet.()       £5~

M14932) ; ; 150 NOT OUT. GIRVAN METHODIST CHURCH 1823-1973. [GLASGOW]; ; 1973; Illustrated, 12pp; Pamphlet, there 

is some slight creasing throughout but otherwise clean.()       £6~

M14568) ; ; WESLEY METHODIST CHURCH - ELM ROAD - CORONATION FAIR NOVEMBER 11TH, 12TH, AND 14TH 

1953… SOUVENIR PROGRAMME. [LEIGH ON SEA ESSEX]; ; 1953; 15pp; Booklet. There is  a touch of light edge foxing, 

otherwise very clean and crisp.()       £6~

M15103) ; ; 100 YEARS YOUNG. A CHILDREN'S CELEBRATION OF THE CENTENARY OF HOLY TRINITY CHURCH, 

YEOFORD.; ; 1984; 16pp; Booklet, the covers have some light wear, some small stains, and a pencil inscription, internally it is 

clean.()       £4~

M14929) ; ; THE JUBILEE OF TRINITY METHODIST CHURCH CHEAM ROAD SUTTON [50TH ANNIVERSARY]; ; 1957; 

Illustrated, 20pp; Booklet. The covers have some wear and a library label. Internally it is very clean.()       £6~

M15102) ; ; 1840-1990. 150 YEARS OF METHODISM AT CHERITON CROSS.; ; 1990; 8pp; Booklet, the covers have some light 

foxing and a pencil inscription, internally it is clean.()       £3~

M14621) ; ; THE CENTENARY OF CHAPEL STREET METHODIST CHURCH WILLINGTON : 1855-1955 [DURHAM]; ; 1955; 

Illustrated, 32pp; Pamphlet. Ex. library with the usual stamps and labels. The covers have some marks. There is some slight creasing 

throughout.()       £4~

M15338) ; ; THE STORY OF BLACKLEY METHODISM. CENTENARY SOUVENIR 1806 - 1906. [MANCHESTER]; ; 1906; 

Illustrated, 24pp; Booklet. The covers have some light wear only, the spine is browning. There is a touch of light edge foxing 

throughout.()       £8~

M15580) ; ; PRIMITIVE METHODIST IN PENDLE FOREST. RECORDS AND REMINISCENCES OF THE BARROWFORD 

CIRCUIT. 1823-1923.; ; 1923; Illustrated, 29pp; Booklet. The covers are grubby. The top half of the first page is missing, there are 

some marginal fingermarks throughout.()       £8~

M14438) ; ; THE METHODIST CHURCH, SEATON DELAVAL CIRCUIT. DIAMOND JUBILEE 1875-1935. SOUVENIR 

HANDBOOK. [ NORTHUMBERLAND]; ; 1935; 36pp; Booklet. The wrappers are detached from the text block and the spine split, 

they have faded a little. The text has some yellowing throughout, it is well bound together.()       £8~

M15571) ; ; EASTGATE METHODIST CHURCH, LOUTH. 100TH BIRTHDAY SOUVENIR HANDBOOK. 1854-1954; ; 1954; 

10pp; Booklet. The covers have marginal tears. There is some light browning to the text.()       £6~

M15327) ; ; METHODISM IN WEAVERHAM, CHESHIRE. 1878 - 1928; ; 1928; Illustrated, 10pp; Booklet, there are some small 

stains from the rusted staples, otherwise very clean and crisp.()       £6~

M15331) ; ; RAIKES PARADE WESLEYAN METHODIST CHURCH BLACKPOOL. COMING-OF-AGE SOUVENIR 

HANDBOOK. 1930. [LANCASHIRE METHODISM]; ; 1930; Illustrated, 64pp; Paperback. The covers have some very light wear 

only, the binding is sound. Theer is some very light marginal yellowing throughout, otherwise internally very clean and crisp.()       

£10~

M15318) ; ; PRIMITIVE METHODIST CHURCH AND SCHOOL. HIGHER ARDWICK, MANCHESTER. CASQUET OF GEMS, 

FOR SALE AT THE GREAT BAZAAR HELD IN THE CO-OPERATIVE HALL, ARDWICK, MANCHESTER. MAY 12TH TO 

16TH, 1908.; ; 1908; 39pp; Booklet. The wrappers are tatty, there is some light foxing in the text.()       £10~

M14436) ; ; FOREST GATE [ LONDON ] METHODIST CHURCH. CENTENARY SOUVENIR. 1882-1982; ; 1982; Illustrated, 

24pp; Booklet. There is a little light wear only.()       £3~

M14441) ; ; ROSCOE METHODIST CHURCH, LEEDS : A UNIQUE HISTORY .; ; 2011; Illustrated, 168pp; Near fine paperback, a 

little very light wear only.()       £6~

M14435) ; ; CENTENARY SOUVENIR, 1826-1926 : BEING A SOUVENIR OF THE 100TH ANNIVERSARY OF WESLEY 

CHAPEL, OLDHAM ROAD, MANCHESTER; ; 1926; 22pp; Booklet. The covers are slightly creased. The title and final page have 

some very slight staining, the rest of the text is clean and all is well bound together.()       £10~



M15608) ; ; VICTORIA PARK METHODIST CHURCH CENTENARY 1875-1975; ; 1975; 36pp; The front cover has a creased 

corner, otherwise a very clean booklet.()       £4~

M15443) ; ; ZION METHODIST CHURCH, PLYMOUTH. CENTENARY 1835-1935; ; 1935; Illustrated, 26pp; Booklet. The covers 

are fading in the margins, the binding is sound. There is some light foxing to the endpapers.()       £6~

M15343) ; ; THE PARISH CHURCH OF SAINT PETER STOCKPORT CONSECRATED AD 1768. HISTORICAL NOTES.; ; ; 

Illustrated, 12pp; Booklet, there are some light marks to the covers, internally it is clean.()       £3~

M15344) ; ; GEE CROSS WESLEYAN CHAPEL AND SUNDAY SCHOOL. CENTENARY YEAR 1932. [LANCASHIRE 

METHODISM]; ; 1932; Illustrated, 20pp; Booklet, there are some light marks to the covers, the first and last pages have some light 

foxcing, everything else is clean.()       £6~

M14470) ; ; LEYLAND METHODIST NEW CHURCH 1983. [ LANCASHIRE].; ; 1983; Illustrated, 48pp; Booklet, the covers have 

a stain, internally it is clean.()       £3~

M15333) ; ; ST. JOHN'S WESLEYAN METHODIST CHURCH, HEATON BRADFORD. CHRISTMAS FAIR WEDNESDAY, 

THURSDAY AND SATURDAY DECEMEBER 3RD, 4TH, AND 6TH, 1930. SOUVENIR HANDBOOK. [YORKSHIRE]; ; 1930; 

24pp; The staples have rusted causing some small stains, otherwise sound and clean.()       £6~

M15293) ; ; LEVENS METHODIST CHURCH CHAPEL CENTENARY 1891-1991 [CUMBRIA METHODISM]; ; 1991; 13pp; 

Booklet, the covers have some light wear only, the title page has a pencil inscription, otherwise it is clean throughout.()       £3~

M15279) ; ; THE STORY OF ASPINAL GORTON METHODISM CENTENARY SOUVENIR 1808-1908 [ MANCHESTER. 

LANCASHIRE]; Manchester:  Taylor, Garnett, Evans.; 1908; Illustrated, 23pp; Booklet, the covers have some tears and small losses. 

There is some light browning in the text.()       £5~

M15280) ; ; COMMEMORATIVE BROCHURE TO CELEBRATE THE FIRST HUNDRED YEARS. 1896-1996 OF METHODISM 

IN CHESHAM. [BUCKINGHAMSHIRE]; ; 1996; Illustrated, 32pp; Booklet, the covers have some light wear and an owner's stamp, 

the first page of the text has a pencil inscription, otherwise it is clean throughout.()       £3~

M15619) ; ; ZION INDEPENDENT METHODIST CHURCH. KIMBLE STREET, PRESCOT, CENTENARY CELEBRATIONS 

1950.; ; 1950; Illustrated, 32pp; Booklet, there are slight marks to the covers otherwise clean and crisp.()       £5~

M14458) ; ; GREENFORD METHODIST CHURCH ( EALING AND ACTON CIRCUIT) SILVER JUBILEE HANDBOOK AND 

CHURCH YEAR BOOK 1950.; ; 1950; 20pp; Booklet. The staples have rusted and this has caused some staining, the binding remains 

sound. There is a little light foxing in places in the text.()       £3~

M15289) ; ; THE STORY OF "LEEK SEED" CHAPEL ST. BLAZEY GATE CORNWALL, AND THE FIRST CLASS BOOK OF 

'GARDENER' STEPHENS. [ METHODISM]; ; 1950; Illustrated, 23pp; Booklet, the front cover has an inscription and some rust 

marks from the staples. Internally it is clean.()       £5~

M15445) ; ; WESLEY METHODIST CHURCH TORQUAY CENTENARY BROCHURE 174-1974.; ; 1974; 20pp; There are a 

couple of owner's pencil inscriptions, otherwise a very clean booklet.()       £3~

M15292) ; ; METHODISM IN MOSS SIDE FOR 90 YEARS 1878 - 1968. GREAT WESTERN STREET METHODIST CHURCH. 

[MANCHESTER, LANCASHIRE]; ; 1968; 12pp; Booklet, the covers have some light wear only, internally it is clean 

throughout.()       £3~

M15354) ; ; THROUGH ALL THE CHANGING SCENES. A GLIMPSE OF THE STORY OF THE METHODIST CHURCH IN 

WIGSTON MAGNA (FREDERICK STREET) LEICESTER TRINITY CIRCUIT.; ; 1985; Illustrated, 64pp; Booklet. The front cover 

and first few pages are creased, the text is clean throughout.()       £3~

M15166) ; ; LANGROYD ROAD METHODIST CHURCH, COLNE. 1879 - 1979. CENTENARY SOUVENIR BROCHURE. 

[WITH AN ORDER OF SERVICE].; ; 1979; Illustrated, 12 + 8pp; Fine booklets.()       £3~

M15300) ; ; LINTHWAITE METHODIST CHURCH 1867-1967. A COMMEMORATIVE BROCHURE OF THE CENTENARY 

YEAR. [HUDDERSFIELD YORKSHIRE METHODISM]; ; 1967; Frontispiece, 16pp; Booklet, the covers have some light wear only, 

the frontispiece has a pencil inscription, otherwise it is clean throughout.()       £3~

M15485) ; ; 1910-60 THE METHODIST CHURCH HOLSWORTHY. GOLDEN JUBILEE THURSDAY 28TH APRIL 1960. 

SOUVENIR BROCHURE. [DEVON]; ; 1960; Illustrated, 8pp; Large booklet 9"x7½", The covers have some grubby marks and a 

pasted in cutting and owner's bookplate inside the front covers.()       £6~



M15448) ; ; SOME MATTERS CONCERNING THE TEMPLE UPPER HIGH STREET TAUNTON. ITS TRANSITION FROM 

WESLEYAN CHAPEL TO METHODIST CHURCH.; ; ; 12pp; Booklet, undated 1980's? There is some light foxing throughout.()       

£3~

M14450) ; ; HISTORY OF TRINITY WESLEYAN CHURCH BLACKBURN; ; 1929; Frontispiece, 29pp; Hardback, the binding has 

some light wear only, it is sound. There is some light foxing in the text.()       £5~

M15615) ; ; CELEBRATION OF CENTENARY OF THE WESLEYAN SUNDAY SCHOOL AT PORLOCK. 1826-1926.; ; 1926; 

Illustrated, 8pp; Booklet. The covers have a little light foxing, internally it is clean and crisp.()       £10~

M15291) ; ; FOUR NAMES -  SAME CHURCH - A HISTORY [SHARROW, SHEFFIELD, YORKSHIRE]; ; 1991; 28pp; Booklet, 

there are some small marks to the covers, internally there are a couple of pencil inscriptions but is otherwise very clean.()       £3~

M14409) ; ; HESWALL METHODIST CHURCH CENTENARY CELEBRATIONS.; The Church, Heswall.; 1991; 28pp; There are a 

couple of owner's pencil inscriptions, otherwise a very clean booklet.()       £3~

M14429) ; ; FOUNDED ON FAITH. THE STORY OF ST NICHOLAS METHODIST CHURCH TOPSHAM. 150TH 

ANNIVERSARY, MAY 2017.; ; 2017; Illustrated, 28pp; Fine booklet.()       £5~

M14419) ; ; MODBURY METHODIST CHURCH 1835-1935; ; 1935; Illustrated, 20pp; Booklet, the staples have rusted and the 

central pages are detached.()       £5~

M15390) ; ; THE CHURCH OMN THE MOVE: THE STORY OF EWESLEY ROAD METHODIST CHURCH... SUNDERLAND 

1904-1979; ; 1979; 23pp; Booklet. The covers have some light foxing, internally it is clean.()       £3~

M14418) ; ; NEWPORT METHODIST CHURCH BARNSTAPLE. JUBILEE 1911-1971; ; 1971; [2] + 6pp; Stapled pamphlet. The 

covers have an owner's label and inscription and some light staining. Internally it is clean.()       £5~

M15426) ; ; 1887-1987 HALL ROYD METHODIST CHURCH [SHIPLEY YORKSHIRE]; ; 1987; Illustrated, 26pp; A4 slide bound 

booklet. There are some fingermarks to the covers. Internally it is clean.()       £6~

M15430) ; ; A GOOD IDEAL THE STORY OF THE CENTRAL HALL BRISTOL HEADQUARTERS OF THE BRISTOL 

METHODIST MISSION 1923-1924 TO 1973-1974; ; 1974; Illustrated, 72pp; Booklet. The covers have some light wear. There is 

some light edge foxing throughout.()       £5~

M14416) ; ; SHALDON ROAD METHODIST CHURCH NEWTON ABBOTT 40TH ANNIVERSARTY CELEBRATIONS 1975 

TO 2015. [DEVON]; ; 2015; Illustrated, 60pp; Colour booklet, there is some light wear to the covers, the binding is sound, internally it 

is clean and crisp.()       £5~

M15433) ; ; METHODIST CHURCH. THE SQUARE DUNSTABLE 1909-1989 TO COMMEMORATE THE 80TH 

ANNIVERSARY THE CHURCH.; ; 1989; 12pp; Booklet. It has a vertical crease but is otherwise clean and crisp.()       £3~

M14407) ; ; FIFTY YEARS. CELEBRATING THE JUBILEE OF THE HEATON AND WALLSEND CIRCUIT OF THE 

METHODIST CHURCH, 1985.; ; 1985; 32pp; Booklet, there is some light wear to the covers and a stamp, the binding is sound. There 

are couple of owner's pencil inscriptions and a WHS plate inside the front cover, internally it is otherwise clean and crisp.()       £4~

M14406) ; ; SOUTHLANDS METHODIST CHURCH (YORK). 1886-1986. CENTENARY YEAR.; ; 1987; Illustrated, 16pp; 

Booklet, there is some very light wear to the covers, the binding is sound. Internally there are couple of owner's pencil inscriptions, it is 

otherwise clean and crisp.()       £4~

M15420) ; ; DURSLEY METHODIST CHURCH 1799-1999; ; 1999; Colour Illustrated, 42pp; Near fine booklet.()       £4~

M15592) ; ; A HISTORY OF METHODISM IN GLODWICK, PUBLISHED TO COMMEMORATE THE JUBILEE OF THE 

TRINITY WESLEYAN METHODIST CHURCH, WATERLOO STREET, OLDHAM. MAY 3RD AND 4TH, 1913.; ; 1913; 

Illustrated, 31pp; Booklet. The covers have some wear. The first and last pages are slightly discoloured, everything else is clean.()       

£10~

M14405) ; ; LEES METHODIST CHURCH 150 [ KEIGHLEY, YORKSHIRE]; ; 1994; Illustrated, 64pp; Booklet, there is some very 

light wear to the covers, the binding is sound. Internally there are couple of owner's pencil inscriptions, it is otherwise clean and 

crisp.()       £4~

M15593) ; ; NEWBOLD-ON-AVON METHODIST CHURCH. 100 YEARS OF METHODISM IN THE VILLAGE 

[WARWICKSHIRE]; ; 1979; Illustrated, 31pp; There is some light wear to the covers, otherwise a near fine paperback.()       £4~



M14417) ; ; NEWTON ABBOTT CORPS CENTENARY BROCHURE 1882-1982; ; 1982; Illustrated, 40pp; Booklet, there is some 

light wear  and some light marks  to the  the covers, the binding is sound. There are a few owner's pencillings; the text itself is 

clean.()       £5~

M15370) ; ; OLD TUPTON METHODIST CHURCH. 1843-1993 THE FIRST 150 YEARS OF WITNESS AT OLD TUPTON. 

[DERBYSHIRE]; ; 1993; Illustrated, 78pp; The inside front cover has an inscription, otherwise a near fine booklet.()       £3~

M15356) ; ; THE METHODIST CHURCH SHELFORD ROAD RADCLIFFE-ON-TRENT 1893-1993. SOUVENIR BOOKLET. 

[NOTTINGHAMSHIRE].; ; 1993; Illustrated, 40pp; Some light marks to the covers, otherwise a near fine booklet.()       £3~

M15359) ; ; TWO HUNDRED YEARS OF METHODISM IN WIGAN. [LANCASHIRE]; ; 1976; 16pp; Booklet, the covers have 

some light foxing, internally it is clean.()       £3~

M15360) ; ; A HISTORY OF CHEADLE HULME AND ITS METHODISM. 1787-1968. [CHESHIRE].; ; 1968; Illustrated, 40pp; 

Booklet, there is some light wear to the covers, internally it is clean.()       £3~

M14425) ; ; COURT HEY METHODIST CHURCH GOLDEN JUBILEE 1943-1993; Rivingtons for SPC; 1993; Illustrated, 30pp; 

Booklet, there is some light wear to the covers, the binding is sound. There is a yellow highlight on one page of the text, everything 

else is clean.()       £3~

M15365) ; ; WHITEFIELD METHODIST CHURCH 1876-1976 A CENTURY OF SERVICE. [LANCASHIRE]; ; 1976; Illustrated, 

40pp; Near fine booklet.()       £3~

M15429) ; ; ST. JAMES METHODIST CHURCH RAINHILL. 125 YEARS OF WORSHIP AND WITNESS 1860-1985. 

COMMEMORATIVE BROCHURE. [LANCASHIRE]; ; 1985; Illustrated, 12pp; A4 brochure. There is some light wear to the covers, 

otherwise near fine.()       £8~

M14423) ; ; REFLECTIONS ON THE PAST 200 YEARS. FRISBY ON THE WREAKE METHODIST CHURCH. 1885-1985. [ 

LEICESTERSHIRE ].; ; 1985; Illustrated, 12pp; Booklet, there is some light wear to the covers and an owner's inscription on the 

inside, the binding is sound. The staples have rusted staining the pages()       £6~

M15297) ; ; A SHORT HISTORY OF METHODISM IN COMBE 1835-1993. [OXFORDSHIRE]; ; 1993; Illustrated, 17pp; ()       £3~

M15584) ; ; THE METHODIST CHURCH, MARKET STREET, BLACKLEY, MANCHESTER. OVER 100 YEARS OF 

METHODISM IN THE VILLAGE OF BLACKLEY. WITH BRIEF REFERENCES TO THE EARLY HISTORY OF BLACKLEY.; ; 

1936; Illustrated, 39pp; Booklet. It is in a taped on clear cover, the covers have tape marks internally. The endpaper has owners' 

inscriptions. The plates are yellowing, the text has some light foxing.()       £10~

M15585) ; ; FALLS ROAD METHODIST CHURCH BELFAST. 75TH ANNIVERSARY SOUVENIR 1954-1929.; ; 1929; 

Illustrated, 18pp; Booklet. There is some marginal browning to the covers. The text is clean throughout.()       £14~

M15606) ; ; BRIDPORT WESLEYAN SUNDAY SCHOOL 1811-1911. A SHORT ACCOUNT OF THE HUNDRED YEARS 

WORK.; Bridport: Hine Bros.; 1911; 12pp; Booklet. There is some light wear to the covers and staining from the rusted staples. The 

middle pages are detached.()       £8~

M15375) ; ; A SHORT HISTORY OF METHODISM IN ANSTEY. [LEICESTER]; ; 1976; Illustrated, 60pp; Booklet. The covers 

have some light wear and a vertical crease. The title page has an owner's stamp, the rest of the text is clean.()       £4~

M15376) ; ; METHODISM IN RYTHER (1790-1980) ON THE OCCASION OF THE 75TH ANNIVERSARY OF THE PRESENT 

CHAPEL (1905-1980). [YORKSHIRE]; ; 1980; 9pp; Booklet. The front cover has an ink inscription and a bookseller's label, 

otherwise clean and crisp.()       £3~

M15377) ; ; BETHEL METHODIST CHURCH 150TH ANNIVERSARY 1836-1986. TWO BOOKLETS IN A PRINTED FOLDER. 

'THE BETHEL METHODISTS (ST. AUSTALL) 1819-1969' AND 'PROGRAMME OF SERVICES… 1986'. [CORNWALL 

METHODISM]; ; 1986; 24 + 8pp; The 1969 history has rusted but sound staples, everything else is clean.()       £5~

M15366) ; ; WOODSMOOR METHODIST CHURCH GOLDEN JUBILEE 1912-1962. [CHESHIRE].; ; 1962; Illustrated, 16pp; 

Booklet, some light wear only.()       £3~

M15487) ; ; A CENTURY AT BODMIN STREET 1910-2010. A CELEBRATION OF 100 YEARS OF METHODIST WORSHIP IN 

HOLSWORTHY. [DEVON]; ; 2010; Illustrated, 94pp; Fine booklet.()       £3~

M15657) ; ; WOODFORD METHODIST COMMUNITY CHURCH GOLDEN JUBILEE 1959-2009 50 YEARS OF WORSHIP.; ; 

2009; Illustrated, 23pp; Fine booklet, colour illustrated.()       £3~



M15468) ; ; PIONEERS' DREAM. THE STORY OF METHODISM IN NORTH CHEAM. [SURREY]; ; ; 15pp; Booklet, undated, 

1960's? Ex library with spine labels and stamps. The covers are stained. The text is clean.()       £6~

M14484) ; ; THE CENTENARY HANDBOOK OF TRINITY METHODIST CHURCH INCHFIELD BOTTOM. [LANCASHIRE].; ; 

1962; Illustrated,16pp; Booklet. There is some light wear and browning to the covers, the title and final page have small pencil 

inscriptions, otherwise clean and crisp throughout.()       £6~

M15474) ; ; OPENING AND DEDICATION OF THE NEW KING STREET METHODIST CHURCH PLYMOUTH. [DEVON]; ; 

1957; Illustrated, 16pp; Booklet, there is some light wear only, near fine.()       £5~

M15213) ; ; A TALE IS TOLD… SOUVENIR HANDBOOK OF PRIMITIVE METHODISM IN THE FOREST HILL CIRCUIT 

1882-1932.; ; 1932; Illustrated, 28pp; Booklet. The binding is browning and has some light wear, it remains sound. There is some edge 

foxing throughout with the first and last few pages more extensively affected.()       £5~

M15476) ; ; A CIRCUIT BY THE SEA. ILFRACOMBE 1869-2006; ; 2006; Illustrated, 40pp; The staples have caused some small 

stains, otherwsie a near fine bookplet.()       £3~

M15480) ; ; METHODIST CHURCH WILDER ROAD CENTENARY EDITION 1833-1933. [ILFRACOMBE DEVON]; ; 1933; 

Illustrated, 12pp; Booklet. There are some creases and light foxing throughout.()       £5~

M15301) ; ; MOOR PARK METHODIST CHURCH PRESTON. 1861 CENTENARY SOUVENIR BOCHURE 1961.; ; 1961; 

Illustrated,pp; Booklet, the covers have some light wear only and some slight creases, internally it is clean throughout.()       £4~

M14487) ; ; ST. NICHOLAS METHODIST CHURCH TOPSHAM. THE CHURCH OF SEA-GOING MEN. CENTENARY 1867-

1967. [EXETER, DEVON]; ; 1967; 16pp; Hardback. There is some light wear to the covers, the title and final page have small pencil 

inscriptions, otherwise clean and crisp throughout.()       £7~

M15482) ; ; HEMYOCK METHODIST CHURCH 150 YEARS 1838-1988. [DEVON]; ; 1988; Illustrated, 20 + [12]pp; ()       £3~

M14232) ; ; CENTENARY SOUVENIR OF METHODIST CHURCH SHEVINGTON VALE APPLEY BRIDGE 1859-1959; 

Guardian Press, Preston; 1959; 28pp; Pamphlet, b/w illustrated()       £5~

M15090) ; ; METHODIST CHURCH STICKLEPATH ORGAN OPENING NOVEMBER 390TH, 1966. [DARTMOOR, DEVON]; ; 

1966; 4pp; A4 bifold pamphlet. It is slightly creased and has some light stains.()       £3~

M15484) ; ; SOLDEN CROSS CHAPEL 1886-1986. [HOLSWORTHY DEVON METHODIST]; ; 1986; 20pp; The front covers has 

pencil notes otherwise near fine.()       £3~

M15467) ; ; CHELSTON METHODIST CHURCH 75TH ANNIVERSARY 1886-1961 [ TORQUAY DEVON]; ; 1961; 14pp; 

Booklet. There are a couple of neat pencil inscriptions, and some light foxing in places.()       £5~

M15534) ; ; KING STREET WESLEYAN SUNDAY SCHOOL JUBILEE 1864-1914. [PLYMOUTH, DEVON]; ; 1914; Illustrated, 

20pp; Large booklet. The decorative covers are a little tatty, the binding is sound. There is a little light foxing in places 

throughout.()       £10~

M15167) ; ; [A COLLECTION OF ITEMS RELATED TO THE UNITED METHODIST CHURCH, MOSSLEY, LANCASHIRE.]. 

FIVE ORDERS OF SERVICE FOR SIGNIFICANT EVENTS. TWO FOLDING MAPS. BAPTISM CERTIFICATE DATED 1882. 

A HISTORY. EIGHT FINANCIAL / LEGAL DOCUMENTS.; ; ; pp; Most of the items show some wear and the older items are 

browning and a bit grubby.()       £20~

M14505) ; ; 1854-1954."O NOT IN VAIN THEIR TOIL…." CENTENARY HANDBOOK AND BRIEF HISTORY OF EXLEY 

HEAD METHODIST CHURCH, KEIGHLEY.; ; 1954; 16pp; Pamphlet. There is some light wear and browning to the covers, the 

final page has a small pencil inscription, otherwise clean and crisp throughout.()       £5~

M14504) ; ; PRIMITIVE METHODIST CHURCH, MANCHESTER DISTRICT. WALKDEN CIRCUIT SOUVENIR AND 

HANDBOOK OF THE ANNUAL SYNOD. [ FACSIMILE REPRINT OF THE 1921 ORIGINAL}; ; ; Illustrated,36pp; Booklet. The 

title and final page have small pencil inscriptions, otherwise clean and crisp throughout.()       £3~

M15489) ; ; PETER TAVY METHODIST CHURCH 1879-204. 125TH ANNIVERSARY. THE CHAPEL IN THE VALLEY. 

REMEMBERING ALSO THE EARLIER WESLEYAN METHODIST AND BIBLE CHRISTIAN CHAPELS.; ; 2004; 16pp; Fine 

booklet.()       £3~

M15488) ; ; THE SHIRWELL WESLEYAN METHODIST CHAPEL CENTENARY CELEBRATIONS 1903-2003. [DEVON]; ; 

2003; Illustrated, 36pp; Fine booklet.()       £3~



M14875) ; ; A MAP OF THE METHODIST CHURCHES IN AND AROUND LONDON.; Methodist Church London Committee; ; 

1pp; A large folded map C. 30"x40" detahed from the blue covers, there are some small tears one with a small loss. Undated, mid 20th 

C.?()       £5~

M15533) ; ; BURRINGTON METHODIST CHURCH. 150TH ANNIVERSARY CELEBRATION. 1829-1979. [DEVON].; ; 1979; 

Illustrated, 12pp; Large booklet. The covers have some light yellowing and are slightly creased.()       £3~

M14494) ; ; THE NEW ROOM IN THE HORSEFAIR. THE STORY OF JOHN WESLEY'S CHAPEL BRISTOL.; ; ; Illustrated, 

8pp; Pamphlet, there is a small mark on the front, internally clean.()       £3~

M14377) ; ; GREAT COMPANY WEST KIRBY METHODIST CHURCH 1904-2004; ; 2004; 56pp; Paperback, illustrated()       £5~

M15535) ; ; SOUTH MOLTON METHODIST CHURCH REFURBISHMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS A ROOM BY ROOM 

GUIDE. [DEVON]; ; 2004; Illustrated, 24pp; ()       £3~

M15536) ; ; SIDMOUTH METHODIST CHURCH CENTENARY 1885-1985 [DEVON]; ; 1985; Illustrated, 11 +[4]pp; Booklet. 

Ther is a touch of light edgefoxing only.()       £3~

M15537) ; ; LEE MOOR METHODIST CHAPEL AND THE CHINA CLAY INDUSTRY. [PLYMOUTH DEVON]; ; 1993; 8pp; 

Booklet. There is a vertical crease throughout.()       £4~

M15539) ; ; SYDENHAM DAMEREL METHODIST CHURCH 1926-2001. 75TH ANNIVERSARY. THE LANES OF SOUTH 

SYDENHAM. CELEBRATING ALSO THE 170TH ANNIVERSARY OF THE EARLIER CHAPEL, 1832-2002. [DEVON]; ; 2002; 

20pp; Fine booklet.()       £3~

M15478) ; ; THE FIRST SIXTY OF WILDER ROAD METHODIST CHURCH ILFRACOMBE 1898-1958. [DEVON]; ; 1958; 

Illustrated, 8pp; Near fine booklet.()       £6~

M15532) ; ; VICTORIA METHODIST CHURCH WESTON-SUPER-MARE. GOLDEN JUBILEE 1936-1986. [SOMERSET].; ; 

1986; Illustrated, 18pp; Booklet. Slightly creased but otherwise clean and crisp.()       £3~

M14472) ; ; PONTELAND METHODISM; ; 1999; Illustrated, 98pp; Paperback, the covers are creased a little  and have some grubby 

marks. The contents page has fingermarks, the rest of the text is clean; all is well bound together.()       £6~

M15454) ; ; HIGHBRIDGE METHODIST CHURCH. 1865 CENTENARY 1965 HANDBOOK. [SOMERSET]; ; 1965; 9pp; 

Booklet. It has been soundly bound into limp cloth boards. The front board has an inscription. There is some light edge foxing 

throughout.()       £5~

M15543) ; ; CROWNHILL METHODIST CHURCH. OPENING AND DEDICATION OF THE SCHOOL AND HALL. 

WEDNESDAY 19TH SEPTEMBER 1962. [PLYMOUTH, DEVON]; ; 1962; 8pp; Booklet. Foxing throughout.()       £4~

M15453) ; ; VICTORIA METHODIST CHURCH, WESTON-SUPER-MARE. 1936-1996, DIAMOND JUBILEE. [SOMERSET]; ; 

1996; Illustrated, 27pp; Fine booklet.()       £3~

M14483) ; ; WHITBY METHODIST CIRCUIT BICENTENARY 1783-1983.; ; 1983; 16pp; Booklet. There is some light wear to the 

covers, the title and final page have small pencil inscriptions, the staples are rusting, otherwise clean and crisp throughout.()       £4~

M15460) ; ; CHELSTON METHODIST CHURCH 100TH ANNIVERSARY 1886-1986. [TORQUAY, DEVON]; ; 1986; 32pp; 

There are a couple of owner's pencil inscriptions, and some light foxing throughout.()       £3~

M15461) ; ; OUR HERITAGE 1849-1949, CENTENARY SOUVENIR PROGRAMME. THE METHODIST CHURCH AND 

SUNDAY SCHOOL. BOOTH STREET. STALYBRIDGE.; ; 1949; Illustrated, 18pp; Booklet. The covers are creased and stained, 

internally it is clean and crisp.()       £6~

M15258) ; ; HOWDEN CLOUGH METHODIST CHURCH UPDATE. 125TH ANNIVERSARY 1871 - 1996. [YORKSHIRE].; ; 

1996; 28pp; Booklet, the covers have some light wear only, the title page has a pencil inscription, otherwise it is clean 

throughout.()       £3~

M15542) ; ; ST BUDEAUX METHODIST CHURCH PLYMOUTH. STOMELAYING CEREMONY OF NEW CHUCRH. 

WEDNESDAY, 19TH SEPTEMBER, 1956. [DEVON]; ; 1956; Illustrated, 15pp; Booklet. There are some light marks to the covers, 

otherwise clean and crisp.()       £5~

M14478) ; ; NEW HARTLEY METHODIST CHURCH, JUBILEE YEAR, 1935. HISTORICAL SKETCH AND PROGRAMME OF 

JUBILEE SERVICES. [ NORTHUMBERLAND].; ; 1935; 16pp; Booklet. There is some light wear to the covers and an owner's 

inscription, the title and final page have small pencil inscriptions, otherwise clean and crisp throughout.()       £6~



M15261) ; ; OSMOTHERLEY METHODIST CHURCH. JOHN WESLEY IN OSMOTHERLEY. [YORKSHIRE].; ; 1977; 4pp; 

Booklet, the covers have some light wear, the title page has a pencil inscription, otherwise it is clean throughout.()       £3~

M15623) ; ; YEAR BOOK 1937. THE METHODIST CHURCH PLYMOUTH (EBENEZER & GREENBANK) CIRCUIT.; ; 1937; 

Illustrated, 28pp; Large booklet,11"x9".  The covers are browning and some wear and creased()       £10~

M15546) ; ; CHERTSEY METHODIST CHURCH 1863-1963 CENTENARY.; ; 1963; Illustrated, 12pp; Creased large format 

booklet with some light foxing to the text.()       £3~

M14479) ; ; 1754-1964 METHODISM IN OSMOTHERLEY… SOUVENIR OF BI-CENTENARY CELEBRATIONS…; ; 1954; 

Illustrated, 16pp; Booklet. There is some light wear to the covers, the title and final page have small pencil inscriptions, otherwise 

clean and crisp throughout.()       £6~

M14869) ; ; THE STORY OF THE LONDON MISSION. MAP OF METHODIST CHURCHES AND SITES IN THE GREATER 

LONDON AREA.; Methodist Church London Mission; 1955; 1pp; Folding map, 30"x40". There are some small holes at the creases, 

the map is otherwise clean. The history of the London Mission and index are printed on the rear. 1 Pages.()       £5~

M15266) ; ; CENTENARY OF TRINITY (NOW BRUNSWICK TRINITY) METHODIST CHURCH. HIGHFIELD. SHEFFIELD. 

1879-1979 [YORKSHIRE].; ; 1979; 141pp; Slide bound booklet, there is some light brownig throughout.()       £5~

M14274) ; ; PRIMITIVE METHODIST CHURCH SCOTLAND ROAD, NELSON JUBILEE CELEBRATIONS OFFICIAL 

HANDBOOK  1879-1929; Ashworth Nuttall (Burnley); 1929; 32pp; Pamphlet with brown paper covers with gilt lettering. B/w 

illustrated()       £8~

M15464) ; ; BRIXHAM 200. FORE STREET METHODIST CHURCH 1816-2016 SOUVENIR BROCHURE.; ; 2016; Illustrated, 

47pp; Fine booklet.()       £3~

M15452) ; ; COKE MEMORIAL METHODIST CHURCH SOUTH PETHERTON. CENTENARY CELEBRATIONS 1882-1982 

[SOMERSET]; ; 1982; Illustrated, 8pp; Near fine booklet.()       £3~

M14480) ; ; A SELECTION OF BOOKS AND DOCUMENTS IN THE LIBRARY COLLECTION FOR THE STUDY OF  5. 

WOLVERHAMPTON METHODISM.; ; 1989; Illustrated, 8pp; Booklet. There is some light wear to the covers, the title and final 

page have small pencil inscriptions, otherwise clean and crisp throughout.()       £5~

M15475) ; "Scribe"; METHODISM IN TORQUAY; Torquay: Bendle Bros.; 1929; Frontispiece, 16.pp; Booklet. There is some light 

wear to the covers. The staples have rusted causing soe small stains to the pages which are otherwise clean.()       £8~

M14964) ; A Layman; EARLY METHODISM IN THE EASINGWOLD CIRCUIT.; Hayman Brothers,; 1872; 99pp; First edition 

hardback. The binding has some wear and is shaken. The endpaper has an owner's inscription. The title leaf is browning a little. The 

text is loosely bound in with cracks between the gathers. Very scarce, only 2 locations noted in the UK.()       £30~

M14439) ; Adey, Frank C; A COTSWOLD METHODIST HERITAGE : 250 YEARS IN AND AROUND WINCHCOMBE ; ; 1979; 

Illustrated, 96pp; Booklet. The covers are a bit grubby, internally very clean. All is well bound together.()       £5~

M15378) ; Ainsworth, Cyril; A HISTORY OF METHODISM IN THE CLITHEROE CIRCUITS [COMPLETE 2 VOLUME SET. 

LANCASHIRE]; ; 1995; 48 + 63pp; Booklets. There is some light wear and light marks to the covers, otherwise near fine.()       £12~

M13029) ; Alcock, Joan P.; METHODISM IN CONGLETON A HISTORY OF THE WAGG STREET AND THE KINSEY 

STREET CIRCUITS IN CONGLETON AND THE SURROUNDING AREA; ; 1967; 66pp; Paperback, b/w illus.()       £5~

M14512) ; Alcock, Joan P.; METHODISM IN CONGLETON. A HISTORY OF THE WAGG STREET AND THE KINSEY 

STREET CIRCUITS IN CONGLETON AND THE SURROUNDING AREA.; ; 1967; Illustrated, 65pp; Booklet. The covers are 

bright, the title and final page have small pencil inscriptions, otherwise clean and crisp throughout.()       £4~

M13572) ; Ambler, R.W.; RANTERS, REVIVALISTS AND REFORMERS: PRIMITIVE METHODISM AND RURAL SOCIETY 

SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE 1817-1875; Hull University Press; 1989; 165pp; Paperback, b/w illus.()       £5~

M13213) ; Ambler, R.W.; RANTERS, REVIVALISTS AND REFORMERS PRIMITIVE METHODISM AND RURAL SOCIETY 

SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE 1817-1875; Hull University Press; 1989; 165pp; Paperback, b/w illus.()       £5~

M14916) ; Ambler, R.W.; RANTERS, REVIVALISTS AND REFORMERS: PRIMITIVE METHODISM AND RURAL SOCIETY 

SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE 1817-1875; Hull University Press; 1989; Illustrated,165pp; Paperback. There is some light wear to the 

covers, internally it is clean and crisp.()       £5~

M14588) ; Armitage, Rita.; METHODISM IN LEVENSHULME - THE FIRST 200 YEARS -.; Manchester: Alphabet Studio; 1997; 

Illustrated, 48pp; Fine booklet.()       £4~



M14489) ; Armitage, Rita.; MISSION IN THE SECOND CITY. THE HISTORY OF BIRMINGHAM METHODIST CENTRAL 

MISSION 1887-1987.; ; 1987; Illustrated, 40pp; Booklet. There is some slight wear to the covers, the inside front cover has a 

presentation inscription from the author, the final page has a small pencil inscription, otherwise clean and crisp throughout.()       £5~

M14420) ; Armitage, Rita.; MISSION IN THE SECOND CITY : THE HISTORY OF THE BIRMINGHAM METHODIST 

CENTRAL MISSION 1887-1987.; Birmingham: Harvey F. Smith].; 1987; Illustrated, 40pp; Booklet, there is some very light wear 

only.()       £8~

M14945) ; Arthur Olorenshaw; BROADWELL: THE STORY OF NONCONFORMITY IN A WARWICKSHIRE VILLAGE; The 

Trustees of the Methodist Chapel, Broadwell; 1963; Illustrated, 88pp; First edition hardback in dustjacket. The jacket is a bit grubby 

and tatty. The blue cloth binding is browning at the edges; it is sound. The endpapers have an owner's inscription and are browning a 

little. The text is clean and crisp throughout.()       £8~

M14622) ; Artingstall, George.; EXPLOITS OF A HUNDRED YEARS : A BRIEF HISTORY OF THE LIVERPOOL METHODIST 

MISSION.; Liverpool: The Mission,; 1975; 45pp; Booklet, there is some light wear to the covers, internally there are a few ink 

underlines and an ink annotation.()       £5~

M13040) ; Ashton, Wilfred; THE STORY OF METHODISM IN UPPERMILL; ; 1992; 66pp; Paperback, b/w illus.()       £5~

M14746) ; Author; HISTORICAL NOTES OF WESLEYAN METHODISM IN THE ROTHERHAM CIRCUIT.; erham : Rotherham: 

H. Garnett and Co. Ltd.,; 910; Illustrated, 158pp; First edition hardback. The cloth binding has some light rubbing, it is sound. The 

endpapers are browning a little. Apart from a little light foxing in a few places, the text and plates are clean throughout.()       £20~

M15212) ; Bagnall, E. J. T.; THE STORY OF PRIMITIVE METHODISM IN FOREST HILL 1856-1906. JUBILEE SOUVENIR.; ; 

1906; Illustrated, 28pp; Booklet. The covers are a bit tatty, have faded, and are detached from the text. The title page is yellowing a 

little, the rest of the text is claen andc risp()       £10~

M15082) ; Bagwell, Frederick H.; A SHORT HISTORY OF METHODISM IN HALBERTON, DEVON.; Halberton Methodist 

Church; 1960; 17pp; Booklet, the covers have some light wear and a pencil inscription, internally it is clean. A letter has been pasted 

inside the rear cover.()       £6~

M14080) ; Bagwell, Philip S.; OUTCAST LONDON - A METHODIST RESPONSE: WEST LONDON MISSION, 1887-1987; 

Epworth; 1987; 174pp; Hardback in dustjacket()       £5~

M14383) ; Baker, Frank; THE STORY OF METHODISM IN NEWLAND (KINGSTON-UPON-HULL); Trustees of Newland 

Chapel; 1958; 67+advertspp; Paperback, b/w illustrated()       £8~

M14236) ; Baker, Frank; THE STORY OF CLEETHORPES AND THE CONTRIBUTION OF METHODISM THROUGH TWO 

HUNDRED YEARS; Trinity Methodist Church; 1953; 182pp; Paperback, b/w illustrated. Slight foxing()       £20~

M14753) ; Baker, H.W.; THE STORY OF METHODISM IN CATON. IN CONNECTION WITH THE CENTENARY OF THE 

CHAPEL IN 1936. [LANCASHIRE].; Lancaster: Guardian,; 1936; Illustrated, 119pp; Hardback, the spine is browning and there is 

some light rubbing, the binding is sound. There is some light edge foxing throughout, the text is otherwise very clean.()       £15~

M14401) ; Ball, R.O. et al. Robinson Syd, Illus.; THERE IS HOLY GROUND. A HISTORY OF METHODISM IN MIDDELTON 
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internally it is clean and crisp.()       £5~

M15038) ; Carrick, John.; 200 YEARS OF GREENSIDE METHODISM. [DURHAM].; Whinfield, Rowlands Gill.; 1981; Illustrated, 

16pp; Large booklet 9"x7". The covers have some wear, the binding is sound. Internally it is clean.()       £8~
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Hardback, green decorative cloth, b/w illus.()       £30~

M15110) ; Daniel, Thomas.; HOLSWORTHY BEACON METHODIST CHURCH. CENTENARY 1882-1982; ; 1982; Illustrated, 
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margins.()       £3~

M15774) ; Day, Peter.; FROM BEGINNINGS UNPROMISING. THE STORY OF THE DEVELOPMENT OF METHODISM IN 
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M15036) ; Dews, D. Colin; A HISTORY OF METHODISM IN HAWORTH FROM 1744. WEST LANE METHODIST CHURCH, 

HAWORTH 150TH SUNDAY SCHOOL ANNIVERSARY 1831-1981; Haworth: for the author; 1981; Illustrated, 46pp; Booklet. 
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the title page. The binding is sound. There is some light edge foxing throughout with the first and last few pages more extensively 

affected.()       £5~
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clean and crisp.()       £3~
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M15271) ; Ellins, Shirley Truswell; A JOURNEY IN FAITH GREENHILL METHODISM 1797 TO 1997. [NORTON, 

DERBYSHIRE]; ; 1997; Illustrated, colour plates, 96pp; Near fine booklet.()       £3~

M15741) ; Ellison, James, E.; HISTORY OF THE LINCOLN FIELDS WESLEYAN METHODIST SUNDAY SCHOOL AND 
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inside.()       £6~

M15358) ; Hobbs, Laura.; VILLAGE METHODISM. A STORY OF METHODISM IN WESTBURY ON TRYM. 1805-1989. 

[BRISTOL, GLOUCESTERSHIRE]; ; 1989; Illustrated, 68+viiipp; Fine booklet.()       £3~

M14447) ; Hobley. W.; HANES METHODISTIAETH ARFON DOSBARTH CAERNARVON ARDALOEDD WAENFAWR A 

BEDDGELERT; Cyfarfod Misol Arfon; 1913; 218pp; First edition hardback, no dustjacket. The boards are worn and have some 
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M11787) ; Hodgson, G.H.; RUFFORTH METHODISM IN ITS SETTING; ; 1995; 40pp; Pamphlet()       £3~

M13583) ; Hodgson, G.H.; RUFFORTH METHODISM IN ITS SETTING; BVM Printers; 1995; 40pp; Pamphlet, b/w illus.()       £3~
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1880; 403pp; Hardback, green cloth. Hinges weak, spine fraying()       £20~

M14115) ; Jessop, William; AN ACCOUNT OF METHODISM IN ROSSENDALE AND THE NEIGHBOURHOOD WITH SOME 
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M13370) ; Lake, Jeremy; DIVERSITY AND VITALITY: THE METHODIST AND NONCONFORMIST CHAPELS OF 
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M14540) ; Lemmon, William.; METHODISM IN ADDINGHAM [YORKSHIRE]; ; 1973; 10pp; Booklet, ex library with the usual 
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M15305) ; Walkden, J. H.; RECOLLECTIONS OF DAVYHULME (WESLEY) METHODIST CHURCH AND SCHOOL . 

[LANCASHIRE].; ; 1952; Illustrated, 32pp; Booklet, the covers have some light wear only, the title page has a pencil inscription, 

otherwise it is clean throughout. Undated, the preface is dated 1952.()       £6~

M13953) ; Walker, Barbara.; THE STORY OF METHODISM IN SHERIFF HUTTON; Suomi; ; Illustrated 20pp; Pamphlet, bound in 

red card, clean and crisp.()       £3~

M12810) ; Walker, J.U.; A HISTORY OF WESLEYAN METHODISM IN HALIFAX AND ITS VICINITY FROM ITS 

COMMENCEMENT TO THE PRESENT PERIOD; Hartley & Walker; 1836; 279pp; Hardback, covers worn, hinges weak, spine 

missing()       £30~

M15322) ; Walker, William.; BUILDERS OF ZION : THE STORY OF ZION CHAPEL, LEES, NEAR OLDHAM, WITH 

SIDELIGHTS ON THE FREE CHURCHES IN LEES AND NEIGHBOURHOOD. [LANCASHIRE METHODISM]; Henry Hooks.; 

1919; Frontispiece, 191pp; Hardback. The cloth binding has some light wear only, the hinges are weak. The endpapers and title have 

some light foxing. There is some light browning throughout the text which is otherwise clean. Included are two centenary celebration 

tickets.()       £16~



M14002) ; Wallwork, Norman.; THE FORGOTTEN TRINITY IN CONTEMPORARY METHODISM.; ; 2004; 16pp; Pamphlet, 

small tear to front cover. Internally clean and crisp.()       £3~

M14403) ; Walmsley, Michael.; METHODISM IN BRADLEY [YORKSHIRE]; ; 1997; Illustrated, 30pp; Booklet, there is some light 

wear to the covers, the binding is sound. There are couple of owner's pencil inscriptions, internally it is otherwise clean and crisp.()       

£4~

M15106) ; Ward, Agnes M.; EARLY HISTORY OF METHODISM IN BRANSCOMBE WRITTEN IN HER 80TH YEAR BY 

AGNES M. WARD. WHO BECAME A MEMBER … IN 1889.; Self published; 1954; [1] + 6 leavespp; A4 stapled booklet. The 

covers are a bit tatty, there is some foxing throughout.()       £10~

M14665) ; Ward, John.; HISTORICAL SKETCHES OF THE RISE AND PROGRESS OF METHODISM IN BINGLEY WITH 

BRIEF NOTICES OF OTHER PLACES IN THE CIRCUIT.; Bingley: John Harrison.; 1863; Frontispiece, 115pp; First edition 

hardback. The covers are grubby, the binding remains strong. There is some light foxing in places with the first and last few pages 

more extensively affected, there are a few pencil underlines and marginal lines.()       £24~

M14059) ; Warfield, D.A.; A LIVELY PEOPLE. THE STORY OF A VILLAGE METHODIST SOCIETY. 1746-1959. [PAULTON 

CENTRAL METHODIST CHURCH]; Purnell & Sons; 1960; 175pp; Hardback in slightly torn dustjacket, b/w illustrations()       £5~

M14894) ; Warfield, D.A.; A LIVELY PEOPLE. THE STORY OF A VILLAGE METHODIST SOCIETY. 1746-1959. [PAULTON 

CENTRAL METHODIST CHURCH, SOMERSET ]; paulton: Purnell & Son; 1960; Illustrated,175pp; First edition hardback in a 

dustjacket. The jacket has some browning / foxing and some small losses. The green cloth binding has very light wear only. The 

endpaper has an owner's bookplate. There is some edge foxing throughout with the first and last few ()       £5~

M14991) ; Watson, Wright; Turner, J. Horsfall.; IDLE THORPE WESLEYAN METHODIST CHAPEL, 1810-1910. A 

CENTENARY MEMORIAL OF THE FIRST WESLEYAN CHAPEL ERECTED IN IDLE IN 1810. [BRADFORD].; Bradford: The 

Fanciers' Newspaper and General Printing and Publishing Company.; 1910; Illustrated, 199pp; First edition hardback. The cloth 

binding is darkening and has some light wear, it remains sound. The endpapers are browning. There is some light edge foxing only 

throughout the text.()       £25~

M14664) ; Weatherill, G W; 1753-1953. THE STORY OF DARLINGTON METHODISM; Wm. Dresser & Sons Ltd, Darlington; 

1953; Frontispiece, 84pp; First edition hardback. The spine is peeling and there are some marks to the boards, the hinges are strong. 

The endpapers have some light foxing, the rest of the book is clean and crisp throughout.()       £16~

M14923) ; Wedley, John F.; A HISTORY OF METHODISM IN THE STOURPORT CIRCUIT DFROM A.D. 1781 TO A.D. 1899. [ 

WORCESTERSHIRE]; Stourport: Stourport Printing Company.; 1899; Illustrated, 119pp; Hardback. The red cloth binding is a bit 

grubby, it remains sound. The endpapers are browning. There is some slight browning throughout the text which is otherwise 

clean.()       £24~

M14911) ; Welch, Edwin (ed).; SION CHAPEL, ASHBOURNE LETTERS AND PAPERS 1801-17; Derbyshire Records Soc; 1998; 

304pp; Fine hardback in a very good dustjacket.()       £8~

M15347) ; Welch, Edwin. (Ed.); TWO CALVINISTIC METHODIST CHAPELS, 1743-1811 : THE LONDON TABERNACLE 

AND SPA FIELDS CHAPEL (LONDON RECORD SOCIETY 11); London Record Society.; 1975; 107pp; Hardback, no dustjacket. 

The binding has some light wear, it is sound. The endpapers habve an owner's label and inscirptions. Aprt from a touch of foxing to the 

top edges, the text is clean and crisp throughout.()       £12~

M13855) ; Wesley, John; JOHN WESLEY. LETTER TO A CATHOLIC.; Sam Bunch. Cornerstone; 1987; 20pp; Pamphlet, light wear 

to covers, owner's inscription but otherwise clean and crisp.()       £3~

M13831) ; Wesley, John; A SHORT ACCOUNT OF THE SCHOOL IN KINGSWOOD; John Marcon; 1981; 11pp; Pamphlet, 

modern reprint of the 1768 William Pine edition. It is clean and crisp.()       £5~

M15081) ; West, W. Reginald.; THEY BUILT A CHAPEL IN KENTON : THE HISTORY OF METHODISM IN A DEVONSHIRE 

VILLAGE.; Dawlish : W. J. Holman,; 1970; Illustrated, 14pp; Booklet, the covers have some light wear and a pencil inscription, 

internally it is clean.()       £5~

M15126) ; West, W. Reginald. Mignot, Eileen.; THEY BUILT A CHAPEL IN KENTON : THE HISTORY OF METHODISM IN A 

DEVONSHIRE VILLAGE.; Dawlish : W. J. Holman; 1970; Illustrated, 16pp; Booklet, the covers have some light wear and a pencil 

inscription. Internally it  has some light yellowing in places. It has annotations buy a prominent methodist historian.()       £3~

M15125) ; West, W. Reginald. Mignot, Eileen.; THEY BUILT A CHAPEL IN KENTON : THE HISTORY OF METHODISM IN A 

DEVONSHIRE VILLAGE.; Dawlish : W. J. Holman; 1970; Illustrated, 16pp; Booklet, the covers have some light wear and a pencil 

inscription. Internally it  has some light yellowing in places..()       £3~



M11058) ; Whiston, Thelma; A HISTORY OF METHODISM IN LANGLEY A CHESHIRE VILLAGE; Langley Methodist Church; 

2003; 117pp; Paperback, signed by author, cold. illus.()       £3~

M13080) ; Whiston, Thelma; A HISTORY OF METHODISM IN LANGLEY A CHESHIRE VILLAGE; Langley Methodist Church; 

2003; 117pp; Fine paperback, illustrated()       £5~

M12736) ; Whiston, Thelma; A HISTORY OF METHODISM IN LANGLEY A CHESHIRE VILLAGE; Langley Methodist Church; 

2003; 117pp; Fine paperback, cold. illus.()       £5~

M15349) ; Whiston, Thelma; A HISTORY OF METHODISM IN LANGLEY A CHESHIRE VILLAGE. [SIGNED BY THE 

AUTHOR].; Langley Methodist Churc; 2003; Illustrated, 117pp; Near fine large format paperback.()       £3~

M12667) ; White, Herbert W.; JOHN WESLEY PASSED BY 200 YEARS OF METHODISM IN WELLINGTON (SOMERSET); ; 

1985; 28pp; Pamphlet, b/w illus. with 8 page service of thanksgiving enclosed()       £4~

M13354) ; White, Herbert W.; JOHN WESLEY PASSED BY 200 YEARS OF METHODISM IN WELLINGTON (SOMERSET); ; 

1984; 28pp; Pamphlet()       £3~

M15612) ; White, Herbert W.; JOHN WESLEY PASSED BY 200 YEARS OF METHODISM IN WELLINGTON [SOMERSET, 

WITH A LETTER FROM THE AUTHOR]; Rockwell; 1984; Illustrated,,24pp; Booklet. The inside covers have an owner's 

label..()       £3~

M15611) ; White, Herbert W.; JOHN WESLEY PASSED BY 200 YEARS OF METHODISM IN WELLINGTON [SOMERSET, 

WITH A LETTER FROM THE AUTHOR]; Rockwell; 1999; Illustrated,, 24pp; Booklet. The inside covers have an owner's label and 

a pasted in letter from the author.()       £3~

M14422) ; White, Herbert W.; CELEBRATING THE CENTENARY OF WATERLOO ROAD METHODIST CHURCH. 

[WALLINGTON, SOMERSET]; ; 1999; 16pp; Fine bookplet.()       £5~

M15622) ; White, Herbert.; MILVERTON METHODIST CHURCH 1850-2000. WITH A LETTER FROM THE AUTHOR.; ; 2000; 

12pp; Fine booklet.()       £5~

M15514) ; Whiteley, Rita.; LIFE AND TIMES AT KNOWLE TOP CHAPEL. STANNINGTON METHODIST CHURCH 1822-

2001. [SHEFFIELD YORKSHIRE]; ; 2001; Illustrated, 64pp; Booklet. Ex library with spine labels and stamps to the title page. The 

binding is scuffed, it remains sound. The text is clean throughout. A typed page with an update is taped in at the end.()       £5~

M13721) ; Whitworth, Alan; JOHN WESLEY AT WHITBY WITH SOME REFERENCES TO NATIONAL EVENTS OF THE 

TIMES; Culva House; 2005; 49pp; Paperback, illustrated()       £5~

M15071) ; Wickes, Michael J. L.; JOHN WESLEY IN DEVON : EXTRACTS FROM THE JOURNALS OF JOHN WESLEY 

RELATING TO HIS TRAVELS THROUGHOUT DEVON.; Bideford: Privately published.; 1985; 76pp; Booklet. The covers have 

some light wear and creases, the binding is sound, there is an owner's bookplate inside the front cover. There are some pencil 

annotations and un derlines in the text.()       £6~

M14877) ; Wilcox, Roy.; THE CHURCH ON THE CORNER : THE STORY OF OLDFIELD PARK METHODIST CHURCH, 

BATH.; Bath: Oldfield Park Methodist Church,; 1991; Illustrated, 27pp; A clean and crisp booklet()       £6~

M15263) ; Wilkinson, John T; THE ROMANCE OF A CENTURY : BEING SOME HISTORICAL RECORD OF THE 

GRAINGER'S LANE CHURCH, CRADLEY HEATH, FROM 1821 TO 1927. [PRIMITIVE METHODIST STAFFORDSHIRE]; ; 

1927; Illustrated, 71pp; First edition paperback. The binding is browning a little and has some light wear, it remains sound. There is 

some light browning throughout.()       £10~

M14463) ; Wilkinson, Ralph; UNTO THE HILLS. THE STORY OF METHODISM IN LUMBUTTS 1837-1987 [YORKSHIRE]; ; 

1987; Illustrated, 56pp; Booklet. Near fine, no real wear or marks.()       £6~

M13588) ; William Leary; METHODISM IN THE TOWN OF BOSTON, HISTORY OF BOSTON SERIES NUMBER SIX; Richard 

Kay; 1972; 50pp; Pamphlet()       £3~

M14895) ; Williams, A. H.; WELSH WESLEYAN METHODISM 1800-1858 : ITS ORIGINS, GROWTH AND SECESSIONS; 

Bangor: Llyfrau'r Methodistiaid.; 1935; Portrait, 378pp; First edition hardback, no dustjacket. The binding has some light staining and 

ight wear, it is sound. There is some light  edge foxing throughout, but otherwise a good clean copy.()       £7~

M9912) ; Williams, A.H. (ed); JOHN WESLEY IN WALES 1739-1790 ENTRIES FROM HIS JOURNAL DIARY RELATING TO 

WALES; Cardiff UP; 1971; 141pp; Hardback in chipped dustjacket, b/w illus.()       £20~



M14952) ; Williams, Ned; MORE BLACK COUNTRY CHAPELS; Sutton Publishing; 2006; Illustrated, 143pp; Near fine 

paperback.()       £3~

M15189) ; Woodcock, D.; ALTON METHODIST CHURCH. METHODISM IN ALTON. [HAMPSHIRE].; ; ; 12pp; Booklet, the 

rear cover is creased otherwise clean and crisp.()       £3~

M11887) ; Woodcock, David L.; "CHRIST IS OUR CORNERSTONE" METHODISM IN ALTON FROM THE 1840'S TO THE 

PRESENT; Alton Methodist Church; 1996; 70pp; Paperback, b/w illus.()       £4~

M13035) ; Woods, Harold C.; CHATBURN METHODIST CHURCH 1883-1983; ; 1983; 32pp; Pamphlet, b/w illus.()       £3~

M12225) ; Woodward, Max; ONE AT LONDON SOME ACCOUNT OF MR. WESLEY'S CHAPEL AND LONDON HOUSE; 

Friends of Wesley's Chapel; 1983; 149pp; Paperback, b/w illus.()       £4~

M5694) ; Woodward, Max W; ONE AT LONDON - SOME ACCOUNT OF MR. WESLEY'S CHAPEL AND LONDON HOUSE; 

Epworth; 1966; 140pp; Hardback in dustjacket, rubber stamp mk. b/w illus.()       £3~

M4926) ; Woodward, Max W; ONE AT LONDON - SOME ACCOUNT OF MR WESLY'S CHAPEL AND THE LONDON 

HOUSE; Epworth; 1966; 140pp; Hardback in dustjacket, b/w illus.()       £3~

M7732) ; Woodward, W; ONE AT LONDON - SOME ACCOUNT OF MR WESLEY'S CHAPEL AND LONDON HOUSE; 

Epworth; 1966; 140pp; Hardback in chipped dustjacket, b/w illus.()       £3~

M12271) ; Woolcock, J.; A HISTORY OF THE BIBLE CHRISTIAN CHURCHES ON THE ISLE OF WIGHT ILLUSTRATED; 

Fredk. Lee (Newport); 1897; 108pp; Hardback, brown cloth, b/w illus.()       £40~

M14995) ; Woolcock, J.; A HISTORY OF THE BIBLE CHRISTIAN CHURCHES ON THE ISLE OF WIGHT ILLUSTRATED; 

Newport: Fredk. Lee.; 1897; Illustrated, 108pp; First edition hardback. The binding has some wear and the hinges are weak. The 

endpaper has an owner's inscription. The text is clean and crisp throughout and is well bound together.()       £40~

M13048) ; Wright, Ernest H.; THE STORY OF TIMPERLEY METHODISM 1833-1933; ; 1933; 41+iiipp; Paperback, covers 

creased. B/w illus.()       £8~

M14271) ; Wright, Jean M; 200 YEARS OF BOLLINGTON METHODISM; Bollington Printshop; 2007; 68pp; Fine paperback, b/w 

illustrations()       £5~

M14384) ; Wright, John; EARLY METHODISM IN YARM; Billingham Press; 1949; 32pp; Pamphlet, blue covers. B/w 

illustrated()       £5~

M14618) ; Yates, Mary.; WESLEYAN CHAPEL SCORTON [ YORKSHIRE] 1842-1992. A SHORT HISTORY.; ; 1992; 12pp; 

Booklet. There is a vertical crease throughout, otherwisevery clean.()       £3~

M15451) ; Young, Earnest, G.; A HISTORY OF HIGH STREET METHODIST CHURCH MIDSOMER NORTON 1746-1981 & OF 

THE ADJOINING HALL.; ; 1981; Illustrated, 24 +[16]pp; Near fine booklet.()       £6~

MAGAZINES

M15798) ; ; THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST JUVENILE MAGAZINE FOR 1863 (VOL. XII); Richard Davies; 1863; Illustrated, 

332pp; Hardback. The book is bound in half leather with marbled boards, the binding is rubbed but remains sound. There is some edge 

foxing throughout with some pages more extensively affected.()       £20~

M13398) ; ; THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST MAGAZINE FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 1879; John Dickenson; 1879; 764pp; 

Black half calf, spine rubbed & scuffed. Illustrated()       £20~

M13400) ; ; THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST MAGAZINE FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 1881; Ralph Fenwick; 1881; 764pp; 

Black half leather with marbled boards. Spine rubbed. Illustrated()       £20~

M13394) ; ; THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST MAGAZINE FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 1878; John Dickenson; 1878; 764pp; 

Black half leather with marbled boards. Spine & edges scuffed. Illustrated()       £20~

M6648) ; ; WESLEY'S CHAPEL LEYSIAN CENTRE MAGAZINE - NUMBER 7 - AUTUMN 1995; Wesley's Chapel; 1995; 32pp; 

Pamphlet, b/w illus.()       £3~



M13391) ; ; THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST MAGAZINE FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 1885; Joseph Toulson; 1885; 765pp; 

Hardback, red cloth. Covers marked. Spine slightly damaged at foot. With portraits and other illustrations()       £20~

M9308) ; ; THE CHRISTIAN MISCELLANY FOR 1861; ; 1861; 384pp; Hardback, lacks title page & frontis()       £3~

M6643) ; ; WESLEY'S CHAPEL MAGAZINE - NO. 3 - SUMMER 1991; Wesley's Chapel; 1991; 243pp; Pamphlet, b/w illus.()       

£3~

M13406) ; ; JOHN WESLEY AND THE CHRISTIAN MINISTRY. THE SOURCES AND DEVELOPMENT OF HIS OPINIONS 

AND PRACTICE; James Bourne; 1840; 474pp; Hardback, covers worn and detached. With 2 portraits()       £20~

M9739) ; ; THE WESLEY BANNER AND REVIVAL RECORD FOR THE YEAR 1849 - VOLUME I; Partridge & Oakey; 1849; 

484pp; Hardback, green cloth()       £50~

M13396) ; ; THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST MAGAZINE FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 1892; James B. Knapp; 1892; 764pp; 

Half leather, spine detached. Hinges weak. Some loose pages at end()       £20~

M3213) ; ; WESLEY'S CHAPEL MAGAZINE Summer 1987; ; 1987; 19pp; Pamphlet()       £3~

M13401) ; ; THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST MAGAZINE FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 1885; Joseph Toulson; 1885; 764pp; 

Quarter leather. Front board detached. Spine missing a portion at top.()       £20~

M13402) ; ; THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST MAGAZINE FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 1870; George Lamb; 1870; 760pp; 

Black half calf. With engraved portraits()       £20~

M13399) ; ; THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST MAGAZINE FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 1880; Ralph Fenwick; 1880; 764pp; 

Black half leather, spine rubbed. Illustrated()       £20~

M14777) ; ; THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST MAGAZINE, FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 1870.; George Lamb; 1870; 

Illustrated, 764pp; Hardback. Bound in half calf, the binding is rubbed, there are tape repairs and labels on the peeling spine, the 

hinges are weak. There are library stamps and plates and some inscriptions on the endpapers. There is some light foxing in places 

throughout, ()       £20~

M15703) ; ; THE ALDERSGATE PRIMITIVE METHODIST MAGAZINE. FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD, 1907. VOL. VI OF 

THE NEW SERIES. VOL. LXXXVIII FROM THE COMMENCEMENT.; Edward Dalton.; 1907; Illustrated, 1004pp; Hardback. The 

half calf binding has some wear, it is strong and tight. There is some light edge foxing throughout with the first and last few pages more 

extensively affected.()       £25~

M15696) ; ; THE METHODIST MAGAZINE AND QUARTERLY REVIEW. VOLUME XX. NEW SERIES, VOL. IX. 1838 

[AMERICAN PRINTING].; New York:  Mason & Lane; 1839; Portrait ,  476pp; Hardback. The recent cloth binding has some light 

wear and some marks to the rear boards; it is sound. The portrait (Stephen Rozel, Baltimore) has some foxing. There is some light 

marginal browning throughout and a little light marginal staining to the la()       £30~

M14776) ; ; THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST MAGAZINE, FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 1873.; George Lamb; 1873; 

Illustrated, 760pp; Hardback. Bound in half calf, the binding is rubbed, there are tape repairs and labels on the peeling spine, the 

hinges are weak. There are library stamps and plates and some inscriptions on the endpapers. There is some light foxing in places 

throughout, ()       £20~

M14775) ; ; THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST MAGAZINE, FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 1873.; George Lamb; 1873; 

Illustrated, 764pp; Hardback. Bound in half calf, the binding is rubbed, there are tape repairs and labels on the spine, the front hinge is 

weak. There are library stamps and plates and some inscriptions on the endpapers. There is some light foxing in places throughout, the 

()       £20~

M15697) ; ; THE CITY-ROAD MAGAZINE, FOR 1873. FIRST SERIES. VOL.III.; Wesleyan Conference Office.; 1873; Portraits, 

574pp; Hardback. Bound in half calf with marbled boards, the binidng has some rubbing, it remains sound. The endpapers have some 

fingermarks. There is some light edge foxing throughout.()       £20~

M15056) ; ; THE METHODIST MAGAZINE: OR, EVANGELICAL REPOSITORY, FOR THE YEAR 1805… VOLUME VIII.; 

Leeds: E. Baines,; 1805; Portrait, 530 +[2]pp; Hardback, leather bound. The tree calf binding is rubbed, it remains sound. The 

endpapers have ink inscriptions and some browning. There is some foxing in places in the text.()       £25~

M14347) ; ; THE THREE TOWNS METHODIST MESSENGER FOR 1871 [AND 1872]; John Smith (Plymouth); 1871; 

238+240pp; Half leather with marbled boards . Covers worn. Some foxing. B/w illustrated()       £30~



M15695) ; ; THE METHODIST MAGAZINE, THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 1824. VOLUME VII. [ AMERICAN PRINTING].; New 

York: Bangs & Mason.; 1824; Portrait (Thomas Coke)  478pp; Leather bound; the binding is rubbed and marked, it is sound. The 

endpapers have University Library plates and are browning. There is foxing throughout the book which is otherwise clean, the title has 

an owner's stamp.()       £40~

M14686) ; ; THE METHODIST NEW CONNEXION MAGAZINE. [FOR THE YEAR 1860].; ; 1860; Portraits, 684pp; Hardback. 

Bound in rubbed but sound half calf with marbled boards, endpapers, and page edges. There is a touch of light foxing in a few places. 

The last few pages of the January edition have been bound in at the end of the book.()       £35~

M14795) ; ; THE METHODIST MAGAZINE FOR 1820. VOLUME LIII.; Thomas Cordeaux; 1820; Illustrated, 960pp; Hardback. 

Ex. Library with bookplates and stamps on the endpapers and class marks on the spine. The magazine is bound in worn but sound half 

calf, the marbled paper omn the rear board is mostly missing. The endpapers are grubby and have pencil scribbles. ()       £20~

M15217) ; ; THE BIBLE CHRISTIAN MAGAZINE, FOR THE YEAR 1861: BEING A CIONTINUATION OF THE ARMINIAN 

MAGAZINE. VOL XXVI. OF THE THIRD SERIES…; Bible Christian Book Committee; 1861; 480pp; Hardback. The embossed 

green cloth binding is rubbed and faded, the rear hinge is weak. The endpapers have some foxing and are partially detached. There is 

some edge foxing throughout with some pages more extensively affected, the last couple of pages are()       £30~

M7867) ; Bowden, K.F. ed.; CIRPLAN - THE SOCIETY OF CIRPLANOLOGISTS - VOLUME 7 NO. 1 (No.49); ; 1979; 20pp; 

Pamphlet()       £3~

M7866) ; Bowden, K.F. ed.; CIRPLAN - THE BULLETIN OF THE SOCIETY OF CIRPLANOLOGISTS - LENT 1979 - NO. 48; ; 

1979; 22pp; Pamphlet()       £3~

M14090) ; Brewin, Robert; WELCOME WORDS A MAGAZINE OF RELIGIOUS LITERATURE AND MISSIONARY 

INFORMATION VOL. XVII; A. Crombie UMFC; 1883; 190pp; Hardback, brown decorative cloth. B/w illustrated()       £10~

M15699) ; Crombie, A.  Mather, J. Marshall.; THE METHODIST MONTHLY A MAGAZINE OF THE METHODIST FREE 

CHURCHES.; Andrew Crombie.; 1899; Illustrated, 384pp; Hardback. The binding is stained and rubbed, it is sound. The endpapers 

have some foxing and owner's inscriptions. There is some browning and edge foxing throughout but is otherwise clean.()       £20~

M15043) ; Telford, John. Ed.; THE PREACHER'S MAGAZINE FOR PREACHERS, TEACHERS, & BIBLE STUDENTS. VOL. 

XXIV.- NEW SERIES. VOL. III. 1913.; Charles H. Kelly.; 1913; 572pp; Hardback, the binding has some wear and the corners are 

bumped, it remains sound. There is some edge foxing throughout with the first and last few pages more extensively affected. There are 

a few ink underlines.()       £16~

METHODIST HYMNOLOGY

M5562) ; ; SUBJECT, TEXTUAL AND LINEAL INDEXES TO THE METHODIST HYMN BOOK; Meth. Xon. Off.; 1961; 499pp; 

Hardback, covers faded, insc.()       £3~

M10664) ; ; MAKING MELODY INTRODUCING THE SCHOOL HYMN BOOK OF THE METHODIST CHURCH; Methodist 

Youth dept.; 1950; 61pp; Paperback()       £3~

M9160) ; ; SUBJECT TEXTUAL AND LINEAL INDEXES TO THE METHODST HYMN BOOK; Meth Con Off; 1961; 499pp; 

Hardback, insc.()       £3~

M8512) ; ; SUBJECT, TEXTUAL AND LINEAL INDEXES TO THE METHODIST HYMN BOOK; MCO; 1956; 499pp; Hardback 

in torn dustjacket()       £3~

M14094) ; Baker, Frank; CHARLES WESLEY'S VERSE AN INTRODUCTION; Epworth; 1964; 110pp; Hardback in torn 

dustjacket, ex lib()       £3~

M10026) ; Bett, Henry; THE HYMNS OF METHODISM; Epworth; 1946; 172pp; Hardback()       £3~

M13712) ; Bett, Henry; THE HYMNS OF METHODISM; Epworth; 1956; 172pp; Hardback in dustjacket()       £5~

M5279) ; Bett, Henry; THE HYMNS OF METHODISM IN THEIR LITERARY RELATIONS; Charles H Kelly; 1913; 131pp; 

Hardback()       £3~

M14173) ; Chilcote, Paul Wesley; COME THOU LONG-EXPECTED JESUS : ADVENT AND CHRISTMAS WITH CHARLES 

WESLEY; SPCK; 2007; 112pp; Paperback, text slightly marked()       £3~



M14132) ; Christophers, S.W.; THE POETS OF METHODISM; Haughton & Co; 1875; 520pp; Hardback, brown decorative cloth, 

hinges weak()       £20~

M11395) ; Christophers, S.W.; THE POETS OF METHODISM; Haughton & Co; 1875; 520pp; Hardback, brown decorative cloth, 

gilt.Front hinge weak, rear hinge broken.()       £15~

M11173) ; Findlay, George H.; CHRIST'S STANDARD BEARER A STUDY IN THE HYMNS OF CHARLES WESLEY ...; 

Epworth; 1956; 74pp; Hardback in sl. torn dustjacket()       £3~

M13708) ; Findlay, George H.; CHRIST'S STANDARD BEARER A STUDY IN THE HYMNS OF CHARLES WESLEY .; 

Epworth; 1956; 74pp; Hardback in dustjacket()       £5~

M13711) ; Flew R Newton; THE HYMNS OF CHARLES WESLEY A STUDY OF THEIR STRUCTURE; Epworth; 1953; 80pp; 

Hardback in dustjacket()       £5~

M13287) ; Flew, R. Newtob=n; THE HYMNS OF CHARLES WESLEY A STUDY OF THEIR STRUCTURE; Epworth; 1953; 79pp; 

Hardback, covers dull()       £5~

M13412) ; Flew, R. Newton; HYMNS OF CHARLES WESLEY: A STUDY OF THEIR STRUCTURE; Epworth; 1953; 79pp; 

Hardback in chipped dustjacket()       £5~

M11664) ; Goldhawk, Norman P.; ON HYMNS AND HYMN BOOKS; Epworth; 1979; 127pp; Paperback, insc.()       £4~

M9232) ; Gregory, A.S.; PRAISES WITH UNDERSTANDING - ILLUSTRATED FROM THE WORDS AND MUSIC OF THE 
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Lutterworth Press; 2013; 383pp; Fine paperback()       £20~
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Paternoster; 1987; 208pp; Paperback, covers creased()       £3~

M14170) ; Lawson, John; A THOUSAND TONGUES: THE WESLEY HYMNS AS A GUIDE TO SCRIPTURAL TEACHING; 

Paternoster; 1987; 208pp; Paperback()       £4~

M11041) ; Lawson, John; A THOUSAND TONGUES THE WESLEY HYMNS AS A GUIDE TO SCRIPTURAL TEACHING; 
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M6193) ; Manning, Bernard Lord; THE HYMNS OF WESLEY AND WATTS - FIVE INFORMAL PAPERS; Epworth; 1954; 143pp; 
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Hardback in chipped and faded dustjacket()       £10~

M14154) ; Rattenbury, J. Ernest; THE EVANGELICAL DOCTRINES OF CHARLES WESLEY'S HYMNS.; Epworth; 1941; 365pp; 
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M11648) ; Baker, James C.; THE FIRST WESLEY FOUNDATION AN ADVENTURE IN CHRISTIAN HIGHER EDUCATION; ; 

1960; 116pp; Hardback in dustjacket()       £10~

M13156) ; Barclay, Wade Crawford; HISTORY OF METHODIST MISSIONS PART ONE EARLY AMERICAN METHODISM 

1769-1844 TWO VOLUMES; Board of Missions; 1949; 449+562pp; Hardback, covers dull, hinges weak()       £20~

M15466) ; Beasley, John D.; THE BITTER CRY HEARD AND HEEDED THE STORY OF THE SOUTH LONDON MISSION OF 

THE METHODIST CHURCH 1889-1989; South London Missi; 1990; Illustrated, 269pp; Paperback, the covers have some wear, the 

binding is sound. Internally it is clean.()       £4~

M15681) ; Bentley, Wessel; Forster, Dion A.; METHODISM IN SOUTHERN AFRICA. A CELEBRATION OF WESELYAN 

MISSION.; Kempton Park: AcadSA; 2008; 173pp; Near fine paperback.()       £18~

M11302) ; Born, Ethel; FROM MEMORY TO HOPE A NARRATIVE HISTORY OF THE AREAS OF THE WORLD 

FEDERATION OF METHODIST WOMEN; Ferrum college; 2000; 316pp; Paperback, insc.()       £5~

M11899) ; Brash, W. Bardsley (ed); DIDSBURY COLLEGE CENTENARY 1842-1942; Epworth; 1942; 158pp; Hardback in 

dustjacket, b/w illus.()       £5~

M12561) ; Brewin, Robert; THE MARTYRS OF GOLBANTI OR MISSIONARY HEROISM ILLUSTRATED IN THE LIVES OF 

REV. JOHN AND MRS. HOUGHTON OF EAST AFRICA THIRD THOUSAND; Andrew Crombie; ; 127pp; Hardback, pictorial 

cloth, grubby. B/w illus. No date but circa 1889()       £20~

M14055) ; Butler, Mrs. Thomas; MISSIONS AS I SAW THEM : AN ACCOUNT OF A VISIT TO THE IMPORTANT CENTRES 

OF THE UNITED METHODIST MISSIONARY SOCIETY IN CHINA AND AFRICA, WITH AN INTERESTING DESCRIPTION 

OF MANY OF THE PLACES PASSED THROUGH & INCIDENTS OF THE JOURNEY, BOTH GRAVE & GAY; Henry Hooks; 

1923; 284+adspp; Hardback, yellow cloth. Some dampstaining to covers. B/w illustrations()       £20~

M15648) ; Clark, David. Ed.; RESHAPING THE MISSION OF METHODISM : A DIACONAL CHURCH APPROACH.; Church in 

the Market Place Publications.; 2010; 285pp; First edition paperback. Ex library with stamps to the half title, otherwise very clean and 

crisp.()       £5~

M15647) ; Clark, David. Ed.; RESHAPING THE MISSION OF METHODISM : A DIACONAL CHURCH APPROACH.; Church in 

the Market Place Publications.; 2010; 285pp; First edition paperback. There are some ink notes throughout, externally it is bright.()       

£5~

M9431) ; Davey, Cyril J.; THE MARCH OF METHODISM - THE STORY OF METHODIST MISSIONARY WORK OVERSEAS; 

Epworth; 1951; 209pp; Hardback, covers dull, book plate, b/w illus.()       £3~

M14944) ; Farmer, Leslie; THE BOW STORY. WRITTEN FOR THE CENTENARY OF THE BOW MISSION, 3, MERCHANT 

STREET, LONDON, E.3. 1965; Epworth Press, London; 1965; Illustrated, 81pp; Paperback. The covers have some marks and slight 

creases, the binding is sound. Internally it is clean.()       £6~

M15704) ; Findlay, George G. Holdsworth, W. W.; THE HISTORY OF THE WESLEYAN METHODIST MISSIONARY 

SOCIETY. COMPLETE FIVE VOLUME SET.; The Epworth Press,; 1921; pp; First edition hardbacks. The bindings are worn with 

some staining and some worming to the boards, they remain sound with everything well bound in. Volume 1 has some light foxing. 

Volume II has some browning and worming to the first few leaves, a few penci()       £100~

M14102) ; Fineaso T.S. Fa'alafi; CARRYING THE FAITH SAMOAN METHODISM 1828-1928; Piula Theological College; 2005; 

318pp; Paperback, slightly creased()       £20~

M15625) ; Gard, Albert I.; LETTERS TO THEO [METHODIST MISSIONARY]; Self published; 1994; Illustrated, 162pp; Near fine 

paperback, the inside front cover is inscribed ' Albert I Gard 29.10.94'.()       £10~



M11788) ; Graham, E. Dorothy; THREE COLLEGES PRIMITIVE METHODIST SECONDARY EDUCATIONAL VENTURES; ; 

1998; 51pp; Paperback, b/w illus.()       £5~

M14214) ; Graham, E. Dorothy; SAVED TO SERVE: THE STORY OF THE WESLEY DEACONESS ORDER, 1890-1978; 

Epworth; 2002; 478pp; Fine paperback()       £20~

M12242) ; Hellier, Anna M.; WORKERS TOGETHER THE STORY OF THE WOMEN'S AUXILIARY OF THE WESLEYAN 

METHODIST MISSIONARY SOCIETY NEW AND REVISED EDITION; Cargate Press; 1931; 64pp; Card covers, sl. foxing()       

£8~

M5489) ; Holt, I.L. & Clark, E.T.; THE WORLD METHODIST MOVEMENT; The Upper Room; 1956; 148pp; Paperback()       £3~

M4349) ; Holt, I.L. & Clark, E.T.; THE WORLD OF METHODIST MOVEMENT; The Upper Room; 1956; 148pp; Paperback()       

£3~

M14886) ; Jobson, Frederick James, 1812-1881.; A PLEA FOR THE SUPPORT AND SPREAD OF METHODISM IN THE 

VILLAGES.; Published for the author at the Wesleyan Conference Office; 1873; 31pp; Pamphlet. The first and last leaves are 

detached, the title is browning and has an inscription and library stamp, the text has some light browning throughout, the final leaf has 

darkened in the margins.()       £12~

M15570) ; Jones, Pauline.; MILTON'S MISSIONARY : SAMUEL LEIGH, 1785-1852. [ AUSTRALIA, NEW ZEALAND, 

METHODIST MISSIONARY]; ; 1986; 24pp; There are a few neat underlines in the text otherwise a near fine booklet.()       £5~

M12009) ; Laws, C.H.; THE METHODIST MISSION TO NEW ZEALAND TOIL AND ADVERSITY AT WHANGAROA; WHS; 

1977; 24pp; Pamphlet, facsimile reprint of 1944 edn.()       £3~

M15049) ; Le Cato Edwards, W.; PERSONAL GLIMPSES OF WESLEY'S WORLD PARISH; Privately Published, Gainsborough; 

1984; Illustrated, 62pp; Near fine booklet.()       £3~

M14820) ; Loewenberg, Robert J.; EQUALITY ON THE OREGON FRONTIER: JASON LEE AND THE METHODIST MISSION, 

1834-43; University of Washington; 1976; 287pp; First edition hardback in dustjacket. Ex library with the usual plates and stamps etc. 

to the spine, endpapers and title page. The jacket is in a sleeve that has been taped to the boards leaving some marks, the binding is 

sound. Apart from the library mar()       £14~

M15808) ; Mitchell, Thomas.; CHRISTIAN MANHOOD : OR, MEMORIALS OF A NOBLE LIFE : BEING BIOGRAPHICAL 

SKETCHES OF THE REV. R.S. BLACKBURN, MISSIONARY TO FERNANDO PO, WEST AFRICA. [PRIMITIVE 

METHODIST]; John Dickenson.; ; vi + [2] +205pp; First edition hardback. The decorative cloth binding has some light rubbing and a 

stain on the rear board; it is sound. There is some browning throughout and some foxing to the portrait and title.()       £20~

M14969) ; Moister, W. (William), 1808-1891; MISSIONARY WORTHIES : BEING BRIEF MEMORIAL SKETCHES OF 

MINISTERS SENT FORTH BY THE WESLEYAN MISSIONARY SOCIETY WHO HAVE DIED IN THE WORK FROM THE 

BEGINNING.; T. Woolmer,; 1885; Portrait, 438pp; First edition hardback. The decorative cloth binding has some light wear, it is 

shaken and the text falls into many parts. The pastedown has an owner's inscription. The inner margins have rust stains from the 

staples.()       £25~

M15010) ; Moister, William.; MISSIONARY PIONEERS BEING MEMORIAL SKETCHES OF EMINENT MINISTERS WHO 

HAVE LED THE WAY IN DIFFERENT PARTS OF THE MISSION FIELD CLASSIC REPRINT; Hamilton, Adams, and Co.; 1871; 

Illustrated, coloured plates,pp; First edition hardback. The cloth binding is poor, it Is shaken,  has faded, part of the spine is missing, 

and the hinges are weak. The plates have some light foxing and this has affected the adjacent pages, the text is a bit loose in the binding 

but noth()       £40~

M14069) ; Monahan, Dermott; THE LEPERS OF DICHPALI; Cargate Press; 1938; 104pp; Hardback, pictorial boards. B/w 

illustrated()       £10~

M15402) ; Pearson, C. Andrew.; FRONT-LINE HOSPITAL : THE STORY OF WESLEY GUILD HOSPITAL, ILESHA, NIGERIA. 

SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR.; FSG Communications; 1996; Illustrated,152pp; Fine paperback. The title page is signed by the 

author.()       £32~

M11293) ; Pritchard, John; METHODISTS AND THEIR MISSSIONARY SOCIETIES 1760-1900; Ashgate; 2013; 293pp; Fine 

hardback in dustjacket()       £40~

M14781) ; PRITCHARD, JOHN.; METHODISTS AND THEIR MISSIONARY SOCIETIES 1760-1900.; Ashgate Publishing Ltd.; 

2013; Illustrated, 293pp; First edition hardback in dustjacket. Ex. Library with bookplates and stamps on the endpapers and class 

marks on the spine. The jacket has some light wear only. The binding is bright and tight. The text is very clean throughout.()       £28~



M14780) ; PRITCHARD, JOHN.; METHODISTS AND THEIR MISSIONARY SOCIETIES 1900-1996.; Ashgate Publishing Ltd.; 

2014; Illustrated, 333pp; First edition hardback, no dustjacket. Ex. Library with bookplates and stamps on the endpapers and class 

marks on the spine. The binding is bright and tight. The text is very clean throughout.()       £28~

M14093) ; Ream, Bill; TOO HOT FOR COMFORT: WAR YEARS IN CHINA, 1938-50; Epworth; 1988; 119pp; Paperback()       £3~

M11696) ; Rose, John; A CHURCH BORN TO SUFFER BEING AN ACCOUNT OF THE FIRST HUNDRED YEARS OF THE 

METHODIST CHURCH IN SOUTH CHINA 1851-1951; Cargate Press; 1951; 172pp; Hardback, covers dull, b/w illus.()       £20~

M14913) ; Short, Colin C.; DURHAM COLLIERS AND WEST COUNTRY METHODISTS THE STORY OF THE BIBLE 

CHRISTIAN MISSION IN COUNTY DURHAM 1874-1910; ; 1995; 251pp; Near fine paperback.()       £10~

M11645) ; Stones, T.; STRIKING STORIES OF AFRICAN MISSIONS PRIMITIVE METHODIST AFRICAN MISSIONS; W. A. 

Hammond; ; 96pp; Hardback, pictorial cloth, b/w illus.()       £20~

M14657) ; Thompson, G. V; LEYSIAN MISSION MATTERS : A CENTENARY PLUS CELEBRATION. + VARIOUS RELATED 

BULLETINS; ; 1886; Illustrated, 119pp; Paperback, there is some light wear to the covers and some slight browning to the spine, 

internally it is clean and crisp. It is accompanied by a number of bulletins etc.()       £10~

M12277) ; Walker, F. Deaville; THE STORY OF THE IVORY COAST; Cargate Press; 1926; 80+iipp; Paperback, front cover 

detached, b/w illus.()       £3~

M14706) ; Ward, Arthur; THE ADVANCE GUARD 200 YEARS OF MORAVIAN MISSIONS 1732-1932; Moravian Book Room, 

United Kingdom; 1932; 95pp; First edition hardback, no dustjacket. The red cloth binding is a little dull and a bit grubby, it is sound. 

The endpaper has an owner's inscription. There is some light edge foxing throughout with the first and last few pages more extensively 

affected.()       £12~

M4705) ; Webb, Pauline M; WOMEN OF OUR COMPANY; Cargate Press; 1958; 144pp; Hardback, spine faded, insc.()       £3~

M10257) ; Webb, Pauline M.; WOMEN OF OUR COMPANY; Cargate Press; 1958; 144pp; Hardback in dustjacket()       £3~

M15526) ; Webb, Pauline M.; WOMEN OF OUR TIME [METHODIST MISSIONARY]; Cargate Press; 1963; Illustrated,132pp; 

First edition hardback in dustjacket. The jacket has some wear and staining. The binding is faded in the margins, it is sound. There is 

some edge foxing throughout with the first and last few pages more extensively affected.()       £3~

M12135) ; Williams, Colbert; THE METHODIST CONTRIBUTION TO EDUCATION IN THE BAHAMAS (CIRCA 1790 TO 

1975); Alan Sutton; 1982; 256pp; Hardback in chipped dustjacket()       £10~

M13126) ; Wolstenholme, Barbara; NOT DEAR TO THEMSELVES THE STORY OF THOMAS & REBECCA WAKEFIELD AND 

THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE METHODIST CHURCH IN EAST AFRICA; Teamprint; 1994; 100pp; Paperback, ring bound. 

Small hole in rear cover. B/w illus.()       £10~

M14828) ; Wolstenholme, Barbara; NOT DEAR TO THEMSELVES THE STORY OF THOMAS & REBECCA WAKEFIELD AND 

THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE METHODIST CHURCH IN EAST AFRICA; Teamprint; 1994; Illustrated,pp; ()       £10~

M15691) ; YOUNG, Robert.; THE SOUTHERN WORLD: JOURNAL OF A DEPUTATION FROM THE WESLEYAN 

CONFERENCE TO AUSTRALIA AND TASMANIA: INCLUDING NOTICES OF A VISIT TO THE GOLD-FIELDS; John 

Mason.; 1858; 224pp; Hardback. The blue cloth binding has white marks, the hinges are broken internally and the text block detached 

from the binding. The pastedowns are detached with large losses. The text is well bound together, there are some marginal 

fingermarks.()       £14~

M14838) ; Young, Terry.; THE OPEN DOOR.; Manchester and Salford Methodist Mission; 1987; 76pp; There is some slight wear to 

the covers otherwise a near fine paperback.()       £3~

PAMPHLETS

M10970) ; ; A CONCISE HISTORICAL ACCOUNT OF THE PRESENT CONSTITUTION OF THE PROTESTANT CHURCH OF 

THE UNITED BRETHREN ADHERING TO THE CONFESSION OF AUGSBURG TRANSLATED FROM THE FOURTH 

IMPROVED GERMAN EDITION; F. Davis (Manchester); 1815; 40pp; Disbound pamphlet()       £25~

M8015) ; ; MR. NEWTON'S VISIT TO AMERICA THE CLOSING LABOURS AND FAREWELL ADDRESS OF THE REV. 

ROBT. NEWTON, D.D. IN THE UNITED STATES; Manchester; 1844; 24pp; Disbound pamphlet, class mark on bottom of title 

page()       £25~



M14207) ; Jackson, Thomas; THE WESLEYAN CONFERENCE, ITS DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES : WITH A 

VINDICATION OF ITS RECENT ACTS OF DISCIPLINE; John Mason; 1849; 71pp; Pamphlet()       £12~

M10968) ; Thomas, John Wesley; THE PROPHET OF MESOPOTAMIA FROM THE WESLEYAN-METHODIST MAGAZINE; 

William Nichols; 1862; 19pp; Disbound pamphlet()       £3~

PRIMITIVE METHODISM

M14722) ; ; THE CONSOLIDATED RULES OF THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST CONNEXION. REVISED BY THE ORDER OF 

THE EIGHTY-THIRD ANNUAL CONFERENCE HELD AT HULL, JUNE 11-20, 1902.; Robert Bryant.; 1902; 243pp; Hardback. 

The binding is rubbed and a little dull, it is sound. The endpapers are browning. There is a little light edge foxing throughout with the 

first and last few pages more extensively affected.()       £20~

M14951) ; ; THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST MAGAZINE FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 1884; Ralph Fenwick.; 1884; 

Illustrated, 764pp; Hardback. The binding is poor, the boards and spine are detached, the text block is shaken. The title page is dog 

eared. The text has some light browning throughout, a couple of leaves are detached.()       £14~

M15624) ; ; PRIMITIVE METHODIST CHURCH OFFICIAL HANDBOOK OF THE 107TH ANNUAL CONFERENCE… 

ALBERT HALL, MANCHESTER. JUNE 7TH, 1926.; ; 1926; Illustrated, 119 + 16pp; Hardback. The binding has some light wear 

only and is sound. The text is clean and bright throughout.()       £10~

M15396) ; ; THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST MAGAZINE, FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD. 1840. NEW SERIES. VOLUME X.; 

Bemersley: James Bourne.; 1840; 474pp; Hardback. The binding is poor and detached from the text block. The text is loosely bound 

together with some foxing throughout and some gathers browning. There is one portrait plate only, and the it is lacking the index pages 

after page 474.()       £20~

M15693) ; ; THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST MAGAZINE FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 1867.; William Lister.; 1867; 

Illustrated, 760pp; Hardback. Bound worn half calf with marbled boards, the front hinge is weak and has internal tape repairs. The 

endpapers are browning. There are nine plates of twelve called for. There is some foxing to the text and plates.()       £20~

M15032) ; Banks, John.; A PRIMITIVE CRADLING - THE SEVENTH CHAPEL AND LECTURE 1997 ENGLESEA BROOK; 

Englesea Brook Chapel and Museum of Primitive Methodism; 1997; Illustrated, 24pp; Pamphlet. There are some light marks to the 

covers, internally it is clean.()       £6~

M14997) ; Barber B Aquila:; A METHODIST PAGEANT; Holborn Publishing House; 1932; Illustrated, 317pp; First edition 

hardback. Bound in blue gilt cloth, there is some light wear only, the binding is bright and tight. There is a presentation bookplate on 

the pastedown. There is a touch of edge foxing throughout, the text is otherwise clean and crisp,()       £5~

M15417) ; Barker, William. Ed.; PRIMITIVE METHODIST YEARLY HANDBOOK AND ALMANACK FOR 1931. THE 

EIGHTY-EIGHTH YEAR OF PUBLICATION; J Swinden.; 1931; Illustrated, 63pp; Booklet. The covers are grubby and have some 

small tears. The first 16 pages have extensive ink notes, the rest of the text is clean.()       £6~

M14675) ; Booth, George (ed), Coward, Henry (harmony revisions); THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST SUNDAY SCHOOL 

HYMNAL WITH ACCOMPANYING TUNES. [ WORDS AND MUSIC EDITION]; Primitive Methodist Publishing House; ; 404pp; 

Undated, the preface is dated 1889. The limp black leather binding has some rubbing, it remains sound. The first and last few pages are 

slightly creased and have some fingermarks, it is othewise clean throughout.()       £8~

M14701) ; Brownson, W. J; Gair, J; Mitchell, T; Prosser, D. S.; HEROIC MEN: THE DEATH ROLL OF THE PRIMITIVE 

METHODIST MINISTRY. BEING SKETCHES OF THE MINISTERS WHO HAVE DIED BETWEEN THE CONFERENCE OF 

1888-9, WITH MORE EXTENDED MEMOIRS OF THE REVS T RUSSELL, C LACE, J PROSSER, J DICKENSON, J T NEAL & 

W B LUDDINGTON; Joseph Toulson; 1889; 367pp; First edition hardback. Bound in decorative cloth, there is some light wear andn 

some slight fading only, the binding is sound. The endpapers are browning. There is some edge foxing throughout with the first and last 

few pages more extensively affected.()       £16~

M15397) ; Dodsworth, Jeremiah.; THE BETTER LAND. NEW EDITION. [PRIMITIVE METHODIST]; Joseph Toulson; ; 277pp; 

Hardback, undated late 19th C. The decorative cloth binding has some rubbing and is slightly shaken. The endpapers have owner's 

inscriptions. There are pencil lines in the text and some creased corners..()       £10~

M14640) ; Milburn, Geoffrey; PRIMITIVE METHODISM EXPLORING METHODISM; Epworth; 2002; 112pp; Fine 

paperback.()       £6~

M15555) ; Miller, Henry.; GROWING UP WITH PRIMITIVE METHODISM. [ENGLESEA BROOK 5TH CHAPEL AID 

LECTURE]; Engelsea Brook; 1995; Map, 44pp; Booklet. There are some light marks to the covers and an ink numeration, otherwise 

clean and crisp.()       £3~



M15772) ; Pearce, Rev. Joseph.; DINNA FORGET : GLIMPSES OF SOUL WINNING PERSONALITIES OF EARLY PRIMITIVE 

METHODISM.; Orphans Printing Press,; 1932; Portrait, 103pp; Hardback, no dustjacket. The binding has some light wear only, it is 

strong. The endpapers are browning and have an ink inscription. There is some light edge foxing throughout.()       £20~

M15218) ; Petty, John; THE HISTORY OF THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST CONNEXION FROM ITS ORIGIN TO THE 

CONFERENCE OF 1860 . A NEW EDITION REVISED AND ENLARGED BY JAMES MACPHERSON; John Dickenson; 1880; 

Frontispiece, 662.pp; Hardback. The binding is rubbed, the boards detached. The endpapers are detached along with the title leaf, are 

browning, and have an owner's inscription. There is some light browining throughout and some marginal pencil lines.()       £20~

M15554) ; Rack, Henry; HOW PRIMITIVE WAS PRIMITIVE METHODISM? AN EXAMINATION OF SOME CHARACTERS 

AND CHARACTERISTICS [ENGLESEA BROOK 6TH CHAPEL AID LECTURE]; Engelsea Brook; 1996; Illustrated, 32pp; 

Booklet. There are some light marks to the covers and an ink numeration, otherwise clean and crisp.()       £3~

M15033) ; Rack, Henry.; A PRIMITIVE CRADLING - THE SIXTH CHAPEL AND LECTURE 1996 ENGLESEA BROOK; 

Englesea Brook Chapel and Museum of Primitive Methodism; 1997; Illustrated, 32pp; Pamphlet. There are some light marks to the 

covers, internally it is clean.()       £6~

M14938) ; Ritson, Joseph; THE ROMANCE OF PRIMITIVE METHODISM; Edwin Dalton; 1909; 312pp; First edition hardback. 

The binding has some light wear and some slight marks, it is sound. The endpapers have some labels and are browning. There is some 

edge foxing throughout with the first and last few pages more extensively affected.()       £4~

M14685) ; Spedding, William Rev.; CHRISTIAN ENDEAVOUR: ITS GENESIS AND GENIUS. [PRIMITIVE METHODIST, 

WITH A PRESENTATION INSCRIPTION FROM THE AUTHOR]; Robert Bryant, under the auspices of the Christian Endeavour 

Centra Council.; 1904; Portrait, 98pp; First edition hardback, no dustjacket. The binding has some small marks, it is sound. There is a 

touch of light edge foxing, the text is otherwise clean throughout. Very scarce. No locations noted in the U.K.()       £50~

M14827) ; Werner, Julia Stewart; THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST CONNEXION ITS BACKGROUND AND EARLY HISTORY; 

University of Wisconsin; 1984; 251pp; First edition hardback, no dustjacket. The endpaper is creased, otherwise a near fine copy.()       

£8~

M15224) ; Wilkes, Arthur & Lovatt, James.; MOW COP AND THE CAMP MEETING MOVEMENT : SKETCHES OF PRIMITIVE 

METHODISM.; Leominster: Orphans' Printing Press.; 1942; Illustrated, 242pp; First edition hardback. No dustjacket. The binding has 

faded and has some light wear, it remains sound. The text is clean and crisp throughout.()       £18~

M15760) ; Wilkes, Arthur. Lovatt, James.; MOW COP AND THE CAMP MEETING MOVEMENT : SKETCHES OF PRIMITIVE 

METHODISM.; Leominster: Orphans' Printing Press.; 1942; Illustrated, 242pp; First edition hardback. The binding is rubbed but 

remans sound. The endpapers have owners' inscriptions. The text is clean and crisp throughout.()       £18~

M15676) ; Young, David M.; CHANGE AND DECAY : PRIMITIVE METHODISM FROM LATE VICTORIAN YEARS TO 

WORLD WAR 1 ; Stoke on Trent: Tentmaker; 2017; 318pp; Paperback. There is some light shelf wear, the book is otherwise near 

fine.()       £14~

PRIMITIVE METHODIST MINUTES

M15793) ; ; THE GENERAL CONSOLIDATED MINUTES OF THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST CONNEXION. APPROVED BY 

THE THIRTIETH ANNUAL CONFERENCE THEREOF, HELD AT SUNDERLAND, ON JUNE 6-16, 1849.; Thomas Holliday; 

1849; 220pp; Hardback. The book has been soundly rebound in cloth with the original front board leather relaid. The first few leaves 

have tears in the inner margin and some staining. There is some staining / light foxing throughout; there is a folding 'Table of 

Courts()       £20~

M14724) ; ; THE GENERAL MINUTES OF THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST CONNEXION, CONSOLIDATED BY ORDER OF 

THE EIGHTY-THIRD CONFERENCE HELD AT HULL, JUNE 11-20, 1902.; Robertt Bryant; 1902; 243pp; Hardback. The binding 

is a little dull and has some light wear, it is sound. The endpapers are yellowing. The title page has some light foxing, the rest of the 

text is clean and crisp.()       £20~

M15730) ; ; 1931 YEAR BOOK OF THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST CHURCH INCLUDING MINUTES OF THE 112TH 

ANNUAL CONFERENCE, HELD AT THE KING STREET CHURCH, DERBY, JUNE 17-25, 1931.; Ernest Barrett.; 1931; 649pp; 

Hardback. The binding is worn and faded but remains sound. There text is browning throughout()       £10~

M14723) ; ; THE GENERAL MINUTES OF THE PRIMITIVE METHODIST CONNEXION, CONSOLIDATED BY ORDER OF 

THE SEVENTY-THIRD CONFERENCE HELD AT NORWICH, JUNE 8-19, 1892.; James R. Knapp.; 1892; 210pp; Hardback. The 

binding is rubbed, most of the spine is missing, the hinges are weak, the text is well bound together. The endpaper has an owner's 

stamp. There is some light browning throughout.()       £20~



M14373) 1932; ; PRIMITIVE METHODIST CHURCH OFFICIAL HANDBOOK OF THE 113TH ANNUAL CONFERENCE 

HELD AT GRANGE ROAD U.M. CHURCH MIDDLESBOROUGH 13TH TO 22ND JUNE 1932; Arthur Patterson; 1932; 

136+hymnspp; Paperback, brown printed card covers. Illustrated()       £10~

RELATIONS WITH OTHER CHURCHES

M11774) ; ; AN ANGLICAN-METHODIST COVENANT COMMON STATEMENT OF THE FORMAL CONVERSATIONS 

BETWEEN THE METHODIST CHURCH OF GREAT BRITAIN AND THE CHURCH OF ENGLAND; MPH; 2001; 74pp; Fine 

paperback()       £3~

M8022) ; ; RELATIONS BETWEEN THE CHURCH OF ENGLAND AND THE METHODIST CHURCH - BEINF THE 

SCHEDULE ATTACHED TO THE REPORT OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE OF THE CONVOCATIONS OF CANTERBURY 

AND YORK; Church Info. Off.; 1965; 37pp; Pamphlet, pencillings()       £3~

M11777) ; Chapman, David M.; IN SEARCH OF THE CATHOLIC SPIRIT METHODISTS AND ROMAN CATHOLICS IN 

DIALOGUE; Epworth; 2004; 312pp; Paperback, paper slightly browning()       £7~

M6279) ; Wainwright, Geoffrey; THE ECUMENICAL MOMENT - CRISIS AND OPPORTUNITY FOR THE CHURCH; Wm. B. 

Eerdmans; 1983; 263pp; Paperback()       £3~

M8515) ; Wainwright, Geoffrey; METHODISTS IN DIALOG; Kingswood Books; 1995; 340pp; Paperback, insc.()       £3~

SALVATION ARMY

M7381) ; ; CHOSEN TO BE A SOLDIER ORDERS AND REGULATIONS FOR SOLDIERS OF THE SALVATION ARMY; Int. 

Headquarters; 1977; 91pp; Paperback()       £3~

M14845) ; Avery, Gordon; COMPANION TO THE SONG BOOK OF THE SALVATION ARMY; London: Salvationist Publishing; 

1970; 307pp; Fourth edition hardback in dustjacket. The jacket has some tears and small losses. The binding has some light wear and 

is fading in places, it is sound. The endpaper has an owner's inscription. The text is clean and crisp throughout.()       £4~

M9298) ; Barnes, Cyril; GOD'S ARMY; Lion; 1978; 128pp; Paperback, b/w illus.()       £3~

M9152) ; Bishop, Edward; BLOOD AND FIRE - THE STORY OF GENERAL WILLIAM BOOTH AND THE SALVATION 

ARMY; Longmans; 1964; 114pp; Hardback in dustjacket, insc. b/w illus.()       £3~

M10360) ; Brengle, S.L.; HELPS TO HOLINESS; Salvationist Publ.; 1960; 145pp; Paperback()       £3~

M10359) ; Brengle, S.L.; THE SOUL-WINNER'S SECRET; Salvationist Publishing; ; 128pp; Paperback()       £3~

M9161) ; Coutts, John; THE SALVATIONISTS; Mowbrays; 1978; 156pp; Paperback, paper browning, b/w illus.()       £3~

M5385) ; Haggard, H. Rider; REGENERATION BEING AN ACCOUNT OF THE SOCIAL WORK OF THE SALVATION ARMY 

IN GREAT BRITAIN; Longmans Green; 1910; 256pp; Hardback, covers grubby, b/w illus.()       £3~

M12368) ; Horridge, Glenn K.; THE SALVATION ARMY ORIGINS AND EARLY DAYS 1865-1900; Ammonite Books; 1993; 

300pp; Fine hardback in dustjacket, b/w illus.()       £15~

M14847) ; Ray, Oakley; TO THE GLORY OF GOD [ SALVATION ARMY ARCHITECTURE].; Privately Published; 2011; 

Illustrated, 191pp; Fine hardback in a slightly creased but otherwise good dustjacket.()       £12~

M8159) ; Sandall, Robert; THE HISTORY OF THE SALVATION AREMY - VOLUME II - 1878-1886; Nelson; 1966; 355pp; 

Hardback, book plate, insc.()       £3~

M7761) ; Sandall, Robert; THE HISTORY OF THE SALVATION ARMY - VOLUME I - 1865-1878; Thomas Nelson; 1947; 306pp; 

Hardback in chipped dustjacket()       £3~

M9997) ; Sandall, Robert; THE HISTORY OF THE SALVATION ARMY VOLUME I 1865-1878; Nelson; 1966; 306pp; Hardback 

in dustjacket, book plate()       £3~

M12370) ; Walker, Pamela J.; PULLING THE DEVIL'S KINGDOM DOWN THE SALVATION ARMY IN VICTORIAN 

BRITAIN; University of California; 2001; 337pp; Fine hardback in dustjacket, b/w illus.()       £10~



M9908) ; White, Howard; STONE AND SALVATION THE COMPREHENSIVE CENTENNIAL STORY OF PORTLAND'S 

SALVATION ARMY; ; ; 153pp; Paperback, b/w illus.()       £3~

SCHOOLS

M9438) ; ; A SURVEY OF TEN THEOLOGICAL SCHOOLS AFFILIATED WITH THE METHODIST CHURCH UNDER THE 

AUSPICES OF THE COMMISSION ON THEOLOGICAL. EDUCATION THE BOARD OF EDUCATION AND THE 

ASSOCIATION OF METHODIST THEOLOGICASL SCHOOLS; Dpt of Educ. Inst.; ; 448pp; Paperback, front cover missing, ex 

lib()       £3~

M15403) ; ; REGISTER OF KINGSWOOD SCHOOL 1880-1950 [METHODIST]; Portsmouth: Holbrook & Son.; 1952; 174pp; 

Paperback. There is some foxing and light wear to the covers, the binding is sound. There is some light edge foxing throughout.()       

£10~

M5583) ; Baker, Derek; PARTNERSHIP IN EXCELLENCE - A LATE-VICTORIAN EDUCATIONAL VENTURE - THE LEYS 

SCHOOL, CAMBRIDGE 1875-1975; The Leys School; 1975; 272pp; Hardback in dustjacket()       £3~

M13146) ; Brash, W. Bardsley; THE STORY OF OUR COLLEGES 1835-1935 A CENTENARY RECORD OF MINISTERIAL 

TRAINING IN THE METHODIST CHURCH; Epworth; 1935; 165pp; Hardback in chipped dustjacket, b/w illus.()       £5~

M13306) ; Brash, W. Bardsley; THE STORY OF OUR COLLEGES 1835-1935 A CENTENARY RECORD OF MINISTERIAL 

TRAINING IN THE METHODIST CHURCH; Epworth; 1935; 165pp; Hardback, green cloth. B/w illus()       £5~

M10010) ; Brash, W. Bardsley; THE STORY OF OUR COLLEGES 1835-1935 A CENTENARY RECORD OF MINISTERIAL 

TRAINING IN THE METHODIST CHURCH; Epworth Press; 1935; 165pp; Hardback in chipped dustjacket, b/w illus.()       £3~

M13181) ; Brice, Joe; THE CROWD FOR CHRIST (Cliff College); Schmul Publishers; ; 155pp; Paperback, reprint of 1939 edn.()       

£5~

M6049) ; Buss, F & Burnett, R; A GOODLY FELLOWSHIP - A HISTORY OF THE HUNDRED YEARS OF THE METHODIST 

LOCAL PREACHERS MUTUAL AID ASS. 1849-1949; Epworth; 1949; 223pp; Hardback in torn dustjacket, b/w illus.()       £3~

M4536) ; Buss, F.H. & Burnett, R.G; A GOODLY FELLOWSHIP - A HISTORY OF THE 100 YEARS OF THE METHODIST 

LOCAL PREACHERS MUTUAL AID ASSOCIATION 1849-1949; Epworth; 1949; 223pp; Ex lib, b/w illus.()       £3~

M8077) ; Davey, Cyril; HOME FROM HOME - THE STORY OF THE METHODIST HOMES FOR THE AGED; Epworth Press; 

1976; 168pp; Paperback, sicker on front cover()       £3~

M14653) ; Fisher, Geoffrey; THE ORPHAN HOUSE WESLEYAN SCHOOLS, 1858-1956, NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE. 

REVISED EDITION.; WHS; 2009; Illustrated, 26pp; Fine booklet.()       £8~

M9455) ; Graham, E.Dorothy; THREE COLLEGES PRIMITIVE METHODIST, SECONDARY EDUCATIONAL VENTURES - 

THE 8TH CHAPEL AND LECTURE 1998 - ENGLESEA BROOK; ; 1998; 51pp; Paperback, b/w illus.()       £3~

M3112) ; Harold Buss, F.; A GOODLY FELLOWSHIP.  A HISTORY OF THE HUNDRED YEARS OF THE METHODIST 

LOCAL PREACHERS MUTUAL AID ASSOCIATION:  1849-1949; Epworth; 1949; 223pp; Sl. torn d/w, insc.()       £3~

M9694) ; Ives, A.G.; KINGSWOOD SCHOOL IN WESLEY'S DAY AND SINCE; Epworth; 1970; 264pp; Hardback in torn 

dustjacket, insc. b/w illus.()       £3~

M12803) ; Ives, A.G.; KINGSWOOD SCHOOL IN WESLEY'S DAY AND SINCE; Epworth; 1970; 264pp; Hardback in dustjacket, 

b/w illus.()       £6~

M12952) ; Ives, A.G.; KINGSWOOD SCHOOL IN WESLEY'S DAY AND SINCE; Epworth; 1970; 264pp; Hardback in torn 

dustjacket, b/w illus.()       £5~

M12588) ; Jones, W.P.; COLEG TREFECA 1842-1942 TREVECCA COLLEGE; Trevecca Committee; 1942; 101pp; Hardback, 

cloth -backed boards. B/w illus. Text in Welsh & English()       £8~

M8156) ; Leary, William; ONE HEART ONE WAY ONE HUNDRED - - WESLEY GUILD - THE FIRST 100 YEARS 1896-1996; 

Mersey Mirroe; 1995; 63pp; Fine paperback, b/w illus()       £3~

M12940) ; Mellor, G. Howard; CLIFF MORE THAN A COLLEGE; Cliff Publishing; 2005; 562pp; Fine paperback, b/w illus.()       

£12~



M12769) ; Milburn, G.E.; A SCHOOL FOR THE PROPHETS THE ORIGINS OF MINISTERIAL EDUCATION IN THE 

PRIMITIVE METHODIST CHURCH PUBLISHED TO MARK THE CENTENARY 1881-1981 OF HARTLEY VICTORIA 

COLLEGE; ; 1981; 36pp; Pamphlet()       £3~

M13023) ; Moorley, John R.; CLIFF IN PICTURES THE JOYFUL NEWS MISSION THROUGH THE EYE OF THE CAMERA; 

Cliff College; 1983; 60pp; Paperback, b/w illus.()       £4~

M13137) ; Pyke, Richard; EDGEHILL COLLEGE 1884-1934; Epworth; 1934; 80pp; Hardback, covers faded, b/w illus. Some 

foxing()       £5~

M10751) ; Pyke, Richard; EDGEHILL COLLEGE 1884-1957 A TRIUMPH OF FAITH; Epworth; 1957; 74pp; Hardback in sl. torn 

dustjacket()       £3~

M12455) ; Rae, Hugh; SCHOLARSHIP ON FIRE A PERSONAL ACCOUNT OF FIFTY YEARS OF THE NAZARENE COLLEGE 

IN BRITAIN; Agape; 1994; 192pp; Paperback, b/w illus.()       £5~

M13696) ; Slugg, J.T.; WOODHOUSE GROVE SCHOOL: MEMORIALS AND REMINISCENCES; T. Woolmer; 1885; 353pp; 

Hardback, brown decorative cloth. B/w illus.()       £25~

M14802) ; Three old boys.; THE HISTORY OF KINGSWOOD SCHOOL; TOGETHER WITH REGISTERS OF KINGSWOOD 

SCHOOL AND WOODHOUSE GROVE SCHOOL AND A LIST OF MASTERS.; C. H. Kelly; 1898; Illustrated, 204pp; First edition 

hardback. The green cloth binding has some light wear, it is sound. There is some slight damage to the endpapers. There is some light 

edge foxing throughout. The three old boys are: A.H.L. Hastling, W. Addington Willis and W.P. Workman.()       £20~

M12815) ; Welch, Edwin; CHESHUNT COLLEGE THE EARLY YEARS A SELECTION OF RECORDS; Hertfordshire Record 

Society; 1990; 245pp; Hardback in dustjacket()       £10~

M5635) ; Wrintmore, F.H.; GOD SPEAKS TO LONDON; London City Mis.; ; 118pp; Paperback, covers tatty, b/w illus.()       £3~

SERMONS AND ADDRESSES

M14738) ; ; 250TH ANNIVERSARY OF THE CONVERSION OF JOHN WESLEY : CELEBRATION SERVICE : YORK 

MINSTER, 24TH MAY 1988.; York : The Methodist Church, York and Hull District,; 1988; [12]pp; Slightly creased pamphlet,()       

£3~

M14211) ; Angela Shier-jones (ed); FORTY-FOUR SERMONS TO SERVE THE PRESENT AGE; Epworth; 2007; 274pp; 

Paperback. Unique copy. Many of the sermons have been personally signed by the preachers()       £20~

M13701) ; Banks, John; A WORD IN SEASON TWELVE OCCASIONAL SERMONS; Penwork; 1995; 64pp; Pamphlet()       £3~

M11897) ; Burton, Henry R.; THE BREAKFAST HALF-HOUR ADDRESSES ON RELIGIOUS AND MORAL TOPICS THIRD 

EDITION; WCO; 1877; 159+8pp; Hardback, blue decorative cloth, gilt. B/w illus.()       £5~

M8110) ; Dawson, Joseph; LECTURES AND SERMONS OF PETER MACKENZIE; Charles H Kelly; 1897; 288pp; Hardback, spine 

faded, portrait frontispiece()       £3~

M11604) ; English, Donald; FROM WESLEY'S CHAIR PRESIDENTIAL ADDRESSES; Epworth; 1979; 143pp; Paperback()       £3~

M8840) ; English, Donald; FROM WESLEY'S CHAIR - PRESIDENTIAL ADDRESSES; Epworth; 1979; 143pp; Paperback, text 

marked()       £3~

M12707) ; Geden, John Dury; THE DOCTRINE OF A FUTURE LIFE AS CONTAINED IN THE OLD TESTAMENT 

SCRIPTURES A DISCOURSE DELIVERED IN WESLEY CHAPEL, CAMBORNE JULY 28TH 1874; WCO; 1874; 64pp; Bound 

in recent brown boards()       £8~

M13261) ; Guttridge, J.; OPEN AIR ORATIONS OR SERMONS FOR THE MILLION; W. Bremner (Manchester); 1860; 156+28pp; 

Hardback, black cloth. Spine coming away at top()       £10~

M10369) ; Jones, Sam; LIVING WORDS OR SAM JONES' OWN BOOK CONTAINING SERMONS AND SAYINGS OF SAM P. 

JONES AND SAM SMALL; William Briggs (Toronto); 1886; 595pp; Hardback, brown cloth, gilt. Portrait frontispiece, b/w 

illus.()       £20~



M7641) ; Kelly, C.H. et al; WESLEY'S HOUSE SERMONS AND ADDRESSES DELIVERED IN WESLEY'S CHAPEL AT THE 

DEDICATION SERVICES HELD ON FEBRUARY 27 AND 28, MARCH 1 AND 2 1898; Chas. H. Kelly; 1898; 214pp; Hardback, 

spine coming away, pictorial cloth, hinges weak()       £18~

M14797) ; Kelly, C.H. et al; WESLEY'S HOUSE SERMONS AND ADDRESSES DELIVERED IN WESLEY'S CHAPEL AT THE 

DEDICATION SERVICES HELD ON FEBRUARY 27 AND 28, MARCH 1 AND 2 1898; Chas. H. Kelly; 1898; Illustrated, 214pp; 

Hardback. It is soundly bound in pictorial cloth with gilt fore-edges, has some light wear and the spine is browning a little. The 

endpapers are browning and have an owner's inscription. There is some light edge foxing and some marginal fingermarks in pla()       

£12~

M15632) ; Lindstrom, Harald; WESLEY AND SANCTIFICATION A STUDY IN THE DOCTRINE OF SALVATION; The Epworth 
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M10244) ; Punshon, W. Morley; LECTURES; T. Woolmer; 1882; 479pp; Hardback, brown cloth, gilt, sl. foxing()       £3~
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Hodder & Stoughton; 1941; 160pp; Hardback, spine faded, sl foxing()       £5~

M10916) ; Sangster, W.E.; THE CRAFT OF SERMON ILLUSTRATION; Epworth; 1950; 105pp; Hardback in chipped 

dustjacket()       £3~

M14328) ; Sangster, W.E.; HE IS ABLE; Hodder & Stoughton; 1936; 255pp; Hardback, spine darkened, slight foxing prelims. 1st 

edition()       £4~

M8642) ; Soper, Donald; QUESTION TIME ON TOWER HILL; H & S; 1936; 127pp; Paperback()       £3~

M9417) ; Sykes, Tom; THE CHALLENGE OF BROTHERHOOD - THE JOHN CLIFFORD LECTURE FOR 1922 DELIVERED IN 

LEEDS SEP LLTH 1922; H & S; 1922; 174pp; Hardback, covers dull()       £3~

M14330) ; W.E. Sangster; LET ME COMMEND: W.E. SANGSTER (SAM P. JONES LECTURES ON EVANGELISM 

DELIVERED AT EMORY UNIVERSITY, ATLANTA, GEORGIA, JANUARY); Hodder & Stoughton; 1949; 124pp; Hardback in 

chipped dustjacket, slight foxing()       £5~

M9858) ; Weatherhead, Leslie D; DISCIPLESHIP; SCM; 1935; 155pp; Paperback, spine damaged()       £3~

M6102) ; Weatherhead, Leslie D; THE MASTERY OF SEX THROUGH PSYCHOLOGY AND RELIGION; SCM; 1954; 192pp; 

Hardback in chipped dustjacket()       £3~

M10139) ; Weatherhead, Leslie D.; IT HAPPENED IN PALESTINE; Hodder & Stoughton; 1948; 289pp; Hardback in torn 

dustjacket, insc.()       £3~

M15620) ; Weatherhead, Leslie.; THE CHRISTIAN AGNOSTIC. AUTHOR'S COPY WITH HIS ANNOTATIONS.; Hodder & 

Stoughton; 1966; 263pp; Hardback in dustjacket. The jacket is tatty and has some losses. The black cloth binding has some light wear 

only and is sound. The endpapers and text have Weatherhead's notes.()       £50~

M13512) ; Weatherhead, Leslie. D.; IT HAPPENED IN PALESTINE; Hodder & Stoughton; 1956; 156pp; Hardback, black cloth in 

remains of dustjacket. Illustrated edition()       £5~

M11735) ; Welsby, Moses; TALES AND TALKS; Joyful News (Rochdale); 1903; 159pp; Hardback, pictorial cloth. With 

frontispiece()       £8~

M14212) ; Whitefield, George; SELECT SERMONS OF GEORGE WHITEFIELD WITH AN ACCOUNT OF HIS LIFE BY J C 

RYLE AND A SUMMARY OF HIS DOCTRINE BY R ELLIOT; Banner of Truth; 1958; 119pp; Hardback in dustjacket with portrait 

frontispiece()       £5~

M14628) ; Whitefield, George.; SERMONS ON IMPORTANT SUBJECTS; BY THE REV. GEORGE WHITEFIELD, A.M. LATE 

OF PEMBROKE COLLEGE, OXFORD, AND CHAPLAIN TO THE RIGHT HON. THE COUNTESS OF HUNTINGDON. WITH 

A MEMOIR OF THE AUTHOR, BY SAMUEL DREW, A.M. AND A DISSERTATION ON HIS CHARACTER, PREACHIN; 

William Tegg.; 1849; Portrait, 799pp; Hardback. Ex. Libris with the usual stamps, plates, etc. Bound in brown cloth, the spine is 

missing, the hinges weak. There is some edge foxing throughout with the portrait and first and last few pages more extensively 
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M14740) ; WHITEFIELD,GEORGE. QUINCER, SHELDON B. SEL. (ED.); WHITEFIELD'S SERMON OUTLINES A CHOICE 

COLLECTION OF THIRTY-FIVE MODEL SERMONS. FIFTH EDITION.; Grand Rapids: William B. Eerdmans; 1975; 150pp; 

Paperback. The spine is faded and there are some slight creases to the covers, the binding is sound. Internally it is clean and crisp.()       

£12~
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M13335) ; ; ORDER OF ADMINISTRATION OF THE LORD'S SUPPER AND BAPTISM WITH THE FORMS OF 

SOLEMNIZATION OF MATRIMONY, BURIAL OF THE DEAD AND ORDINATION OF MINISTERS AS USED BY THE 

WESLEYAN METHODISTS; WCO; 1873; 192pp; Black leather with gilt lettering. Edges and corners rubbed. Large print()       £5~

M5623) ; ; WESLEY CELEBRATION 250 - THE METHODIST CHURCH NORTH LANCASHIRE DISTRICT - CATHEDRAL 

CHURCH OF ST. MARY THE VIRGIN, BLACKBURN MAY 21.1988; ; 1988; 10pp; Pamphlet()       £3~

M8966) ; ; A SERVICE OF CELEBRATION AND THANKSGIVING ON THE TERCENTENARY OF THE BIRTH OF JOHN 

WESLEY AT THE CATHEDRAL CHURCH OF THE BLESSED VIRGIN MARY LINCOLN - 17TH JUNE 2003; MPH; 2003; 

30pp; Pamphlet()       £3~

M8736) ; ; THE METHODIST SERVICE BOOK; Meth Pub Hse; 1975; pp; Hardback, insc.()       £3~

M8737) ; ; DIVINE WORSKHIP - APPROVED BY THE CONFERENCE FOR OPTIONAL USE IN METHODIST CHURCHES -; 

Epworth; 1935; 253pp; Hardback, book plate()       £3~

M10187) ; ; ORDER OF ADMINISTRATION OF THE LORD'S SUPPER AND BAPTISM WITH THE FORMS OF 

SOLEMNIZATION OF MATRIMONY, BURIAL OF THE DEAD AND ORDINATION OF MINISTERS AS USED BY THE 

WESLEYAN METHODISTS; WCO; 1865; 118pp; Hardback, spine nicked()       £3~

M11037) ; ; ORDER OF ADMINISTRATION OF THE LORD'S SUPPER AND BAPTISM WITH THE FORMS OF 

SOLEMNIZATION OF MATRIMONY,  BURIAL OF THE DEAD AND ORDINATION OF MINISTERS AS USED BY THE 

WESLEYAN METHODISTS; WCO; 1865; 162pp; Full leather, rubbed & scuffed()       £3~

M8739) ; ; METHODIST SERVICE BOOK; MPH; 1984; 257pp; Hardback, spine faded()       £3~

M8751) ; ; THE SHORTER BOOK OF OFFICES BEING A SELECTION OF THE ORDERS OF SERVICE AUTHORISED FOR 

USE IN THE METHODIST CHURCH; MPH; 1936; 119pp; Hardback, hinges weak()       £3~

M13179) ; ; PSALMS AND CANTICLES POINTED FOR CHANTING [AND] ORDER OF ADMINISTRATION OF THE 

SACRAMENTS ALSO DIRECTIONS FOR COVENANTING WITH GOD FOR THE USE OF THE PEOPLE CALLED 

METHODISTS; WMBR; 1883; 46+39pp; Hardback , black cloth()       £8~

M13725) ; ; ORDER OF ADMINISTRATION OF THE LORD&#39;S SUPPER AND BAPTISM WITH THE FORMS OF 

SOLEMNIZATION OF MATRIMONY, BURIAL OF THE DEAD AND ORDINATION OF MINISTERS AS USED BY THE 

WESLEYAN METHODISTS; WCO; 1865; 118pp; Hardback, covers worn()       £3~

M10122) ; ; HYMNS (ARRANGED ALPHABETICALLY) TOGETHER WITH ORDER FOR THE INDUCTION OF THE 

PRESIDENT AND VICE-PRESIDENT ... FOR USE IN CONNECTION WITH THE METHODIST CONFERENCE 1965 

PLYMOUTH; ; ; 96pp; Paperback()       £3~

M13735) ; ; MORNING AND EVENING PRAISE PREPARED BY THE METHODIST SACRAMENTAL FELLOWSHIP; ; 1995; 

96pp; Paperback, ring bound()       £5~

M10660) ; ; METHODIST WORSHIP HOLY COMMUNION; ; 1999; 114-234pp; Fine paperback()       £3~

M13387) ; ; BOOK OF PUBLIC PRAYERS AND SERVICES FOR THE USE OF PEOPLE CALLED METHODISTS; Methodist 

Publishing House; ; 454pp; Limp black leather()       £10~

M7274) ; ; SERVICE OF RE-OPENING OF JOHN WESLEY'S HOUSE & MUSEUM 47 CITY ROAD, E.C.1. ON WESLEY DAY 

SUNDAY MAY 24TH 1981; ; ; 9pp; Pamphlet()       £3~

M11187) ; ; ORDER OF ADMINISTRATION OF THE LORD'S SUPPER & BAPTISM AS USED BY THE WESLEYAN 

METHODISTS ...; Loxley Bros (Sheffield); 1889; 56pp; Hardback()       £3~

M5625) ; ; 'HOW GREAT A FLAME' - A FESTIVAL OF PRAISE TO CELEBRATE THE 250TH ANNIVERSARY OF THE 

CONVERSION OF JOHN WESLEY; Meth Pub Hse; 1988; 25pp; Pamphlet()       £3~



M11169) ; ; THE SUNDAY SERVICE OF THE METHODISTS WITH OTHER OCCASIONAL SERVICES; John Mason; 1834; 

184pp; Full morocco, worn & scuffed. Altar copy()       £25~

M8209) ; ; THE METHODIST SERVICE BOOK; Meth Pub Hse; 1984; 257pp; Hardback,hinges weak, insc.()       £3~

M7270) ; ; 'HOW GREAT A FLAME' FESTIVAL OF PRAISE TO CELEBRATE 250TH ANNIVERSARY OF THE 

CONVERSION OF JOHN WESLEY; ; 1988; 25pp; Pamphlet()       £3~

M8308) ; ; THE METHODIST SERVICE BOOK; Meth Pub Hse; 1975; pp; Hardback, AEG()       £3~

M6304) ; Thompson, Brian; HEARTS AFLAME! A SERVICE CELEBRATING THE WESLEY BROTHERS CONVERSION; 

Moorley's; 1988; 18pp; Pamphlet()       £3~

M14286) ; Whitefield, George; A COLLECTION OF FORMS OF PRAYER FOR EVERY DAY IN THE WEEK RECOMMENDED 

BY THE REV. GEORGE WHITEFIELD THIRD EDITION; UMPH Nashville; 1992; 83pp; Bound in imitation leather with red spine 

label. Facsimile reprint of 1738 printing()       £25~

SOCIAL ORDER

M15621) ; ; METHODIST CHURCH STATEMENTS ON SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY 1946-1992. METHODIST CHURCH 

DIVISION OF SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY.; ; 1992; 110pp; Spiral bound booklet, there are slight marks to the covers otherwise 

clean and crisp.()       £5~

M11579) ; Bready, J. Wesley; WESLEY AND DEMOCRACY; Ryerson Press; 1939; 65pp; Hardback in dustjacket, insc. by author. 

Covers faded()       £8~

M11312) ; Brendlinger, Irv A.; SOCIAL JUSTICE THROUGH THE EYES OF WESLEY JOHN WESLEY'S THEOLOGICAL 

CHALLENGE TO SLAVERY; Joshua Press; 2006; 271pp; Paperback, text sl. marked()       £10~

M12521) ; Carter, Henry; THE ENGLISH TEMPERANCE MOVEMENT A STUDY IN OBJECTIVES VOLUME 1 THE 

FORMATIVE PERIOD 1830-1899; Epworth Press; 1933; 269pp; Hardback, blue cloth. Portrait frontispiece()       £15~

M3727) ; Edwards, Maldwyn; THE SIGNS OF OUR TIMES.  THE CATO LECTURE OF 1957; Epworth; 1957; 186pp; D/w()       

£3~

M2710) ; Edwards, Maldwyn.; THE SIGNS OF OUR TIMES - THE CATO LECTURE OF 1957.; Epworth Press.; 1957; 186pp; Sl. 

torn d/w()       £3~

M11621) ; Frost, Brian; PIONEERS OF SOCIAL PASSION LONDON'S COSMOPOLITAN METHODISM; Epworth; 2006; 224pp; 

Paperback, b/w illus.()       £10~

M14863) ; Frost, Brian; PIONEERS OF SOCIAL PASSION LONDON'S COSMOPOLITAN METHODISM; Epwort; 2006;  224pp; 

Fine paperback.()       £6~

M9082) ; Greet, Kenneth G.; WHAT SHALL I CRY?; Epworth; 1986; 96pp; Paperback, covers faded()       £3~

M15744) ; Hugh Price Hughes; SOCIAL CHRISTIANITY: SERMONS DELIVERED IN ST. JAMES'S HALL, LONDON.; Hodder 

& Stoughton; 1890; 281pp; Hardback. The binding has some light wear, it is sound. The half title is clipped. There is some light 

tanning throughout, the text is otherwise clean and crisp.()       £14~

M15727) ; Nigel Scotland; METHODISM AND THE REVOLT OF THE FIELD: A STUDY OF THE METHODIST 

CONTRIBUTION TO AGRICULTURAL TRADE UNIONISM IN EAST ANGLIA, 1872-96; Gloucester: Alan Sutton Publishing.; 

1981; Illustrated, 296pp; Fine first edition in a slightly faded and lightly worn dustjacket.()       £15~

M14950) ; Stuart Andrews; METHODISM AND SOCIETY - SEMINAR STUDIES IN HISTORY; Longmans,; 1970; 140pp; 

Paperback. The covers have been covered in plastic film, the binding is sound. The half title has some library stamps. The text is clean 

throughout.()       £4~

M11473) ; Urwin, E.C.; METHODISM AND SOBRIETY THE STORY OF A GREAT TRANSFORMATION; Epworth; 1943; 68pp; 

Paperback, insc.()       £10~



M15662) ; WEARMOUTH, Robert F.; METHODISM AND THE WORKING-CLASS MOVEMENTS OF ENGLAND 1800-1850.; 

The Epworth Press.; 1937; 289pp; First edition hardback. The binding has some light wear and has faded, it is sound. The pastedown 

has many signatures The free endpaper is missing. The endpapers, half title, title, and final page have some browning / foxing, the rest 

of the text has some()       £15~

THEOLOGICAL WORKS

M11946) ; Banks, John; A MANUAL OF CHRISTIAN DOCTRINE EIGHTH EDITION REVISED; Charles H. Kelly; 1903; 316pp; 

Hardback, blue cloth. Some annotations in ink()       £5~

M8656) ; Beckerlegge, Oliver A.; THE ABC OF SALVATION; Arthur H. Stockwell; 1953; 16pp; Pamphlet()       £3~

M11289) ; Berger, Teresa; THEOLOGY IN HYMNS? A STUDY OF THE RELATIONSHIP OF DOXOLOGY AND THEOLOGY 

ACCORDING TO A COLLECTION OF HYMNS FOR THE USE OF THE PEOPLE CALLED METHODISTS (1780); Kingswood; 

1995; 221pp; Fine paperback()       £8~

M15558) ; Bhogal, Inderjit.; IMMENSE, UNFATHOMED, UNCONFINED : GOSPEL GRACE IN THE METHODIST MODE.; 

Tiverton : Methodist Sacramental Fellowship,; 2008; 32pp; Fine booklet.()       £5~

M13529) ; Bishop, Peter D.; CHRISTIAN AND PEOPLE OF OTHER FAITHS: 3 (THINKING THINGS THROUGH); Epworth; 

1997; 116pp; Fine paperback()       £3~

M10293) ; Blades, Michael; A SECOND SPRING A METHODIST EXAMINATION OF THE EVANGELISTIC AND PASTORAL 

USE OF SACRAMENTAL CONFESSION; MSF; 1997; pp; Pamphlet()       £3~

M11759) ; Burgess, Stuart J.; THE SPIRITUAL JOURNEY OF JOHN WESLEY A STUDY OF HIS DOCTRINE OF CHRISTIAN 

PERFECTION; University of Birmingham; 1990; 107+16pp; Paperback()       £5~

M14852) ; Campbell, Ted A.; JOHN WESLEY AND CHRISTIAN ANTIQUITY: RELIGIOUS VISION AND CULTURAL 
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M11310) ; Kimbrough, S.T.; CHARLES WESLEY POET AND THEOLOGIAN; Kingswood; 1992; 250pp; Paperback, text sl. 

marked()       £7~

M14139) ; Kirk, John; THE MOTHER OF THE WESLEYS: A BIOGRAPHY; Jarrold & Son; 1868; 351pp; Hardback, green 

decorative cloth. Hinges weak. Portrait frontispiece. Top part of title page is missing with some loss of text()       £10~

M14642) ; Kirk, John.; THE MOTHER OF THE WESLEYS: A BIOGRAPHY; Henry James Tresidder; 1864; 351pp; Hardback. The 

green cloth binding is shaken and weak. The title page is detached, some of the gathers are loose in the binding, there is some browning 

throughout.()       £8~

M14126) ; Lloyd, Gareth; CHARLES WESLEY AND THE STRUGGLE FOR METHODIST IDENTITY; Oxford University Press; 

2007; 258pp; Fine hardback in dustjacket()       £40~

M13517) ; Lloyd, Gareth; CHARLES WESLEY AND THE STRUGGLE FOR METHODIST IDENTITY; Oxford University Press; 

2007; 258pp; Fine hardback in dustjacket, ownership inscription on fly leaf()       £40~

M14351) ; Longworth, Allan; SAMUEL WESLEY JUNIOR; Foundery Press; 1991; 43pp; Pamphlet, blue pictorial covers, 

illustrated()       £5~

M14739) ; LUKE TYERMAN.; THE LIFE & TIMES OF SAMUEL WESLEY, M.A., RECTOR OF EPWORTH AND FATHER OF 

THE REVS. JOHN AND CHARLES WESLEY, THE FOUNDERS OF THE METHODISTS.; Simpkin Marshall, London; 1866; 

Portrait, xvi + 472pp; First edition hardback. The cloth binding has some light wear, the hinges are weak. The endpapers have Sunday 

School library bookplates and remains of bookplates. There is a little light foxing in places in the text, the final leaf of the contetnts 

page a()       £30~

M14350) ; Maser, Frederick E.; THE WESLEY SISTERS; Foundery Press; 1990; 41pp; Pamphlet, brown pictorial covers, 

illustrated()       £5~

M14190) ; Mcgonigle Herbert Boyd; CHARLES WESLEY FOR ALL, FOR ALL MY SAVIOUR DIED; Moorleys; 2014; 35pp; 

Pamphlet()       £3~

M14197) ; Newport, Kenneth & Campbell;,ted; CHARLES WESLEY: LIFE, LITERATURE AND LEGACY; Epworth; 2007; 573pp; 

Fine paperback()       £20~

M13477) ; Newport; Kenneth; Campbell; Ted; CHARLES WESLEY: LIFE, LITERATURE AND LEGACY; Epworth; 2007; 573pp; 

Fine paperback()       £25~

M11646) ; Newton, John A.; SUSANNA WESLEY AND THE PURITAN TRADITION IN METHODISM; Epworth; 1968; 216pp; 

Hardback in chipped dustjacket, bookplate()       £10~



M14259) ; Newton, John A.; SUSANNA WESLEY AND THE PURITAN TRADITION IN METHODISM SECOND EDITION; 

Epworth; 2002; 229pp; Paperback, paper is browning, otherwise clean & unmarked()       £7~

M11412) ; Pearce, John (ed); THE WESLEYS IN CORNWALL EXTRACTS FROM THE JOURNALS OF JOHN AND CHARLES 

WESLEY AND JOHN NELSON; D. Bradford Barton; 1964; 172pp; Hardback in dustjacket, b/w illus.()       £15~

M11047) ; Pudney, John; JOHN WESLEY AND HIS WORLD; Thames & Hudson; 1978; 128pp; Hardback in dustjacket, b/w 

illus.()       £3~

M14296) ; Quiller-Couch, A.T.; HETTY WESLEY; Harper & Brothers; 1903; 306pp; Hardback, red cloth with gilt lettering. 

Backstrip coming away. Slight foxing()       £5~

M11613) ; Tabraham, Barrie; BROTHER CHARLES EXPLORING METHODISM; Epworth; 2003; 146pp; Paperback()       £8~

M13468) ; Tabraham, Barrie W; BROTHER CHARLES EXPLORING METHODISM; Epworth; 2003; 146pp; Fine paperback()       

£3~

M13347) ; Telford, John; SAYINGS AND PORTRAITS OF CHARLES WESLEY. WITH ADDITIONAL PORTRAITS OF JOHN 

WESLEY; Epworth; 1927; 267pp; Hardback, blue cloth. B/w illus()       £50~

M11517) ; Telford, John; THE LIFE OF THE REV. CHARLES WESLEY, M.A. REVISED AND ENLARGED EDITION; WMBR; 

1900; 324pp; Hardback, front hinge weak. B/w illus.()       £20~

M11071) ; Telford, John; THE LIFE OF THE REV. CHARLES WESLEY, M.A. REVISED AND ENLARGED EDITION; WMBR; 

1900; 324pp; Hardback, covers dull, book plate, portrait frontispiece()       £20~

M14691) ; Telford, John; SAYINGS AND PORTRAITS OF CHARLES WESLEY. WITH ADDITIONAL PORTRAITS OF JOHN 

WESLEY; Epworth; 1927; Illustrated, 267pp; First edition hardback, no dustjacket. The binding has some rubbing, it is sound. The 

endpapers are browning and have an owner's bookplate. There is some slight browning throughout, it is otherwise internally 

clean.()       £32~

M14692) ; Telford, John; SAYINGS AND PORTRAITS OF JOHN WESLEY; Epworth Press; 1924; Illustrated, 267pp; First edition 

hardback, no dustjacket. The binding is faded and has some light wear. The endpapers have an owner's incription. The text and plates 

are clean throughout.()       £12~

M14174) ; Tyson, John R.; CHARLES WESLEY ON SANCTIFICATION A BIOGRAPHICAL AND THEOLOGICAL STUDY; 

Francis Asbury Press; 1986; 351pp; Paperback()       £5~

M14104) ; Tyson, John R. (ed.); CHARLES WESLEY: A READER; Oxford University Press; 2000; 518pp; Paperback, covers 

slightly creased. Clean & unmarked()       £12~

M10419) ; Vallins, G.H.; THE WESLEYS AND THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE FOUR ESSAYS; Epworth; 1957; 88pp; Hardback in 

dustjacket()       £3~

M6234) ; Vallins, G.H.; THE WESLEYS AND THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE - FOUR ESSAYS; Epworth; 1957; 88pp; Hardback in 

dustjacket, book plate()       £3~

M13689) ; Vallins, G.H.; THE WESLEYS AND THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE - FOUR ESSAYS; Epworth; 1957; 88pp; Hardback in 

dustjacket()       £5~

M8941) ; Vallins, G.H.; THE WESLEYS AND THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE - FOUR ESSAYS; Epworth; 1957; 88pp; Hardback in 

dustjacket()       £3~

M14349) ; Vickers, John A.; CHARLES WESLEY. [ PEOPLE CALLED METHODISTS ].; Foundery Press; 1990; 36pp; Pamphlet, 

green pictorial covers, illustrated()       £3~

M10833) ; Wakeley, J.B.; ANECDOTES OF THE WESLEYS ILLUSTRATIVE OF THEIR CHARACTER AND PERSONAL 

HISTORY; Hodder & Stoughton; 1873; 391pp; Hardback, green decorative cloth, worn, hinges weak()       £3~

M14140) ; Wakeley, J.B.; ANECDOTES OF THE WESLEYS ILLUSTRATIVE OF THEIR CHARACTER AND PERSONAL 

HISTORY; Hodder & Stoughton; 1889; 391pp; Hardback, blue decorative cloth. Extensive marking and discolouring to the covers. 

Hinges weak()       £3~

M10432) ; Wesley, Samuel; MEMORIALS OF ELIZABETH ANN WESLEY "THE SOLDIERS' FRIEND" SECOND EDITION; T. 

Woolmer; 1887; 262pp; Hardback, brown cloth, gilt, hinges weak, portrait frontispiece()       £15~



M14263) ; Whitehead, John; THE LIFE OF THE REV. CHARLES WESLEY, M. A. LATE STUDENT OF CHRIST-CHURCH, 

OXFORD, COLLECTED FROM HIS PRIVATE JOURNAL  THE SECOND EDITION, INPROVED; John Jones (Dublin); 1805; 

iv+267+vpp; Half leather, very worn. Spine partially missing. Front board detached. Some pages grubby. Lacks frontispiece but 

otherwise complete with 5 page catalogue of books at the rear. Scarce()       £100~

M14693) ; Wiseman, F. Luke; CHARLES WESLEY EVANGELIST AND POET; Epworth; 1933; Portrait, 232pp; Hardback. The 

boards are stained a little and have some light rubbing; the binding is sound. There is some edge foxing throughout with the first and 

last few pages more extensively affected.()       £5~

M9545) ; Wiseman, F.L.; CHARLES WESLEY AND HIS HYMNS; Epworth; ; 30pp; Paperback, sl. foxing()       £3~

WESLEYAN MAGAZINES

M10877) 1867; ; THE WESLEYAN-METHODIST MAGAZINE FOR 1867 BEING A CONTINUATION OF THE ARMINIAN OR 

METHODIST MAGAZINE ... 2 VOLUMES; WCO; 1867; 1160pp; Black embossed cloth, library labels on front endpapers, with 

engraved portraits()       £20~

M10992) 1894; ; THE WESLEYAN METHODIST MAGAZINE FOR 1894 BEING A CONTINUATION OF THE ARMINIAN OR 

METHODIST MAGAZINE; WMBR; 1894; 868+192pp; Half calf, red leather spine label, marbled boards()       £20~

M13178) 1877; ; THE WESLEYAN-METHODIST MAGAZINE FOR 1877; WCO; 1877; 964pp; Hardback, red decorative cloth, 

covrs detached, spine faded. With portraits()       £15~

M13772) 1843; ; THE WESLEYAN-METHODIST MAGAZINE FOR 1843: BEING A CONTINUATION OF THE ARMINIAN OR 

METHODIST MAGAZINE; THIRD  SERIES VOLUME XXII; John Mason; 1843; 1071pp; Full calf, spine gilt. Spine slightly 

damaged. With portraits()       £20~

M13770) 1845; ; THE WESLEYAN-METHODIST MAGAZINE FOR 1845: BEING A CONTINUATION OF THE ARMINIAN OR 

METHODIST MAGAZINE; FOURTH SERIES VOLUME 1; John Mason; 1845; 1256pp; Full calf. Spine gilt. Covers rubbed & 

scuffed, spine coming away. With portraits()       £20~

M13191) 1828; ; THE WESLEYAN-METHODIST MAGAZINE FOR THE YEAR 1828; J. Mason; 1828; 880pp; Full calf, spine 

gilt. Spine damaged at top and bottom. With portraits()       £20~

M13205) 1802; ; THE METHODIST MAGAZINE FOR THE YEAR 1802 BEING A CONTINUATION OF THE ARMINIAN 

MAGAZINE; G. Story; 1802; 578pp; Half calf, plain boards. Lacks portrait for January()       £20~

M13773) 1844; ; THE WESLEYAN-METHODIST MAGAZINE FOR 1844: BEING A CONTINUATION OF THE ARMINIAN OR 

METHODIST MAGAZINE; THIRD  SERIES VOLUME XXIII; John Mason; 1844; 1080pp; Full claf, spine gilt. Covers rubbed & 

scuffed. Slight damage to spine. With portraits()       £20~

M13196) 1836; ; THE WESLEYAN-METHODIST MAGAZINE FOR THE YEAR 1836; John Mason; 1836; 983pp; Full calf, spine 

gilt. Spine damaged and coming away. With posrtraits()       £20~

M11090) 1825; ; THE WESLEYAN-METHODIST MAGAZINE FOR THE YEAR 1825; J. Kershaw; 1825; 880pp; Black half 

leather, spine damaged, front board detached()       £20~

M10878) 1868; ; THE WESLEYAN-METHODIST MAGAZINE FOR 1868 BEING A CONTINUATION OF THE ARMINIAN OR 

METHODIST MAGAZINE ... 2 VOLUMES; WCO; 1868; 1160pp; Black embossed cloth, library labels on front endpapers, with 

engraved portraits()       £20~

M13194) 1840; ; THE WESLEYAN-METHODIST MAGAZINE FOR 1840; John Mason; 1840; 1080pp; Full calf, rubbed & scuffed. 

Spine gilt, front hinge weak. With portraits()       £20~

M9462) 1822; ; THE WESLEYAN-METHODIST MAGAZINE FOR THE YEAR 1822(Abridged edition) - VOL I OF THE THIRD 

SERIES; T. Blanshard; 1822; 440pp; Full calf, front board detached, with portraits()       £15~

M14369) 1795; ; THE ARMINIAN MAGAZINE FOR THE YEAR 1795 CONSISTING CHIEFLY OF EXTRACTS AND 

ORIGINAL TREATISES ON UNIVERSAL REDEMPTION VOLUME XVIII; G. Paramore; 1795; 622+1vpp; Full calf, rubbed and 

scuffed. Hinges cracking. With 8 portraits. Lacks final leaf of index. With part of 1814 Magazine bound in at rear()       £50~



M14224) 1796; ; THE ARMINIAN MAGAZINE FOR THE YEAR 1796 CONSISTING CHIEFLY OF EXTRACTS AND 

ORIGINAL TREATISES ON UNIVERSAL REDEMPTION VOLUME XIX; G. Paramore; 1796; 622pp; Half leather, very worn. 

Front cover detached. Some dampstaining, mainly affecting index. Final leaf damaged with slight loss of text.Pages 365/6 is missing. 

With 11 (of 12?) portraits. Poor but substantially complete copy()       £40~

WESLEYAN MINUTES

M8634) 1990; ; MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL CONFERENCE HELD IN CARDIFF JUNE 1990 AND ANNUAL DIRECTORY; 

NCO; 1990; 368pp; Paperback()       £3~

M8640) 1993; ; MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL CONFERENCE HELD IN DERBY JUNE 1993 AND ANNUAL DIRECTORY; 

MPH; 1993; 381pp; Paperback()       £3~

M10171) 2001; ; THE MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL CONFERENCE HELD IN IPSWICH JUNE 2001 AND ANNUAL 

DIRECTORY; Methodist Church; 2001; 499pp; Fine paperback()       £3~

M12840) 1797; ; MINUTES OF SEVERAL CONVERSATIONS BETWEEN THE REV. JOHN WESLEY A.M. AND THE 

PREACHERS IN CONNEXION WITH HIM CONTAINING FORM OF DISCIPLINE AMONG THE PREACHERS AND PEOPLE 

IN THE METHODIST SOCIETIES; Methodist Book Room; 1840; 72pp; Hardback, reprint of 1797 edition()       £20~

M8636) 1989; ; MINUTES OF THE ANNUL CONFERENCE HELD IN LEICESTER JUNE 1989 AND ANNUAL DIRECTORY; 

MCO; 1989; 374pp; Paperback()       £3~

M8633) 1992; ; MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL CONFERENCE HELD IN NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE JUNE 1992 AND 

ANNUAL DIRECTORY; MPH; 1992; 388pp; Paperback()       £3~

M10851) 2005; ; THE MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL CONFERENCE HELD IN TORQUAY AND DIRECTORY OF THE 

METHODIST CHURCH 2005; MPH; 2005; 508pp; Fine paperback()       £3~

M8632) 1996; ; MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL CONFERENCE HELD IN BLACKPOOL JUNE 1996 AND ANNUAL 

DIRECTORY; MPH; ; 385pp; Paperback()       £3~

M8607) 2000; ; THE MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL CONFERENCE HELD IN HUDDERSFIELD JUNE 2000 AND ANNUAL 

DIRECTORY; MPH; 2000; 489+73pp; Paperback()       £3~

M11363) 1797; ; MINUTES OF SEVERAL CONVERSATIONS BETWEEN THE REV. JOHN WESLEY, A.M. AND THE 

PREACHERS IN CONNEXION WITH HIM CONTAINING THE FORM OF DISCIPLINE ESTABLISHED AMONG THE 

PREACHERS AND PEOPLE; Methodist Book Room; 1850; 72pp; Hardback, covers faded, spine sl. damaged. Reprinted from the 

1797 edn.()       £20~

M12406) 1847; ; CONNEXION ESTABLISHED BY THE LATE REV. JOHN WESLEY, A.M. AT THEIR HUNDRED AND 

FOURTH ANNUAL CONFERENCE BEGUN IN LIVERPOOL ON WEDNESDAY JULY 28TH 1847; John Mason; 1847; 

191+60pp; Hardback, printer's boards. Spine damaged()       £10~

M7000) ; ; THE METHODIST CHURCH MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL CONFERENCE HELD IN HUDDERSFELD JUNE 2000 

AND ANNUAL DIRECTORY; Meth Church; 2000; 489pp; Paperback, edges stained()       £3~

M12407) 1845; ; CONNEXION ESTABLISHED BY THE LATE REV. JOHN WESLEY, A.M. AT THEIR HUNDRED AND 

SECOND ANNUAL CONFERENCE BEGUN IN LEEDS ON WEDNESDAY JULY 30TH 1845; John Mason; 1845; 224pp; 

Hardback, printer's boards()       £10~

M12404) 1864; ; CONNEXION ESTABLISHED BY THE LATE REV. JOHN WESLEY, A.M. AT THEIR HUNDRED AND 

TWENTY-FIRST ANNUAL CONFERENCE BEGUN IN BRADFORD ON THURSDAY JULY 28TH 1864; WCO; 1864; 336pp; 

Hardback, printer's boards. Spine repaired with clear tape. Library label()       £10~

M11154) 2007; ; THE MINUTES OF THE METHODIST ANNUAL CONFERENCE HELD AT BLACKPOOL AND DIRECTORY 

OF THE METHODIST CHURCH 2007; MPH; 2007; 495pp; Paperback()       £3~

M11813) 2012; ; THE MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL CONFERENCE AND DIRECTORY OF THE METHODIST CHURCH 2012; 

Methodist Publishing; 2012; 505pp; Paperback()       £6~

M11812) 2013; ; THE MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL CONFERENCE AND DIRECTORY OF THE METHODIST CHURCH 2013; 

Methodist Publishing; 2013; 523pp; Fine paperback()       £6~



M11810) 1882; ; SEVERAL CONVERSATIONS AT THE ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-NINTH YEARLY CONFERENCE OF 

THE PEOPLE CALLED METHODISTS ... LEEDS 1882; WMBR; 1882; 504pp; Hardback, black cloth, covers detached()       £6~

M12649) 1815; ; MINUTES OF SEVERAL CONVERSATIONS ... AT THEI SEVENTY-SECOND ANNUAL CONFERENCE 

BEGUN IN MANCHESTER ON MONDAY JULY 31ST 1815; Thomas Cordeux; 1815; 65pp; Disbound()       £8~

M8641) 1991; ; MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL CONFERENCE HELD IN BOLTON JUNE 1991 AND ANNUAL DIRECTORY; 

MCO; 1991; 379pp; Paperback()       £3~

M11808) 1886; ; SEVERAL CONVERSATIONS AT THE ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-THIRD YEARLY CONFERENCE OF 

THE PEOPLE CALLED METHODISTS ... LONDON 1886; WMBR; 1886; 504pp; Hardback, black cloth. Covers spotted()       £6~

M11807) 1909; ; SEVERAL CONVERSATIONS AT THE ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-SIXTH YEARLY CONFERENCE OF 

THE PEOPLE CALLED METHODISTS ... LINCOLN 1909; WCO; 1909; 825pp; Hardback, black cloth()       £6~

M7312) 1998; ; THE METHODIST CHURCH MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL CONFERENCE HELD IN SCARBOROUGH JUNE 

1998 AND ANNUAL DIRECTORY; Meth Pub Hse; 1998; 378pp; Paperback()       £3~

M12648) 1816; ; MINUTES OF SEVERAL CONVERSATIONS ... AT THEIR SEVENTY-THIRD ANNUAL CONFERENCE 

BEGUN IN LONDON ON MONDAY JULY 29TH 1816; Thomas Cordeux; 1816; 64pp; Disbound()       £8~

M7816) 2001; ; THE METHODIST CHURCH - THE MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL CONFERENCE HELD IN IPSWICH JUNE 

2001 AND ANNUAL DIRECTORY; Meth Ch C.O.; 2001; 499pp; Fine paperback()       £3~

M10576) 2007; ; THE MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL CONFERENCE HELD IN BLACKPOOL AND DIRECTORY OF THE 

METHODIST CHURCH 2007; MPH; 2007; 495pp; Fine paperback()       £3~

M11461) ; ; MINUTES OF SEVERAL CONVERSATIONS BETWEEN THE REV. JOHN WESLEY, A.M. AND THE 

PREACHERS IN CONNECTION WITH HIM FROM THE YEAR 1744 (TO 1800); Edward Baines (Leeds); 1803; 404pp; Printer's 

boards, worn. Covers detached. Some pages loose. Pages numbered in ink()       £50~

M7249) 2000; ; THE METHODIST CHURCH MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL CONFERENCE HELD IN HUDDERSFIELD JUNE 

2000 AND ANNUAL DIRECTORY; Meth Ch Con Off; 2000; 489pp; Paperback()       £3~

M8494) 1999; ; THE MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL CONFERENCE HELD IN SOUTHPORT JUNE 1999 AND ANNUAL 

DIRECTORY; MPH; ; 463+pp; Paperback, insc.()       £3~

M12405) 1862; ; CONNEXION ESTABLISHED BY THE LATE REV. JOHN WESLEY, A.M. AT THEIR HUNDRED AND 

NINETEENTH ANNUAL CONFERENCE BEGUN IN CAMBORNE ON THURSDAY JULY 31ST 1862; John Mason; 1862; 

346pp; Hardback, printer's boards()       £10~

M11156) 2006; ; THE MINUTES OF THE METHODIST ANNUAL CONFERENCE HELD IN EDINBURGH AND DIRECTORY 

OF THE METHODIST CHURCH 2007; MPH; 2006; 505pp; Fine paperback()       £3~

M15708) ; ; WESLEYAN METHODIST CHURCH MINUTES OF SEVERAL CONVERSATIONS AT THE ONE HUNDRED 

AND EIGHTY-SECOND ANNUAL CONFERENCE OF THE PEOPLE CALLED METHODISTS. BEGUN LINCOLN ON 

WEDNESDAY, JULY 15, 1925.; Wesleyan Conference Office; 1925; 564pp; First edition hardback. The binding is worn but remains 

sound. There is a touch of edge foxing to the text which is otherwise clean and crisp.()       £12~

M14669) ; ; MINUTES OF SEVERAL CONVERSATIONS, BETWEEN THE REV. JOHN WESLEY, M. A., AND OTHERS, 

FROM THE YEAR 1744, TO THE YEAR 1789.; John Kershaw; 1827; 84pp; Hardback. There are losses to the spine, the binding is 

sound. The free endpaper has a presentation inscription from the President and Secretary of the Conference dated 1890. There is a 

touch of light foxing in a few places, the text is otherwise clean.()       £12~

M15707) ; ; WESLEYAN METHODIST CHURCH MINUTES OF SEVERAL CONVERSATIONS AT THE ONE HUNDRED 

AND EIGHTY-NINTH YEARLY CONFERENCE OF THE PEOPLE CALLED METHODISTS. BEGUN IN MANCHESTER ON 

WEDNESDAY, JULY 13, 1932.; Wesleyan Conference Office; 1932; 378pp; First edition hardback. The binding is worn but remains 

sound. There is a touch of edge foxing to the text which is otherwise clean and crisp.()       £12~

M14668) ; Jackson, Thomas.; MINUTES OF SEVERAL CONVERSATIONS, BETWEEN JOHN WESLEY A.M., AND THE 

PREACHERS LATE IN CONNEXION. WITH HIM. CONTAINING THE FORM OF DISCIPLINE ESTABLISHED AMONG THE 

PREACHERS AND PEOPLE IN THE METHODIST SOCIETIES.; London: Printed for George Whitfield.; ; 80pp; Hardback. 19th 

C. reprint of the original 1797  edition There are losses to the spine, the binding is sound. The free endpaper has a presentation 

inscription from the President and Secretary of the Conference dated 1869. There is a touch of light foxing i()       £12~



WHS LECTURES

M15051) ; Baker, Frank.; CHARLES WESLEY AS REVEALED BY HIS LETTERS. WESLEY HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

LECTURES NO. 14; Epworth; 1948; Illustrated, 152pp; First edition paperback. The covers are browning a little and have some small 

creases. There is some light yellowing throughout the text which is otherwise clean.()       £4~

M13301) ; Bowmer, John C.; THE LORD'S SUPPER IN METHODISM 1791-1960; Epworth; 1961; 64pp; Paperback()       £5~

M11344) ; Crowther, Jonathan; TRUTH AND MATTER OF FACT OR A PLAIN AND IMPARTIAL ACCOUNT OF THE 

NATURE AND CAUSES OF SOME DISPUTES AMONG THE METHODISTS IN THE CITY AND CIRCUIT OF BRISTOL ... 

THIRD EDITION; R. Edwards (Bristol); 1794; 23pp; Pamphlet in modern paper covers. Some foxing()       £50~

M11345) ; Crowther, Jonathan; THE CRISIS OF METHODISM OR THOUGHTS ON CHURCH-METHODISTS AND 

DISSENTING METHODISTS INCLUDING STRICTURES ON MR. KNOX'S CONSIDERATIONS AND CANDID 

ANIMADVERSIONS ..; R. Edwards (Bristol); 1795; 24pp; Disbound pamphlet()       £50~

M13508) ; Doughty, W.L.; JOHN WESLEY: HIS CONFERENCES AND HIS PREACHERS (WESLEY HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

LECTURES NO 10); Epworth; 1944; 79pp; Paperback, portrait frontispiece()       £5~

M8914) ; Doughty, W.L.; JOHN WESLEY HIS CONFERENCES AND HIS PREACHERS; Epworth; 1944; 79pp; Paperback()       

£3~

M14670) ; Farndale, William E.; THE SECRET OF MOW COP. A NEW APPRAISAL OF PRIMATIVE METHODIST ORIGINS. 

WESLEY HISTORICAL SOCIETY LECTURES NO. 16.; Epworth Press, GB; 1950; 76pp; First edition paperback. The covers have 

some creases, some light foxing, and some small losses, the binding is sound. The half title has an owner's inscription. The text is clean 

and crisp throughout.()       £14~

M13509) ; Harrison, A.W.; THE SEPARATION OF METHODISM FROM THE CHURCH OF ENGLAND; Epworth; 1945; 66pp; 

Paperback, some pencillings()       £3~

M9678) ; Harrison, A.W.; THE SEPARATION OF METHODISM FROM THE CHURCH OF ENGLAND; Epworth; 1945; 66pp; 

Paperback, insc.()       £3~

M14661) ; Kent, John; JABEZ BUNTING: THE LAST WESLEYAN: A STUDY IN THE METHODIST MINISTRY AFTER THE 

DEATH OF JOHN WESLEY (WESLEY HISTORICAL SOCIETY LECTURE 1955); Epworth Press, London; 1955; pp; Paerback. 

The covers are a little grubby. Internally it is clean.()       £7~

M11341) ; Kilham, Alexander; AN ADDRESS TO THE MEMBERS AND FRIENDS OF THE METHODIST SOCIETY IN 

NEWCASTLE; ; 1792; 24pp; Disbound pamphlet. Rare -ESTC lists BL, Bodleian and Manchester only()       £100~

M14654) ; LENTON, John H,; MY SONS IN THE GOSPEL: AN ANALYSIS OF WESLEY'S ITINERANT PREACHERS 

(WESLEY HISTORICAL SOCIETY LECTURES, 2000); Wesley Historical Society; 2000; 40pp; Booklet, there is some light wear to 

the covers, internally it is clean and crisp.()       £6~

M11343) ; Manners, Nicholas; A FULL CONFUTATION OF THE REV. JOHN FLETCHER'S APPEAL & C. REMARKS ON THE 

WRITINGS OF THE REV. JOHN WESLEY ANIMADVERSIONS ON A DISCOURSE OF MR. JOSEPH BENSON STRICTURES 

ON SOME OF THE REV. JOSEPH MILNER'S WORKS OBSERVATIONS ON AN ANSWER TO THE TEN HORNS; T. Briggs 

(Hull); 1789; 108pp; Disbound pamphlet()       £80~

M14662) ; Martin, J. Henry.; JOHN WESLEY'S LONDON CHAPELS. [ WESLEY HISTORICAL SOCIETY LECTURES NO. 12 ]; 

Epworth Press.; 1946; 56pp; Paperback. The covers are creased and have some repairs. There is some light browning to the text.()       

£5~

M11342) ; Mather, Pawson & Benson; DEFENCE OF THE CONDUCT OF THE CONFERENCE IN THE EXPULSION OF 

ALEXANDER KILHAM ADDRESSED TO THE METHODIST SOCIETIES; ; 1796; 33pp; Disbound pamphlet. Rare. ESTC lists 

only Manchester, Wesley College and Duke copies()       £100~

M9541) ; Pyke, Richard; THE EARLY BIBLE CHRISTIANS; Epworth; 1941; 46pp; Paperback, text marked()       £3~

M15767) ; Virgoe, Norma. Ed.; ANGELS AND IMPUDENT WOMEN: WOMEN IN METHODISM. PAPERS GIVEN AT THE 

2005 CONFERENCE OF THE WESLEY HISTORICVAL SOCIETY.; WHS; 2007; 214pp; Paperback, there are some marks to the 

covers and page edges, internally it is clean and all is well bound together.()       £12~



M14645) ; Virgoe, Norma. Ed.; ANGELS AND IMPUDENT WOMEN: WOMEN IN METHODISM. PAPERS GIVEN AT THE 

2005 CONFERNCE OF THE WESLEY HISTORICVAL SOCIETY.; WHS; 2007; 214pp; Near fine paperback, there is some light 

wear to the covers, internally it is clean and crisp.()       £15~

M13510) ; Wakefield, Gordon S.; METHODIST DEVOTION THE SPIRITUAL LIFE IN THE METHODIST TRADITION 1791-

1945; Epworth; 1966; 120pp; Hardback in dustjacket, presentation copy from the author()       £15~

M11346) ; Whitehead, John; A DEFENCE OF "A TRUE NARRATIVE OF THE ORIGIN AND PROGRESS OF THE 

DIFFERENCE BETWEEN DR. COKE, MR. MOORE, MR. ROGERS AND DR. WHITEHEAD & C. IN ANSWER TO THE 

GROSS MISREPRESENTATIONS OF REMARKS ON THE SAID NARRATIVE; Charles Paramore; 1792; 19pp; Disbound 

pamphlet, slightly dog-eared. Rare. ESTC lists Manchester, Duke and Emory copies only()       £80~

WORKS OF JOHN WESLEY

M2636) ; ; JOHN WESLEY'S JOURNAL - ABRIDGED EDITION.; Robert Culley.; 1903; 433pp; Sl. foxing, some pages loose()       

£3~

M13607) ; Baker, Frank (ed); THE WORKS OF JOHN WESLEY VOLUME 25: LETTERS I (1721-1739); Clarendon Press; 1980; 

763pp; Hardback in dustjacket, spine faded()       £20~

M13608) ; Baker, Frank (ed); THE WORKS OF JOHN WESLEY VOLUME 26: LETTERS II (1740-1755); Clarendon Press; 1982; 

684pp; Hardback in dustjacket, spine faded()       £20~

M15658) ; Baker, Frank (ed); THE WORKS OF JOHN WESLEY VOLUME 25: LETTERS I (1721-1739); Clarendon Press; 1980; 

Illustrated, 763pp; Hardback in dustjacket. The jacket has some fading and light wear and is price clipped. The grey cloth binding has 

some light wear. The endpaper has an owner's bookplate. The text is clean and crisp throughout.()       £14~

M15137) ; Bendall, Michael; YOURS AFFECTIONATELY, JOHN WESLEY THE REV. JOHN WESLEY AND HIS 

CORRESPONDENTS A CATALOGUE OF THE LETTERS WRITTEN BY JOHN WESLEY HELD AT THE MUSEUM OF 

METHODISM WESLEY'S CHAPEL, LONDON; Museum of Methodis; 2003; Frontispiece, 146pp; Near fine A4 paperback, some 

very light wear to the covers only.()       £8~

M9347) ; Burtner, Robert W. (ed.); JOHN WESLEY'S THEOLOGY - A COLLECTION OF HIS WORKS; Abingdon; 1982; 302pp; 

Paperback()       £3~

M11030) ; Cragg, Gerald (ed); THE APPEALS TO MEN OF REASON AND RELIGION AND CERTAIN RELATED OPEN 

LETTERS. WORKS OF JOHN WESLEY VOLUME 11; Clarendon Press; 1975; 593pp; Hardback, insc.()       £20~

M13610) ; Cragg, Gerald (ed); THE APPEALS TO MEN OF REASON AND RELIGION AND CERTAIN RELATED OPEN 

LETTERS. WORKS OF JOHN WESLEY VOLUME 11; Clarendon Press; 1975; 593pp; Hardback in faded dustjacket()       £20~

M9299) ; Cragg, Gerald R. (ed.); THE WORKS OF JOHN WESLEY - VOLUME II - THE APPEALS TOMEN OF REASON AND 

RELIGION AND CERTAIN RELATED OPEN LETTERS; Abingdon; 1989; 593pp; Hardback in dustjacket, spine faded()       £20~

M6899) ; Curnock, Nehemiah; JOHN WESLEY'S JOURNAL - ABRIDGED; Epworth; 1949; 433pp; Hardback in dustjacket, sl. 

foxing()       £3~

M9505) ; Curnock, Nehemiah; THE JOURNAL OF THE REV. JOHN WESLEY, A.M. ENLARGED FROM ORIGINAL MSS. 

WITH NOTES FROM UNPUBLISHED DIARIES, ANNOTATIONS MAPS & ILLUSTRATIONS - 8 VOLUMES - A 

BICENTENARY ISSUE; Epworth; 1938; 484pp; Hardback, black boards, book plate, b/w illus.()       £100~

M13568) ; Curnock, Nehemiah (ed); THE JOURNAL OF THE REV. JOHN WESLEY, A.M. ENLARGED FROM ORIGINAL MSS. 

WITH NOTES FROM UNPUBLISHED DIARIES, ANNOTATIONS MAPS & ILLUSTRATIONS - 8 VOLUMES - A 

BICENTENARY ISSUE; Epworth; 1938; pp; Hardback. Blue cloth in dustjackets. Illustrated. A very good set()       £100~

M8669) ; Curnock, Nehemiah (ed); THE JOURNAL OF THE REV. JOHN WESLEY, A.M.   STANDARD EDITION  8 VOLUMES; 

Epworth; 1938; pp; Hardback in chipped dustjackets, rubber stamp mark on each title page, b/w illus.()       £100~

M12860) ; Curnock, Nehemiah (ed); THE JOURNAL OF THE REV. JOHN WESLEY, A.M. SOMETIME FELLOW OF LINCOLN 

COLLEGE OXFORD ENLARGED FROM ORIGINAL MSS.      STANDARD EDITION 8 VOLUMES; Epworth Press; 1938; pp; 

Hardback, blue cloth. Spines faded. Illustrated with portraits and folding maps.()       £80~

M10729) ; Gill, Frederick C.; SELECTED LETTERS OF JOHN WESLEY; Epworth; 1956; 244pp; Hardback in sl. torn 

dustjacket()       £3~



M10673) ; Gill, Frederick C.; SELECTED LETTERS OF JOHN WESLEY; Epworth; 1956; 244pp; Hardback()       £3~

M10097) ; Jay, Elizabeth (ed); THE JOURNAL OF JOHN WESLEY A SELECTIONH; OUP; 1987; 290pp; Paperback()       £3~

M14703) ; John Wesley; PRIMITIVE PHYSIC: OR, AN EASY AND NATURAL METHOD OF CURING MOST DISEASES. BY 

JOHN WESLEY, M.A. THE TWENTY-FOURTH EDITION. [MODERN FACSIMILE EDITION]; ; ; 120pp; Fine hardback. Bound 

in imitation leather, the binding is bright and tight. Internally the book is very clean and crisp.()       £10~

M15637) ; John Wesley; EXPLANATORY NOTES UPON THE NEW TESTAMENT ( COMPLETE 2 VOLUME SET); Kansas 

City: Beacon Hill Press; 1983; pp; Fine hardbacks. Unpaginated 66 8 eight page gathers.()       £30~

M5247) ; Lawson, John; NOTES ON WESLEY'S FORTY-FOUR SERMONS; Epworth; 1946; 291pp; Hardback, spine faded, 

insc.()       £3~

M5506) ; Lawson, John; NOTES ON WESLEY'S FORTY-FOUR SERMONS; Epworth; 1946; 291pp; Hardback in torn dustjacket, 

insc.()       £3~

M14333) ; Outler, Albert C. ed.; JOHN WESLEY [LIBRARY OF PROTESTANT THOUGHT]; Oxford; 1964; 516pp; Hardback in 

slightly torn and faded dustjacket()       £8~

M8995) ; Parker, Percy L ed.; THE JOURNAL OF JOHN WESLEY; STL; ; 419pp; Paperback, insc.()       £3~

M14801) ; Schroetter, H. N; GREAT THOUGHTS FROM WESLEY; New York: Giniger; ; 80pp; Hardback in a slipcase; undated. 

The slipcase has some light rubbing. The book itself has an owner's inscription it is otherwise near fine.()       £4~

M2469) ; Sugden, Edward (ed); WESLEY'S STANDARD SERMONS. Volume 1 only; Epworth; 1968; 542pp; D/w()       £3~

M8029) ; Sugden, Edward H ed.; WESLEY'S STANDARD SERMONS  - VOLUME I; Epworth Press; 1968; 542pp; Hardback in 

chipped dustjacket()       £3~

M10254) ; Sugden, Edward H. (ed); WESLEY'S STANDARD SERMONS ....  2 VOLUMES; Epworth Press; 1935; 542+541pp; 

Hardback in torn dustjacket, portrait frontispiece()       £20~

M10994) ; Sugden, Edward H. (ed); WESLEY'S STANDARD SERMONS CONSISTING OF FORTY-FOUR DISCOURSES .... TO 

WHICH ARE ADDED NINE ADDTIONAL SERMONS .. 2 VOLUMES; Epworth; 1935; 542+541pp; Hardback in torn dustjacket, 

foxing, book plate()       £20~

M13135) ; Tyerman, L.; THE LIFE AND TIMES OF THE REV. JOHN WESLEY, M.A. FOUNDER OF THE METHODISTS 

SIXTH EDITION 3 VOLUMES; Hodder & Stoughton; 1890; 564+618+675pp; Hardback, red cloth. Spines faded. Frontispiece to 

each volume()       £50~

M13208) ; Urwin & Wollen; JOHN WESLEY CHRISTIAN CITIZEN SELECTIONS FROM HIS SOCIAL TEACHING; Epworth; 

1937; 127pp; Paperback()       £4~

M14649) ; Weesley, John.; THOUGHTS UPON SLAVERY. THE THIRD EDITION. FACSIMILE REPRINT.; Andreas Haaf; 2006; 

20pp; Fine booklet.()       £8~

M10963) ; Wesley, John; THE HISTORY OF HENRY EARL OF MORELAND ORIGINALLY WRITTEN BY M BROOKE ESQ.; 

Thomas Kelly; 1819; 576pp; Full calf, front board & prelims detached, with additional engraved title and plates()       £50~

M9226) ; Wesley, John; THE HOLY SPIRIT AND POWER AS PARAPHRASED BY CLARE WEAKLEY; Logos Int.; 1977; 

189pp; Paperback()       £3~

M11348) ; Wesley, John; ADVICE TO THE PEOPLE CALLED METHODISTS WITH REGARD TO DRESS; John Jones (Dublin); 

1806; 18pp; Disbound pamphlet. Baker #200.iii()       £50~

M7261) ; Wesley, John; SERMONS ON SEVERAL OCCASIONS; Meth Pub Hse; ; 774pp; Hardback, spine faded, paper 

browning()       £3~

M14137) ; Wesley, John; SERMONS ON SEVERAL OCCASIONS - FIRST SERIES; WMBR; 1885; 778pp; Hardback, red 

embossed cloth, spine faded. Slight foxing()       £10~

M11725) ; Wesley, John; SERMONS ON SEVERAL OCCASIONS FIRST SERIES; MPH; ; 774pp; Hardback, green cloth()       £6~



M12246) ; Wesley, John; THE MARROW OF METHODISM TWELVE SERMONS WITH BRIEF INTRODUCTION & 

ANALYSIS BY THE REV. BENJAMIN GREGORY, D.D.; MPH; ; 180pp; Hardback, green cloth, covers dull. hinges weak. 

Pencillings()       £5~

M7460) ; Wesley, John; SERMONS ON SEVERAL OCCASIONS; Wes. Meth. Bk. Rm.; ; 778pp; Hardback, covers dull, spine faded, 

hinges weak, lacks free front endpaper()       £3~

M13074) ; Wesley, John; THE NEW TESTAMENT WITH EXPLANATORY NOTES EDITED WITH ADDITIONAL NOTES BY 

THE AUTHOR OF "HELPS FOR THE PULPIT"; W. Nicholson; ; 700pp; Hardback, blue decorative cloth. Covers worn()       £5~

M12446) ; Wesley, John; EXPLANATORY UPON THE NEW TESTAMENT STEREOTYPE EDITION; WCO; ; pp; Hardback, 

green cloth. Covers dull, spine nicked. No date but circa 1880()       £6~

M7134) ; Wesley, John; SERMONS ON SEVERAL OCCASIONS; Meth Con Off; ; 638pp; Hardback, covers dull & spotted, rubber 

stamp mk.()       £3~

M6658) ; Wesley, John; THE WORKS OF THE REV. JOHN WESLEY, A.M.  THIRD EDITION WITH THE LAST  

CORRECTIONS OF THE AUTHOR- 14 VOLUMES; John Mason; 1829; pp; Hardback, green cloth, with leather spine labels. 

Portrait frontispiece()       £200~

M12712) ; Wesley, John; ENTIRE SANCTIFICATION ATTAINABLE IN THIS LIFE 1. MR. WESLEY'S PLAIN ACCOUNT OF 

CHRISTIAN PERFECTION II. MR. FLETCHER'S PRACTICAL APPLICATION OF THE DOCTRINE; WMBR; ; 301pp; 

Hardback, grey cloth. All edges gilt. No date but circa 1880()       £8~

M13223) ; Wesley, John; SERMONS ON SEVERAL OCCASIONS FIRST SERIES CONSISTING OF FORTY-FOUR 

DISCOURSES ...; WCO; ; 638pp; Hardback, spine coming away at top()       £5~

M8767) ; Wesley, John; SERMONS ON SEVERAL OCCASIONS FIRST SERIES; MPH; ; 774pp; Hardback, covers dull, insc. text 

marked()       £3~

M10183) ; Wesley, John; SERMONS ON SEVERAL OCCASIONS FIRST DERIES CONSISTING OF 53 DISCOURSES ...; 

WMBR; ; 778pp; Hardback, spine faded & nicked, hinges weak()       £3~

M8766) ; Wesley, John; SERMONS ON SEVERAL OCCASIONS FIRST SERIES; Epworth; 1950; 596pp; Hardback, covers spotted, 

insc.()       £3~

M10013) ; Wesley, John; A PLAIN ACCOUNT OF CHRISTIAN PERFECTION; Epworth; 1975; 116pp; Paperback()       £3~

M10923) ; Wesley, John; A COMPENDIUM OF NATURAL PHILOSOPHY BEING A SURVEY OF THE WISDOM OF GOD IN 

THE CREATION A NEW EDITION REVISED .. BY ROBERT MUDIE 3 VOLUMES; Thomas Tegg; 1836; 384+376+375pp; 

Hardback, ivory coloured cloth, engraved frontispiece to each volume, partially unopened()       £100~

M10964) ; Wesley, John; THE DOCTRINE OF ORIGINAL SIN ACCORDING TO SCRIPTURE, REASON AND EXPERIENCE; J. 

Soul & T. Mason (NY); 1817; 5+377+iipp; Full tree calf, red leather spine label, paper browning()       £50~

M8994) ; Wesley, John; SERMONS ON SEVERAL OCCASIONS FIRST SERIES; Wes Meth Bk Rm; ; 778pp; Hardback, insc.()       

£3~

M14727) ; Wesley, John; SERMONS ON SEVERAL OCCASIONS FIRST SERIES; Epworth; 1975; 596pp; Fine hardback in a 

slightly torn dustjacket.()       £5~

M14672) ; Wesley, John; A PLAIN ACCOUNT OF CHRISTIAN PERFECTION; Epworth; 1979; 116pp; There is some light wear to 

the covers and an owner's inscription on the endpaper, otherwise a near fine apperback.()       £3~

M15196) ; Wesley, John; PLAIN ACCOUNT OF CHRISTIAN PERFECTION; Epworth Press; 1952; 115pp; Hardback in dustjacket. 

The jacket has some light wear only. The endpapers have an owner's bookplate and stamp. The binding has fadedv a little but remains 

sound. The endpaper has an owner's bookplate and some light browning. There is some light edge foxi()       £5~

M14266) ; Wesley, John; PRIMITIVE PHYSIC OR AN EASY AND NATURAL METHOD OF CURING MOST DISEASES WITH 

AN INTRODUCTION BY A. WESLEY HILL; Epworth Press; 1960; 127pp; Hardback in dustjacket()       £10~

M9467) ; Wesley, John & Charles; REASONS AGAINST A SEPARATION FROM THE CHURCH OF ENGLAND WITH HYMNS 

FOR THE PREACHERS AMONG THE METHODISTS; Historical club (NY); 1875; 12+xvipp; Pamphlet, covers tatty, ex lib, with 

facsimile letters()       £30~



M14833) ; WESLEY, John (1703-1791) Kinghorn, Kenneth Cain; JOHN WESLEY ON CHRISTIAN PRACTICE VOLUME 3: THE 

STANDARD SERMONS IN MODERN ENGLISH VOL. 3, 34-53 (STANDARD SERMONS OF JOHN WESLEY); Abingdon Press, 

Nashville; 2003; 410pp; Apart from some fading to the spine, a fine paperback()       £10~

M13198) ; Wesley, John (ed); THE HISTORY OF HENRY EARL OF MORELAND ORIGINALLY WRITTEN BY M. BROOKE; 

Thomas Kelly; 1840; 576pp; Half calf, corners bumped. With frontispiece and 6 other engravings()       £30~

M14683) ; WESLEY, John (Edited by HILDEBRANDT, Franz; BECKERLEGGE, Oliver A.); WORKS OF JOHN WESLEY, VOL. 

7: A COLLECTION OF HYMNS FOR THE USE OF THE PEOPLE CALLED METHODISTS; Oxford Clarendon Press; 1983; 

848pp; Near fine hardback in dustjacket. The jacket has some light wear and has faded a little. The grey cloth binding has some light 

wear on the bottom edges only. There is a owner's pencil inscription on the endpaper. There is a little light edge foxing throug()       

£30~

M15020) ; Wesley, John, Weakley, Clare; THE NATURE OF SPIRITUAL GROWTH; Bethany House Publishers; 1977; 205pp; 

There is some light wear to the covers, otherwise a near fine paperback.()       £8~

M15374) ; Wesley, John.; THE WORKS OF THE REV JOHN WESLEY, A.M. THIRD EDITION. WITH THE LAST 

CORRECTIONS OF THE AUTHOR. COMPLETE 14 VOLUME SET.; John Mason; 1829; pp; Hardbacks. The cloth bindings have 

some wear, all of the volumes have later cloth tape spines, there are a few weak hinges and some loose gathers. There is some light 

foxing to the texts and some marginal pencil lines. Each volume has C. 500 pages.()       £200~

M14803) ; Wesley, John.; EXPLANATORY NOTES UPON THE NEW TESTAMENT. STEREOTYPE EDITION.; Wesleyan 

Methodist Book Shop; ; pp; Hardback, undated mid to late 19th C., unpaginated, the signatures run 1-66/8. The cloth binding has some 

rubbing and the spine has faded, it is slightly shaken. There are no endpapers. There is some edge foxing throughout with the first and 

last few page()       £12~

M15501) ; Wesley, John.; THE JOURNAL OF THE REV. JOHN WESLEY, A.M. IN FOUR VOLUMES. COMPLETE 4 VOLUME 

SET.; Dent; ; pp; Hardbacks undated, probably the 1904 printing. The bindings are rubbed and a touch dull, they remain sound. There 

are some pencil notes on the reverse of the art nouveau half titles, volume I endpapers have inscriptions and an owner's plate. There is 

some()       £30~

M14702) ; Wesley, John.; COLLECTION OF PSALMS AND HYMNS. [FACSIMILE OF THE 1737 CHARLES-TOWN EDITION 

PRINTED BY LEWIS TIMOTHY]; Parthenon Press; ; 74pp; Fine hardback. Bound in imitation leather with marbled endpapers; the 

binding is bright and tight. Internally it is very clean and crisp.()       £20~

M14749) ; Wesley, John.; SERMONS ON SEVERAL OCCASIONS. VOLUME IX; G. Short; 1800; 252pp; Hardback. Bound in full 

contemporary calf, the binding is rubbed and scuffed, the hinges are a touch weak. The endpaper is partially detached and is a bit 

grubby. The text has fingermarks throughout and some foxing in a few places; all is well bound toget()       £50~

M15019) ; WESLEY, John. GILL, Frederick C.; JOHN WESLEY'S PRAYERS. EDITED BY FREDERICK C. GILL. LONDON.; 

Epworth Press.; 1959; 102pp; Hardback, no dustjacket. The binding has some light wear only. There is some edge foxing throughout 

with the first and last few pages more extensively affected.()       £8~

M14864) ; Wesley, John. Gregory, B.; THE MARROW OF METHODISM TWELVE SERMONS WITH BRIEF INTRODUCTION 

& ANALYSIS BY THE REV. BENJAMIN GREGORY, D.D.; Wesleyan Methodist Book-Room; ; 180pp; Hardback, undated late 

19th, early 20th C. The blue cloth binding is a touch grubby but remains sound. The endpapers are creased and browning, the body of 

the text is clean and cris.()       £5~

M14709) ; Wesley, John. Milton, John.; MILTON FOR THE METHODISTS: EMPHASIZED EXTRACTS FROM PARADISE 

LOST SELECTED, EDITED, AND ANNOTATED BY JOHN WESLEY.; Epworth Press; 1988; 90pp; There is some slight fading to 

the spine otherwise a near fine paperback.()       £12~

M14698) ; Wesley, John. Paynter, William, H (ed.); PRIMITIVE PHYSIC A BOOK OF OLD FASHIONED CURES AND 

REMEDIES [JOHN WESLEY]; Plymouth: Parade Printing Works; 1970; 80pp; Small booklet. The wrappers are browning, the 

binding is sound. The text is clean throughout.()       £8~

M15660) ; Wesley, John. Telford, John. Ed.; THE LETTERS OF JOHN WESLEY, A.M. [COMPLETE 8 VOLUME SET]; Epworth 

Press; 1960; pp; Complete near fine hardback set. The bindings have some very light wear only. Internally they are very clean and 

crisp.()       £80~

M15381) ; Whaling, Frank (ed); JOHN AND CHARLES WESLEY SELECTED PRAYERS, HYMNS, JOURNAL NOTES, 

SERMONS, LETTERS AND TREATISES; SPC; 1981; 412pp; First edition paperback, ex lib with spine labels and stamps  etc. on 

the endpapers. The binding has some light wear, it remains sound. The text is clean and crisp.()       £7~



WORKS OF THE WESLEY FAMILY

M12158) ; ; THE JOURNAL OF THE REV. CHARLES WESLEY M.A. SOMETIME STUDENT OF CHRIST CHURCH OXFORD 

THE EARLY JOURNAL 1736-1739; Robert Culley; ; 256pp; Hardback, spine faded, paper browning()       £5~

M14711) ; Baker, Frank.; CHARLES WESLEY'S VERSE. AN INTRODUCTION. SECOND EDITION [ WITH ADDITIONS]; 

Epworth; 1988; 138pp; Fine paperback.()       £6~

M11424) ; Brose, Martin; CHARLES WESLEY (1707-1788) TAGEBUCH 1738; Christliches Verlagshaus; 1992; 162pp; Paperback, 

spine faded. Inscribed by author()       £5~

M9914) ; Edwards, Maldwyn; FAMILY CIRCLE A STUDY OF THE EPWORTH HOUSEHOLD IN RELATION TO JOHN AND 

CHARLES WESLEY; Epworth; 1961; 192pp; Hardback in torn dustjacket, signed by author()       £3~

M8475) ; Hey, Robert G.; THE CRADLE THE CROSS & THE CROWN - AN ANTHOLOGY OF CHARLES WESLEY'S VERSE 

FOR DEVOTIONAL USE THROUGH THE CHRISTIAN YEAR; ; 1983; 52pp; Paperback, insc.()       £3~

M11661) ; Jarboe, Betty M.(ed); WESLEY QUOTATIONS EXCERPTS FROM THE ERITINGS OF JOHN WESLEY AND 

OTHER FAMILY MEMBERS; Scarecrow Press; 1990; 239pp; Hardback()       £10~

M12870) ; Kay, J. Alan (ed); WESLEY'S PRAYERS AND PRAISES A SELECTION OF LITTLE-KNOWN HYMNS BY 

CHARLES WESLEY TO WHICH HAVE BEEN ADDED A FEW BY HIS BROTHER; Epworth; 1958; 194pp; Hardback in 

dustjacket()       £8~

M14191) ; Kay, J. Alan (ed); WESLEY'S PRAYERS AND PRAISES A SELECTION OF LITTLE-KNOWN HYMNS BY 

CHARLES WESLEY, TO WHICH HAVE BEEN ADDED A FEW BY HIS BROTHER; Epworth; 1958; 194pp; Hardback in grey 

dustjacket()       £5~

M12987) ; Kay, J. Alan (ed); FIFTY HYMNS BY CHARLES WESLEY; Epworth; 1957; 69+iipp; Hardback in chipped dustjacket, 

some annotations()       £5~

M11004) ; Kay, J. Alan (ed); WESLEY'S PRAYERS AND PRAISES A SELECTION OF LITTLE-KNOWN HYMNS BY 

CHARLES WESLEY, TO WHICH HAVE BEEN ADDED A FEW BY HIS BROTHER; Epworth; 1958; 194pp; Hardback in 

chipped dustjacket, insc.()       £3~

M12773) ; Kimbrough, S.T. (ed); THE UNPUBLISHED POETRY OF CHARLES WESLEY VOLUME I; Kingswood; 1988; 325pp; 

Paperback()       £8~

M14712) ; Newton Flew, R.; THE HYMNS OF CHARLES WESLEY. A STUDY OF THEIR STRUCTURE (WESLEY 

HISTORICAL SOCIETY LECTURE, 1953); The Epworth Press; 1953; 79pp; Near fine first edition hardback in a worn and clipped 

dustjacket.()       £3~

M14790) ; Pearce, John (ed); THE WESLEYS IN CORNWALL EXTRACTS FROM THE JOURNALS OF JOHN AND CHARLES 

WESLEY AND JOHN NELSON; Truro: D. Bradford Barton; 1964; Illustrated, 172pp; First edition hardback in dustjacket. Ex library 

with the usual stamps, bookplates. The jacket has been taped to the boards causing some staining, it is in a protective sleeve. The text is 

clean and crisp.()       £10~

M11362) ; Pellowe, Susan (ed); A WESLEY FAMILY BOOK OF DAYS; Bernard Productions; 1994; pp; Paperback, covers creased, 

b/w illus.()       £3~

M15057) ; Rattenbury, J. Ernest; THE EUCHARISTIC HYMNS OF JOHN AND CHARLES WESLEY TO WHICH IS APPENDED 

WESLEY'S PREFACE EXTRACTED FROM BREVINT'S CHRISTIAN SACRAMENT AND SACRIFICE TOGETHER WITH 

HYMNS ON THE LORD'S SUPPER; Epwort; 1948; 253pp; First edition hardback in dustjacket. The jacket has some losses and is 

browning. The rear endpaper has an owner's inscription. The cloth binding has some light wear, it is bright and tight. There is some 

light yellowing throughout, the text is otherwise ()       £12~

M11601) ; Simons, E.J.; THE GREAT SAYINGS OF JOHN WESLEY; A.T.K.; 1916; 68pp; Hardback, covers dull, text slightly 

marked()       £10~

M11003) ; Telford, John; THE TREASURE HOUSE OF CHARLES WESLEY A SHORT ANTHOLOGY OF THE EVANGELICAL 

REVIVAL; Epworth; 1933; 136pp; Hardback, insc.()       £15~

M14097) ; Thompson, Edgar W; WESLEY, APOSTOLIC MAN: SOME REFLECTIONS ON WESLEY'S CONSECRATION OF DR 

THOMAS COKE; Epworth; 1957; 84pp; Hardback in chipped dustjacket, slight foxing()       £5~



M14213) ; Tyerman, L.; THE LIFE AND TIMES OF THE REV. JOHN WESLEY, M.A. FOUNDER OF THE METHODISTS 

SIXTH EDITION 3 VOLUMES; Hodder & Stoughton; 1890; 564+618+675pp; Hardback, blue cloth binding with gilt lettering. 

Frontispiece to each volume. A very good set()       £50~

M14673) ; Wesley, Charles. Hey, Robert G.; THE CRADLE THE CROSS & THE CROWN - AN ANTHOLOGY OF CHARLES 

WESLEY'S VERSE FOR DEVOTIONAL USE THROUGH THE CHRISTIAN YEAR; ; 1983; 52pp; Booklet. The covers have some 

light marks. Internally it is very clean and crisp.()       £3~

M8884) ; Wesley, John & Charles; SONGS AND SERMONS; Fount; 1996; 96pp; Fine paperback()       £3~

M7152) ; Wesley, John & Charles; SONGS AND SERMONS; Fount; 1996; 96pp; Paperback()       £3~

M13088) ; Whaling, Frank (ed); JOHN AND CHARLES WESLEY SELECTED PRAYERS, HYMNS, JOURNAL NOTES, 

SERMONS, LETTERS AND TREATISES; SPCK; 1981; 412pp; Paperback()       £7~

M14298) ; Whaling, Frank (ed); JOHN AND CHARLES WESLEY: SELECTED PRAYERS, HYMNS, JOURNAL NOTES, 

SERMONS, LETTERS AND TREATISES (CLASSICS OF WESTERN SPIRITUALITY); SPCK; 1981; 412pp; Paperback, covers 

slightly creased. Clean & unmarked()       £12~

M14219) ; Wood, A. Skevington; THE BURNING HEART, JOHN WESLEY: EVANGELIST; Bethany House; 1978; 276pp; 

Paperback, covers slightly creased()       £4~

WORSHIP

M11827) ; ; ORDER OF ADMINISTRATION OF THE SACRAMENTS AND OTHER SERVICES FOR TH EUSE OF THE 

PEOPLE CALLED METHODISTS WITH APPENDICES; WMBR; 1899; 91+lxxipp; Black limp leather, small format()       £5~

M11738) ; ; THE BOOK OF WORSHIP FOR CHURCH AND HOME WITH ORDERS FOR THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE 

SACRAMENTS AND OTHER RITES .. ACCORDING TO THE USE OF THE METHODIST CHURCH VOR VOLUNTARY AND 

OPTIONAL USE; MPH (U.S.A); 1945; 564pp; Hardback, covers dull()       £8~

M11567) ; ; ORDER OF ADMINISTRATION OF THE LORD'S SUPPER AND BAPTISM WITH THE FORMS OF 

SOLEMNIZATION OF MATRIMONY, BURIAL OF THE DEAD, AND ORDINATION OF MINISTERS AS USED BY THE 

WESLEYAN METHODISTS; WCO; 1879; 192pp; Full leather, covers worn & rubbed, pencillings.()       £8~

M7570) ; ; 'HOW GREAT A FLAME' A FESTIVAL OF PRAISE TO CELEBRATE THE 250TH ANNIVERSARY OF THRE 

CONVERSION OF JOHN WESLEY; Meth Pub Hse; 1988; 25pp; Pamphlet, text marked()       £3~
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